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Re: Joint Application of PECO Energy Company and Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
for Approval of the Merger of Public Service Enterprise Group Incorporated with and into 
Exelon Corporation 

Dear Secretary McNulty: 

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are an original plus nine copies of the Joint Application of 
PECO Energy Company and Public Service Electric and Gas Company in the above-referenced 
matter. Also enclosed is a check in the amount of $350 for the required application fee. 

The Joint Applicants request that the Commission find and determine that its approval of the 
proposed Merger is not required under Chapters 11, 22 or 28 of the Public Utility Code or, 
alternatively, that the Commission grant such approval and any other approvals as it may determine 
are necessary in order for the Merger to be lawfully consummated. 

The parties to the Merger desire to close the proposed Merger as expeditiously as possible 
consistent with the legitimate review rights of interested parties. With that in mind, the Joint 
Applicants suggest that holding an initial Prehearing Conference early in the process will assist the 
parties in identifying and resolving issues that may need to be addressed. A litigation schedule can 
be developed after the active parties have been identified, with the assistance and input of the 
presiding Administrative Law Judge. 

Sincerely, 

hclosures 

OOP UMEM1 
hUL 

cc: Wendell F. Holland, Chairman (Via Hand Delivery) 
Robert K. Bloom, Vice-Chairman {Via Hand Delivery) 
Glen R. Thomas, Commissioner (Via Hand Delivery) 
Kim Pizzingrilli, Commissioner (Via Hand Delivery) 
Irwin A. Popowsky, Office of Consumer Advocate (Via Hand Delivery) 
William R. Lloyd, Jr., Office of Small Business Advocate (Via Hand Delivery) 
Bohdan R. Pankiw, Chief Counsel, Law Bureau (Via Hand Delivery) 
Chief Administrative Law Judge Veronica A. Smith (Via Hand Delivery) 
Robert A. Rosenthal, Director, Fixed Utility Services (Via Hand Delivery) 
J. Edward Simms, Director, Office Of Trial Staff (Via Hand Delivery) 
Kevin Cadden, Manager, Bureau of CEEP (Via Hand Delivery) 
Joseph S. Betsko, Deputy Attorney General, Office of Attorney General (Via Hand Delivery) 
David M. Kleppinger, McNees, Wallace & Nurick (Via Hand Delivery) 
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JOINT APPLICATION OF PECO ENERGY COMPANY 
AND PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY 

A. INTRODUCTION 

1. PECO Energy Company (PECO) and Public Service Electric and Gas Company 

(PSE&G) (Joint Applicants) are filing this Joint Application to obtain the approval of the 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC or the Commission), i f such approvals are 

required, under Chapters 11, 22 and 28 of the Public Utility Code, for the merger of Public 

Service Enterprise Group Incorporated (PSEG), the corporate parent of PSE&G, with and into 

Exelon Corporation (Exelon), the ultimate corporate parent of the Joint Applicants. If the 

Commission determines that such approvals are required, the Joint Applicants request that the 

Commission issue Certificates of Public Convenience evidencing its approval. Alternatively, if 

the Commission determines that such approvals are not required, PECO requests that the 

Commission issue a final declaratory order setting forth that finding. 

2. The names and addresses ofthe Joint Applicants are as follows: 

PECO Energy Company Public Service Electric and Gas 
2301 Market Street Company 
P.O. Box 8699 80 Park Plaza 
Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699 Newark, NJ 07101 

3. The names and addresses of PECO's attorneys are as follows: 

Paul R. Bonney Thomas P. Gadsden 
Vice President & Deputy General Counsel tgadsden@morganlewis.com 
paul.bonney@exeloncorp.com Anthony C. DeCusatis 
Kent D. Murphy adecusatis@morganiewis.com 
Assistant General Counsel Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP 
kent.murphy@exeioncorp.com 1701 Market Street 
PECO Energy Company Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921 
2301 Market Street 215.963.5234 
P.O. Box 8699 877.432.9652 (Fax) 
Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699 
215.841.4252 
215.841.4282 (Fax) 
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4. The names and addresses of PSE&G's attorney are as follows: 

Daniel Clearfield Richard P. Bonnifield 
dclearfield@wolJblock.com richard.bonnifield@pseg.com 
Wolf, Block, Schorr & Solis-Cohen LLP Vice President-Law 
212 Locust Street, Suite 300 PSEG Services Corporation 
Hamsburg, PA 17101 80 Park Plaza, T5E 
717.237.7173 Newark, NJ 07j02 
717.237.7161 (Fax) 973.430.6441 

973.623.3261 (Fax) 

B. DESCRIPTION OF THE JOINT APPLICANTS AND THE OTHER COMPANIES 
INVOLVED IN THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION 

5. PECO is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and is engaged in the business of supplying, transmitting and 

distributing electricity and natural gas. PECO has turned over the operational control of its 

electric transmission system to the PJM Interconnection, LLC (PJM), which is the Regional 

Transmission Organization (RTO) approved by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 

(FERC) for a centrally dispatched control area comprising all or parts of the states of Delaware, 

Illinois, Indiana, Kentucky, Maryland, Michigan, New Jersey, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Tennessee, 

Virginia and West Virginia and the District of Columbia. PECO is a "public utility," a "natural 

gas distribution company" (NGDC) and an "electric distribution company" (EDC) as those terms 

are defined, respectively, in Sections 102, 2202 and 2803 ofthe Public Utility Code (66 Pa. C.S. 

§§102, 2202 and 2803) and, therefore, is subject to regulation by the Commission. PECO 

furnishes retail electric service in all or substantially all of Bucks, Chester, Delaware, 

Montgomery and Philadelphia Counties and portions of York County. PECO is headquartered in 

Philadelphia and furnishes retail natural gas service in substantial portions of Bucks, Chester, 

Delaware, and Montgomery Counties and a small section of Lancaster County. 
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6. Exelon is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and is a registered holding company under the Public Utility 

Holding Company Act of 1935 (PUHCA). The common stock of Exelon is publicly traded and 

is listed on the New York Stock Exchange. Pursuant to this Commission's Order entered June 

22, 2000 at Docket No. A-00110550F0147 granting PECO the requisite approvals under, inter 

alia, Chapter 11 of the Public Utility Code, PECO became a wholly owned subsidiary of Exelon 

by the exchange of common stock in Exelon for the outstanding common stock of PECO. 

Concurrent with that transaction, Unicom Corporation (Unicom), the parent of Commonwealth 

Edison Company (ComEd), was merged with and into Exelon and the shareholders of Unicom 

exchanged their stock in Unicom for common stock in Exelon. As a consequence of that merger, 

ComEd became a virtually wholly owned subsidiary of Exelon.- As part of the corporate 

realignment that established the holding company structure, PECO and ComEd transferred their 

generation assets, other non-regulated enterprises and business service functions, respectively, to 

separate corporations that also became wholly owned subsidiaries of Exelon. Currently, Exelon, 

through its subsidiaries, operates in three primary business segments, which have been 

denominated Energy Delivery, Generation, and Enterprises and, through a subsidiary service 

company, provides business services to the consolidated group.- The Enterprises business, 

which is being winded down, is an infrastructure and electrical contracting business directed 

principally towards the communications and energy services industries. The Energy Delivery, 

Generation and Business Services segments are described below. 

J- Currently, PECO and ComEd are second tier subsidiaries of Exelon through their 
immediate parent, Exelon Energy Delivery Company, LLC (Exelon Energy Delivery). 

- A diagram depicting Exelon's existing corporate structure is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
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a. Energy Delivery. Exelon's energy delivery business is conducted 

through PECO and ComEd. PECO's retail electric and natural gas operations were described in 

Paragraph No. 5, above. ComEd is headquartered in Chicago and is engaged in the business of 

supplying, transmitting and distributing electricity in Northern Illinois and, through a wholly 

owned subsidiary, provides electric transmission service in portions of Indiana. ComEd is a 

"public utility" under the Illinois Public Utilities Act and, therefore, is subject to regulation by 

the Illinois Commerce Commission (ICC). On April 1, 2003, ComEd received approval from 

the FERC to transfer operational control of its transmission assets to PJM, which occurred in 

May 2004. 

b. Generation. Exelon's generation business consists of: (1) electric 

generating facilities with a total capacity of 34,467 Megawatts (MW) that Exelon Generation 

Company, LLC (Exelon Generation) owns or has under contract; (2) the wholesale energy 

marketing operations (Power Team) of Exelon Generation; and (3) as of January 1, 2004, the 

competitive retail sales business of Exelon Energy Company. Exelon Generation is one of the 

largest competitive generation companies in the United States, as measured by owned and 

controlled generation capacity. Power Team is a major wholesale marketer of energy that uses 

Exelon Generation's energy generation portfolio, transmission rights and expertise to ensure 

delivery of energy to Exelon Generation's wholesale customers under long-term and short-term 

contracts, including the load requirements of ComEd and PECO. Power Team markets any 

remaining energy in the wholesale bilateral and spot markets. The generation portfolio of 

Exelon Generation includes its ownership interests in 11 nuclear generating stations, consisting 

of 19 units with 16,943 MW of capacity, which is the largest fleet of nuclear units in the United 

States. All of the nuclear generating stations in which Exelon Generation has an ownership 
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interest are operated by it except for the Salem Nuclear Generating Station (Salem), which is 

operated by its co-owner, PSEG Nuclear LLC, a subsidiary of PSEG. 

c. Business Services. In addition to Exelon's two business segments, 

Exelon Business Services Company (Business Services), a first tier subsidiary of Exelon, 

provides Exelon and its subsidiaries with financial, human resources, legal, information 

technology, supply management and corporate governance services. 

7. PSE&G is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of 

New Jersey and is engaged in the business of supplying, transmitting and distributing electricity 

and natural gas. PSE&G is headquartered in Newark and, like PECO and ComEd, has turned 

over operational control of its electric transmission system to the PJM. PSE&G's service 

territory comprises a corridor running diagonally across New Jersey from the southwest to the 

northeast and encompasses most of New Jersey's largest municipalities, including its six largest 

cities. 

As a consequence of its fractional ownership interest in an electric transmission line that 

runs from the Conemaugh Generating Station to the Maryland border, PSE&G also holds a 

certificate of public convenience issued by this Commission. However, PSE&G is not a "public 

utility" in Pennsylvania in the traditional sense in that it is not authorized to serve any customers 

in Pennsylvania. Indeed, PSE&G's certificate, which was issued on April 24, 1968 at Docket 

No. 94234, specifically provides that it "shall confine and restrict its operations to the 

construction, maintenance, repair, replacement, and removal of the proposed electric 

transmission line." 
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8. PSEG, the parent company of PSE&G, is a corporation organized and existing 

under the laws ofthe State of New Jersey and is an exempt holding company under PUHCA. 

The common stock of PSEG is publicly traded and is listed on the New York Stock Exchange. 

PSEG has four principal direct wholly-owned subsidiaries: PSE&G; PSEG Power LLC (PSEG 

Power); PSEG Energy Holdings LLC (PSEG Energy Holdings); and PSEG Services Corporation 

(PSEG Services).- PSE&G's retail electric and natural gas operations were described previously. 

The operations of PSEG's other subsidiaries are summarized below: 

a. PSEG Power. Power is a multi-regional, wholesale energy supply 

company that integrates its generating asset operations with its wholesale energy, fuel supply, 

energy trading and marketing and risk management functions through three principal direct 

wholly-owned subsidiaries: PSEG Nuclear LLC (PSEG Nuclear), which owns and operates 

nuclear generating stations; PSEG Fossil LLC (PSEG Fossil), which develops, owns and 

operates domestic fossil generating stations; and PSEG Energy Resources & Trade LLC (PSEG 

ER&T), which markets the capacity and production of PSEG Fossil's and PSEG Nuclear's 

stations and manages the commodity price risks and market risks related to generation. PSEG 

Power's generation portfolio consists of approximately 18,000 MW of installed capacity that is 

diversified by fuel source and market segment. PSEG ER&T purchases virtually all ofthe 

capacity and energy produced by PSEG Fossil and PSEG Nuclear, and markets electricity, 

capacity, ancillary services and natural gas products on a wholesale basis. PSEG ER&T is a 

fully integrated wholesale energy marketing and trading organization that is active in the long-

term and spot wholesale energy markets. 

5 A diagram depicting PSEG's existing corporate structure is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 
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b. PSEG Energy Holdings. PSEG Energy Holdings has pursued investment 

opportunities in energy markets through two principal direct wholly-owned subsidiaries, PSEG 

Global LLC (PSEG Global) and PSEG Resources LLC (PSEG Resources). PSEG Global has 

focused on the operating segments of the electric industries and PSEG Resources has primarily 

made financial investments in those industries. 

c. PSEG Services. PSEG Services provides management and administrative 

services to PSEG and its subsidiaries, including legal, human resources, information technology, 

financial, and corporate governance services. 

C. OVERVIEW OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION 

9. Pursuant to the terms of an Agreement and Plan of Merger, a copy of which is 

provided as the separately bound Exhibit C, PSEG will merge with and into Exelon (Merger), 

thereby ending the separate corporate existence of PSEG. Each PSEG shareholder will be 

entitled to receive 1.225 shares of Exelon common stock for each PSEG share held and will be 

paid cash in lieu of any fractional share of Exelon stock the PSEG shareholder would otherwise 

be entitled to receive. Following the Merger, the existing shareholders of Exelon will represent 

approximately 68%, and the former shareholders of PSEG will represent approximately 32%, of 

the shareholders of the post-Merger Exelon. 

10. Exelon will be the surviving company and, as such, will remain the corporate 

parent of PECO and all other current Exelon subsidiaries, and will become the ultimate corporate 

parent of PSE&G and all other PSEG subsidiaries. Following the Merger, Exelon will change its 

name to Exelon Electric & Gas Corporation (EEG). EEG will continue to be a registered public 
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utility holding company under PUHCA. A diagram depicting EEC's post-Merger corporate 

structure is appended hereto as Exhibit D. 

11. As a consequence of the Merger, all of PSEG's outstanding indebtedness will 

become the indebtedness of Exelon, as the surviving company. The indebtedness of subsidiaries 

of PSEG will not be assumed or guaranteed by Exelon or any subsidiary of Exelon and will 

remain the sole obligation of each PSEG subsidiary. The Merger will not change the terms or 

the character of PSE&G's preferred stock because those shares will not be exchanged or 

redeemed as part of the Merger. Rather, PSE&G's preferred stock will remain outstanding and 

will continue to represent a preferred equity interest in PSE&G. The common stock of Exelon 

will be unaffected by the Merger, with each issued and outstanding share thereof remaining 

outstanding following the Merger as a share in the surviving company. The Merger will not 

change the terms or character of the outstanding preferred stock or debt of PECO or any other 

Exelon subsidiary. 

12. Exelon's parent-company corporate headquarters will remain in Chicago. The 

headquarters of PECO will remain in Philadelphia, and the headquarters of PSE&G will remain 

in Newark. The headquarters of the combined energy trading and nuclear operations will be 

located in southeastern Pennsylvania. Nuclear headquarters will be moved from Illinois to 

Pennsylvania. The new combined generation company will be headquartered in Newark, New 

Jersey. 

13. After the Merger, Exelon will increase the size of its board of directors from 

twelve to eighteen, and will fill the six new positions by the appointment of former PSEG 

directors as designated by the former PSEG Chief Executive Officer. During a three-year 
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transition period following the completion of the Merger, the Exelon board of directors will be 

required to nominate for election: (1) the legacy PSEG directors (or their successors) whose class 

is standing for election; and (2) the legacy Exelon directors (or their successors) whose class is 

standing for election. In addition, during the three-year transition period, the Exelon board of 

directors will take whatever action is necessary to ensure that: (1) any vacancy on the board 

representing a position previously held by a legacy PSEG director will be filled by a person 

nominated by the entire Exelon board of directors and approved by a majority of the legacy 

PSEG directors remaining on the board; and (2) any vacancy on the board representing a position 

previously held by a legacy Exelon director will be filled by a person nominated by the entire 

Exelon board and approved by a majority of the legacy Exelon directors remaining on the board. 

14. Mr. John W. Rowe, the current Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and President 

of Exelon, will serve as Chief Executive Officer and President of Exelon following the Merger. 

Mr. E. James Ferland, the current Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and President of PSEG, 

will become the non-executive Chairman of the Exelon board of directors after the Merger and 

will serve in that capacity until the earlier of (1) March 31, 2007 or (2) the date on which Mr. 

Ferland no longer serves as a member of the Exelon board of directors. When Mr. Ferland 

ceases to be the non-executive Chairman of the Exelon board of directors, Exelon's Chief 

Executive Officer will be appointed as Chairman of the Exelon board of directors. Mr. Denis P. 

O'Brien, the current President of PECO, will remain in that position and will continue to be 

responsible for PECO's day-to-day operations. 
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D. APPROVALS AND LEGAL STANDARDS 

15. Section 1102(a)(3) ofthe Public Utility Code (66 Pa. C.S. §1102(a)(3)) provides, 

in pertinent part, that the Commission's prior approval, evidenced by a certificate of public 

convenience, is required: 

For any public utility . . . to acquire from, or transfer to, any person 
or corporation . . . by any method or device whatsoever, including 
the sale or transfer of stock and including a consolidation, merger, 
sale or lease, the title to, or the possession or use of, any tangible 
or intangible property used or useful in the public service. 

16. In Application of Airsignal International of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, Inc., 

Docket No. A-101365 (January 14, 1980), the Commission held that Section 1102(a)(3) did not 

apply to the transfer of stock constituting a controlling interest in a corporation that held a public 

utility as a subsidiary because only the transfer of stock in the utility itself effected a transfer of 

property "used or useful in the public interest" as contemplated by Section 1102(a)(3). The 

Commission reaffirmed that inteipretation in Application of MCI Airsignal of Pennsylvania, Inc., 

Docket No. A-330035 (July 15, 1986). 

17. In 1993, the Commission revisited the issue of stock transfers in Joint Application 

of Commonwealth Telephone Company, et al. Docket No. A-310800F0006 (October 22, 1993), 

where it overruled Airsignal International and MCI Airsignal, supra, and held that Section 

1102(a)(3) would thereafter be extended to the transfer of stock of "a utility or of its parent or 

grandparent affiliates, regardless ofthe remoteness of the transaction" i f the transfer effected a 

"transfer of control of the utility." The Commission followed up Commonwealth Telephone with 

its decision in Joint Application of Paging Network of Pittsburgh, Inc. and Paging Network of 

Philadelphia, Inc., Docket No. A-33013F0005 (October 29, 1993), where it found that a 32.6% 
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interest held by a single stockholder constituted "de facto control" of the parent of two 

jurisdictional public utilities and, therefore, a stock transfer by that shareholder of its stock in the 

parent required prior approval under Section 1102(a)(3). 

18. To provide direction for future applicants, the Commission issued a Statement of 

Policy on October 22, 1994 "to establish clear standards regarding what transfer of voting 

interest constitutes a change in de facto control of the utility" (52 Pa. Code § 69.901). The 

Statement of Policy provides, in pertinent part, as follows: 

(1) A transaction or series of transactions resulting in a 
new controlling interest is jurisdictional when the transaction or 
transactions result in a different entity becoming the beneficial 
holder ofthe largest voting interest in the utility or parent, 
regardless of the tier. A transaction or series of transactions 
resulting in the elimination of a controlling interest is jurisdictional 
when the transaction or transactions result in the dissipation ofthe 
largest voting interest in the utility or parent, regardless of the tier. 

(2) For purposes of this section, a controlling interest is an 
interest, held by a person or a group acting in concert, which 
enables the beneficial holders to control at least 20% of the voting 
interest in the utility or its parent, regardless of the remoteness of 
the transaction. In determining whether a controlling interest is 
present, voting power arising from a contingent right shall be 
disregarded. 

19. Applying the standards set forth in the Statement of Policy, the Merger will not 

result in a "change in control" of PECO. Following the Merger, the common stock of PECO will 

continue to be held by Exelon Energy Delivery which, in tum, will continue to be a wholly 

owned, first tier subsidiary of Exelon. Moreover, the Merger will not effect a change in control 

of Exelon since no controlling interest, as defined in the Statement of Policy (i.e., a person or 

group acting in concert controlling at least 20% of the voting interest), currently exists in Exelon 

l-PH/2159237.1 1 1 



nor will any new controlling interest be created as a result of the Merger.- Although the Merger 

will effect a change in control of PSE&G by creating new controlling interests in Exelon Energy 

Delivery and Exelon, PSE&G's status as a "public utility" for Pennsylvania regulatory purposes 

is extremely limited as it does not serve any retail electric or natural gas customers in 

Pennsylvania and, indeed, is not authorized to do so. 

20. Under Pennsylvania law, a statement of policy, unlike a regulation, does not have 

the force and effect of law but, instead, is merely an announcement to the public of the policy 

which the agency hopes to implement in future rulemakings or adjudications. Pennsylvania 

Human Relations Commission v. Norristown Area School District, 473 Pa. 334, 350, 374 A.2d 

671 (1977); Statement Of Policy On Expanded Interconnection For Intrastate Special Access, 

Docket No. M-00920376 (February 11, 1993), 1993 Pa. PUC LEXIS 5 (pp. 56-57). Because a 

statement of policy, unlike a regulation, does not bind the agency that adopted it, the Joint 

Applicants are unwilling to rely upon the Statement of Policy as an assurance that the 

Commission will find the Merger to be outside its jurisdiction. Consequently, this Joint 

Application is being filed to obtain a definitive determination by the Commission that its 

approval of the Merger under Section 1102(a)(3) is not required or, i f it is, that such approval 

should be granted. 

21. Section 1103(a) of the Public Utility Code provides that a certificate of public 

convenience evidencing the Commission's approval under Section 1102 shall issue only upon a 

The current public shareholders of Exelon, in aggregate, do not constitute a "controlling 
interest" since they are not a "group acting in concert." Moreover, even if, contrary to 
the terms of the Statement of Policy, the current public shareholders of Exelon were 
considered a "controlling interest," they would represent the "largest voting interest" in 
Exelon both before (100%) and after (68%) the Merger. 
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showing that granting such approval is "necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, 

convenience, or safety ofthe public" (66 Pa. C.S. §1103(a)). In York v. Pa. P. U. C, 449 Pa. 136, 

295 A.2d 825, 828 (1972), the Pennsylvania Supreme Court held that those seeking approval of a 

utility merger̂  must demonstrate that the merger "will affirmatively promote the 'service, 

accommodation, convenience, or safety ofthe public' in some substantial way." Evidence 

deemed sufficient to satisfy this standard has included testimony that the merger would produce 

a stronger company; that investors would be more attracted to a larger enterprise; that certain 

duplicative tasks would be eliminated; that service would be improved; that economies of scale 

or scope would result in lower costs and could give rise to lower rates in the future than would 

otherwise be the case; and that the merged entities could improve their operations by sharing best 

practices. York, supra; Joint Application Of Pennsylvania-American Water Company And 

Thames Water Aqua Holdings, 221 P.U.R. 4th 487 (2002).* As explained in Sections E. and F., 

infra, and in PECO Statement No. 1, the Direct Testimony of Denis P. O'Brien, the Merger will 

produce substantial affirmative benefits that satisfy the York test. 

York involved the merger of public utilities themselves, not the merger or change in 
control of the parent or grandparent of a utility. 

See also Joint Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience Evidencing Approval 
under Section 1102(a)(3) of the Public Utility Code, of the Transfer, By Merger, of a 
Controlling Interest in Three Operating Water Utilities From Consumers Water 
Company to Philadelphia Suburban Corporation, Docket Nos. A-212370F0048 et al 
(December 17, 1998) (adopting the Initial Decision of Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Robert A. Christiansen); Joint Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
and Citizens Utilities Water Company of Pennsylvania, Docket Nos. A-212285F0074 and 
A-211070F2000 (January 24, 2001); Application of United Water Pennsylvania, Inc. 
(United) for Approval ofthe Acquisition by Lyonnaise American Holding, Inc 
(Lyonnaise) of the Remaining Outstanding Shares of United's Parent, United Water 
Resources, Inc., Docket Nos. A-310013F0014 and A-230077F0003 (January 27, 2000). 
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22. Chapters 22 (Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act) and 28 (Electricity 

Generation Customer Choice and Competition Act) contain parallel provisions that require the 

Commission to consider the potential anti-competitive effects of a merger or combination "in the 

exercise of authority the commission otherwise may have to approve mergers or consolidations" 

(emphasis added) involving natural gas distribution companies and electric utilities (66 Pa. C.S. 

§§2210(a) and 2811(e)(1)). Sections 2210 and 2811 do not confer any authority upon the 

Commission to approve mergers or consolidations of public utilities or a change in control of a 

public utility beyond the authority the Commission otherwise possesses under Chapter 11 of the 

Public Utility Code, Thus, i f the Commission finds that the Merger does not require prior 

approval under Section 1102(a)(3), then Sections 2210 and 2811 are not applicable to the 

transaction. In any event, even if Sections 2210 and 2811 were to be applied to the Merger, there 

would be no basis for the Commission to find that it would result in anti-competitive or 

discriminatory conduct, would lead to the unlawful exercise of market power, or would prevent 

retail natural gas or electricity customers from obtaining the benefits of properly functioning and 

workable competitive retail natural gas and electricity markets. As explained in detail in PECO 

Statement No. 3, the Direct Testimony of William H. Hieronymus, the Merger will have no 

adverse competitive effects on either the wholesale market within PJM or Pennsylvania's retail 

energy markets and, indeed, will likely promote increased retail competition. 

E. IMPACT OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION ON SERVICE, RATES, JOBS 
AND LOCAL COMMUNITIES 

23. PECO is committed to providing adequate, efficient, safe and reliable electric and 

natural gas service, and its track record of high quality service and dependability bears this out. 

The Merger will not diminish in any way PECO's aggressive pursuit of service excellence. To 
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the contrary, the Merger, by combining the resources of two outstanding utility companies and 

permitting them to share "best practices," will make PECO even better positioned to meet future 

customer demands and to ensure that high quality service will be maintained and enhanced. 

24. PECO's rates, rules and regulations, and the terms and conditions of service in 

effect prior to the Merger will not change as a result ofthe Merger. Going forward, and after 

costs-to-achieve are incurred, the Merger will generate economies, some of which will accrue to 

the Pennsylvania jurisdictional regulated businesses of PECO. Those economies will help to 

offset the increase in the cost of providing regulated electric and natural gas distribution service 

and, thus, may give rise, over time, to lower rates than otherwise would be the case. 

25. The Merger will result in some reductions in force. Certain positions, primarily in 

the managerial and administrative ranks, will no longer be necessary as duplicative functions are 

consolidated. The reductions in force will be achieved, to the extent practical, through attrition 

and/or the normal retirement process. Severance programs may also be utilized. There are no 

plans to reduce field forces in either PECO's electric or natural gas delivery functions. 

26. PECO has always played a vital role in the day-to-day life of southeastern 

Pennsylvania through the financial support of numerous civic and charitable organizations and, 

of equal importance, through the substantial involvement of PECO's employees in the activities 

of those groups. PECO's commitment to remain a good corporate citizen and an active member 

of the communities it serves will continue unabated after the Merger. 
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F. BENEFITS OF THE MERGER 

27. By combining, in a single holding company structure, three outstanding utilities, 

the Merger will create the nation's premier utility company, with over seven million retail 

electric customers and two million retail gas customers being served by PECO, ComEd and 

PSE&G in three states. By sharing resources and best practices, the proposed Merger will 

enhance operations and strengthen the combined ability of Exelon's utility subsidiaries to 

provide cost-effective, safe and reliable service and, thereby, will affirmatively promote the 

public interest in a number of substantial ways. 

a. Increased Scale and Scope; Diversification. The combined company 

will have increased scale and scope in both energy delivery and generation. In addition, the 

combined company will have greater diversification and balance in its energy delivery business 

and generation portfolio. This increased scale, scope and diversification is expected to result in 

improved service and reliability with greater earnings predictability. 

(i) Electric Energy Delivery. With respect to the energy delivery 

business, the combined company will have three urban-based utility franchises with service areas 

encompassing more than 18 million people. PECO, ComEd and PSE&G are all within the 

PJM's control area and have turned over operational control of their respective transmission 

systems to PJM as the FERC-approved RTO. In addition, New Jersey, like Pennsylvania and 

Illinois, has restructured its electricity industry to permit and foster retail competition. 

Significantly, New Jersey has adopted a competitive auction model for electric distribution 

companies in the State to obtain energy and capacity to serve their Basic Generation Service 

(BGS) load. As a consequence, PSE&G has several years of experience in acquiring energy and 
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capacity through the competitive auction process. It is anticipated that both PECO and ComEd 

will benefit from PSE&G's expertise in this area, since both the PUC and the ICC are 

contemplating the adoption of similar competitive acquisition models for Pennsylvania and 

Illinois electric distribution companies to acquire energy and capacity to meet their 

default/provider of last resort requirements at the end of their respective generation rate cap 

periods. 

(ii) Natural Gas Distribution. PECO provides natural gas 

distribution service to approximately 460,000 customers located in southeastern Pennsylvania 

outside of the City of Philadelphia. PSE&G provides natural gas distribution service to 

approximately 1,600,000 customers in the State of New Jersey. The affiliation of PECO and 

PSE&G is also expected to create opportunities to increase efficiencies, improve service and 

capture economies of scale and scope in natural gas operations. 

(iii) Generation. With respect to the generation business, the 

combined company will, before planned divestitures, have 52,000 megawatts of domestic 

capacity in multiple states, including approximately 20,000 megawatts of low-cost nuclear 

generation. This generation diversification is expected to create a more balanced portfolio in 

terms of geography, fuel mix, dispatch and load-servicing capacity. Exelon has a proven track 

record of improving and sustaining safety and operating and cost performance at its nuclear 

plants, which is grounded on a nuclear management model that Exelon has successfully 

implemented at the plants it operates. As a consequence, Exelon has achieved first quartiie 

performance across the entire fleet of nuclear plants it operates. Exelon intends to apply this 

same nuclear management model to the Salem and the Hope Creek Generating Stations and 

thereby improve the operating performance of those plants while assuring the highest levels of 
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safety. If the capacity factors of PSEG's nuclear units improve, the availability of more low cost 

nuclear generation will put downward pressure on wholesale power prices in the PJM region. As 

Dr. Hieronymus explains, lower wholesale prices, in tum, should inure to the benefit of retail 

customers. 

b. Financial Strength and Flexibility. The diversification of the energy 

delivery and generation portfolios of the combined company should result in a more stable cash 

flow, with approximately half of the combined company's earnings and cash flow coming from 

the three regulated utilities and approximately half coming from the unregulated generation 

business, and provide PECO continued access to capital at favorable rates. 

c. Expanded Nuclear Operations. As noted in (a)(iii), above, the 

combined company will have expanded nuclear operations and should be able to capitalize on 

Exelon's nuclear operating and cost structure improvements, as well as the sharing of best 

practices across organizations. 

d. Sharing of Best Practices. The Merger will combine companies with 

complementary areas of expertise, namely, Exelon's expertise in generation operations and 

PSEG's expertise in transmission and distribution operations. Significantly, PSE&G has 

consistently achieved first quartiie performance in all major metrics for transmission and 

distribution reliability. 

e. Synergies. The Merger will create the opportunity to achieve meaningful 

cost savings for the regulated and unregulated businesses of Exelon and PSEG through the 

sharing of best practices, the elimination of duplicative functions, improved operating 

efficiencies in nuclear and other generation operations and supply chain benefits from improved 
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sourcing. The synergies that will accrue to the Pennsylvania jurisdictional regulated businesses 

of PECO over time will, at least in part, offset the increasing cost of providing regulated retail 

utility service and, thereby, may reduce the size of future rate increases. 

f Commitment to Competition. As previously explained, the utility 

subsidiaries of Exelon and PSEG operate in jurisdictions that have introduced retail electric 

competition. Exelon and PSEG have a shared commitment to fostering the continued 

development of competitive retail markets for electricity and natural gas, and that commitment 

will be continued and strengthened by the combined company. In addition, as Dr. Hieronymus 

explains, the robust mitigation plan that the companies are proposing will fully ameliorate the 

generation market concentration that combining the generation portfolios of the companies 

creates. 

g. Impact of the Merger on Employees and Suppliers. The Merger is 

expected to benefit employees by making them part of a larger, more diverse organization with 

increased opportunities across the combined company's business lines. As a consequence of the 

Merger, the combined company should be able to streamline and increase the efficiency of its 

procurement process. 

h. Impact of the Merger on the Communities Served. The Merger is 

expected to benefit the communities served by PECO, ComEd and PSE&G by creating a strong 

combined company with operating headquarters and a substantial corporate presence in 

Philadelphia, Newark and Chicago. In addition, these companies expect to maintain and enhance 

their roles as leaders and active participants in the civic and cultural life of the cities and 
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communities they serve and to take an even greater leadership role in contributing money, time 

and other resources to charitable institutions and causes throughout their combined service areas. 

28. PECO remains fully committed to providing safe and reliable electric and natural 

gas service at reasonable rates and, in fact, is convinced that the Merger will enhance its ability 

to do so. 

G. WRITTEN TESTIMONY 

29. With this Application, PECO is submitting the written testimony and supporting 

exhibits of three witnesses, which, subject to possible supplementation in response to positions, 

inquiries and issues set forth in the filings by other parties or in interim orders of the 

Commission, will comprise PECO's case-in-chief: 

Denis P. O'Brien is PECO's President. He describes the Merger and its likely 

effects on customers, employees and local communities. 

William D. Arndt is Senior Vice President, Financial Operations for Exelon. Mr. 

Amdt presents the results of a study that was conducted to assist Exelon and 

PSEG in identifying and quantifying the potential cost savings in regulated 

operations that will likely arise from the Merger. 

William H. Hieronymus is a Vice President of Charles River Associates. Dr. 

Hieronymus, a consulting economist, analyzes the Merger for its possible impact 

on competition and concludes that the Merger, upon implementation of the 

parties' proposed generation mitigation plan, will have no adverse impact on 

Pennsylvania's retail electric or natural gas markets and, in fact, may facilitate 
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additional competition. 

H. ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING DATA 

30. The following Exhibits, containing additional information in support of this Joint 

Application, are attached hereto: 

Exhibit A: Diagram of Exelon's pre-merger corporate structure. 

Exhibit B: Diagram of PSEG's pre-merger corporate structure. 

Exhibit C: Agreement and Plan of Merger. 

Exhibit D: Diagram of Exelon's post-merger corporate structure. 

Exhibit E: Statements of the original cost of PECO's electric and natural gas 

plant in service, by primary account, together with the associated reserve for 

depreciation, as of December 31, 2004. 

Exhibit F: Consolidated balance sheet for PECO as of September 30, 2004. 

PECO's balance sheet will not be affected by the Merger and, therefore, a pro 

forma post-Merger balance sheet is not being submitted. 

Exhibit G: A pro forma, post-Merger balance sheet for Exelon as of 

September 30, 2004. 

Exhibit H.: Income statement for PECO for the twelve months ended 

December 31, 2003 and the nine months ended September 30, 2004. PECO's 

income statement will not be affected by the Merger and, therefore, a pro forma 

post-Merger income statement is not being submitted. 

Exhibit I : Pro forma, post-Merger income statements for Exelon for the 
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twelve months ended December 31, 2003 and the nine months ended September 

30, 2004. 

Exhibit J: A listing of the number of electric customers and natural gas 

customers, by rate classification, for PECO as of December 31, 2004. The 

Merger will have no effect on the number of customers served by PECO or the 

rates they are charged. 

Exhibit K: Exelon's annual report to shareholders for 2003. 

Exhibit L: PSEG's annual report to shareholders for 2003. 

Exhibit M : Customer Notice. 

31. All annual reports, tariffs, certificates of public convenience, applications, 

securities certificates and similar documents previously filed by PECO and PSE&G are made a 

part hereof by reference. 

I. OTHER REGULATORY AND SHAREHOLDER APPROVALS 

32. Exelon and PSE&G will submit the Merger for review by, or seek approval from, 

various Federal and State regulatory agencies. The principal regulatory approvals that must be 

obtained are: (a) the approval of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) under PUHCA; 

(b) the approval of the FERC under the Federal Power Act (FPA); (c) the approval of the 

Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) under Section 184 ofthe Atomic Energy Act of 1954; 

(d) the expiration or termination ofthe waiting period under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust 

Improvements Act of 1976, as amended; (e) the approval of the New Jersey Board of Public 

Utilities (NJBPU) under N.J.S.A. 48:2-51.1 and 48:3-10; (0 the written consent ofthe New York 
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Public Service Commission under Section 70 ofthe New York Public Service Law in connection 

with the "indirect transfer" of certain generation assets of PSEG Power located in New York; 

and (g) approval by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) of the transfer of control 

by PSEG of certain telecommunications permits or licenses. Under Illinois law, ComEd is not 

required to obtain the approval of the Merger by the ICC but, instead, under Section 16-111(G) 

of the Illinois Public Utilities Act, is only required to file a notice ofthe Merger accompanied by 

certain information about the Merger.-

33. The Merger is subject to approval by the shareholders of PSEG. Approval by the 

shareholders of Exelon is required for Exelon to issue additional shares of common stock, as 

needed to the consummate the Merger. PSEG and Exelon intend to seek the approval of their 

shareholders at meetings to be scheduled for mid-2005 and plan to complete the Merger as soon 

as possible after all regulatory and shareholder approvals have been obtained and the other 

conditions precedent to closing have been satisfied or waived. 

J. PROPOSED LITIGATION SCHEDULE 

34. The parties to the Merger desire to close the proposed Merger as expeditiously as 

possible consistent with the legitimate review rights of interested parties. With that in mind, the 

Joint Applicants suggest that holding an initial Prehearing Conference early in the process will 

assist the parties in identifying and resolving issues. A litigation schedule can be developed after 

the active parties have been identified, with the assistance ofthe presiding Administrative Law 

Judge. 

- A copy ofthe applications being filed with the FERC and the NJBPU for approval of the 
Merger will be served on the Commission under separate cover. Copies of the SEC, 

(continued). 
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K. NOTICE 

35. PECO will shortly begin sending to its customers, and publishing in newspapers 

of general circulation, bill inserts, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit M, advising them of this 

filing. PECO is also serving copies of this filing on the Office of Trial Staff, the Office of 

Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate and is serving notice of this 

filing on all other active parties to PECO's application proceeding in connection with its 2000 

corporate restrucmring and merger with Unicom and parties that were active in its natural gas 

restructuring proceeding. A service list is attached to the transmittal letter that accompanies this 

Joint Application. 

NRC, New York and Illinois filings will be served on the Commission after they are 
made. 
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WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above, PECO Energy Company and Public 

Service Electric & Gas Company request that the Commission find and determine that its 

approval of the proposed Merger is not required under Chapters 11, 22 or 28 of the Public Utility 

Code or, alternatively, that the Commission grant such approval and any other approvals as it 

may determine are necessary in order for the Merger to be lawfully consummated. 

Respectfullvsubmitted. 

Daniel Clearfield 
dclearfield@wolfblock. com 
Wolf, Block, Schorr 

& Solis-Cohen LLP 
212 Locust Street, Suite 300 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
(717) 237-7173 

Counsel for Public Service 
Electric and Gas Company 

Richard P. Bonnifield 
richard.bonnifield^oses.com 
Vice President - Law 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5E 
Newark, NJ 07102 
973.430.6441 
973.623.3261 (Fax) 

Counsel for Public Service Electric and Gas 
Company 

Dated: February 4, 2005 

Paul R. Bonney 

Vice President & Deputy General Counsel 
paul. bonney@exeloncorp. com 
Kent D. Murphy 
Assistant General Counsel 
kent. murphy@exeloncorp. com 
PECO Energy Company 
2301 Market Street 
P.O. Box 8699 
Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699 
215.841.4252 
215.841.4282 (Fax) 

Thomas P. Gadsden 
tgadsden@morganlems. com 
Anthony C. DeCusatis 
adecusatis@morganlewis.com 
Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP 
1701 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921 
215.963.5234 
877.432.9652 (Fax) 

Counsel for PECO Energy Company 
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Exelon - Pre-Merger 

Ei t lon Vanturst Exalon Budnais 
Sirvlcet Company 

Exelon Entrgy 
Dillvary Com piny, 

LLC 

Exalon Enilrpri tes 
Company, LLC 

Eielon Gen a ration 
Company. LLC 

Non-Power 
Subaldlarlas 

Commonwaallh 
Edison Company 

Electric SaneraHon 
and Related 
Subriiflarlei Non-Power 

SubBldisrlaa 

PECO Energy 
Company 

Non-Power 
Subtidlarlei 

*Other direct subsidiaries of Exelon are not shown as we anticipate the merger will not affect their relative placement In the corporate structure. 



PSEG - Pre-Merger 

PSEG Nuclaar 

PSEG Witcrford 

PSEG 
Lawrsnceburg 

PSEG Power 
Mlttwaat 

PSEG Powar NY 

PSEG Powar 
Conn telle ut 

PSEG Powar 
Cro» 'Hud lon 

PSEG Power 
In-City I 

PSEG Energy 
HOW Ing s 

PSEG 
Reaourcea 

PSEG Sarvlcei 

Non-Power 
Subildlariea 

'Other direct subsidiaries of PSEG are not shown as we anticipate the merger will not affect their relative placement In the corporate structure. 
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Exelon Electric & Gas - Post Merger4 

EEQ Venturas 

NewCo 
Ilka PSEG Services 

(Non-Services 
EQIil&l 

PSEG Energy 
Holdings 

Exelon Enlerprlaaa Exelon 
Generation 

Pre-Merger 
Non-Power 

Subildlariea 

Pre-Harg r Electric 
Generellon and 

Related 
Subildlarlas 

EEG Services EEG Energy 
•eliveiy 

PSEG 
Resources 

Commonwealth 
Edison Company 

PSEG 
Lawranceburg 

Pre-Merger 
Non-Power 

Subsidlares 

PECO Energy 
Company 

Pre-Merger 
Non-Power 

Subsldlarlaa 

Pre-Merger 
Non-Power 

Subsidiaries 

PSEG Walerford 

PSEG Power 
Midwest 

PSEG Powar 
Connecticut 

PSEG Power NY 

PSEG Powar 
Cross-Hudson 

PSEG Power 
In-CKy I 

'Entity names may change at the time of restructure, but such name changes will not alter the above structure as depicted. 

"Other direct subsidiaries of Exelon and PSEG are not shown as we anticipate the merger will not affect their relative 
placement In the corporate structure. 



PECO Energy - Net Book Plant at 12-31-2004 Exhibit E 
1 

ELECTRIC 
Account Number and Tit le 

INTANGIBLE PLANT 

Asset Balance 

12/31/2004 

Reserve 
12/31/2004 

Net Plant 

12/31/2004 

302 Franchises & Consents 162,934 - 162,934 

Total Intangible Plant 162,934 - 162,934 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 

350 Land and Land Rights 62.021.147 (4.854) 62,026,001 

352 Structures and Improvements 25,769.799 13.875,795 11,894,004 

353 Station Equipment 355,428,511 142.299,317 213,129,194 

354 Towers and Fixtures 238,478,203 120,517,303 117,960,901 

355 Poles and Fixtures 6,160,462 1,251,590 4.908,873 

356 Overhead Conductors and Devices 127,365,671 64.188,751 63.176,920 

357 Underground Conduit 7,091.431 4.083,875 3,007,556 

358 Underground Conductors and Devices 79.834.336 37,315.597 42,518,738 

359 Roads and Trails 2,054,612 1,794,412 260,200 

Total Transmission Plant 904,204,172 385,321,785 518.882.386 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

360 Land and Land Rights 40,314.180 (4,160) 40,318,340 

361 Structures and Improvements 42,521.031 25,489,065 17,031,967 

362 Station Equipment 614,464.967 264,459,177 350,005,790 

364 Poles. Towers and Fixtures 439,207.069 99,880.691 339,326.379 

365 Overhead Conductors and Devices 576,091,329 175,270,296 400,821,033 

366 Underground Conduit 264,996,251 109,888,340 155,107.911 

367 Underground Conductors and Devices 588.664,319 131,180,546 457,483,772 

368 Line Transformers 381,042,673 147,131,475 233,911,198 

369 Services 323.722.226 81,650,114 242,072,113 

370 Meters 218,156,114 70,628,582 147,527,532 

371 Installations on Customers' Premises 1,030.123 891.210 138,912 

372 Leased Property on Customers' Premises -
373 Street Lighting and Signal Systems 51.305,439 17,277,080 34,028,360 

Total Distribution Plant 3,541,515,722 1,123,742,416 2,417,773,305 

GENERAL PLANT 

389 Land and Land Rights 1,607,968 - 1,607,968 

390 Structures and Improvements 24,271,749 8,365,060 15,906,689 

391 Office Furniture and Equipment 13,479,835 1,193,659 12,286,176 

393 Stores Equipment 896,332 271,949 624,433 

394 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 11,505,041 2,669,545 8,835,496 

395 Laboratory Equipment 438.548 143,956 294,593 

397 Communication Equipment 3,624.661 1,923,520 1.701,141 

395 Miscetlaneous Equipment 3,833.302 1,062,476 2.770,827 

399 Other Tangible Property 437,417 383 437,034 

Total General Plant 60,094,903 15,630,547 44,464^56 

T O T A L ELECTRIC PLANT I N SERVICE 4,505,977,731 1,524,694,749 2,981,282,982 



GAS 
Exhibit E 

2 

INTANGIBLE PLANT 
302 Franchises & Consents 50.033 - 50,033 

303 Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment 4,212.009 2,927,591 1.284,418 

Total Intangible Plant 4,262,041 2,927,591 1334,451 

MANUFACTURED GAS PRODUCTION PLANT 

305 Structures and Improvements 872,397 558,353 314,044 

311 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Equipment 13,442,292 9,734,090 3,708,202 
Total Gas Manufacturing Plant 14314,689 10,292,443 4,022,246 

OTHER STORAGE PLANT 

360 Land & Land Rights 15.948 - 15.948 

361 Structures and Improvements 5,908,717 3,566,920 2,341,797 

362 Gas Holders 6,800,345 6,605,148 195,197 

363 Purification Equipment 9.881,470 5,413,753 4,467.717 

363 Liquefaction Equipment 7.574,617 5.538,640 2,035.977 

Total Other Storage Plant 30,181,096 21,124,461 9,056,635 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

374 Land & Land Rights 2,734,860 - 2.734.860 

375 Structures and Improvements 14.298.133 3,179,021 11.119,111 

376 Mains 713.806.627 193,864.207 519,942,420 

377 Compressor Station Equipment 24,692 24.692 -

378 Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment-General 11,491,642 4,187,664 7,303,978 

379 Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment-City Gate C St 33,202,352 13,215,239 19,987,113 

380 Services 431,160,966 144,318,440 286.842,526 
381 Meters 58,472,093 17,580,857 40,891.236 
382 Meter Installations 110,204,630 33,034,781 77,169.849 
387 Other Equipment 1,805,737 524,073 1,281,665 

Total Distribution Plant 1377,201,732 409,928,975 967,272,757 

GENERAL PLANT 

390 Structures and Improvements 3.592,606 1,722,104 1,870,501 
391 Office Furniture & Equipment 1,341,019 153,057 1,187,962 
394 Tools & Garage Equipment 2,015,615 327,570 1,688,045 
395 Laboratory Equipment 3,007,186 954,019 2,053,167 

398 Miscellaneous Equipment 165,189 80,207 84.982 
399 Other Tangible Property 60,592 60.592 -

Total General Plant 10,182,206 3,297,549 6,884,657 

TOTAL GAS PLANT 1,436,141,765 447,571,019 988,570,746 

COMMON 
GENERAL PLANT 

301 Organization 677.136 - 677.136 
303 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 147.473,959 102,408,785 45,065,174 

389 Land and Land Rights 7,007,557 - 7,007,557 
390 Structures and Improvements 215,145,70! 56,329,777 158,815,924 

391 Office Furniture and Equipment 29,360,958 11,812.289 17,548,669 
392 Transportation Equipment 63,175,802 23,343,654 39.832,148 
393 Stores Equipment 1,921,478 681.487 1,239,991 
394 Tools. Shop and Garage Equipment 13.408,810 6,576.119 6,832,691 
396 Power Operated Equipment 185,066 80.697 , 104,369 
397 Communication Equipment 21,657,896 5,966,850 15,691,046 
39S Miscellaneous Equipment 1,129,643 278,710 850,933 

TOTAL COMMON PLANT 501,144,005 207,478368 293,665,637 

T O T A L 6,443,263,500 2,179,744,136 4,263,519,365 



Exhibit F 

PECO Energy Company and Subsidiary Companies 
Consolidated Balance Sheets 

(Unaudited) 

September 30, December 31, 
(in millionsl 2004 2003 
Assets 

Current assets 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 145 S 44 
Accounts receivable, net 

Customer 325 363 
Other 35 27 

Inventories, at average cost 
Gas 112 99 
Materials and supplies 9 7 

Investment in Exelon intercompany money pool 26 --
Deferred income taxes 32 64 
Deferred energy costs 29 81 
Prepaid taxes 50 1 
Other 12 10 

Total current assets 775 696 

Property, plant and equipment, net 4,305 4,256 

Deferred debits and other assets 
Regulatory assets 4,931 5,226 
Investments 19 20 
Investment in affiliates 108 123 
Receivables from affiliates 15 13 
Pension asset 78 68 
Other 14 8 

Total deferred debits and other assets 5,165 5,458 

Total assets $ 10,245 S 10.410 



Exhibit F 

PECO Energy Company and Subsidiary Companies 
Consolidated Balance Sheets 

(Unaudited) 

(in millions) 
September 30, 

2004 
December 31, 

2003 
Liabilities and shareholders' equity 

Current liabilities 
Commercial paper 
Payables to affiliates 
Long-term debt to PECO Energy Transition Trust due within one year 
Accounts payable 
Accrued expenses 
Other 

S 
161 
272 
64 

293 
42 

S 46 
150 
153 
92 

237 
35 

Total current liabilities 832 713 

Long-term debt 
Long-term debt to PECO Energy Transition Trust 
Long-term debt to other affiliates 

1,356 
3,291 

184 

1,359 
3,696 

184 

Deferred credits and other liabilities 
Deferred income taxes 
Unamortized investment tax credits 
Non-pension postretirement benefits obligation 
Other 

2,886 
20 

317 
140 

2,986 
22 

287 
147 

Total deferred credits and other liabilities 3,363 3,442 
Total liabilities 9,026 9,394 

Commitments and contingencies 
Shareholders' equity 

Common stock 
Receivable from parent 
Preferred stock 
Retained earnings 
Accumulated other comprehensive income 

2,000 
(1,518) 

87 
639 

11 

1,999 
(1,623) 

87 
546 

7 
Total shareholders' equity 1,219 1,016 

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 10,245 S 10,410 



PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

EXELON 
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The following Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements are based on 
the historical consolidated financial statements of Exelon and PSEG after giving effect to: 

• the merger using the purchase method of accounting with Exelon treated as the acquirer; and 

• Exelon's 2004 disposition of Boston Generating, LLC, a previously indirect wholly-owned 
subsidiary. 

As described in the accompanying notes, Exelon's cost to acquire PSEG will be allocated to the net 
tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based upon their estimated fair values as 
of the completion of the merger, which is currently expected to occur in the first half of 2006. The excess of 
purchase price, including estimated fees and expenses related to the merger incurred by Exelon, over the preliminary 
estimated fair values of the net assets acquired and liabilities assumed is classified as goodwill in the accompanying 
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet. Exelon may record some additional level 
of amortizable intangible assets not yet identified or recorded in these pro forma financial statements. The purchase 
method of accounting applied to the merger is based on current accounting literature, which may be amended prior 
to the completion of the merger and could materially impact the allocation of purchase price. 

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations give effect to the 
merger as though it occurred on January 1, 2003. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated 
Balance Sheet gives effect to the merger as though it occurred on September 30,2004. 

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements include estimates of 
potential adjustments for events that are: 

• directly attributable to the merger; 

• factually supportable; and 

• with respect to the statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the 
combined company's results. 

These preliminary adjustments are based on Exelon's and PSEG's managements' current estimates and are 
subject to change pending additional information that may come to their knowledge and as decisions are made with 
respect to the corporate restructuring described under "The Merger - Corporate Restructuring." The actual 
adjustments recorded in purchase accounting will be based on final valuations as determined by management and 
independent third parties and may differ materially from the preliminary amounts recorded in the Unaudited Pro 
Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements. 

The historical financial information of Exelon and PSEG as of and for the nine months ended September 
30, 2004 is unaudited. The historical financial information of Exelon and PSEG for the year ended December 31, 
2003 is derived from the audited financial statements of Exelon and PSEG, respectively, but does not include all 
disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (GAAP). 

You should read these Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements in 
conjunction with the: 

• accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial 
Statements; 



• separate unaudited historical financial statements of Exelon and PSEG as of and for the nine 
months ended September 30, 2004, included in Exelon's and PSEG's respective Quarterly Reports 
on Form 10-Q for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2004, which are incorporated by 
reference into this joint proxy statement/prospectus; and 

• separate historical financial statements of Exelon and PSEG as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2003, included in Exelon's and PSEG's respective Annual Reports on Form 10-K 
for the year ended December 31, 2003, which are incorporated by reference into this joint proxy 
statement/prospectus. 

These Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements are presented 
for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what the combined company's financial 
position or operating results actually would have been had the merger been completed on the dates indicated. 
In addition, the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements do not 
purport to project the future financial position or operating results of the combined company. 



EXELON 
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED 

BALANCE SHEET 
As of September 30, 2004 

(in millions) 

(a) 
Exelon PSEG Pro 

Historical Historical Forma Exelon 
(unaudited) (unaudited) Adjustments Pro Forma 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents S 584 $ 316 $ (9) (1) $ 891 
Restricted cash and investments 166 162 - 328 
Accounts receivable, net 2,027 1,523 (22) (1) 3.528 
Mark-to-market derivative assets 403 179 (45) (1) 537 
Inventories 517 944 13 (1) 1,474 
Deferred income taxes 49 15 115 00 179 
Other 308 327 (40) (1) 595 

TOTAL CURJ*£NT ASSETS 4,054 3,466 12 7,532 

Property, platn and equipment, net 20,724 13,487 2,061 (c) 35,662 
29 (d) 

(639) (e) 
Regulatory assets 4,931 4,726 347 (g) 10,004 
Nuclear decommissioning trust funds 4,943 1,011 - 5,954 
Investments 895 4,440 (19) (e) 5,501 

185 (0 
Goodwill 4,707 498 7,907 (b) 13,112 
Mark-to-market derivative assets 432 41 (16) (0 457 
Deferred debits and other assets 1,373 379 280 (e) 2,643 

63 (d) 
737 0) 

(179) G) 
(10) (D 

TOTAL ASSETS $42,059 $28,048 SI 0,758 S 80,865 

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations, 
which are an integral part of these statements. 



EXELON 
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED 

BALANCE SHEET 
As of September 30, 2004 

(in millions) 

(a) 
Exelon PSEG Pro 

Historical Historical Forma Exelon 
(unaudited) (unaudited) Adjustments Pro Forma 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
Commercial paper S 325 S 660 $ $ 985 
Long-term debt due within one year 991 442 55 (g) 1,681 

193 (g) 
Accounts payable 1,136 913 (39) (1) 2,010 
Mark-Eo-market derivative liabilities 655 437 (7) (1) 1,085 
Accrued expenses 1,097 424 41 (b) 1,562 
Other 301 457 (18) (1) 740 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 4,505 3333 225 8,063 

Long-term debt 12,756 12,996 292 (g) 26,665 
621 (g) 

Deferred credits and other liabilities: 
Deferred income taxes 4,735 4,103 (560) (k) 8,278 
Unamortized investment tax credits 278 64 - 342 
Asset retirement obligations 3,473 303 548 (h) 4,324 
Pension and postretirement benefil obligations 2,463 140 967 Ci) 4,152 

582 0) 
Spent nuclear fuel obligation 875 - - 875 
Regulatory liabilities 2,009 516 737 0) 3,262 
Mark-to-market derivative liabilities 391 283 (47) (1) 627 
Other 888 659 512 0) 1,868 

(179) (1) 
(12) (1) 

TOTAL DEFERRED CREDITS AND OTHER LIABILITIES 15,112 6,068 2,548 23,728 

Minority interest of consolidated subsidiaries 53 53 
Preferred securities of subsidiaries 87 80 - 167 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
Common stock 7,532 4,549 (4,549) (m) 20,161 

12,629 (b) 
Treasury stock, at cost (75) (978) 978 (m) (75) 
Retained earnings 3,256 2,469 (2,469) (m) 3,248 

(8) (1) 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,167) (469) 469 (m) (1,145) 

22 (1) 
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 9,546 5,571 7,072 22,189 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $42,059 $28,048 $10,758 $ 80.865 

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet, 
which are an integral part of these statements. 



EXELON 
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED 
COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

(a) PSEG Historical Presentation - Certain reclassifications have been made to PSEG's historical presentation in 
order to conform to Exelon's historical presentation. 

(b) Goodwill - The estimated total purchase price of the merger, based on the average per share price of Exelon 
common stock during the two trading days before and the two trading days after December 20, 2004, the date 
the merger was announced, and the excess of purchase price over the book values of the assets acquired and 
liabilities assumed is as follows ($ in millions): 

Value of Exelon common stock issued $ 12,516 
Value of PSEG options assumed 113 
Total estimated purchase price 12,629 
Less: Book value of PSEG assets acquired and liabilities assumed (5,571) 
Excess of purchase price over net book value of assets acquired S 7,058 

Under the purchase method of accounting, the total estimated purchase price, as shown in the table above, is 
allocated to PSEG's net tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on 
their estimated fair values as of September 30, 2004. The fair value of these assets and liabilities is 
preliminary and is subject to change pending additional information that may come to our knowledge and 
restructuring decisions made upon completion of the merger. Additionally, the purchase method of 
accounting applied to the merger is based on current accounting literature, which may be amended prior to the 
completion of the merger and could materially impact the allocation of purchase price. The preliminary 
adjustments to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed are as follows ($ in millions): 

Excess of purchase price over net book value of assets acquired S 7,058 
Adjustments to goodwill related to: 
Property, plant and equipment, net (1,451) 
Investments (166) 
Deferred tax assets (115) 
Other assets {exclusive of intercompany transactions) (323) 
Pensiori and postretirement benefit obligations 1,549 
Long-term debt 814 
Asset retirement obligation 548 
Power sale contracts 512 
Deferred tax liabilities (560) 
Other liabilities (exclusive of intercompany transactions) 41 
Total adjustments 849 

Total adjustment to goodwill $ 7,907 

Pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 142, "Goodwill and Other Intangible 
Assets," goodwill is not amortized; rather, impairment tests are performed at least annually, or more 
frequently i f circumstances indicate an impairment may have occurred. I f an impairment exists, the goodwill 
is immediately written down to its fair value through a current charge to earnings. Accordingly, the goodwill 
arising from the merger will be subject to an impairment test at least annually. Additionally, this goodwill 
wi l l be allocated and "pushed down" to the underlying subsidiaries whose underlying assets and liabilities 
give rise to the fair value adjustments. 

(c) Power Generating Assets - Represents the pro forma adjustment of $2,061 million required to record PSEG's 
power generating assets at estimated fair market value, comprised of a $3,015 million write-up of PSEG's 
nuclear generating facilities and a ($954) million write-down of PSEG's fossil and other facilities. These 
adjustments were determined based on Exelon's and PSEG's managements' estimates of fair value based on 
estimates of cost per kilowatt hour of power. 

The preliminary analyses indicated fair value estimates of PSEG's nuclear generating facilities ranging from 



approximately $2.1 billion to $3.4 billion. These analyses are significantly affected by assumptions regarding 
nuclear plant capacity factors, operating costs and the expected market price for electricity. Tlie $3,015 
million adjustment reflects the difference between the highpoint of the range and the $430 million book value 
of the nuclear stations as of September 30, 2004, as management believes this to be an appropriate estimate of 
the fair value of the underlying assets. 

The preliminary analyses indicated fair value estimates of PSEG's fossil and other facilities ranging from 
approximately $2.4 billion to $4.2 billion. The ($954) million adjustment reflects the difference between the 
$3.3 billion midpoint of the range and the $4.3 billion book value of the facilities as of September 30, 2004, 
as management believes this to be an appropriate estimate ofthe fair value ofthe underlying assets. 

These adjustments will be depreciated over the estimated remaining useful lives ofthe underlying assets. 

These adjustments could be materially affected by changes in estimates of future capacity factors, operating 
costs and the expected market price for electricity at closing ofthe merger. Independent appraisals are 
expected to be completed by the closing of the merger. 

(d) Nuclear Fuel - Represents the pro forma adjustment of $92 million required to record PSEG's nuclear fuel 
supply at estimated fair market value. The adjustment was determined based on nuclear fuel supply contracts 
previously entered into by PSEG with terms favorable to current market prices. The adjustment includes fair 
value adjustments to the nuclear fuel physically contained in the nuclear reactors as well as to nuclear fuel 
supply contracts. Accordingly, $29 million of this adjustment was recorded as an increase to property, plant 
and equipment, net for fuel in the reactors and $63 million was recorded as an intangible asset within other 
non-current assets for nuclear fuel supply contracts. The intangible asset will be amortized on a straight-line 
basis over the terms of the underlying contracts. 

(e) PSEG's Global Business - Represents the pro forma adjustment of ($378) million required to record at fair 
value PSEG's consolidated plant and non-consolidated equity investments in domestic and foreign entities, 
joint ventures and partnerships. The adjustment was determined based on an assessment of recent market 
comparable purchase and sale transactions for similar investments in the same region or, in the absence of 
sufficient recent comparable transactions, Exelon's and PSEG's managements' assessment of the fair value of 
the investment after considering all available information that would provide an indicator of fair value. 
Additionally, this adjustment considers the anticipated strategy of the combined company to divest in an 
orderly fashion of all or a portion of these investments that do not meet the strategic objectives of the 
combined company after the close of the merger (see related discussion in "Risk Factors — Risks Related to 
the Merger"). 

The range of potential adjustment, using both recent market comparable purchase and sale transactions for 
similar investments in the same region and discounted cash flow models, was an approximate write-up of 
$500 million to an approximate write-down of $ 1.1 billion. The range of potential adjustment based only on 
recent market comparable transactions was an approximate write-down of $300 million to $800 million. 
Until independent third-party valuations are received on each of the underlying investments, Exelon and 
PSEG have determined the mid-point of the range of recent market comparable transactions to be a 
reasonable fair value for purposes of these pro forma financial statements, unless Exelon and PSEG 
management concluded that the discounted cash flow models were a more appropriate indicator of fair value. 
Ofthe total adjustment of ($378) million, a ($639) million write-down was recorded to property, plant and 
equipment, net (related to property, plant and equipment within these entities that has historically been 
consolidated by PSEG), a $280 million write-up was recorded to power sale contracts related to consolidated 
property, plant and equipment, net and a net ($ 19) million write-down was recorded to investments (related to 
equity investments in the Global entities). 

These adjustments could be materially affected by changes in the economies and political and regulatory 
structures of the countries in which these investments reside, as well as by changes in interest rates, 
commodity prices and third-party appraisals. 

(f) Investments in Leveraged Leases - Represents the pro forma adjustment of $ 185 million required to record 
PSEG's leveraged lease portfolio at estimated fair market value. This adjustment was derived using a fair 



valuation methodology that considered the present value of the estimated future after-tax cash flows of these 
investments from January 1, 2005 onward as a reasonable proxy for the estimated future after-tax cash flows 
from October 1, 2004 onward. The present value of the cash flows was determined using interest rates 
ranging from 5% to 9% based on the credit quality, lease structure and expected return on individual leases. 

This adjustment could be materially affected by changes in interest rates and actual future cash flows 
generated by these leases. The fair valuation of the lease portfolio does not reflect the potential exposure 
related to the uncertainty of the tax deductibility of rents paid under the lease agreements. See related 
discussion in "Risk Factors - Risks Relating to the Business of the Combined Company - The IRS might 
successfully challenge certain lease transactions entered into by PSEG, which could have a material adverse 
impact on the combined company's operating results." 

(g) Debt - Represents the pro forma adjustment of $1,161 million required to record PSEG's third-party debt, 
including transitional trust notes, at estimated fair market value. Based on the nature of the underlying debt 
instruments, $347 million of this adjustment (related to regulated debt at the PSE&G utility, including 
securitized debt) was offset by as an increase to regulatory assets and $814 million of this adjustment (related 
to unregulated debt) was recorded as an increase to goodwill. The final fair value determination will be based 
on prevailing market interest rates at the completion of the merger and the necessary adjustment will be 
amortized as a reduction (in the case of a premium to book value) or an increase (in the case of a discount to 
book value) to interest expense over the remaining life of the individual debt issues. Additionally, this 
adjustment could be materially affected by the rate structure of the PSE&G utility upon completion of the 
merger. 

(h) Asset Retirement Obligations - Represents the pro forma adjustment of $548 million required to record 
PSEG's asset retirement obligations related to its nuclear generating facilities at estimated fair market value. 
The adjustment was determined based on differences between the discount rate and other assumptions used 
by Exelon and PSEG. This adjustment could be materially affected by changes in interest rates, updated 
nuclear decommissioning cost studies, the timing and amount of actual cash flows, and changes in 
management's assumptions related to nuclear decommissioning. 

(i) Pension and Postretirement Benefit Obligations - Represents the pro forma adjustments of $967 million and 
$582 million required to record PSEG's pension and postretirement benefit obligations, respectively, to 
reflect the elimination of intangible assets, previously deferred gains and losses, prior service cost and 
transition obligations; the fair value of the projected benefit obligation discounted at market rates in effect at 
September 30, 2004 (6%); and the market value of plan assets at September 30, 2004 for the funded plans. 

The final fair value determination ofthe pension and postretirement benefit obligations may differ materially, 
largely due to potential changes in discount rates, return on plan assets up to the date of completion of the 
merger and the conforming of certain Exelon and PSEG assumptions surrounding the determination of these 
obligations. Additionally, this adjustment could be materially affected by the rate structure of the PSE&G 
utility upon completion of the merger. 

(j) Power Supplv and Fuel Contracts - Represents the pro forma adjustment of $512 million required to record at 
estimated fair market value PSEG Power LLC's power supply and fuel contracts, which are accounted for as 
"normal purchase, normal sale" transactions under SFAS No. 133, "Accounting for Derivative Instruments 
and Hedging Activities," or other contractual commitments. This adjustment was recorded as an increase to 
goodwill. Additionally, a $737 million increase was recorded to both other long-term assets and regulatory 
liabilities to reflect PSE&G's power purchase contracts at their estimated fair value. As a result of the 
intercompany transactions between PSE&G and PSEG Power LLC, $179 million of the fair value adjustment 
to both intangible assets and intangible liabilities is eliminated in consolidation. 

These adjustments will be accreted to earnings based on the remaining lives of the underlying contracts. 

These adjustments were determined based on market information, i f available, as well as Exelon's and 
PSEG's managements' view ofthe forward market curves for energy prices. This adjustment could be 
materially affected by changes in market prices of power, the forward price curves for the underlying 



commodities and changes in contract terms. 

(k) Deferred Income Taxes - The current deferred tax asset represents the estimated impact on the allocation of 
purchase price to current liabilities. The non-current deferred tax liability represents the estimated impact on 
the allocation of purchase price to non-current assets. These estimates are based on the estimated prospective 
statutory tax rate of 40% for the combined company and could change based on changes in the applicable tax 
rates and finalization of the combined company's tax position. 

(1) Intercompany Transactions - Represents the pro forma adjustment required to eliminate cash advances, 
accounts receivable and payable, inventories and other current and non-current assets and liabilities between 
Exelon and PSEG recorded at September 30, 2004 in each company's historical financial statements. These 
amounts relate primarily to purchases and sales of energy between the parties, as well as billings for services 
provided by one company to the other in connection with the operation of co-owned nuclear generating 
facilities. 

(m) Shareholders' Equity / Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss - Represents pro forma adjustments to 
eliminate the historical shareholders' equity of PSEG and the issuance of additional Exelon equity in 
connection with the merger. 



Exhibit H 
PECO Energy Company and Subsidiary Companies 

' Consolidated Statements of Income 
(Unaudited) 

fin millions) 
Operating revenues 

Operating revenues 
Operating revenues from affiliates 

Total operating revenues 

Operating expenses 
Purchased power 
Purchased power from affiliates 
Fuel 
Operating and maintenance 
Operating and maintenance from affiliates 
Depreciation and amortization 
Taxes other than income 

Total operating expense 

Operating income 

Other income and deductions 
Interest expense 
Interest expense to affiliates 
Distributions on mandatorily redeemable 

Preferred securities 
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates 
Other, net 

Total other income and deductions 

Income before income taxes 

For the Year Ended 12/31/03 

$4,377 
11 

$4,388 

$ 244 
$1,433 
$ 419 
$ 519 
$ 57 
$ 487 
$ 173 
$3,332 

$1,056 

(321) 
(3) 

(8) 

2 
(330) 

726 

Income taxes 

Net income 
Preferred stock dividends 
Net income on common stock 

253 

473 
5 

$468 



Exhibit HI 
PECO Energy Company and Subsidiary Companies 

Consolidated Statements of Income 
(Unaudited) 

(in millions) Nine Months Ended 9/30/04 
Operating revenues 

Operating revenues 
Operating revenues from affiliates 

$3,381 
14 

Total operating revenues $3,395 

Operating expenses 
Purchased power 
Purchased power from affiliate 
Fuel 
Fuel from affiliate 
Operating and maintenance 
Operating and maintenance from affiliates 

$ 149 
$1,108 
$ 354 
$ 14 
$ 310 
$ 77 

Depreciation and amortization 
Taxes other than income 

$ 395 
$ 181 

Total operating expense $2,588 

Operating income $ 807 

Other income and deductions 
Interest expense 
Interest expense to affiliates 
Distributions on mandatorily redeemable 

Preferred securities 
Equity in losses of unconsolidated affiliates 
Other, net 

(42) 
(187) 

(19) 
8 

Total other income and deductions (240) 

Income before income taxes 567 

Income taxes 195 

Net income 
Preferred stock dividends 

372 
(3) 

Net income on common stock $369 



PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

EXELON 
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The following Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements are based on 
the historical consolidated financial statements of Exelon and PSEG after giving effect to: 

• the merger using the purchase method of accounting with Exelon treated as the acquirer; and 

• Exelon's 2004 disposition of Boston Generating, LLC, a previously indirect wholly-owned 
subsidiary. 

As described in the accompanying notes, Exelon's cost to acquire PSEG will be allocated to the net 
tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based upon their estimated fair values as 
of the completion of the merger, which is currently expected to occur in the first half of 2006. The excess of 
purchase price, including estimated fees and expenses related to the merger incurred by Exelon, over the preliminary 
estimated fair values ofthe net assets acquired and liabilities assumed is classified as goodwill in the accompanying 
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet. Exelon may record some additional level 
of amortizable intangible assets not yet identified or recorded in these pro forma financial statements. The purchase 
method of accounting applied to the merger is based on current accounting literature, which may be amended prior 
to the completion ofthe merger and could materially impact the allocation of purchase price. 

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations give effect to the 
merger as though it occurred on January 1, 2003. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated 
Balance Sheet gives effect to the merger as though it occurred on September 30, 2004. 

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements include estimates of 
potential adjustments for events that are: 

• directly attributable to the merger; 

• factually supportable; and 

• with respect to the statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the 
combined company's results. 

These preliminary adjustments are based on Exelon's and PSEG's managements' current estimates and are 
subject to change pending additional information that may come to their knowledge and as decisions are made with 
respect to the corporate restructuring described under "The Merger - Corporate Restructuring." The actual 
adjustments recorded in purchase accounting will be based on final valuations as determined by management and 
independent third parties and may differ materially from the preliminary amounts recorded in the Unaudited Pro 
Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements. 

The historical financial information of Exelon and PSEG as of and for the nine months ended September 
30, 2004 is unaudited. The historical financial information of Exelon and PSEG for the year ended December 31, 
2003 is derived from the audited financial statements of Exelon and PSEG, respectively, but does not include all 
disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (GAAP). 

You should read these Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements in 
conjunction with the: 

• accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial 
Statements; 



• separate unaudited historical financial statements of Exelon and PSEG as of and for the nine 
months ended September 30, 2004, included in Exelon's and PSEG's respective Quarterly Reports 
on Form 10-Q for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2004, which are incorporated by 
reference into this joint proxy statement/prospectus; and 

• separate historical financial statements of Exelon and PSEG as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2003, included in Exelon's and PSEG's respective Annual Reports on Form 10-K 
for the year ended December 31, 2003, which are incorporated by reference into this joint proxy 
statement/prospectus. 

These Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements are presented 
for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what the combined company's financial 
position or operating results actually would have been had the merger been completed on the dates indicated. 
In addition, the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements do not 
purport to project the future financial position or operating results of the combined company. 



EXELON 
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED 

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004 

(in millions, except per share data) 

(b) 
(a) Pro Forma (a) 

Exelon Adjustment PSEG 
Historical for Boston Exelon as Historical Pro Forma Exelon 

(unaudited) Generation Adjusted (unaudited) Adjustments Pro Forma 
' OPERATING REVENUES S 11,137 S (248) $10,889 $ 8,258 $ 156 (c) $ 19,397 

(11) (c) 
127 00 

(22) (i) 
| OPERATING EXPENSES 

Purchased power and fuel 3.888 (222) 3,666 4,495 (44) (c) 8,115 
(2) (i) 

1 Operating and maintenance 2.92 i (57) 2,864 1.614 17 (d) 4,495 
[ Depreciation and amonization 980 (4) 976 534 69 (e) 1,579 

Taxes other than income taxes 556 (9) 547 103 - 650 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 8,345 (292) 8,053 6,746 40 14,839 

1 OPERATING INCOME 2,792 44 2,836 1,512 210 4.558 
1 Other income and deductions 

Interest expense (689) 5 (684) (650) 84 (0 (1,250) 
Distributions on preferred securities of subsidiaries (3) - (3) (3) - (6) 

I Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates (97) - (97) 92 (5) (g) (10) 
I Other, net 121 (90) 31 90 - 121 
• TOTAL OTHER INCOME AND DEDUCTIONS (668) (85) (753) (471) 79 (1,145) 

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND 
- MINORITY INTEREST 2,124 (41) 2,083 1,041 289 3,413 
1 Income tax provision (benefit) 656 07) 639 404 158 (h) 1,266 

65 0) 
Minority interest income (expense), net of tax 10 - 10 (3) - 7 

^ INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS S 1.478 S (24) $ 1,454 $ 634 $ 66 S 2,154 

• Weiehted averaee shares of common stock outstanding: 
1 Basic 660 237 950 (k) 

Diluted 668 238 962 (k) 

1 Income oer share from continuing oDerations: 
t Basic S2.24 $2.68 $2.27 

Diluted S2.21 $2.67 $2.24 

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations, 
which are an integral part of these statements. 



EXELON 
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED 

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 
For the Year Ended December 31,2003 

(in millions, except per share data) 

Cb) 
Pro Forma 

Adjustment (a) Exelon 
Exelon for Boston Exelon as PSEG Pro Forma Pro 

Historical Generation Adjusted Historical Adjustments Forma 

OPERATING REVENUES S 15,812 $ (618) $ 15,194 $ 11,116 S 388 (c) S 26,847 
(14) (c) 
189 (h) 

(26) (i) 
OPERATING EXPENSES 
Purchased power and fue! 6,375 (533) 5,842 6,368 (140) (c) 12,030 

(40) (0 
Asset impairment 945 (945) - - - -
Operating and maintenance 4,508 (87) 4,421 2,120 22 (d) 6,563 
Depreciation and amortization 1,126 (16) 1,110 527 93 (e) 1,730 
Taxes other than income taxes 581 - 581 136 - 717 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 13,535 (1,581) 11,954 9,151 (65) 21,040 

OPERATING INCOME 2,277 963 3,240 1,965 602 5,807 
Other income and deductions 

Interest expense (881) 17 (864) (836) 193 (0 (1,507) 
Distributions on preferred securities of subsidiaries (39) - (39) (4) - (43) 
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates 33 - 33 114 (7) (g) 140 
Other, net (261) - (261) 90 - (171) 

TOTAL OTHER INCOME AND DEDUCTIONS (1,148) 17 0.131) (636) 186 (1,581) 
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY 
INTEREST 1,129 980 2,109 1,329 788 4.226 
Income tax provision 331 127 458 464 235 (h) 1,396 

239 (j) 
Minority interest income (expense), net of tax (5)' - (5) (13) - (18) 

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS S 793 $ 853 S 1,646 S 852 S 314 S 2,812 

Weighted average shares of common stock outstandinfi: 
Basic 
Diluted 

Income per share from continuing operations: 
Basic 
Diluted 

651 

657 

S1.22 
SI.21 

228 

229 

$3.73 
$3.72 

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations, 
which are an integral part of these statements. 

931 (k) 

940 (k) 

$3.02 
$2.99 



E X E L O N 
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED 

COMBINED CONSOLIDATED S T A T E M E N T O F OPERATIONS 

(a) PSEG Historical Presentation - Certain reclassifications have been made to PSEG's historical presentation in 
order to conform to Exelon's historical presentation. These adjustments had no impact on the historical net 
income reported by PSEG. 

(b) Boston Generating. LLC - Amounts represent the pro forma adjustments required to eliminate the historical 
results of operations of Boston Generating, LLC, a previously indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, from 
Exelon's historical results of operations. The disposition of this business met the significance test under SEC 
Regulation S-X, Article 3, Rule 3-05; accordingly, the pro forma financial information previously filed on 
Form 8-K on June 9, 2004 is included as an adjustment to these unaudited pro forma condensed combined 
consolidated financial statements. 

(c) Operating Revenues and Purchased Power and Fuel - Represents the pro forma adjustments required to 
reflect the net incremental operating revenue and net reduction in fuel expense resulting from the 
amortization of the fair valuation adjustment related to PSEG's power supply and fuel contracts (see balance 
sheet note (j)), as well as the reduction in operating revenue related to increased amortization of fuel supply 
contracts associated with PSEG's Global business. 

(d) Operating and Maintenance Expense - Represents the pro forma adjustment required to reflect additional 
accretion expense arising from the fair valuation of PSEG's asset retirement obligations related to its nuclear 
generating facilities (see balance sheet note (h)). 

(e) Depreciation and Amortization Expense - Represents the pro forma adjustment required to reflect the net 
incremental depreciation and amortization expense resulting from the fair valuation of power generating 
assets, nuclear fuel and consolidated global generating assets, detailed as follows ($ in millions): 

Adjustment for the Adjustment for the 
nine-months ended year ended 

Description September 30, December 31, 
2004 2003 

Power generating assets (see balance sheet note (c)) $75 $99 
Nuclear fuel and related intangible (see balance sheet note (d)) 9 13 
Consolidated global generating assets (see balance sheet note (e)).. (15) {\9) 
Total S 69 S93 

( f ) Interest Expense - Represents the pro forma adjustment to interest expense resulting from the fair valuation 
of PSEG's third-party debt (see balance sheet note (g)). The final fair value determination ofthe debt will be 
based on prevailing market interest rates at the completion of the merger and the necessary adjustment will be 
amortized as a reduction (in the case of a premium to book value) or an increase (in the case of a discount to 
book value) to interest expense over the remaining life ofthe individual debt issues. 

(g) Equity in Earnings of Unconsolidated Affiliates - Represents the pro forma adjustment required to reflect a 
net decrease in equity in earnings of unconsolidated investments resulting from the fair value adjustment of 
the basis of PSEG's equity investments in domesric and foreign entities, joint ventures and partnerships (see 
balance sheet note (e)) and the related decrease in equity earnings that would have been recorded by PSEG 
had the basis difference in the investment been amortized. 

(h) Operating Revenues and Income Tax Provision - Represents the pro forma adjustment of $ 127 million for the 
nine months ended September 30, 2004 and $ 189 million for the year ended December 31, 2003 required to 
increase operating revenues resulting from the fair valuation of PSEG's investments in leveraged leases (see 
balance sheet note (f)). Adjustment also reflects a related increase in the provision for income taxes of $ 158 
million for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 and $235 million for the year ended December 31, 



2003. The amounts determined in this adjustment were based on the provisions of FASB Financial 
Interpretation No. 21, "Accounting for Leases in a Business Combination." 

(i) Intercompany Transactions - Represents the pro forma adjustments required to eliminate transactions 
between Exelon and PSEG included in each company's historical financial statements. The underlying 
amounts in these adjustments relate primarily to purchases and sales of energy between the parties. 

(j) Income Tax Provision - Represents the pro forma tax effect of the above adjustments, exclusive of the tax 
effect described in note (h), determined based on an estimated prospective statutory tax rate of 40% for the 
combined company. This estimate could change based on changes in the applicable tax rates and finalization 
of the combined company's tax position. 

(k) Shares Outstanding - The pro forma weighted average number of basic shares outstanding is calculated by 
adding Exelon's weighted average number of basic shares of common stock outstanding for the nine months 
ended September 30, 2004 or the year ended December 31, 2003, as applicable, and PSEG's weighted 
average number of basic shares of common stock outstanding for those same periods multiplied by the 
exchange ratio of 1.225. The pro forma weighted average number of diluted shares outstanding is calculated 
by adding Exelon's weighted average number of diluted shares of common stock outstanding for the nine 
months ended September 30,2004 or the year ended December 31, 2003, as applicable, and PSEG's weighted 
average number of diluted shares of common stock outstanding for those same periods as well as the 
estimated number of outstanding PSEG options expected to be converted to Exelon shares, using the Treasury 
stock method, as ofthe close ofthe merger, both multiplied by the exchange ratio of 1.225. The following 
table illustrates these computations (in millions): 

Pescription 

Basic: 
Exelon weighted average common shares 
PSEG weighted average common shares 
Exchange ratio 

Pro forma weighted average common shares. 

Diluted: 
Exelon weighted average common shares 
PSEG weighted average common shares 
Estimated conversion of PSEG options 
Exchange ratio 

Pro forma weighted average diluted shares.... 

For the Nine Months Ended 
September 30, 2004 

660.4 
236.7 
1.225 
289.9 
m i 

667.5 
237.9 

2.1 
1.225 
294.0 
961.5 

For the Year 
Ended 

December 31, 2003 

651.3 
228.2 
1.225 
279.5 
93Q.8 

657.3 
228.8 

2.1 
1.225 
282.9 

ma 



Exhibit J 

PECO Energy Company 
Number of Customers 

For the Month of December 2004 

Electric 
Rate Class Number of Customers 

HT 2,419 
EP 3 
PD 703 
GS 152,655 
TL 219 
RH 144,756 
R 1,238,294 

RT 14 
OP* 91,409 
SLP 2 
SLS 416 
SLE 588 
POL* 2,480 

Total 1,540,069 

Gas 
Rate Class Number of Customers 
GR 53,919 
GR-with heat 369,939 
GC 39,498 
OL* 15 
TCS 274 
MV-I 24 
MV-F 7 
L 127 
IS 236 
CGS 8 
Large TS-I 166 
Large TS-F 126 
Small TS-l 80 
Small TS-F 213 

Total 464,617 

Not included in total 
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£:-:?! on Corporation i^ one ofthe nation's largest electric utilitiei. vvit'n approximately JJ.I miilioti electric 
r.uftc-mer̂  in northern Illinois and -.ioutheaslein Pejuiiyivaniaand approximately 460,000 yas customers in 
the: Philadeip'nia .ires. The company has one ofthe industry'̂  largest portfolios of eiedTidry generation 
capadty, with a nationwide reach .md atr;;nq positiom in the- Midwest and Mid-Atlantic. The Company also 
ha:* hoidinas in such competitive bus-irieiies as energy and energy >e,'vices. cx'e'onV market capiUifraticn 
ai" the: end of 2005 was Szi.S bi!!ir--n. Hê dquarVercd in Clricarp, Exelon traaes on the NV.vE under the ticker EXC. 

")£ ExelOT! Way: Our ongoing, company-wide effort to reexamine and 
ultimately transform the way we do business. Our goal is to continuously 
improve overall performance and productivity and reduce costs, while maintaining 
our primary focus on customer service, reliability and safety. Simply stated, 
The Exelon Way will help us to realize our Vision to build exceptional value by 
becoming the best and most consistently profitable electricity and gas company 
in the United States. 
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Lctte: to Shareholders 

This past year, we have been engaged in an ongoing, across-the-board effort to energize 
our workforce; centralize key functions; optimize the work we do and the way we do it; 
emphasize our basic commitments to our customers, our employees and the communities 
we serve; and ultimately maximize our competitive position and shareholder value. 



TO OUfi SHAREHOLDERS 

2003 marked my sixth year at Exelon, and my 20th year as a 

CEO in the electric utility industry. Much has changed since 

1 was given the opportunity to lead Central Maine Power 

Company back in 1984. The industry has gone through pro­

found regulatory and financial turmoi], beginning with PURPA 

(Public Utility Regulatory Policy Act) and integrated resource 

management, progressing through wholesale and retail 

competition, the California energy crisis, the Enron debacle, the 

telecom and merchant generation bubbles, the collapse of 

wholesale energy trading and, most recently the August 14, 

2003 blackout. By any measure, these have been challenging 

times for our industry and its investors. I am proud to say that 

the companies that 1 have led have adapted to these changes, 

improved service and increased shareholder value. 

Despite all this turmoil, even chaos, recent experience only 

confirms that this is a business about real service, with 

real assets and real customers. The old-fashioned virtues of 

reliability, safety, integrity, operating know-how and cost 

containment are even more important today than when 

l.first joined Central Maine, or even back when the first Edison 

companies were created. 

At Exelon, we have done well because we have adapted to the 

dramatic changes around us, and more fundamentally because 

we have never lost sight ofthe basics. Consistent with our 

corporate Vision Statement, which we first introduced in 2002 

and discussed at length in these pages last year, we have 

challenged ourselves to live up to our reliability and safety 

commitments while relentlessly pursuing greater productivity, 

quality and innovation. We seek to build exceptional value 

by becoming the best and most consistently profitable elec­

tricity and gas company in the United States. We do-not claim 

to have achieved this goal; we will not waiver in this effort. 

S'JCCeSDINC IN CHALLENGING TIMES 

2003 has been a year of significant operating accomplish­

ments, and painful investment write-offs. I am delighted 

to report that 2003 adjusted (non-GAAP) operating earnings 

were $5.22 per share, eight percent above 2002 adjusted 

(non-GAAP) operating earnings.* As a result, on January 27, 

2004, the Exelon Board of Directors approved a further 10 

percent increase in the quarterly dividend rate, from 50 cents 

per share to 55 cents per share. 

All told, we have increased our dividend rate by 20 percent over 

tbe past 12 months, and by 30 percent since Exelon was created. 

The Board also approved a 2-for-i stock split contingent upon 

required regulatory approvals and the filing of an amendment 

to our articles of incorporation. Both the inaeased dividend 

level and the proposed stock split should make our shares 

more attractive to retail investors. 

* FOT a reconciliation of adjusted (non-GAAP) operaiing earnings to GAAP (accounting 
principles genarally accspted in the united States) earnings, see Exelon's fourth quarter 
earnings release, issued lanuaty 18. :oo4. posted on-the investor Relations page at 
www.exeloncorp.com and included in the S-K filed with the SEC on that date. 



Letter to Shareholders 

Full year 2003 earnings prepared in accordance with GAAP 

were $905 million, or $2.75 per diluted share. Our consolidated 

GAAP earnings reflect several unusual events, including a $573 

miiiion, or $1.74 per share, after-tax charge for the impairment 

of the Boston Generating assets; a $180 million, or $0.55 per 

share, after-tax charge related to Exelon's investment in Sithe; 

and a $159 million, or $0.49 per share, after-tax severance and 

severance-related charge associated with The Exelon Way. 

While we are most disappointed by the write-offs, and accept 

responsibility for investments that have not succeeded, the 

market is judging us on our overall performance in the context 

ofthe industry as a whole. All of our competitors faced the 

same challenges that we faced, and many of these companies 

are now half the size they were in 2000, or gone completely. 

From the date ofthe Unicom/PECO merger in October of 

2000 through the end of 2003, Exelon's stock price was up 

more than n percent. Both the Philadelphia Utility Index 

(UTY) and the S&P Electrics were down more than 15 percent, 

and the S&P 500 was down more than120 percent. Exelon 

outperformed the UTY by more than 25 percent and the S&P 

500 by more than 30 percent. 

As a consequence, Exelon's overall market capitalization has 

continued to rise over the past six years, when Oliver Kingsley 

and I first came to Unicom, the combined market cap of 

Unicom and PECO was.approximately $12.1 billion. At the end 

of 2003, the market cap of Exelon was $21.8 billion, an 80 percent 

increase or $9.7 billion of value creation. Today, Exelon enjoys 

one ofthe two largest market capitalizations in the industry. 

We have also reduced our debt-to-capital ratio and increased 

our cash flow. We are a financially strong company with the 

resources and the will to confront future challenges. 

Our success is the culmination of the work of many people. 

- Exelon Generation has completed its first full year as an inte­

grated organization with lan McLean and John Young in key 

leadership roles. Annual net generation inaeased to 142,000 

gigawatt-hours, and revenues net of purchased power and 

fuel expense increased $410 milHon from 2002 to 2003. 

-Jack Skolds, Chris Crane and their team worked to bring 

all-in nuclear costs to an all time low, 1.97 cents per kilowatt­

hour, consistent with first quartiie industry performance. 

- Exelon Energy Delivery, under Frank Clark and Denis O'Brien, 
made substantial progress in reducing layers of management 
and consolidating operations. 

- Barry Mitchell and his treasury team made further progress 

reducing'our cost of debt. Since 2000, we have retired $1,9 

billion in transition debt and retired or refinanced $5.0 billion 

of other debt, thereby reducing annualized interest expense 

by about $219 miiiion. 

- In our Business Services Company, Ruth Ann Gillis and her 

IT and Supply Chain teams have completed multiple initia­

tives to increase efficiency and reduce costs. 



THE F.XELON WAY LEADING THE WAV FORWARD 

In January of 2003, we initiated The Exelon Way, an aggressive 

and comprehensive company-wide effort to reexamine and 

ultimately transform the way we do business. This past year, 

we have been engaged in this ongoing, across-the-board effort 

to energize our workforce; centralize key functions; optimize 

the work we do and the way we do it; emphasize our basic 

commitments to our customers, our employees and the com­

munities we serve; and ultimately maximize our competitive 

position and shareholder value. We are creating a unified, 

high-performance organization, building on a culture of 

excellence that will enable us to realize more than $i billion 

in cash flow enhancements over the next three years. 

To lead this effort, and oversee all of our operations, in April 

the Board accepted my recommendation to promote Oliver 

Kingsley to a newly created position as president and chief 

operating officer. We are already seeing tangible results from 

the work that Oliver and The Exelon Way team have under­

taken. Gary Snodgrass and.his HR team worked tirelessly to 

optimize our workforce and assure that we have the right 

people in the right places. By the end of the third quarter, we 

had completed initial benchmarking, begun restructuring 

and centralization, and were well on the way to real savings 

across our entire business. By year-end, we actually realized 

$170 million in savings over program baseline in reduced oper­

ations and maintenance, and capital expenditures-savings 

that weren't anticipated until 2004. 

In short, The Exelon Way is about being the best at everything 

we do. Our goal is to continuously improve overall productivity 

and reduce costs, while maintaining our primary focus on 

customer service, reliability and safety. 

The Exelon Way is not an end unto itself. Our Vision Statement 

speaks to more than operational prowess. It urges us to 

confront the future, to adapt to rapid changes in markets, 

politics, economics and technology, and to promote and 

implement policies that build effective markets. 

Living up to this ambition is an enormous challenge, given the 

legislative and regulatory uncertainty that the industry now 

faces. We operate today in a strange mixture of competition 

and regulation that leaves unanswered where markets begin 

and end, and where regulatory policy transcends markets. 

Resolving this dilemma may ultimately prove more challenging 

than achieving top quartiie operating performance. 

Exelon remains committed to deep, liquid, competitive whole­

sale markets. Under the leadership of Betsy Moler, our Executive 

Vice President of Government Affairs, Exelon has worked tire­

lessly to promote wholesale competition both before Congress 

and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC). Among 

our more challenging undertakings has been a vigorous 

effort to bring-ComEd within PJM. PJM is clearly the nation's 

preeminent regional transmission organization, the leader 

in wholesale market development. Through the efforts of our 

PJM team, the PJM Board voted to admit ComEd effective 

March 1,2004. We are presently seeking FERC approval, over 

the strenuous objection of a host of competing interests. 



Letter lo ShAfeholriers 

Exelon also believes that our energy delivery companies, ComEd 

and PECO, must be ready, willing and able to meet the needs 

of all of our customers, whether they require only delivery 

service, or whether, like most small customers, they require 

delivery service and a great deal more. In reality, our residential 

customers demand a sophisticated "basic service" product, 

one uniquely suited to the traditional utility. These customers 

are not an afterthought; they form the very core of our busi­

ness, and our commitments. 

We are engaged in a vigorous public debate in both Illinois 

and Pennsylvania about how best to meet the needs of these 

customers. We are actively pursuing a variety of solutions 

that work for both customers and shareholders. The outcome 

must ensure the right of individual customers to choose com­

petitive suppliers, while preserving the right of other customers 

to choose to remain with their traditional utility provider. 

Success, as always, depends upon aligning the interests of 

customers and investors. 

The utility ofthe future will also face ever-increasing envi­

ronmental challenges. Lately, I have been working with the 

National Commission on Energy Policy in an effort to strike 

a realistic balance between environmental and energy policy. 

The day may soon come when policy makers will conclude 

that climate change is a real threat, and it is imperative that 

we act now to ensure that lower carbon alternative fuels, 

including natural gas, nuclear, and sustainable renewables, 

are available to meet the future energy needs of our economy. 

THE VISION K-: MAINS, BUT TH E GOALS EVOLVF 

In 2003, we amended one ofthe three Strategic Goals included 

in cur original Vision Statement. Rather than freest m Our 

ComoMating Industry, the third Strategic Goal is now Build 

Value Through Disciplined Financial Management. The overall 

Vision remains the same-we just intend to get there in a 

more deliberate fashion. 

Throughout 2003, we have shown that discipline. We have 

continued our orderly sale and transition out of various Exelon 

Enterprises ventures, including the recent sale of InfraSource, 

the result of a long effort by George Gilmore and Pam Strobel. 

In July, we announced our intention to transition out of the 

ownership ofthe Boston Generating facilities. Our internal 

financial analysis clearly showed that we would be obliged to 

make significant equity infusions to preserve the projects with 

little prospect for adequate return. Randy Mehrberg and Bob 

Shapard have led the effort to disengage from these investments. 



In contrast, in early October we announced our decision to 

acquire British Energy's 50 percent interest in AmerGen Energy 

Company, LLC, thereby giving us sole ownership of AmerGen 

and its three nudear units. Unlike the situation in New England, 

the AmerGen acquisition involved plants with operating his­

tories well known to us, plants located in and around our retail 

service territories. I am pleased to report that the AmerGen 

acquisition has proven immediately accretive to earnings. 

Late in the year, we also attempted to acquire Illinois Power. 

Although IP was an attractive merger partner because of its 

proximity and the opportunity for synergieŝ  the proposed 

transaction was expressly conditioned upon provisions that 

would ensure sufficient revenue. When those conditions were 

not met, we deeded not to proceed with the transaction, it 

was a painful decision, but one that I am confident was right. 

At Exelon, we continue to concentrate on what we do well, 

which when you think about it, is.quite a lot. Every day, we 

strive to perfect the fundamentals of running a truly national 

utility business-one that extends across many states and 

includes the operation of 17 nuclear reactors at 10 stations, 

5.1 million retail electric customer accounts serving a popula­

tion of 12 million, 460,000 gas customer accounts serving a 

population of 2 million, 6,700 circuit miles of transmission, 

96,200 circuit miles of electric distribution, and 11,600 gas 

pipeline miles. We are determined to be a first quartiie per­

formance leader in every aspect of this business, and through 

The Exelon Way, we are making steady progress. 

In the end, we will remain Exelon, one company, one vision, 

striving to deliver extraordinary service to our customers 

and extraordinary value to our shareholders. Our customers, 

and you our shareholders, deserve no less. 

John W. Rowe 
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 
March .1,2004 





EnergiZC: Through The Exelon Way, we are redefining performance expectations 
at all levels, and reinforcing those expectations through leadership by example. We 
strive to create a high-performance, diverse culture where all of our employees focus 
on results and embrace continuous improvement in their daily work lives. We are 
energizing our employees by asking them to be the best at everything they do. Exelon 
people have the talent, and we are calling upon that talent, and their commitment, 
so that we may relentlessly pursue top quartiie performance levels in productivity, 
quality safety and customer satisfaction. 



Centralize: Through The Exelon Way, we are centralizing our organization to 
become one company, with one vision. We have adopted a single model for all of 
our business units, a single source for each of our support functions, and a single 
approach to our operating procedures. In areas such as Information Technology and 
Supply which provide services to each of Exelon's business units, we have integrated 
staff and operating procedures for more effective service results. By centralizing and 
aligning our organization, we can perform at world-class levels as we seek effective 
integration across businesses and optimization ofthe whole. 







Optirnize: Through The Exelon Way, we are optimizing the work we do, and the 

way we do it. We strive to work better and smarter-not just harder. We employ 

rigorous benchmarking to standardize the work, and more effectively deploy the 

people who do it. Having the right people with the right skills in the right places, 

and providing them with the training and resources they require, is critical to our 

success. By optimizing our work and workforce, we realize the benefits of a common 

business model common operating procedures, and best practices across our company. 



EmphciSize: Through The Exelon Way, we are emphasizing our commitment to 
reliability, safety and the environment. Providing, reliable service is central to who we 
are and what we do. Ensuring the safety of our customers and employees is equally 
fundamental. Preserving the environment requires that we do more than merely 
comply with rules and regulations; we must seek continuous improvement here as 
well. By emphasizing these core values, we Jive up to our commitments to keep the 
lights on, perform safely, and constantly improve our environmental performance. 
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Ma-Ximize: Through The Exelon Way, we are Tnaximizing not only our earnings 

and cash flow, but also our competitive future. Our goal is to deliver $300 million 

in additional annual cash flow by 2004, and $600 million annually by 2006. We are 

well on the way to achieving that goal. By year-end 2003, we already realized $170 

million in savings from The Exelon Way-savings not originally anticipated until 

2004. By maximizing our earnings and cash flow, we build value through disciplined 

financial management. 



i8 Hxeior. .it a Glance 

EXEi.CN ENEKCY DELIVrkV 

Exelon Energy Delivery (EED) has the largest electric customer 

base in the nation, serving approximately 5.1 million retail 

electric customer accounts and approximately 460,000 natural 

gas customer accounts. With approximately 8,200 employees, 

EED distributes approximately 123,000 gigawatt-hours of 

electricity annually to customers via 102,900 circuit miles of 

overhead lines and underground cables. PECO Energy also 

provides approximately 88,000 million cubic feet of natural 

gas annually through 11,600 gas pipeline miles. 

Operationally, 2003 was a challenging year as hundreds of 

crews in both markets went head-to-head against Mother 

Nature's fury. It also was a year marked by leadership changes 

designed to streamline the organization, gain efficiencies and 

improve performance across ComEd and PECO. 

Throughout EED, The Exelon Way is already helping deliver 

results and positive change for the future through a number 

of initiatives. EED consolidated the ComEd and PECO organi­

zations in the following areas: Customer and Marketing 

Services, Distribution Operations, Transmission Operations, 

Asset Management, and Support Services. In order to foster 

cost-effective reliability. EED's Asset Management division 

redesigned the capital and operating and maintenance 

investment process.The new process standardizes criteria for 

infrastructure investments across both EED gas and electric 

systems. The consolidation of East and West operations 

enabled more than 200 ComEd storm restoration personnel 

to assist in restoration of service for PECO customers following 

Hurricane Isabel. This reduced the cost ofthe restoration 

effort by reducing the dependency on and expense of third 

party resources. 

EXELON' GENERATION 

Exelon Nuclear, with a workforce of approximately 6,600, 

operates the largest nuclear fleet in the United States and the 

third largest commercial nuclear fleet in the world.Through 

its focus on safe operations and reliable production, Exelon 

Nuclear is a leader in the nuclear power industry. In 2003, 

Exelon Nuclear produced more power during the vital summer 

period than any summer since the company was formed, and 

was awarded three of i4Top Industry Practice awards presented 

by the Nuclear Energy Institute. Peach Bottom Atomic Power 

Station was granted a 20-year extension of its operating 

license, a first for Exelon. Three Mile Island Unit i set a world 

record for continuous days of operation for its reactor type 

(680 days) and Braidwood Unit 2 set a U.S. outage duration 

record for its reactor type of less than 16 days. 

Exelon Power manages, operates and maintains the company's 

fossil (coal, oil and natural gas), landfill gas and hydroelectric 

fleet of generating assets. Exelon Power's generating units 

provide baseload, intermediate and peak generation when 

Exelon's Power Team calls, providing the safe, reliable, and 

environmentally conscious production of power. As part of The 

Exelon Way, Exelon Power has made great strides in further 

optimizing the performance of its units and its maintenance 

programs, improving unit availability ratings throughout 2003. 

Exelon Power Team is the wholesale power marketing division 

of Exelon Generation. Power Team focuses on optimizing the 

value of Exelon's generating portfolio while providing bulk 

physical power to Exelon's ComEd and PECO Energy operat­

ing companies in the Chicago and Philadelphia metropolitan 

areas. For its part of The Exelon Way, Power Team realized 

significant cost savings by exercising Exelon's rights to 

release expensive supply contracts and taking advantage of 

lower-priced market alternatives, During late 2003, Power 

Team reorganized to increase its focus on asset value opti­

mization. As part of the changes, Exelon Generation created 

a separate Business Development & Marketing division to 

manage longer-term commercial strategy, planning and 

business development activities. 
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f.XcLDN ENTEKFRiStS 

As promised, Exelon proceeded with focusing on its core 

utility business in 2003. In doing so, Exelon has moved forward 

in divesting its non-strategic businesses in the Enterprises 

unit. In 2003, Exelon sold the majority of InfraSource; signed 

sale agreements for Exelon Thermal, which are expected to 

dose in 2004; and will transfer the Exelon Energy business 

to the Generation segment in 2004. Now with approximately 

2,200 employees, Enterprises is currently comprised ofthe 

energy and mechanical services business of Exelon Services, 

Inc., the remaining infrastructure services business, a com­

munications joint venture and other investments. 

Throughout 2004, we will strive to continue to improve 

operations and profitability while positioning non-strategic 

businesses for possible divestiture. 

DUSl.VHSS SERVICES COMPAN'-' 

Exelon's Business Services Company (BSC) is a direct, wholly 

owned subsidiary of Exelon Corporation. With approximately 

1,900 employees, BSC provides Exelon's businesses with 

information technology, supply management, legal, finance, 

human resources, and audio/visual services. 

As a central service provider, BSC delivers value to Exelon's 

business units and optimizes solutions for the company as 

a whole. In line with The Exelon Way, BSC has become more 

efficient across the board, made process improvements, 

achieved cost savings, and established an organization that 

readies Exelon for the long term. 

During 2003, Exelon's supply and IT functions were centralized 

within BSC. Through the ongoing supply chain reorganization, 

Exelon has improved processes and leveraged its purchasing 

power, leading to significant cost reductions. By centralizing 

the IT function, Exelon has standardized information technology 

across Exelon, identifying ways to increase overall effectiveness, 

implement standard processes, and achieve cost savings. 

In 2004, BSC will continue to provide exceptional value and 

service, supporting the needs of Exelon's business units. 
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for the Years Ended December 31. 

in millions, except for per share data 2003 2002 2oail11 1999 

State rri snt af Income data: 

Operating revenues $15,812 $14,955 $14,9lS $7,499 $5,478 

Operating income 2,198 3.299 3.362 1.527 1.373 
Income before cumulative effect of changes in accounting 

principles S 793 $ 1,670 $ 1.416 $ 562 $ 570 

Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles (net of 

income taxes) 112 (230) 12 24 -

Wet income 5 905 $ 1,440 $ 1.428 $ 586 $ 570 

Esrnine's pm average camnicn (diiuced); 

Income before cumulative effect of changes in accounting 

principles S 2.41 5 5-15 $ 4-39 $ 2.75 $ 2.89 

Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles (net of 

income taxes) 0.34 (0.71) 0.04 0.12 -

Wet inrfiine $ 2.75 S 4.44 $ 4-43 $ 2.87 $ 2.89 

CJ'.'/idends psi connncn shjive $ 1.92 S 1.76 $ 1.82 $ O.gi S 1.00 

Averaijt; shuitsofromrnon efock autstaTiriinq—diluteci 329 325 322 204 197 

December 3;, 
in millions 2003 2002 2001 i») 2000^) 1999 

Salaiit"!: 5Het't d;ttd: 

Current assets $ 4.580 $ 4.125 $ 3.735 $ 4.151 $ 1.221 

Property, plant and equipment, net 20,630 17,957 14,665 13.758 4,982 

Regulatory assets 5.226 5.546 5.774 6,313 6,094 

Goodwill 4,719 4.992 5.335 5,186 121 

Other deferred debits and other assets 6,786 5.249 5,460 5,378 669 

Total assets $ 4i f94i $37,869 $34,969 $34786 $13,087 

Current liabilities $ 5,688 $ 5.874 $ 4,370 $ 4,993 $ 1,286 

Long-term debt, including long-term debt to financing 

trusts^ 13.489 13.127 12,879 12,958 5,969 
Regulatory liabilities 1,891 486 225 - -

Other deferred credits and other liabilities 12,283 9,968 8,749 8.959 3.726 

Minority interest - 77 31 31 12 

Preferred securities of subsidiaries^ 87 595 613 630 321 
Shareholders' equity 8,503 7,742 8,102 7,215 1,773 

Tola' liahititie*; .snd shan-hcMriers* equity $ 4i.94i $37,8 69 $34,969 $34,786 $13,087 

(a) Effective January 1. sooi, Exelon Corporation separated Its generation and other competitive businesses from Its regulated energy delivery business at Commonwealth Edison 
Company and PECO Energy Company. 

ft) Reflects the effects ofthe merger of fxelon Corporation, Unicom Corporation and PECO Energy Company on Oao'oer 20,2000 [Merger?, The Merger was accounted for using the 
purchase method of accounting with PECO Energy Company as the acquiring company. Accordingly, financial results for 2000 consist of PECO Energy Company's results for 
2000 and Unicom Corporation's results after October io, 5000. 

Jc) Upon adoption of Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) interpretation (FIN) No. 46 (revised December 3003!, "Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities" (FIN No,46'R)1n 
2003, the mandatorily redeemable preferred securities of ComEd and PECO mere reclassified as long-term debt to financing trusts as of December 31.2003, 
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(DaUars in million:, unless otherwise noted) 

GFNEKAL SUSINESS 

Exelon Corporation (Exelon) is a registered public utility hold­
ing company that, through its subsidiaries, operates in three 
business segments—Energy Delivery, Generation and Enter­
prises—as described below. See Note 21 ofthe Notes to Con­
solidated Financial Statements for further segment 
information. In addition to our three business segments, 
Exelon Business Services Company (BSC) provides Exelon and 
its subsidiaries with financial, human resource, legal, in­
formation technology, supply management and corporate 
governance services. 

Energy Delivery 

Our energy delivery business consists ofthe regulated sale of 

electricity and distribution and transmission services by 

Commonwealth Edison Company (ComEd) in northern Illi­

nois and by PECO Energy Company (PECO) in southeastern 

Pennsylvania and the regulated sale of natural gas and dis­

tribution services by PECO in the Pennsylvania counties sur­

rounding the City of Philadelphia. 

ComEd. ComEd is engaged principally in the purchase, 

transmission, distribution and sale of electricity to a diverse 

base of residential, commercial, industrial and wholesale 

customers in northern Illinois. ComEd is regulated by the 

Illinois Commerce Commission (ICC) as to rates, the issuance 

of securities and certain other aspects of ComEd's oper­

ations. ComEd is also subject to regulation by the Federal 

Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) as to transmission 

rates and certain other aspects of its business. 

ComEd's retail service territory has an area of approx­

imately 11,300 square miles and an estimated population of 

eight million. The service territory includes the City of 

Chicago (Chicago), an area of about 225 square miles with an 

estimated population of three million. ComEd has approx­

imately 3.6 million customers. 

PECO. PECO is engaged principally in the purchase, trans­

mission, distribution and sale of electricity and in the pur­

chase, distribution and sale of natural gas to residential, 

commercial and industrial customers. PECO is regulated by 

the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC) as to elec­

tric and gas rates, the issuances of securities and certain 

other aspects of PECO's operations. PECO is also subject to 

regulation by the FERC as to transmission rates, gas pipelines 

and certain other aspects of its business. 

PECO's retail service territory covers approximately 2,100 

square miles in southeastern Pennsylvania. PECO provides 

electric delivery service in an area of approximately 2,000 

square miles, with a population of approximately 3.9 million, 

including 1.5 million in the City of Philadelphia. Natural gas 

service is supplied in an approximate 1,900 square mile area 

in southeastern Pennsylvania adjacent to Philadelphia, with 

a population of approximately 24 million. PECO delivers 

electricity to approximately 1.5 million customers and natu­

ral gas to approximately 460,000 customers. 

Generation 

Our generation business consists of the owned and con­

tracted for electric generating facilities and energy market­

ing operations of Exelon Generation Company, LLC 

(Generation) and a 50% interest fn Sithe Energies Inc. (Sithe) 

and, effective January 1, 2004, the competitive retail sales 

business of Exelon Energy Company. 

Generarion is one ofthe largest competitive electric gen­

eration companies in the United States, as measured by 

owned and controlled megawatts (MWs). Generation com­

bines its large generation fleet with an experienced whole­

sale power marketing operation. Generation owns 

generation assets in the Northeast, Mid-Atlantic, Midwest 

and Texas regions with a net capacity of 28,492 MWs, includ­

ing 16,959 MWs of nuclear capacity, and controls another 

12,703 MWs of capacity in the Midwest, Southeast and South 

Central regions through long-term contracts. Generation's 

ownership interests include 3,145 MWs of capacity owned by 

Boston Generating, LLC (Boston Generating), a project sub­

sidiary of Exelon New England, formerly known as Exelon 

Boston Generating, LLC. In July 2003, Generation commenced 

the process cf an orderly transition out of the ownership of 

Boston Generating. This transition is anticipated to occur 

in 2004. 

!n addition to its owned generating facilities, Generation 

owns a 50% interest in Sithe with another entity, with put 

and call options that could result in either party owning all 

of Sithe outright. While Exelon's intent is to fully divest Sithe, 

the timing ofthe put and call options vary by acquirer and 

can extend through March 2006. The pricing of the put and 

call options is dependent on numerous factors, such as the 

acquirer, date of acquisition and assets owned by Sithe at 

the time of exercise (see further discussion of Sithe in Con­

tractual Obligations and Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 

seaion below and in Note 3 of the Notes to Consolidated 

Financial Statements). Sithe develops, owns and operates 12 

generation stations consisting of 15 units in North America. 

Currently, Sithe has a total generating capacity of 1,097 MWs 

in operation and 228 MWs under construction. 

Generation's wholesale marketing unit, Power Team, a 

major wholesale marketer of energy, uses Generation's en­

ergy generation portfolio, transmission rights and expertise 

to ensure delivery of energy to Generation's wholesale cus­

tomers under long-term and short-term contracts, including 

the energy, or "load," requirements of ComEd and PECO. 
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Power Team markets any remaining energy in the wholesale 
bilateral and spot markets. 

Enterprises 

Our enterprise business consists primarily ofthe energy serv­
ices business of Exelon Services, Inc (Exelon Services), the 
district cooling business of Exelon Thermal Holdings, Inc. 
(Thermal), the electrical contracting business of F&M Hold­
ings, Inc., a communications joint venture and other invest­
ments weighted towards the communications, energy 
services and retail services industries. Effective January 1, 
2004, Enterprises' competitive retail sales business, Exelon 
Energy Company, became part of Generation. We continue 
to pursue opportunities to sell other Enterprises businesses. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARV 

2003 has been a year of operating accomplishments and 
painful investment write-offs. We have focused on living up 
to our reliability and safety commitments while pursuing 
greater productivity, quality and innovation. 

Financial Results. We experienced an overall decline in di­
luted earnings per average common share of 38% in 2003, 
This decline was primarily due to a charge of $573 million 
(after-tax) related to the impairment ofthe long-lived assets 
of Boston Generating. In addition, we incurred impairment 
and transact!on-related charges of $180 million (after-tax) 
related to our investment in Sithe and severance and 
severance-related charges approximating $159 million (after­
tax) associated with The Exelon Way. Our energy delivery 
business experienced a decline in kilowatthour deliveries 
due to moderate weather, and the operating margins at our 
Enterprises business were lower due to the sale of the ma­
jority of the InfraSource Inc. business in the third quarter of 
2003. Our 2003 results were favorably affected by modest 
improvements in wholesale energy prices, which increased 
Generation's energy margins, and by lower interest expense 
and a lower effective income tax rate. We also recorded an 
after-tax gain of $112 million upon the adoption of a new 
accounting standard that has a significant impact on how 
we account for our nuclear decommissioning obligation. 

The Exelon Way. We implemented The Exelon Way, an ag­
gressive plan defining how we will conduct business in years 
to come. The Exelon Way is focused on improving operating 
cash flows while meeting service and financial commit­
ments through improved integration of operations and con­
solidation of support functions. Our targeted annual cash 
savings range from approximately $300 million in 2004 to 
approximately $600 million in 2006. In addition to the sev­
erance and severance-related charges we recorded during 
2003, we anticipate incurring additional charges associated 
with The Exelon Way in future periods. 

Investment Strategy. We continued to follow a disciplined 
approach to investing to maximize the earnings and cash 
flows from our assets and businesses and to sell those that 
do not meet our goals. Our 2003 highlights include: 

- We announced our transition out of our ownership of Bos­
ton Generating in July 2003 because our internal financial 
analysis clearly showed that we would be obliged to make 
significant equity infusions to preserve the projects with 
little prospect of adequate return. 

-We completed a series of transactions in November 2003 
that restructured the ownership of Sithe, with Generation 
continuing to own a 50% interest in Sithe. We continue to 
pursue the divestiture of our investment in Sithe. 

- We purchased British Energy pic's 50% interest in AmerGen 
Energy Company, LLC (AmerGen) in December 2003. 
AmerGen, which owns the Clinton Power Station, Three 
Mile island Nuclear Station Unit 1 and the Oyster Creek 
Generating Station representing about 2,500 megawatts of 
capacity, is now our wholly owned subsidiary. 

-We attempted to purchase Illinois Power Company and to 
resolve certain rate issues following the end ofthe current 
rate freeze at ComEd in 2006, Since the latter could not be 
accomplished at this time, the proposed Illinois Power 
transaction was abandoned. 

-We continued to execute our divestiture strategy for 
Enterprises by selling the electric construction and services, 
underground and telecom businesses of InfraSource in 
September 2003 and entering into agreements in De­
cember 2003 to sell the Chicago operations and the Alad­
din thermal facility of Thermal and certain direct 
investments held by Enterprises. 

Financing Activities. We refinanced S2.4 billion of out­
standing debt and equity securities in 2003 and repaid ap­
proximately S580 million of transitional trust notes and 
$260 million of long-term debt, resulting in expected annual 
interest savings of $96 million. We met al! of our capital re­
source commitments with internally generated cash and 
expect to do so in the foreseeable future, absent new 
acquisitions. We increased our dividend rate by 20% over 
the past twelve months. 

Operational Achievements. Our energy delivery and gen­
eration businesses focused on the core fundamentals of 
providing reliable delivery service and efficient generation to 
our customers. Energy Delivery, Generation's nuclear busi­
ness and BSC combined resources to minimize the aftermath 
of Hurricane Isabel that affected the Philadelphia area and 
helped to prevent the potentially detrimental cascading 
effects of the August 14, 2003 blackout in the Northeastern 
United States and Canada (August Blackout) to our system 
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and to our customers. Following several years of continued 

reliability improvement, Energy Delivery's performance 

dipped slightly ir, 2003 due to Hurricane Isabel and also due 

to a series of severe storms across Northern Illinois—two of 

which were the worst since 1998. Generation's nuclear fleet 

achieved a 934% capacity factor in 2003 compared to 92.7% 

in 2002 while reducing the costs of nudear generation to 1.25 

cents per kilowatthour. 

Outlook for 2004 and Beyond, in the short term, our financial 

results will be affected by a number of factors, including 

weather conditions, wholesale market prices, successful im­

plementation of The Exelon Way and our ability to generate 

electricity at low costs. If weather is warmer than normal in 

the summer months or colder than normal in the winter 

months, operating revenues at Energy Delivery generally will 

be favorably affected. Operating revenues will also be favor­

ably affected by increases in wholesale market prices. In addi­

tion, we are required annually to assess the goodwill 

recorded at ComEd to determine if it is impaired. Based on 

certain anticipated reductions to cash flows subsequent to 

the restructuring transition period (primarily competitive 

transition charges that, under the current restructuring stat­

ute, will not be collected after 2006), we believe there is a 

reasonable possibility that goodwill will be impaired at 

ComEd in 2004 or later periods, and such impairment may be 

significant. Under current accounting standards, a goodwill 

impairment at ComEd may not affect Exelon's consolidated 

financial results. 

Longer term, restructuring in the U.S. electric industry is 

at a crossroads at both the Federal and state levels, with con­

tinuing debate at the FERC on regional transmission orga­

nization (RTO) and standard market platform issues and in 

many states on the "post transition" format. Some states 

abandoned failed transition plans (like California), some 

states are adjusting current transition plans (like New Jersey 

and Ohio), and the states of Illinois (by 2007) and Pennsylva­

nia (by 2011) are considering options to preserve choice for 

large customers and rate stability for mass market custom­

ers, while ensuring the financial returns needed for continu­

ing investments in reliability. We will continue to be an 

active participant in these policy debates, while continuing 

to focus on improving operations, controlling costs and pro­

viding a fair return to our investors. 

As we look towards the end of the restructuring tran­

sition periods and related rate caps or freezes in Illinois and 

Pennsylvania, we will also continue to work with Federal and 

state regulators, state and local governments, customer rep­

resentatives and other interested parties to develop appro­

priate processes for establishing future rates in restructured 

electricity markeis. We will strive to ensure that future rate 

structures recognize the substantial improvements we have 

made, and will continue to make, in our transmission and 

distribution systems. We will also work to ensure that 

ComEd's and PECO's rates adequately compensate our 

suppliers, which could include Generation, for the costs 

associated with procuring full-load following capacity en­

ergy supplies given Energy Delivery's Provider of Last Resort 

(POLR) obligations. As in the past, by working together with 

all interested parties, we believe we can successfully meet 

these objectives and obtain fair recovery of our costs for pro­

viding service to our customers. However, if we are un­

successful, our results of operations and cash flows could be 

negatively affected after the transition periods. 

While the U.S. economic recovery appears underway, our 

current plans are based on moderate kilowatthour sales 

growth (1% to 2%) and continued softness m wholesale 

power markets. Successful implementation of The Exelon 

Way is needed to offset labor and material cost escalation, 

especially the double digit increases in health care costs. 

Despite these challenges, our diverse mix of generation 

(nuclear, coal, purchased power, natural gas, hydroelectric, 

wind and other renewables) linked to a stable base of over 

five million customers will provide a solid platform from 

which we will strive to meet these challenges. 

EUStNeSS OUTLOOK AND THE CHALLEKCES 
\li MANAGING OUR BL'SINSSS 

Substantially all of our businesses are m the electric gen­

eration, transmission and distribution industry in the United 

States. That industry is in the midst of a fundamental and, at 

this point, uncertain transition from a fully regulated in­

dustry offering bundled service to an industry with un­

bundled services, some of which are regulated and others of 

which are priced in competitive markets. Our energy delivery 

business remains highly regulated while our generation and 

enterprises businesses operate in competitive environments. 

All of our businesses are capital intensive. 

The challenges affecting our businesses are discussed 

below. There are several factors, such as weather, economic 

activity and regulatory actions that affect our businesses in 

different ways. Also, there are several factors that affect our 

business as a whole, such as environmental compliance and 

the ability to access capital on a cost-effective basis. Further 

discussion of our liquidity and capital resources and related 

challenges is included in the Liquidity and Capital Resources 

section. 

Energy Delivery 

Our energy delivery business is comprised of two utility 

transmission and distribution companies, ComEd and PECO, 

which provide electricity and, in the case of PECO, natural 

gas to customers in Illinois and Pennsylvania, respectively. 

Energy Delivery focuses on providing safe and reliable serv-
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ices to customers. Energy Delivery continues to make im­

provements to its delivery systems to minimize the fre­

quency and duration of service interruptions, while working 

more efficientiy to lower their costs. We believe that Energy 

Delivery will continue to provide a significant and steady 

source of earnings and cash flows over the next several 

years. 

Both lliinois and Pennsylvania have adopted restructur­

ing legislation designed to foster competition in the retail 

sale of electricity. As a result of these restructuring ini­

tiatives, both ComEd and PECO are subject to rate freezes or 

caps through mandated restructuring transition periods. 

During these periods, the results of operations of ComEd and 

PECO will depend on our ability to deliver energy in a cost-

efficient manner and to offset infrastructure investments 

and inflation with cost savings initiatives. ComEd and PECO 

each expect to continue to have long-term, full-

requirements supply contracts with Generation, helping to 

mitigate the risk of changing energy supply costs during 

their respective transition periods. We are also managing 

operations and maintenance costs by implementing The 

Exelon Way business model, while maintaining our focus on 

both reliability and safety in operating our business. 

We cannot currently predict the frameworks that will be 

used by the Illinois and Pennsylvania state regulators to es­

tablish rates after the transition periods. We also cannot 

predict the outcome of any new laws that may impact our 

business. Nevertheless, we expect ComEd and PECO wil! re­

tain significant POLR obligations, whereby each utility is re­

quired to provide service to customers in its service area. 

ComEd and PECO therefore must continue to ensure ad­

equate supplies of eiectricity and gas are available at 

reasonable costs. While ComEd and PECO do not have their 

own generation capabilities, their ongoing relationship with 

Generation will serve to lessen the supply and price risks 

associated with their expected ongoing power procurement 

responsibilities. 

More detailed explanations for each of these and other 

challenges in managing our energy delivery business are as 

follows: 

We must comply with numerous regulatory requirements in 

managing our energy delivery business, which affect our costs 

and responsiveness to changing events and opportunities. 

Our energy delivery business is subject to regulation at the 

state and Federal levels. ComEd is regulated by the ICC, and 

PECO is regulated by the.PUC. These state commissions regu­

late the rates, terms and conditions of service; various busi­

ness practices and transactions; financing; and transactions 

between the utilities and our affiliates. Both ComEd and 

PECO are also subject to regulation by the FERC, which regu­

lates their transmission rates, certain other aspects of their 

businesses and, for PECO, gas pipelines. The regulations 

adopted by these state and Federal agencies affect the man­

ner in which we do business, our ability to undertake speci­

fied actions, the costs of our operations, and the level of rates 

we may charge to recover such costs. 

We must manage Energy Delivery's costs due to the rate and 

equity return limitations imposed on its revenues. 

Rate freezes or caps in effect at ComEd and PECO currently 

limit our ability to recover inaeased expenses and the costs 

of investments in new transmission and distribution facili­

ties. As a result, our future results of operations will depend 

on the ability of ComEd and PECO to deliver electricity and, in 

the case of PECO, natural gas, in a cost-efficient manner and 

to realize cost savings under The Exelon Way to offset in­

creased infrastructure investments and inflation. 

Rate limitations. ComEd is subject to a legislatively man­

dated rate freeze on bundled retail rates that will remain in 

effect until January 1, 2007. Pursuant to a Merger-related 

settlement agreement with the PUC, PECO is subject to 

agreed-upon rate reductions of $200 million, in aggregate, 

for the period 2002 through 2005, including $80 million, in 

aggregate, for the years 2004 and 2005, and caps (subject to 

limited exceptions for significant increases in Federal or 

state income taxes or other significant changes in law or 

regulation that do not allow PECO to earn a fair rate of re­

turn) on its transmission and distribution rates through 

December 31, 2006, and on its generation rates through De­

cember 31,2010. 

Equity return limitation. ComEd is subject to a legislatively 

mandated cap on its return on common equity through the 

end of 2006. The cap is based on a two-year average ofthe 

U.S. Treasury long-term rates (25 years and above) plus 8.5% 

and is compared to a two-year average return on ComEd's 

common equity. The legislation requires customer refunds 

equal to one-half of any excess earnings above the cap. 

ComEd is allowed to include regulatory asset amortization in 

the calculation of earnings. ComEd has not triggered the 

earnings provision and currently does not expect to trigger 

the earnings sharing provision in the years 2004 through 

2006. 

Energy Delivery's long-term purchased power agreements 

provide a hedge to its customers' demand. 

To effectively manage its obligation to provide power to 

meet its customers' demand, Energy Delivery has established 

full-requirements, power supply agreements with Gen­

eration which reduce exposure to the volatility of customer 

demand and market prices through 2006 for ComEd and 

through 2010 for PECO. Market prices relative to Energy 

Delivery's regulated rates still influence switching behavior 

among retail customers. 
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Effective management of capital projects is important to our 

business. 

Energy Delivery's business is capital intensive and requires sig­

nificant investments in energy transmission and distribution 

fadlities and in otner internal infrastructure projects. 

We expect to continue to make significant capital ex­

penditures to improve the reliability of our transmission and 

distribution systems in order to provide a high level of serv­

ice to its customers. We further expect Energy Delivery's 

capital expenditures to exceed depreciation on its piant as­

sets. Energy Delivery's base rate freeze and caps will gen­

erally preclude incremental rate recovery on any of these 

incremental investments priorto January i, 2007. 

Our business may be significantly affected by the end ofthe 

lUinois and Pennsylvania regulatory transition periods. 

Illinois electric utilities are allowed to collect competitive 

transition charges (CTCs) from customers who choose an 

alternative supplier of electric generation service or choose 

ComEd's power purchase option (PPO). CTCs were intended 

to assist electric utilities, such as ComEd, in recovering 

stranded costs that might not otherwise be recoverable in a 

fully competitive market. The CTC charge represents the dif­

ference between the market value of delivered energy (the 

sum of generation service at market-based prices and the 

regulated price of energy delivery) and recoveries under his­

torical bundled rates, reduced by a mitigation factor. The 

CTC charges are updated annually. Over time, to facilitate 

the transition to a competitive market, the mitigation factor 

increases, thereby reducing the CTC charge. 

in 2003 and 2002, ComEd collected approximately $300 

million of CTC revenue annually. As a result of increasing 

mitigation factors, changes in energy prices and the ability 

of certain customers to establish fixed, multi-year CTC rates 

beginning in 2003, we anticipate that this revenue source 

will decline to approximately $180 million to S200 million in 

each of the years 2004 through 2006. Under the current re­

structuring statute, no CTCs will be collected after 2006. 

Through 2006, ComEd will continue to have an obliga­

tion to offer bundled service to all customers (except certain 

large customers with demand of three megawatts or more) 

at frozen price levels, under which a majority of ComEd's 

residential and small commercial customers are expected to 

continue to receive service. ComEd's current bundled service 

is generally provided under an all-inclusive rate that does 

not separately break out charges for energy generation serv­

ice and energy delivery service, but charges a single set of 

prices. After the transition ends in 2006, ComEd's bundled 

rates may be reset through a regulatory approval process, 

which may include traditional or innovative pridng, includ­

ing performance-based incentives to ComEd. 

In order to address post-transition uncertainty, we are 

continually working with Illinois state and business 

community leadership to facilitate the development of a 

competitive electricity market while providing system reli­

ability. Transparent and liquid markets will help to minimize 

litigation over electricity prices and provide consumers 

assurance of equitable pricing. At the same time, we are at­

tempting to establish a regulatory framework for the post-

2006 timeframe and we are pursuing measures that will 

provide greater productivity, quality and innovation in our 

work practices across Exelon. Currently, it is difficult to pre­

dict the framework for or the outcome of a potential regu­

latory proceeding to establish rates after 2006. 

In Pennsylvania, the Pennsylvania Electricity Generation 

Customer Choice and Competition Aa (Competition Act) 

provides for the imposition and collection of non-bypassable 

CTCs on customers' bills as a mechanism for utilities to 

recover their allowed stranded costs. CTCs are assessed to 

and collected from virtually all retail customers who access 

PECO's transmission and distribution systems. These CTCs 

are assessed regardless of whether the customer purchases 

electricity from PECO or an aitemative electric generation 

supplier. The Competition Act provides, however, that PECO's 

right to collect CTCs is contingent on the continued oper­

ation, at reasonable availability levels, ofthe assets for which 

the stranded costs were awarded, except where continued 

operation is no longer cost efficient because ofthe transition 

to a competitive market. 

PECO has been authorized by the PUC to recover 

stranded costs of $5.3 billion over a twelve-year period end­

ing December 31, 2010, with a return on the unamortized 

balance of 10.75%. At December 31, 2003, approximately $43 

billion had yet to be recovered. Recovery of transition charges 

for stranded costs and PECO's allowed return on its recovery 

of stranded costs are included in revenues. Amortization of 

PECO's stranded cost recovery, which is a regulatory asset, is 

included in depreciation and amortization expense. PECO's 

results will be adversely affected over the remaining tran­

sition period ending December 31, 2010 by the steadily in­

creasing amortization of stranded costs. The following table 

(amounts in millions) indicates the estimated revenues and 

amortization expense associated with CTC collection and 

stranded cost recovery through 2010. 

Year 
Estimated 

CTC Revenue 
Estimated Stranded 

Cost Amortization 
2004 S 812 S367 
2005 808 404 

2006 903 SS© 
2007 910 619 

2008 917 697 

2009 924 783 
2010 932 880 
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By the end of 2010, PECO will have fully recovered all of the 
stranded costs authorized by the PUC. As a result, PECO ex­
pects that both its revenues and expenses will decrease in 
2011. The end of the transition period involves uncertainties, 
including the nature of PECO's POLR obligations and the 
source and pricing of generation services to be provided by 
PECO. PECO expects to pursue resolution of these un­
certainties during the remaining transition period. 

Our ability to successfully manage the end ofthe transition 
period may affect our capital structure. 
ComEd has approximately S4-7 billion of goodwill recorded at 
December 31, 2003. This goodwill was recognized and re­
corded in connection with the Merger. Under accounting 
principles generally accepted in the Unites States (GAAP), the 
goodwill will remain at its recorded amount unless it is de­
termined to be impaired, which is based upon an annual 
analysis prescribed by SFAS No. 142, "Goodwill and Other In­
tangible Assets" (SFAS No. 142) that compares the implied 
fair value of the goodwill to its carrying value, ff an impair­
ment is determined at ComEd, the amount of the impaired 
goodwill will be written off and expensed at ComEd. Under 
Illinois statute, any impairment of goodwill has no impact 
on the determination of ComEd's rate cap through the tran­
sition period. 

ComEd's goodwill has not been impaired to date. How­
ever, based on certain anticipated reductions to cash flows 
(primarily CTCs) subsequent to ComEd's regulatory tran­
sition period, we believe there is a reasonable possibility that 
goodwill will be impaired at ComEd in 2004 or later periods. 
The actual timing and amounts of any goodwill impair­
ments in fuiure years, if any, will depend on many sensitive, 
interrelated and uncertain variables, including changing in­
terest rates, utility sector market performance, ComEd's 
capital structure, market power prices, post-2006 rate regu­
latory structures, operating and capital expenditure 
requirements and other factors, some not yet known. A 
goodwill impairment charge at ComEd may not affect Ex­
elon's results of operations as the goodwill impairment test 
for Exelon would consider cash flows of the entire Energy 
Delivery business segment, including both ComEd and PECO, 
and not just of ComEd. See Critical Accounting Policies and 
Estimates for further discussion on goodwill impairments. 

We are and will continue to be involved in regulatory proceed­
ings as a part of the process of establishing the terms and 
rates for Energy Delivery's services. 
These regulatory proceedings typically involve multiple par­
ties, including governmental bodies, consumer advocacy 
groups and various consumers of energy, who have differing 
concerns but who have the common objective of limiting 
rate increases or even reducing rates. The proceedings also 
involve various contested issues of iaw and fact and have a 

bearing upon the recovery of Energy Delivery's costs through 
regulated rates. During the course of the proceedings, we 
look for opportunities to resolve contested issues in a man­
ner that grants some certainty to all parties to the proceed­
ings as to rates and energy costs. 

We must maintain the availability and reliability of Energy 
Delivery's delivery systems to meet customer expectations. 
Increases in both customers and the demand for energy re­
quire expansion and reinforcement of delivery systems to 
increase capacity and maintain reliability. Failures of the 
equipment or facilities used in those delivery systems could 
potentially interrupt energy delivery services and related 
revenues and increase repair expenses and capital ex­
penditures. Such failures, including prolonged or repeated 
failures, also could affect customer satisfaction and may in­
crease regulatory oversight and the level of our maintenance 
and capital expenditures. We cannot predict what impact 
these failures, or failures that impact other utilities such as 
the August Blackout, will have on our anticipated capital 
expenditures. 

Although neither ComEd nor PECO was directly affected 
by the August Blackout, we may be indirectly affected going 
forward. Regulated utilities that are required to provide serv­
ice to all customers within their service territory have gen­
erally been afforded liability protections against claims by 
customers relating to failure of service. Following the August 
Blackout, significant claims have been asserted against vari­
ous other utilities on behalf of both customers and non-
customers for damages resulting from the blackout. We 
cannot predict whether these claims will be upheld or 
whether they or legislative or regulatory initiatives in re­
sponse to the August Blackout will change the traditional 
liability protections of utilities in providing regulated service. 
In addition, under Illinois law, ComEd can be required to pay 
damages to its customers in the event of extended outages 
affecting large numbers of its customers. 

Energy Delivery has lost and may continue to lose energy cus­
tomers to other generation suppliers, although it continues 
to provide delivery services and may have an obligation to 
provide generation service to those customers. 
The revenues of our energy delivery business will vary because 
of customer choice of generation suppliers. As a result of re­
structuring initiatives in Illinois and Pennsylvania, all of En­
ergy Delivery's retail electric customers may purchase their 
generation supply from alternative electric generation sup­
pliers. In addition, since market share thresholds (MST) for 
customers taking service from aitemative generation 
suppliers agreed to by PECO were not met, PECO has been 
required to assign both commercial and residential custom­
ers to aitemative generation suppliers. ComEd and PECO are 
each generally obligated to provide generation and delivery 
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service to customers in their service territories at fixed rates, 
or in some instances, market-derived rates. In addition, cus­
tomers who take service from an aitemative generation 
supplier may later return to ComEd or PECO, provided, how­
ever, that under Illinois law. ComEd's obligation to provide 
generation may be eliminated over time if the ICC finds that 
competitive supply options are available to certain classes of 
customers. ComEd and PECO remain obligated to provide 
transmission and distribution service to all customers 
regardless of their generation suppliers. The number of 
customers taking service from aitemative generation 
suppliers depends in part on the prices being offered by 
those suppliers relative to the fixed prices that ComEd and 
PECO are authorized to charge by their state regulatory 
commissions. To the extent that customers leave traditional 
bundled tariffs and select a different generation supplier, 
Energy Delivery's revenues are likely to decline, and our rev­
enues and gross margins could vary from period to period. 

Energy Delivery continues to serve as the POLR for energy for 
all customers in its service territories. Since ComEd and PECO 
customers can "switch," that is, within limits they can choose 
an aitemative generation supplier and then return to us and 
then go back to an alternative supplier, and so on, planning 
for Energy Delivery has a higher level of uncertainty than 
that traditionally experienced due to weather and the 
economy. Energy Delivery has no obligation to purchase 
power reserves to cover the load served by others. We man­
age our POLR obligation through full-requirements contracts 
with Generation, under which Generation supplies the 
power requirements of ComEd and PECO. 

ComEd has received ICC approval to phase out its obliga­
tion to provide fixed-price energy under bundled rates to 
approximately 350 of its largest energy customers, which 
ComEd believes partially mitigates its risk. These are 
commercial and industrial customers, including heavy in­
dustrial plants, large office buildings, government facilities 
and a variety of other businesses with demands of at least 
three MWs representing an aggregate of approximately 
2,500 MWs of load. These customers accounted for 10% of 
ComEd's 2003 MWh deliveries. 

Weather affects electricity and gas usage and, consequently. 
Energy Delivery's results of operations. 
Temperatures above normal levels in the summer tend to 
further increase summer cooling electricity demand and 
revenues, and temperatures below normal levels in the win­
ter tend to further increase winter heating electricity and 
gas demand and revenues. Because of seasonal pricing 
differentials, coupled with higher consumption levels, we 
typically report higher revenues in the third quarter of our 
fiscal year. However, extreme summer conditions or storms 
may stress our transmission and distribution systems. 

resulting in increased maintenance costs and limiting our 
ability to meet peak customer demand. These extreme con­
ditions may have detrimental effects on our operations. 

Economic conditions and activity in Energy Delivery's service 
territories directly affect the demand for electricity. 
Higher levels of development and business activity generally 
increase the number of customers and their average use of 
energy. Periods of recessionary economic conditions may 
adversely affect our results of operations. In the near term, 
retail sales growth on an annual basis is expected to be 1.2% 
and 1.3% in the service territories of ComEd and PECO, 
respectively. Long-term retail sales growth for electricity is 
expected to be 1.5% and 1.0% per year for ComEd and 
PECO, respectively. 

Energy Delivery's business is affected by the restructuring of 
the energy industry. 
The electric utility industry in the United States is in tran­
sition. As a result of both legislative initiatives as well as 
competitive pressures, the industry has been moving from a 
fully regulated industry, consisting primarily of vertically in­
tegrated companies that combine generation, transmission 
and distribution, to a partially restructured industry, consist­
ing of competitive wholesale generation markets and con­
tinued regulation of transmission and distribution. These 
developments have been somewhat uneven across the states 
as a result ofthe reaction to the problems experienced in Cal­
ifornia in 2000, the August Blackout and the publicized prob­
lems of some energy companies. Both Illinois and 
Pennsylvania have adopted restructuring legislation de­
signed to foster competition in the retail sale of electricity. A 
large number of states have net changed their regulatory 
structures. 

Regional Transmission Organizations and Standard Market 
Platform. The FERC has required jurisdictional utilities to 
provide open access to their transmission systems. It has also 
sought the voluntary development of RTOs and the elimi­
nation of trade barriers between regions. The FERC also pro­
posed rulemakings to implement protocols to create a 
standard wholesale market platform for the wholesale mar­
kets for energy and capacity. The RTO would become the 
provider of the transmission service, and the transmission 
owners would recover their revenue requirements through 
it. The transmission owners would remain responsible for 
maintaining and physically operating their transmission fa­
dlities. The wholesale market platform proposal would also 
require RTOs to operate an organized bid-based wholesale 
market for those who wish to sell their generation through 
the market and to manage congestion on transmission lines 
preferably by means of a financially based system known as 
"locational marginal pricing." FERC is likely to finalize its 
wholesale market platform rule during 2004. 
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PECO is a member of PJM Interconneaion, LLC (PJM), an 
approved RTO operating in the Mid-Atlantic region. ComEd 
and other Midwestern utilities are seeking to become fully 
integrated into the PJM RTO in 2004. When ComEd in­
tegrates into PJM, ComEd will recover its current trans­
mission revenues through the PJM open-access transmission 
tariff (OATT), instead of ComEd's own OATT. 

The FERC's RTO and standard market platform initiatives 
have generated substantial opposition by some state regu­
lators and other governmental bodies. In addition, efforts to 
develop an RTO have been abandoned in certain regions. We 
support both of these FERC initiatives but cannot predict 
whether they will be successful, what impact they may ulti­
mately have on our transmission rates, revenues and oper­
ation of our transmission facilities, or whether they will 
ultimately lead to the development of large, successful re­
gional wholesale markets. To the extent that ComEd and 
PECO have POLR obligations and may at some point no lon­
ger have long-term supply contracts with Generation, the 
ability of ComEd and PECO to cost effectively serve their POLR 
load obligations may depend on successful spot markets in 
their franchised sen/ice territories. 

Proposed Federal Energy Legislation. One of the principal 
legislative initiatives of the Bush administration is the adop­
tion of comprehensive Federal energy legislation, tn 2003, an 
energy bill was passed by the U.S. House of Representatives 
but was not voted on by the U.S. Senate. The energy bill, as 
currently written, would repeal the Public Utility Holding 
Company Act of 1935 (PUHCA), create incentives for the con­
struction of transmission infrastructure, encourage but not 
mandate standardized competitive markets and expand the 
authority ofthe FERC to include overseeing the reliability of 
the bulk power system. We cannot predict whether compre­
hensive energy legislation will be adopted and, if adopted, 
the final form of that legislation. We would expect 
that comprehensive energy legislation would, if adopted, 
significantly affect the electric utility industry and our 
businesses. 

Generation 

Generation is focused on providing low-cost and reliable 
power through a generation portfolio with fuel and dispatch 
diversity. Generation's direction is to continue to increase 
fleet output and to improve fleet efficiency while sustaining 
operational safety. Generation's Power Team manages the 
output of Generation's assets and energy sales to reduce the 
volatility of Generation's earnings and cash flows. We believe 
that Generation will provide a steady source of earnings 
through its low-cost operations and will take advantage of 
higher wholesale prices when they can be realized. 

Generation must effectively manage its power portfolio to 
meet its contractual commitments and to handle changes in 
the wholesale power markets. 
Tne majority of Generation's portfolio is used to provide 
power under long-term purchased power agreements with 
ComEd and PECO. To the extent the portfolio is not needed 
for that purpose, Generation's output is sold on the whole­
sale market. Generation's financial results are dependent 
upon its ability to cost-effectively meet the load require­
ments of ComEd and PECO, to manage its power portfolio 
and to effectively handle the changes in the wholesale power 
markets. 

The scope and scale of OUT nuclear generating resources pro­
vide a cost advantage in meeting our contractual commit­
ments and enable us to sell power in the wholesale markets. 
Generation's resources include interests in 11 nuclear gen­
eration stations, consisting of 19 units. Generation's nuclear 
fleet, excluding AmerGen's three units, generated 117,502 
GWhs, or more than half of our total available generating 
capacity, as of December 31, 2003. As the largest generator of 
nuclear power in the United States, Generation can take 
advantage of its scale and scope to negotiate favorable 
terms for the materials and services that our business re­
quires. Generation's nuclear plants benefit from stable fuel 
costs, minimal environmental impact from operations and a 
safe operating history. 

Our financial performance may be affected by liabilities aris­
ing from Generation's ownership and operation of nuclear 
facilities. 
The ownership and operation of nuclear facilities involve 
risks, including: 

-mechanical or structural problems; 
- inadequacy or lapses in maintenance protocols; 
- impairment of reactor operation and safety systems due to 

human error; 
- costs of storage, handling and disposal of nuclear materials; 
-limitations on the amounts and types of insurance cover­

age commercially available; and 
-uncertainties regarding both technological and financial 

aspects of decommissioning nuclear facilities at the end of 
their useful lives. 

The material risks known or currently anticipated by us that 
could affect our ability to sustain our current levels of 
profitability are: 

Nuclear capacity factors. Capacity factors, particularly nu­
clear capacity factors, significantly affect our results of oper­
ations. Nuclear plant operations involve substantial fixed 
operating costs but produce electricity at low variable costs 
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due to low fuel costs. Consequently, to be successful, Gen­
eration must consistently operate its nuclear generating fa­
cilities at high capacity factors. Lower capacity factors would 
increase Generation's operating costs and could require 
Generation to generate additional energy from its fossil or 
hydroelectric facilities or purchase additional energy in the 
spot or forward markets in order to satisfy Generation's 
obligations to ComEd and PECO and other committed third-
party sales. These sources generally are at a higher cost than 
Generation otherwise would have to incur to generate en­
ergy from its nuclear stations. 

Refueling outages. Outages at nuclear stations to replenish 

fuel require the station to be "turned off." Refueling outages 

are planned to occur once every i8 to 24 months and cur­

rently average approximately 26 days in duration. Gen­

eration has significantly decreased the length of refueling 

outages in recent years. However, when refueling outages 

last longer than anticipated or Generation experiences un­

planned outages, Generation faces lower margins due to 

higher energy replacement costs and/or lower energy sales. 

Each twenty-six day outage, depending on the capacity of 

the station, will decrease the total nuclear annual capacity 

factor between 0.3% and 0.5%. The number of refueling out­

ages, including AmerGen, will increase to ten in 2004 from 

nine in 2003. Maintenance expenditures are expected to in­

crease by approximately $20 million in 2004 as compared to 

2003 as a result of increased nuclear refueling outages. 

Nudear fuel quality. The quality of nuclear fuel utilized by 
Generation can affect the efficiency and costs of our oper­
ations. Certain of Generation's nuclear units have been iden­
tified as having a limited number of fuel performance issues. 
Remediation actions, including those required to address 
performance issues, have resulted in increased costs due to 
accelerated fuel amortization and/or increased outage costs 
and could continue to do so. It is difficult to predict the total 
cost of these remediation procedures. 

Life extensions. Generation's nudear facilities are currently 

operating under 40-year Nuclear Regulatory Commission 

(NRC) licenses. Generation has applied for 20-year extensions 

for the licenses that will be expiring in the next ten years, 

excluding licenses for the AmerGen facilities. We anticipate 

filing a request for a license extension for Oyster Creek and 

are evaluating the other AmerGen facilities for possible ex­

tension: Generation has received a 20-year extension ofthe 

license for the Peach Bottom units, but Generation cannot 

predirt whether any of the other pending extensions will be 

granted. Generation intends to evaluate opportunities, as 

permitted by the NRC, to apply for life extensions to some or 

all ofthe remaining licenses. If the extensions are granted, 
Generation cannot be sure that it will be willing to operate 

the fadlities for all or any portion of the extended license. If 

the NRC does not extend the operating licenses for Gen­

eration's nuclear stations, our results of operations could be 

adversely affected by increased depreciation rates and accel­

erated future decommissioning payments. 

Regulatory risk. The NRC may modify, suspend or revoke li­

censes, shut down a nuclear facility and impose civil penal­

ties for failure to comply with the Atomic Energy Act, related 

regulations or the terms ofthe licenses for nuclear facilities. 

A change in the Atomic Energy Act or the applicable regu­

lations or licenses may require a substantial increase in capi­

tal expenditures or may result in increased operating or 

decommissioning costs and significantly affect our results of 

operation or financial position. Events at nuclear plants 

owned by others, as well as those owned by Generation, may 

cause the NRC to initiate such artions. 

Operational risk. Operations at any of Generation's nuclear 

generation plants could degrade to the point where Gen­

eration has to shut down the plant or operate at less than 

full capacity, if this were to happen, identifying and corred-

ing the causes may require significant time and expense. 

Generation may choose to close a plant rather than incur the 

expense of restarting it or returning the plant to full ca­

pacity. In either event, Generation may lose revenue and in­

cur increased fuel and purchased power expense to meet 

supply commitments. For plants operated but not wholly 

owned by Generation, Generation may also incur liability to 

the co-owners. 

Nudear accident risk. Although the safety record of nuclear 

readers, including Generation's, generally has been very 

good, accidents and other unforeseen problems have oc­

curred both in the United States and elsewhere. The con­

sequences of an accident can be severe and include loss of 

life and property damage. Any resulting liability from a nu­

clear accident may exceed our resources, including in­

surance coverages, and significantly affect our results of 

operation or financial position. 

Nuclear liabiiity insurance. The Price-Anderson Ad limits the 

liability of nuclear reactor owners for claims that could arise 

from a single inddent The limit as of January 1, 2004 is $10.9 

billion and is subjed to change to account for the efferts of 

inflation and changes in the number of licensed reactors. As 

required by the Price-Anderson Ad, we carry the maximum 

available amount of nuclear liability insurance {currently 

$300 million for each operating site). Claims exceeding that 

amount are covered through mandatory participation in a 

financial protedion pool. The Price-Anderson Ad expired on 

August 1, 2002 and was subsequently extended to the end of 

2003 by the U.S. Congress. Only fadlities applying for NRC 

licenses subsequent to expiration of the Price-Anderson Ad 
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are affected. Existing commercial generating facilities, such 

as those owned and operated by Generation, remain subject 

to the provisions of the Price-Anderson Act and are un­

affected by its expiration. 

Decommissioning. Generation has an obligation to decom­

mission its nuclear power plants. Based on estimates of de­

commissioning costs for each of the nuclear facilities in 

which Generation has an ownership interest, other than 

AmerGen facilities, the ICC permits ComEd, and the PUC 

permits PECC, to collect from their customers and deposit in 

nuclear decommissioning trust funds maintained by Gen­

eration amounts which, together with earnings thereon, will 

be used to decommission such nuclear facilities. The ICC 

permitted ComEd to recover $73 million per year from retail 

customers for decommissioning for the years 2001 through 

2004, and, depending upon the portion of the output of cer­

tain generating stations taken by ComEd, up to $73 miiiion 

annually in 2005 and 2006. Subsequent to 2006, there will 

be no further recoveries of decommissioning costs from 

ComEd's customers. Effective January i, 2004, PECO will be 

permitted to recover $33 million annually for nuclear 

decommissioning. We expect that these collections will con­

tinue through the operating license life of each of the former 

PECO units, with adjustments every five years to reflect 

changes in cost estimates and decommissioning trust fund 

performance. Decommissioning expenditures are expected 

to occur primarily after the plants are retired and are cur­

rently estimated to begin in 2029 for plants currently in 

operation. To fund future decommissioning costs, Gen­

eration held $4.7 billion of investments in trust funds, 

including net unrealized gains and losses, at December 31, 

2003. 

NRC regulations require that licensees of nuclear generat­

ing facilities demonstrate reasonable assurance that funds 

will be available in certain minimum amounts at the end of 

the life of the facility to decommission the facility. Gen­

eration is required to provide to the NRC a biennial report by 

unit (annually for Generation's four retired units) addressing 

Generation's ability to meet the NRC estimated funding lev­

els (NRC Funding Levels), with scheduled contributions to and 

earnings on the decommissioning trust funds. As of De­

cember 31,2003, Generation had a number of units, which, at 

current market levels, are being funded at a rate less than 

anticipated with respect to the NRC's Funding Levels. Gen­

eration will submit its next biennial report to the NRC at the 

end of March 2005. At that time, Generation will address 

potential actions, in accordance with NRC requirements, to 

assure that Generation will remain adequately funded com­

pared to the NRC Funding Levels. 

In 2003, the General Accounting Office (GAO) published a 
study on the NRC's need for more effective analyses to en­

sure the adequate accumulation of funds to decommission 

nuclear power plants in the United States. As it has in the 

past, the GAO concluded that accumulated and future pro­

posed funding was inadequate to achieve NRC Funding Lev­

els at a number of U.S. nuciear plants, including a number of 

Generation's plants. Generation has reviewed the GAO's re­

port and believes that, in reaching its conclusions, the GAO 

did not consider all aspects of Generation's decommission­

ing strategy, such as fund growth during the decommission­

ing period. The inclusion of estimated earnings growth on 

Generation's nuclear trust funds during the decommission­

ing period virtually eliminates any funding shortfalls identi­

fied in the GAO report. 

In spite of any temporary shortfall in NRC Funding Levels. 

Generation currently believes that the amounts in nuclear 

decommissioning trust funds and future collections from 

ratepayers, together with earnings thereon, will provide 

adequate funding to decommission its nuclear facilities in 

accordance with regulatory requirements. Forecasting 

investment earnings and costs to decommission nuclear 

generating stations requires significant judgment, and ac­

tual results may differ significantly from our current esti­

mates. Ultimately, when decommissioning activities are 

initiated, if the investments held by Generation's nuclear 

decommissioning trusts are not sufficient to fund the 

decommissioning of Generation's nuclear plants, Generation 

may be required to identify other means of funding its de­

commissioning obligations. 

Generation relies on electric transmission fadlities that it 

does not own or control. If operations at these fadlities are 

disrupted or do not provide Generation with adequate 

transmission capadty, ft may not be able to deliver its whole­

sale electric power to the purchasers ofthe power. 

Generation depends on transmission facilities owned and 

operated by other companies, including ComEd and PECO, to 

deliver the power that it sells at wholesale. If transmission at 

these fadlities is disrupted, or transmission capacity is in­

adequate, Generation may not be able to sell and deliver its 

wholesale power. While Generation was not significantly 

affeded by the failure in the transmission grid that served a 

large portion ofthe Northeastern United States and Canada 

during the August Blackout, the North American trans­

mission grid is highly interconneded and, in extraordinary 

circumstances, disruptions at a point within the grid can 

cause a systemic response that results in an extensive power 

outage. If a region's power transmission infrastructure is 

inadequate, our recovery of wholesale costs and profits may 

be limited. In addition, if restridive transmission price regu­

lation is imposed, the transmission companies may not have 

sufficient incentive to invest in expansion of transmission 
infrastructure. 
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the FERC has issued electric Transmission initiatives that 
require electric transmission services to be offered un­
bundled from commodity sales. Although these initiatives 
are designed to encourage wholesale market transactions 
for electricity, access to transmission systems may in fact not 
be available if transmission capacity is insufficient because 
of physical constraint; or because it is contractually un­
available. We also cannot predict whether transmission 
fadlities will be expanded in specific markets to accom­
modate competitive access to those markets. 

Generation is directly affected by price fluctuations and other 
risks ofthe wholesale power market. 
Generation fulfills its energy commitments from the output 
ofthe generating facilities that it owns as well as through 
buying electricity in both the wholesale bilateral and spot 
markets. The excess or deficiency of energy owned or con­
trolled by Generation compared to its obligations exposes 
Generation to the risks of rising and falling prices in those 
markets, and Generation's cash flows may vary accordingly. 
Generation's cash flows from its generation portfolio that is 
not used to meet its commitments to ComEd and PECO are 
largely dependent on wholesale prices of eledricity and 
Generation's ability to successfully market energy, capacity 
and ancillary services. In the event that lower wholesale 
prices of electricity reduce Generation's current or forecasted 
cash flows, the carrying value of Generation's generating 
units may be determined to be impaired and Generation 
wtfuld be required to incur an impairment loss. 

The wholesale spot market price of eledricity for each 
hour is generally determined by the cost of supplying the 
next unit of eledricity to the market during that hour. Many 
times, the next unit of electricity supplied would be supplied 
from generating stations fueled by fossil fuels, primarily 
natural gas. Consequently, the open-market wholesale price 
of eledricity may refled the cost of natural gas plus the cost 
to convert natural gas to eledricity. Therefore, changes in 
the supply and cost of natural gas generally impad the open 
market wholesale price of eledricity. 

Credit Risk, in the bilateral markets. Generation is exposed to 
the risk that counterparties that owe Generation money or 
energy will not perform their obligations. For example, en­
ergy supplied by third-party generators, including Sithe, 
under long-term agreements represents a significant por­
tion of Generation's overall capacity. These generators face 
operational risks, such as those that Generation faces, and 
their ability to perform depends on their financial condition. 
In the event the counterparties to these arrangements fail to 
perform, Generation might be forced to purchase or sell 
power in the wholesale markets at less favorable prices and 
incur additional losses, to the extent of amounts, if any, al­
ready paid to the counterparties. In the spot markets, Gen­

eration is exposed to the risks of whatever default mecha­
nisms exist in that market, some of which attempt to spread 
the risk across all participants, which may or may not be an 
effedive way of lessening the severity of the risk and the 
amounts at stake. We are also a party to agreements with 
entities in the energy sedor that have experienced rating 
downgrades or other financial difficulties. 

In order to evaluate the viability of Generation's counter­
parties, Generation has implemented credit risk manage­
ment procedures designed to mitigate the risks associated 
with these transadions. These policies include counterparty 
credit limits and, in some cases, require deposits or letters of 
credit to be posted by certain counterparties. Generation's 
counterparty credit limits are based on a scoring model that 
considers a variety of fadors, including leverage, liquidity, 
profitability, credit ratings and risk management capa­
bilities. Generation has entered into payment netting 
agreements or enabling agreements that allow for payment 
netting with the majority of its large counterparties. These 
agreements reduce Generation's exposure to counterparty 
risk by providing for the offset of amounts payable to the 
counterparty against amounts receivable from the counter­
party. The credit department monitors current and forward 
credit exposure to counterparties and their affiliates, both 
on an individual and an aggregate basis. 

fmmature Markets. The wholesale spot markets are new and 
evolving markets that vary from region to region and are still 
developing pradices and procedures. While the FERC has 
proposed initiatives to standardize wholesale spot markets, 
we cannot predid whether that effort will be successful, 
what form any of these markets will eventually take or what 
roles we will play in them. Problems in or the failure of any of 
these markets, as was experienced in California in 2000, 
could adversely affed our business. 

Hedging. The Power Team buys and sells energy and other 
produds in the wholesale markets and enters into financial 
contrads to manage risk and hedge various positions in Gen­
eration's power generation portfolios. This adivity, along with 
the effeds of any spedalized accounting for trading contrads, 
may cause volatility in our future results of operations. 

Weather. Generation's operations are affeded by weather, 
which affeds demand for electricity as well as operating 
conditions. Generation plans its business based upon nor­
mal weather assumptions. To the extent that weather is 
warmer in the summer or colder in the winter than as­
sumed, Generation may require greater resources to meet its 
contradual requirements to ComEd and PECO. Extreme 
summer conditions or storms may affect the availability of 
generation capacity and transmission, limiting Generation's 
ability to source or send power to where it is sold. These 
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conditions, which may not have been fully anticipated, may 
have an adverse effect by causing Generation to seek addi­
tional capacity at a time when wholesale markets are tight 
or to seek to sell excess capacity at a time when those mar­
kets are weak. Generation incorporates contingencies into its 
planning for extreme weather conditions, including poten­
tially reserving capacity to meet summer loads at levels rep­
resentative of warmer-than-normal weather conditions. 

Excess capadty. Energy prices are also affected by the amount 
of supply available :n a region. In the markets where Gen­
eration sells power, there has been a significant increase in 
the number of new power plants commencing commercial 
operations which has driven down power prices over the last 
few years. In fact, an excess supply situation currently exists 
in many parts ofthe country which has reduced prices in the 
wholesale markets and adversely affected Generation's 
profitability. We cannot predict when these regions will re­
turn to more norma! levels in the supply-demand balance. 

Generation's business is also affeded by the restructuring of 
the energy industry. 
Regional Transmission Organizations and Standard Market 
Platform. Generation is dependent on wholesale energy 
markets and open transmission access and rights by which 
Generation delivers power to its wholesale customers, 
including ComEd and PECO. Generation uses the wholesale 
regional energy markets to sell power that Generation does 
not need to satisfy its long-term contractual obligations, to 
meet long-term obligations not provided by its own re­
sources and to take advantage of price opportunities. 

Wholesale markets have only been implemented in cer­
tain areas of the country and each market has unique fea­
tures which may create trading barriers among the markets. 
The FERC has proposed initiatives, including FERC Order No. 
2000 and the proposed wholesale market platform rule, to 
encourage the development of large regional, uniform mar­
kets and to eliminate trade barriers. These initiatives, how­
ever, have not yet led to the development of such markets in 
all areas ofthe country. PJM's and the New England markets 
strongly resemble the FERC's proposal, and the New York 
Independent System Operator (ISO) is implementing market 
reforms. We support the development of standardized en­
ergy markets and the FERC's standardization efforts as being 
essential to wholesale competition in the energy industry 
and to Generation's ability to compete on a national basis 
and to meet its long-term contractual commitments 
efficiently. 

Approximately 27% of Generation's generating re­
sources, which include directly owned assets and capacity 
obtained through long-term contracts, are located in the re­
gion encompassed by PJM. If the PJM market is expanded to 
the Midwest, 79% of Generation's generating resources 

would be located within that market. The PJM market has 
been ihe most successful and liquid regional market. Our 
future results of operations may be affected by the success­
ful expansion of that market to the Midwest and the im­
plementation of any market changes mandated by the FERC. 

Provider of Last Resort. As discussed above, ComEd and PECO 
each have POLR obligations that they have effectively trans­
ferred to Generation through full-requirements contracts. 
Because the choice of electricity generation supplier lies 
with the customer, planning to meet these obligations has a 
higher level of uncertainty than that traditionally experi­
enced due to weather and the economy. It is difficult for 
Generation to plan the energy demand of ComEd and PECO 
customers. The uncertainty regarding the amount of ComEd 
and PECO load for which Generation must prepare increases 
our costs and may limit our sales opportunities. A significant 
under-estimation of the electric-load requirements of 
ComEd and PECO could result in Generation noi having 
enough power to cover its supply obligation, in which case 
Generation would be required to buy power from third par­
ties or in the spot markets at prevailing market prices. Those 
prices may not be as favorable or as manageable as Gen­
eration's long-term supply expenses and thus could increase 
our total costs. 

Effective management of capital projects is important to 
Generation's business. 
Generation's business is capital intensive and requires sig­
nificant investments in energy generation and in other in­
ternal infrastructure projects. Tne inability of Generation to 
effectively manage its capital projects could adversely affect 
our results from operations. 

In 2002, Generation purchased the assets of Sithe New 
England Holdings. LLC (now known as Exelon New England), 
a subsidiary of Sithe. and related power marketing oper­
ations. Due to the reduction in power prices and delays in 
construction completion, in July 2003, we commenced the 
process of an orderly transition out of the ownership of the 
Boston Generating assets. 

We recorded an impairment charge of $945 million be­
fore income taxes related to the long-lived assets of Boston 
Generating as a result of our decision to exit these facilities. 
Charges could result from decisions to exit other invest­
ments or projects in the future. These charges could have a 
significant impact on our results of operations. 

The interaction between our energy delivery and generation 
businesses provides us a partial hedge of wholesale energy 
market prices. 
The price of power purchased and sold in the open wholesale 
energy markets can vary significantly in response to market 
conditions. The amounts of power that Generation provides 
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to ComEd and PECO vary from month to month; however, 
delivery requirements are generally highest in the summer 
when wholesale power prices are also generally highest. 
Therefore, energy committed by Generation to serve ComEd 
and PECO customers is not exposed to the price uncertainty 
of the open wholesale energy market. Generally, between 
60% and 70% of our generation supply serves ComEd and 
PECO customers. Consequently, we have limited our earn­
ings exposure from the volatility of the wholesale energy 
market to the energy generated in excess ofthe ComEd and 
PECO requirements, as well as any other contracted longer 
term obligations. 

Our financial performance depends on our ability to respond 
to competition in the energy industry. 
As a result of industry restructuring, numerous generation 
companies created by the disaggregation of vertically in­
tegrated utilities have become active in the wholesale power 
generation business. In addition, independent power pro­
ducers (IPP) have become prevalent in the wholesale power 
industry. In recent years, iPPs and the generation companies 
of disaggregated utilities have installed new generating 
capacity at a pace greater than the growth of elec­
tricity demand. These new generating facilities may be more 
efficient than our facilities. The introduction of new tech­
nologies could increase competition, which could lower 
prices and have an adverse effect on our results of oper­
ations or financial condition. Our financial performance 
depends on our ability to respond to competition in the en­
ergy industry. 

Power Team's risk management policies cannot fully elimi­
nate the risk associated with its power trading activities. 
Power Team's power trading (including fuel procurement 
and power marketing) activities expose us to risks of com­
modity price movements. We attempt to manage our ex­
posure through enforcement of established risk limits and 
risk management procedures. These risk limits and risk 
management procedures may not always be followed or 
may not work as planned and cannot eliminate the risks 
associated with these activities. Even when our policies and 
procedures are followed, and decisions are made based on 
projections and estimates of future performance, results of 
operations may be diminished if the judgments and 
assumptions underlying those decisions prove to be wrong 
or inaccurate. Factors, such as future prices and demand for 
power and other energy-related commodities, become more 
difficult to predict and the calculations become less reliable 
the further into the future estimates are made. As a result, 
we cannot predict the impact that our power trading and 
risk management decisions may have on our business, oper­
ating results or financial position. 

Our results of operations may be affected by our ability to 
strategically divest certain businesses. 
We are actively pursuing opportunities to dispose of busi­
nesses, such as our investment in Sithe, which are either 
unprofitable or do not advance our strategic goals. We may 
incur significant costs in divesting these businesses. We also 
may be unable to successfully implement our divestiture 
strategy of certain businesses for a number of reasons, in­
cluding an inability to locate appropriate buyers or to nego­
tiate acceptable terms for the transactions. The inability to 
divest certain businesses could negatively affect our results 
of operations. In addition, the amounts that we may realize 
from a divestiture are subjed to fluduating market con­
ditions that may contribute to pricing and other terms that 
may be materially different than expeded and could result 
in losses on sales. 

Enterprises 

Enterprises is focused on maximizing the earnings and cash 
flows of its investments and is not currently contemplating 
any acquisitions. Enterprises expeds to continue to divest 
businesses that are not consistent with our strategic direc­
tion. This does not necessarily mean an immediate exit from 
all Enterprises' businesses, but rather, we may retain busi­
nesses for a period of time if we believe that this course of 
action will increase their value. 

Enterprises' resuits of operations may be affected by its abil­
ity to strategically divest certain businesses. 
Enterprises may be unable to successfully implement its di­
vestiture strategy of certain businesses for a number of rea­
sons, including an inability to locate appropriate buyers or to 
negotiate acceptable terms for transadions. In addition, the 
amount that Enterprises may realize from a divestiture is 
subjed to fluduating market conditions that may contribute 
to pricing and other terms that may be materially different 
than expeded and could result in losses on sales. Enterprises 
also faces risks in managing these businesses prior to their 
divestitures due to potential turnover of key employees and 
operating the businesses through their transition. 

Enterprises may incur further impairment charges. 
Enterprises recorded impairment charges totaling $140 mil­
lion during 2003 associated with investments, goodwill and 
other assets. 

At December 31, 2003, Enterprises had total assets of $831 
million, of which $214 million are under contract to be sold in 
2004. Enterprises may incur further impairment charges in 
connedion with the ultimate disposition of these assets. 

Enterprises' results of operations may be affected by its abil­
ity to manage its projects. 
Enterprises includes certain businesses that utilize long-
term fixed-price contrads. At the beginning of the contrad, 
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we estimate the total costs and profits ofthe contract; if the 
actual costs vary significantly from the estimates, our results 
of operations will be adversely affected. Along with our abil­
ity to manage cur projects, results may also be affected by 
economic conditions, weather conditions, the inability to 
attract and retain qualified management due to planned 
divestiture of these businesses and the regulatory environ­
ment in connection with the sale or wind down of certain 
businesses of Enterprises in 2003, Enterprises has retained 
risk of loss for certain long-term fixed-price contracts that 
have been subcontracted to third parties. If unanticipated 
losses are incurred on these contracts in future periods, our 
results of operations may be adversely affected. 

General Business 

Our financial performance will be affected by our ability to 
achieve the targeted cash savings under The Exelon Way 
business model. 
We have begun to implement The Exelon Way business 
model, which is focused on improving operating cash flows 
while meeting service and financial commitments through 
improved integration of operations and consolidation of 
support functions. Our targeted annual cash savings range 
from approximately $300 million in 2004 to approximately 
$600 million in 2006. We have incurred and are considering 
whether there are additional expenses, including employee 
severance costs, associated with reaching these annual cash 
savings levels. Our targeted annual cash savings do not re­
flect any expenses that may be incurred in future periods. 
Our inability to realize these annual cash savings levels in 
the targeted timeframes could adversely affect our future 
financial performance. 

Our results of operations are affected by inflation. 
Inflation affects us through increased operating costs and 
increased capital costs for plant and equipment. As a result 
ofthe rate freezes and caps under which our Energy Delivery 
businesses operate and price pressures due to competition, 
we may not be able to pass the costs of inflation through tc 
our customers. 

Market performance affects our decommissioning trust funds 
and benefit plan asset values. 
The performance ofthe capital markets affects ihe values of 
the assets that are held in trust to satisfy our future obliga­
tions under our pension and postretirement benefit plans 
and to decommission our nuclear generation plants. We 
have significant obligations in these areas and hold sig­
nificant assets in these trusts. A decline in the market value 
of those assets, as was experienced from 2000 to 2002, may 
increase ourfunding requirements of these obligations. 

Regulations imposed by the Securities and Exchange Commis­
sion under the Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1955 
affect our business operations. 
We are subject to regulation by the Securities and Exchange 
Commission (SEC) under PUHCA as a result of our ownership 
of ComEd and PECO. That regulation affects our ability to: 

-diversify, by generally restricting our investments to tradi­
tional electric and gas utility businesses and related 
businesses; 

-issue securities, by requiring the prior approval ofthe SEC 
and for ComEd and PECO, requiring the approval of state 
regulatory commissions; 

-engage in transactions among our affiliates without the 
SEC's prior approval and, then, only at cost, since the 
PUHCA regulates business between affiliates in a utility 
holding company system; and 

- make dividend payments in specified situations. 

Our financial performance is affected by increasing costs asso­
ciated with additional security measures and obtaining ad­
equate liability insurance. 
Security. We do not know the impact that future terrorist 
attacks or threats of terrorism may have on our industry in 
general and on us in particular. We have initiated security 
measures to safeguard our employees and critical oper­
ations from threats of terrorism and are actively participat­
ing in industry initiatives to identify methods to maintain 
the reliability of our energy production and delivery systems. 
We fully expect to meet or exceed all NRC-mandated meas­
ures on or before the dates specified by requirements pro­
mulgated in 2003. These requirements will necessitate 
additional security expenditures in 2004. Additionally, we 
are in full compliance with all pre-2003 NRC security meas­
ures. On a continuing basis, we are evaluating enhanced 
security measures at certain critical locations, enhanced re­
sponse and recovery plans and assessing long-term design 
changes and redundancy measures. Additionally, the energy 
industry is working with governmental authorities to ensure 
that emergency plans are in place and critical infrastructure 
vulnerabilities are addressed in order to maintain the reli­
ability ofthe country's energy systems. These measures will 
involve additional expense to develop and implement but 
will provide increased assurances as to our ability to con­
tinue to operate under difficult times. 

The electric and gas industries have also developed addi­
tional security guidelines as the result of various terrorist 
attacks or threats of terrorism. The electric industry, through 
the North American Electric Reliability Council, developed 
physical security guidelines, which were accepted by the U.S. 
Department of Energy. In 2003, the FERC issued minimum 



38 iNAnn.igem'jnt'5 Discussmn and An.iiysid of nnsncral ConditioTi and ftesults of Ooerations 
EXE'.OK COSPOSATiON AND SUSStOtACr COMPANIES 

standards tc safeguard the electric grid system control. 
These standards are expected to be effective in 2004 and 
fully implemented by Januaiy 2005. The gas industry, 
through the American Gas Association, developed physical 
security guidelines that were accepted by the U.S. Depart­
ment of Transportation. We participated in the development 
of these guidelines and are using them as a mode! for our 
security program. 

Insurance. In addition to nuclear liabiliry insurance, we also 
carry property damage and liability insurance for our 
properties and operations. As a result of significant changes 
in the insurance marketplace, due in pari to terrorist acts, 
the available coverage and limits may be less than the 
amount of insurance obtained in the past, and the recovery 
for losses due to terrorist acts may be limited. We are self-
insured for deductibles and to the extent that any losses may 
exceed the amount of insurance maintained. 

A claim that exceeds the amounts available under our 
property damage and liability insurance, together with the 
deductible, would negatively affect our results of operations. 
Nuclear Electric Insurance Limited (NEIL), a mutual insurance 
company to which we belong, provides property and busi­
ness interruption insurance for our nuciear operations. In 
recent years, NEIL has made distributions to its members. 
Our distribution for 2003 was $32 million, which was re­
corded as a reduction to operating and maintenance ex­
penses in our Consolidated Statement of Income. We cannot 
predict the level of future distributions or if they will con­
tinue at all. 

We may incur substantial costs to fulfill our obligations re­
lated to environmental matters. 
Our businesses are subject to extensive environmental regu­
lation by local, state and Federal authorities. These laws and 
regulations affect the manner in which we conduct our 
operations and make our capital expenditures. These regu­
lations affect how we handle air and water emissions and 
solid waste disposal and are an important aspect of our 
operations. In addition, we are subject to liability under 
these laws for the costs of remediating environmental con­
tamination of property now or formerly owned by us and of 
property contaminated by hazardous substances we gen­
erate. We believe that we have a responsible environmental 
management and compliance program; however, we have 
incurred and expect to incur significant costs related to 
environmental compliance, site remediation and clean-up. 
Remediation activities associated with manufactured gas 
plant operations conducted by predecessor companies will 
be one component of such costs. Also, we are currently in­
volved in a number of proceedings relating to sites where 
hazardous substances have been deposited and may be sub­
ject to additional proceedings in the future. 

As of December 31, 2003. our reserve for environmental 
investigation and remediation costs was $129 million, ex­
clusive of decommissioning liabilities. We have accrued and 
will continue to accrue amounts that we believe are prudent 
to cover these environmental liabilities, but we cannot pre­
dict with any certainty whether these amounts will be suffi­
cient to cover our environmental liabilities. We cannot 
predict whether we will incur other significant liabilities for 
any additional investigation and remediation costs ai addi­
tional sites not currently identified by us, environmental 
agencies or others, or whether such costs will be recoverable 
from third parties. 

Taxation has a significant impact on our results of operations. 
Tax reserves and the recoverability of our deferred tax assets. 
We are required to make judgments regarding the potential 
tax effects of various financial transactions and our ongoing 
operations to estimate our obligations to taxing authorities. 
These tax obligations include income, real estate, use and 
employment-related taxes and ongoing appeals related to 
these tax matters. These judgments include reserves for po­
tential adverse outcomes regarding tax positions that we 
have taken. We must also assess our ability to generate capi­
tal gains in future periods to realize tax benefits associated 
with capital losses expected to be generated in future peri­
ods. Capital losses may be deducted only to the extent of 
capital gains realized during the year of the loss or during 
the three prior or five succeeding years. As of December 31, 
2003, we have not recorded an allowance against our de­
ferred tax assets associated with impairment losses which 
will become capital losses when realized for income tax pur­
poses. We believe these deferred tax assets will be realized in 
future periods. Tne ultimate outcome of such matters could 
result in adjustments to our consolidated financial state­
ments and such adjustments could be material. 

Increases in state income taxes. Due to the revenue needs of 
the states in which we operate, various state income tax and 
fee increases have been proposed or are being contemplated. 
We cannot predict whether legislation or regulation will be 
introduced, the form of any legislation or regulation, 
whether any such legislation or regulation will be passed by 
the state legislatures or regulatory bodies, and, if enacted, 
whether any such legislation or regulation would be effec­
tive retroactively or prospectively. If enacted, these changes 
could increase our state income tax expense and could have 
a negative impact on our resuits of operations and cash 
flows. 

77ie introduction of new technologies could increase competi­
tion within our markets. 

While demand for electricity is generally increasing through­
out the United States, the rate of construction and develop-
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ment of new, more efficient, electric generating facilities and 
distribution methodologies may exceed increases in demand 
in some regional electric markets. The introduction of new 
technologies could increase competition, which could lower 
prices and have an adverse effect on our results of oper­
ations or financial condition. 

H£5'JLTS Of OPfcKATIONi. 

We may make acquisitions that do not achieve the intended 
financial results. 
We continue to opportunistically pursue investments that fit 
our strategic objectives and improve our financial perform­
ance. Our future performance will depend in part upon a 
variety of factors related to these investments, including our 
ability to successfully integrate them into existing oper­
ations. These new investments, as well as our existing 
investments, may not achieve the financial performance 
that we anticipate. 

Year Ended December 31,2003 Compared To Year Ended December 31,2002 

Exelon Corpotanon 200] ?002 Variance % Change 
Operating revenues $15,812 $14,955 $ 857 5.7% 
Purchased power and fuel expense 6.375 5,262 1,113 21.2% 

Operating and maintenance expense 5.532 4.345 1,187 27.3% 
Operating income 2,198 3,299 (1,101) (33.4%) 
Other income and deductions {1.074) (631) (443) 70 .2% 

income before income taxes and cumulative effect of changes in accounting 
principles 1,124 2,668 (1.544} (57-9%) 

income before cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles 793 1,670 (877) (52-5%) 
Net income 905 1,440 (535) (37-2%) 
Diluted earnings per share 2-75 4.44 (1,69) (38.1%) 

Net Income. Net income for 2003 reflects income of $112 mil­
lion, net of income taxes, for the adoption of SFAS No. 143, 
"Asset Retirement Obligations" (SFAS No. 143), while net in­
come for 2002 reflects a $230 million charge, net of income 
taxes, as a result of the adoption of SFAS No. 142. See Note 1 
of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for fur­
ther information regarding the adoptions of SFAS No. 143 
and SFAS No. 142. 

Operating Revenues. Operating revenues increased in 2003 
primarily due to increased market sales at Generation due to 
generating assets acquired in 2002 and higher wholesale 
market prices in 2003. Total market sales at Generation, ex­
cluding the trading portfolio, increased from 83,565 GWhs in 
2002 to 107,267 GWhs in 2003, and the average revenue per 
MWh on Generation's market sales, excluding the trading 
portfolio, increased from $31.01 in 2002 to $35,99 in 2003. 
This increase was partially offset by a decrease in Energy De­
livery's revenues of $255 million primarily due to unfavorable 
weather impacts and an increase in customers selecting an 
alternative retail electric supplier (ARES) or ComEd's PPO. 
Enterprises also experienced a $276 million reduction in 
operating revenues from 2002 to 2003, primarily due to the 
sale of InfraSource during the third quarter of 2003. See fur­
ther discussion of operating revenues by segment below. 

Purchased Power and Fuel Expense. Purchased power and 
fuel expense increased in 2003 primarily due to generating 
assets acquired in 2002 and higher market prices for pur­

chased power in 2003. The average cost per MWh supplied 
by Generation, excluding the trading portfolio, increased 
from $2049 in 2002 to $22.79 1 1 1 2003 due to increased fossil 
generation and increased purchased power at higher market 
prices. Fossil and hydroelectric generation represented 11% of 
Generation's total supply in 2003 compared to 6% in 2002. 
See further discussion of purchased power and fuel expense 
by segment below. 

Operating and Maintenance Expense. Operating and main­
tenance expense increased in 2003 primarily due to a 
change in the accounting methodology for nuclear decom­
missioning, severance and severance-related costs asso­
ciated with Tne Exelon Way, and increased costs at 
Generation associated with generating assets acquired in 
2002. Partially offsetting these increases was an overall re­
duction in operating and maintenance expenses at Enter­
prises, primarily due to the sale of InfraSource during the 
third quarter of 2003. See further discussion of operating 
and maintenance expenses by segment below. 

Operating Income. The decrease in operating income, ex­
clusive of the changes in operating revenues, purchased 
power and fuel expense and operating and maintenance 
expense discussed above, was primarily due to an impair­
ment charge of $945 million before income taxes recorded by 
Generation related to the long-lived assets of Boston 
Generating. Operating income was favorably affected by a 
decrease of $214 million in depreciation and amortization 



40 MArfigt merit's Discussioii and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation! 
iXElOKCOepaiATIOr. AKDSUeSIDIAtV COMPANIES 

expense primarily due to the adoprion of SFAS No. 143 and 
lower depreciation and amortization expense in the Energy 
Delivery segment. In addition, taxes other than income also 
decreased by $128 million primarily due to a reduction in re­
serves for real estate taxes within the Energy Delivery and 
Generation segments. 

Other Income and Deductions. Other income and deductions 
changed primarily due to impairment and other transaction-
related charges of $280 million recorded in 2003 related to 

Generation's investment in Sithe. Interest expense decreased 
9% from $966 million in 2002 to S88i million in 2003 
primarily due to less outstanding debt and refinancing of 
existing debt at lower interest rates at Energy Delivery parti­
ally offset by increased interest expense at Generation due 
to debt related to 2002 acquisitions and reduced capitalized 
interest in 2003. In 200?., Enterprises recorded a gain on the 
sale of its investment in AT&T Wireless of $198 million 
foefore income taxes). 

Results of Operations by Business Segment 

The comparisons of 2003 and 2002 operating results and other statistical information set forth below reflect intercompany 
transactions, which are eliminated in our consolidated financial statements. 

Income (Loss) Before Cumulative Effect of Changes in Accounting Principles by Business Segment 

ZOOJ 2002 Variance % Change 

Energy Delivery $1,170 $1,268 $ (98) (7-7%) 
Generation {241) 387 (628) (162.3%) 

Enterprises 035) 65 ( 2 0 0 ) n.m. 
Corporate ( i ) (50) 49 (98.0%) 

Total $ 793 $1,670 $ (877) (52.5%) 
n.m. - no: meatutigful 

Wet Income (Loss) by Business Segment 

2003 2002 Variance % Change 

Energy Delivery $1,175 $1,268 $ (93) (7-3%) 
Generation 033) 400 (533) (133-3%) 
Enterprises (136) (178) 42 (23:6%) 
Corporate (1) (50) 49 (98.0%) 

Total $905 $1,440 5(535) (37-2%) 

Results of Operations-Energy Delivery 

Energy Delivery zoo 3 2002 Variance % Change 

Operating revenues $10,202 $10,457 $(255) (2-4%) 
Purchased power and fue! expense 4.597 4,602 (5) (0.1%) 

Operating and maintenance expense 1,669 1,486 183 12.3% 
Depreciation and amortization expense 873 978 (105) (10.7%) 
Taxes other than income 440 53i (91) (17-1%) 
Operating income 2,623 2,860 (237) (8-3%) 
interest expense 747 854 (107) (12.5%) 
Income before income taxes and cumulative effect of a change in 

accounting principle 1,888 2,033 (145) (7.1%) 
Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle 1,170 1,268 (98) (7-7%) 
Net income 1.175 1,268 (93) (7-3%) 

Net Income. Energy Delivery's net income in 2003 decreased 
primarily due to increased operating and maintenance ex­
pense resulting from severance and curtailment charges 
associated with The Exelon Way, a charge at ComEd asso­
ciated with a regulatory settlement, lower revenues, net of 

purchased power primarily attributable to weather and 
higher purchased power prices, partially offset by reductions 
in depreciation and amortization expense, taxes other than 
income, and interest expense. 
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Operating Revenues. The changes in Energy Delivery's 
operating revenues for 2003 compared to 2002 consisted of 
the following: 

Energy Delivery Electric Gas 
Total 

Variance 

Customer choice 5(16?) S - 5(167) 
Weather (=29) 71 (IS*) 
Resales and other - (22) 
Rate changes and rr.ix (53) 5' (71 
Volume 118 (3) " 5 
Other effects (151 b) (16) 

(Decrease) increase in 
operating revenues S(350 S96 5(255) 

Customer Choice. For 2003 and 2002, 25% and 21%, re­
spectively, of energy delivered to Energy Delivery's retail cus­
tomers was provided by alternative electric suppliers or 
under the ComEd PPO. The decrease in electric retail rev­
enues attributable to customer choice included a decrease in 
revenues of $155 million from customers in Illinois electing to 
purchase energy from an ARES or ComEd's PPO and a de­
crease in revenues of $12 million from customers in Pennsyl­
vania selecting or being assigned to an alternative electric 
generation supplier. 

Weather Energy Delivery's electric revenues were affected by 
cooler summer weather in 2003, partially offset by colder 
winter weather in the first quarter of 2003. Cooling degree-
days in the ComEd and PECO service territories were 36% 
lower and 21% lower, respectively, in 2003 as compared to 
2002. Heating degree-days in the ComEd and PECO service 
territories were 5% higher and 16% higher, respectively, in 
2003 as compared to 2002. 

Energy Delivery's gas revenues were affected by colder 
winter weather in the first quarter of 2003. 

Resales and other. Energy Delivery's gas revenues decreased 
as a result of a decrease in off-system sales, exchanges and 
capacity releases. 

Rate Changes and Mix. Energy Delivery's electric revenues 
decreased $33 million at ComEd primarily due to decreased 
average energy rates under ComEd's PPO as a result of lower 
wholesale market prices. Electric revenues decreased $25 
million at PECO as a result of rate mix due to changes in 
monthly usage patterns in all customer classes during 2003 
as compared to 2002. 

Energy Delivery's gas revenues increased due to in­
creases in rates through the purchased gas adjustment 
clause that became effective March i, 2003, June 1, 2003 and 
December i , 2003. The average purchased gas cost rate per 
million cubic feet for 2003 was n% higher than the rate in 
2002. PECO's purchased gas cost rates are subject to periodic 
adjustments by the PUC and are designed to recover from or 

refund to customers the difference between the actual cost 
of purchased gas and the amount included in rates. 

Volume. Energy Delivery's electric revenues increased as a 
result of higher delivery volume, exclusive of the effect of 
weather, due to an increased number of customers and in­
creased usage per customer, primarily in the large and small 
commercial and industrial customer classes. 

Other. The decrease was attributable to a reduction in 
wholesale revenue. This reduction reflects a $12 million re­
imbursement from Generation in 2002. 

Purchased Power and Fuel Expense. The changes in Energy 
Delivery's purchased power and fuel expense for 2003 com­
pared to 2002 consisted ofthe following: 

Energy Delivery Electric Gas 
Total 

Variance 

Customer choice S(i43l 5 - 5(143) 
Weather ("9) 49 (70) 
Resalesand other - (28} (28} 
Prices 74 39 "3 
Volume 73 6 79 
Decommissioning 62 - 62 
Other (23) 5 (18) 

(Decrease) increase in 
purchased power and fuel 
expense 5(76) £ 71 5 (5) 

Customer Choice. An increase in customer switching resulted 
in a reduction of purchased power expense, primarily due to 
ComEd's non-residential customers electing to purchase 
energy from an ARES or ComEd's PPO and PECO's non­
residential customers electing or being assigned to purchase 
energy from aitemative energy suppliers. 

Weather. Energy Delivery's purchased power and fuel ex­
pense decreased due to the impacts of cooler summer 
weather in 2003, partially offset by colder winter weather in 
the first quarter of 2003. 

Resales and other. Energy Delivery's fuel expense decreased 
as a result of reduced resale transactions. 

Prices. Energy Delivery's purchased power increased for elec­
tric due to an increase in the weighted average on-peak/off-
peak cost of electricity at ComEd, and fuel expense for gas 
increased due to PECO's higher gas prices. 

Volume. Energy Delivery's purchased power and fuel expense 
increased due to increases, exclusive ofthe effect of weather, 
in the number of customers and average usage per custom­
er, primarily large and small commercial and industrial cus­
tomers at ComEd and PECO. 

Decommissioning. ComEd changed its presentation for ac­

counting for decommissioning collections upon the adop-
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tion of SFAS No. 143 (see Note 13 ofthe Notes to Consolidated 

Financial Statements). Decommissioning colleaions, which 

are remitted to Generation, were previously recorded as 

amortization expense and are recorded as purchased power 

expense in 2003. 

Other. Energy Delivery's purchased power decreased due to 

additional energy billed in 2002 under the purchased power 

agreement (PPA) with Generation discussed in other operat­

ing revenues above. 

Operating and Maintenance Expense. The changes in operat­

ing and maintenance expense for 2003 compared to 2002 

consisted of the following: 

Energy Delivery Varisnce 

Severance, pension and postretirement benefit costs 
associated wi th The Exelon Way S167 

Charge recorded at ComEd In 2003 associated wi th a 
regulatory settlement W 4: 

Increased storm costs 36 
Increased employee fringe benefits primarily due to 

increased health care costs 23 
Decreased payroll expense due to fewer employees (93) 
Decreased costs associated wi th the initial implementat ion 

of automated meter reading services at PECO in 2002 (13) 
Other 22 

Increase in operating and maintenance expense S183 

(a) For more tnformatton regarding the settlement, see Note 4 of the Notes to Con­
solidated Financial Statements, 

Depreciation and Amortization Expense. The reduction in 

depreciation and amortization expense was primarily due to 

a change in the accounting for nuclear decommissioning at 

ComEd, lower amortization of ComEd's recoverable tran­

sition costs of $58 million and a $48 million reduction due to 

changes in ComEd's depreciation rates in 2002, partially off­

set by increased depreciation of $30 miliion due tc capital 

additions across Energy Delivery and increased competitive 

transition charge amortization of S28 million at PECO. 

To^es Other Than Income. The reduction in taxes other than 

income was primarily due to a reversal of real estate tax ac­

cruals recorded by PECO of $58 million during the third quar­

ter of 2003 and a favorable settlement of coal use tax at 

ComEd of $25 million. See Note 19 of the Notes to Con­

solidated Financial Statements fcr further information re­

garding the reversal of real estate tax accruals recorded by 

PECO. 

Interest Expense. The reduction in interest expense was pri­

marily due to refinancing existing debt at lower rates and 

the pay down of transitional trust notes. 
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Energy Delivery Operating Statistics and Revenue Detail 

Energy Delivery's electric sales statistics and revenue detail were as follows: 

Retail Deliveries—(in gigawatthours (GWhs))'1' 1003 2002 Variance % Change 
Bundled dKllvtmev'' 
Residential 37,564 37.839 (275) (0.7%) 
Small commerciai & industrial 28,165 29.971 {l,806) (6-0%) 
Large commercial & industrial 20,660 22,652 0.992) (8.8%) 
Public authorities & electric railroads 6,022 7.332 (1.310) (17-9%) 

Total bundled deliveries 92,411 97.794 {5383} (5-5%) 
j n bundled defivuries' 
Alternative energy suppliers 
Residential 900 i.97i (l.OTi) (54-3%) 
Small commercial & industrial 7,46i 5.634 1.827 324% 
Large commercial & industrial 10,689 7.652 3,037 39-7% 
Public authorities Si electric railroads 1402 913 489 53-6% 

20,452 16,170 4,282 26.5% 

PPO (ComEd only) 
Small commercial & industrial 3,3i8 3.152 166 5.3% 
Large commercial & industrial 4,348 5.131 (783) (15.3%) 
Public authorities & electric railroads 1,925 1,346 579 43.0% 

9,59i 9.629 (38) (04%) 
Total unbundled deliveries 30,043 25,799 4.244 16.5% 

Total retail dslivferies 122454 123.593 0.139) (0.9%) 
(a) One glgawatthour ts the equivalent of one mltlion ktlowatthours (LWh). 
(b} Bundled service reflects deliveries to customers taking electric service under tariffed rates. 
(c) Unbundled service reflects customers electing to receive electric generation service from an alternative energy supplier or ComEd's PPO, See Note 4 of the Notes to Consolidated 

Financial Statements for further discussion of ComEd's PPO. 

Electric Revenue 2003 ;oo2 Variance % Change 

rundletl levenue?.1'-" 
Residential S 3.715 5 3,7i9 $ (4) (0.1%) 
Small commercial & industrial 2421 2,60: (ISO) (6.9%) 
Large commercial & industrial 1.394 1,496 (102) (6.8%) 
Public authorities & electric railroads 396 456 (60) (13.2%) 

Total bundled revenues 7.926 8,272 (346) (4-2%) 
Unbundled rsvenuesi-' 

Alternative energy suppliers 
Residential 65 145 (80) (55.2%) 
Small commercial & industrial 214 159 55 34-6% 
Large commercial & industrial 196 170 26 15-3% 
Public authorities & electric railroads 33 28 5 17.9% 

508 502 6 1.2% 
PPO (ComEd only) 
Small commercial & industrial 225 204 21 10-3% 
Large commercial & industrial 240 278 (38) (137%) 
Public authorities & electric railroads 103 7i 32 45-1% 

568 553 15 2.7% 
Total unbundled revenues 1,076 1.055 21 2.0% 

Total dfcCtric. retail revenue:. 9,002 9.327 (325) (3-5%) 
Wholesale and miscellaneous revenue^ 555 58i (26) (4.5%) 

Total elect; ir. revenue $ 9,557 $9,908 $ (351) (3-5%) 
(a) Bundled revenue reflects delrveries to customers taking electric service under tariffed rates, which include the cost of energy and the delivery cost of the transmission and the 

dtstribunon ofthe energy. PECO's tariffed rates also include a CTC charge. See Note 4 ofthe Notes to Consolidated Financial State ments for a discussion of CTC. 
(b) Unbundled revenue reflects revenuefrom customers electing to receive el eanc generation service from an aitemative energy supplier or ComEd's PPO. Revenue from customers 

choosing an aitemative energy supplier includes a distrtbutior charge and a CTC Revenues from customers choosing ComEd's PPO Includes an energy charge at market rates, 
transmission and distribution charges, and a CTC Transmission charges received from aitemative energy suppliers are Included in wholesale and miscellaneous revenue. 

(c) Wholesale and miscellaneous revenues include transmission revenue, sales to municipalities and other wholesale energy sales. 
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Energy Delivery's gas sales statistics and revenue detail were as follows: 

Deliveries io customers in million cubic feet (mmcf) 2003 2O0i Variance % Change 

Retail sales 61,858 54.782 7,076 12-9% 

Transportation 26,404 30,763 (4.359) (142%) 

Total 88,262 85.545 2,717 3.2% 

Revenue 2003 2O01 Variance % Change 

Retail sales S 609 $ 490 $ 119 24.3% 

Transportation 18 19 (1) (5-3%) 
Resales and other 18 40 (22) (55.0%) 

Total 5 645 S 549 $ 96 17-5% 

Results of Operations-Generation 

Generation 2003 ;oos Variance % Change 

Operating revenues $ 8^35 $6,858 $ 1.277 18.6% 

Purchased power and fuel expense 5,120 4.253 867 204% 

Operating and maintenance expense'*' 2,890 1.656 1.234 74-5% 
Depreciation and amortization expense 199 276 (77) (27.9%) 
Operating income (loss) 094) 509 (703) (138.1%) 

income (loss) before income taxes and cumulative effect of changes in 

accounting principles (420) 604 (1.024) (169.5%} 

Income (loss) before cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles (Hi) 387 (628) (162.3%) 

Net income (ioss) (133) 400 (533) 033-3%) 

(a) Includes an impairment charge of S945 million before ineometaxes related to the long 

Wet Income (Loss). The decrease in Generation's net income in 
2003 as compared to 2002 was primarily due to an impair­
ment charge of $945 million before income taxes recorded in 
2003 related to the long-lived assets of Boston Generating, 
impairment and other transaction-related charges of $280 
miliion before income taxes recorded in 2003 related to 
Generation's investment in Sithe, and increased operating 
and maintenance expenses, partially offset by an increase in 
operating revenues net of purchased power and fuel ex­
pense. Generation also experienced an increase in its effec­
tive tax rate. 

Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles 
recorded in 2003 and 2002 included income of $108 million, 
net of income taxes, recorded in 2003 related to the of adop­
tion of SFAS No. 143 and income of $13 million, net of income 
taxes, recorded in 2002 related to the adoption of SFAS No. 
142. See Note i ofthe Notes to Consolidated Financial State­
ments for further discussion of these effects. 

•lived assets of Boston Generating, 

Operating Revenues. The changes in Generation's operating 

revenues for 2003 compared to 2002 consisted of the 

following: 

Generation Variance 

MarVe: sales Suyo 
Trading margins j o 
Energy Delivery and Exelon Energy Company (177} 
Other 154 

Increase tn operating revenues S 1.277 

Market Sales. Sales volume in the wholesale spot and bi­
lateral markets increased primarily due to the acquisition of 
Exelon New England in November 2002 and the 
commencement of commercial operations in 2003 of the 
Boston Generating facilities. Mystic 8 and 9 and Fore River. In 
addition, average market prices were $5/MWh higher than 
2002. 

Trading Margins. Trading activity increased revenue by $i 
million in 2003 compared to a reduction in revenue of $29 
million in 2002 due to an increase in gas prices in April 2002, 
which negatively affected Generation's trading positions. 
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Energy Delivery and Exelon Energy Company. Sales to affili­
ates decreased primarily due to lower volume sales to 
ComEd. offset by slightly higher prices. Sales to PECO were 
lower, primarily due to lower prices, offset slightly by higher 
volumes. Sales to Exelon Energy Company decreased primar­
ily due to the discontinuance cf Exelon Energy Company 
operations in the PJM region. 

Other. Revenues also increased in 2003 as compared to 2002, 
as a result of a $76 miliion increase in sales of excess fossil 
fuel. The increased excess fossil fuel is.a result of generating 
plants in the Texas and New England regions operating at 
less than projected levels. Also, revenue increased by $62 mil­
lion due to higher decommissioning revenue received from 
ComEd in 2003 compared to 2002. 

Purchased Power and Fuei Expense. The changes in Gen­
eration's purchased power and fuel expense for 2003 com­
pared to 2002.consisted ofthe following: 

Generation Variar.ee 

Generat ion Variance 

Exelon New England $429 
Prices 
Volume 46 
Hedging activity 22 

Other 2 0 

Increase in purchased power and fuel expense S867 

Exelon New England. Generation acquired Exelon New Eng­
land in November 2002 and Mystic units 8 and 9 began 
commercial operations during the second quarter of 2003, 
and Fore River began commercial operations during the 
third quarter of 2003. 

Prices. The increase reflects higher market prices in 2003. 

Volume. Purchased power inaeased in 2003 due to an in­
crease in purchased power from AmerGen under a June 
2003 PPA to purchase ioo% of the output of Oyster Creek. 
Prior to the June 2003 PPA, Generation did not purchase 
power from Oyster Creek. Fuel expense increased due to in­
creases in fossil fuel generation required to meet the in­
creased market demand for energy and the acquisition of 
generating plants in Texas in April 2002. 

Hedging Activity. Mark-to-market losses on hedging activities 
were $16 million in 2003 compared to a gain of $6 million 
in 2002. 

Other. Other increases in purchased power and fuel were 
primarily due to additional nuclear fuel amortization of $16 
million in 2003 resulting from under-performing fue! which 
was completely replaced in May 2003, at the Quad Cities 
Unit i , and $10 million due to the writedown of coal in­
ventory in 2003 as a result of a fuel bum analysis. 

Operating and Maintenance Expense. The changes in operat­
ing and maintenance expense for 2003 compared to 2002 
consisted of the following: 

2003 asset impairment charge related to long-lived assets of 
Boston Generating S 945 

Adoption of SFAS N o . ^ W 197 
Increased costs due to generating asset acquisitions made 

in 2002 78 
Severance, pension and postretirement benefit costs 

associated with Tne Exelon Way 60 
Increased employee fringe benefits primarily due ts 

increased heait'r, care costs 54 
Decreased refueling outage costsW (49) 
2002 executive severance (19) 
Other {32) 

Increase in operating and maintenance expense Si.234 

(a) Due to a reclassification of decommlssioning-rehred expenses upon the adoption 
of SFAS No. Ki-

(b) Includes cost savings of $19 million related to one of Generation's co^wned facili­
ties. Refueling outage days, not including Generation's co-owned facilities, de-
creasedfromiô injooztoî in 5003. 

Depredation and Amortization. The decrease in depreciation 
and amortization expense in 2003 as compared to 2002 was 
primarily attributable to a $130 million reduction in decom­
missioning expense net of ARC depreciation, as these costs 
are included in operating and maintenance expense after 
the adoption of SFAS No. 143 and a $12 million decrease due 
to life extensions of assets acquired in 2002. The decrease 
was partially offset by $65 million of additional depreciation 
expense on capital additions placed in service in 2002. of 
which $18 million of expense is related to plant acquisitions 
made after the third quarter of 2002. 

Effective Income Tax Rate. The effective income tax rate was 
42.6% for 2003 compared to 35.9% for 2002. This increase was 
primarily attributable to the impairments recorded in 2003 
related to the long-lived assets of Boston Generating and Gen­
eration's investment in Sithe which resulted in a pre-tax loss. 
Other adjustments that affected income taxes include a de­
crease in tax-exempt interest recorded in 2003 and an increase 
in nuclear decommissioning investment income for 2003. 

Generation Operating Statistics 
Generation's sales and the supply of these sales, excluding 
the trading portfolio, were as follows: 

Sales (in GWhs] 1003 2002 % Change 

Energy Delivery and Exelon 
Energy Company 117405 123-975 (5-3%) 

Market sales 107,267 83.565 284% 

Total sales 224,672 207.540 8.3% 

Supply of Salesfin GWhs) 2003 2002 % Change 

Nuclear generationw 117,502 "5.854 1 4 % 
Purchases-n on-trading 

portfolioC1' 82,860 78.710 5-3* 
Fossil and hydroelectric 

generation 24,310 12,976 87.3% 

Total supply 224,672 207.540 8.3% 

(a) Excluding AmerGen. 
(b) Including purchased power agreements with AmerGen. 
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Trading volumes of 32.584 GWhs and 69,933 GWhs for 2003 
and 2002, respectively, are not included in ihe table above. 
The decrease in trading volume is a result of reduced volu­
metric and VAR trading limits in 2003, which are set by the 
Risk Management Committee (RMC) and approved by the 
Exelon Board of Directors. 

Generation's average revenue for the years ended De­
cember 31,2003 and 2002 were as follows: 

(S/MWh)w 2003 2002 % Change 

Average revenue 
Energy Delivery and Exelon 

Energy Company SW-38 S33.98 1.2% 

Market sales 35-99 31.01 16.1% 

Total-excluding the 
trading portfolio 35.15 32.78 7.2% 

(a) One megawanhour (MWh) Is the eqi i lvaien: of one hotisand kW'ns. 

2003 2002 

Nuclear fleet capacity factor! 1 ' 934% 917% 
Nuclear fleet production cost per MWhw S 12-S3 S 13.00 
Average purchased power cost for wholesale 

operations per MWh" 1 ' S43-29 S 41.85 

(a) Including AmerGen and excluding Salem, which is operated by Public Service 
Enterpnse Group incorporated (PSE&G). 

(b) Including PPAs with AmerGen. 

Generation's supply mix changed as a result of: 

-increased nuclear generation due to a lower number of 
refueling and unplanned outages during 2003 as com­
pared to 2002. 

- increased fossil generation due to the Exelon New England 
plants acquired in November 2002, including plants under 
construction which became operational in the second and 
third quarters of 2003 and account for an increase of 8,426 
GWhs, and 

-additional purchase power of 3,320 GWhs from the addi­
tion of Exelon New England, a new PPA with AmerGen 
which increased purchased power by 3,049 GWhs in the 
second quarter of 2003, as well as 11.989 GWhs of other 
miscellaneous power purchases which more than offset a 
14,208 GWh reduction in purchased power from Midwest 
Generation. 

The higher nuclear capacity factor and decreased production 
costs are primarily due to 56 fewer planned refueling outage 
days, resulting in a $36 million decrease in refueling outage 
costs, including a $6 million decrease related to AmerGen, in 
2003 as compared to 2002. The years ended December 31, 
2003 and 2002 included 30 and 26 unplanned outages, re­
spectively, resulting in a $2 million increase in non-refueling 
outage costs in 2003 as compared to 2002. 

Results of Operations-Enterprises 

Enterprises 2003 2 0 0 ; Variance % Change 
Operating revenues $ 1,757 $2,033 $ (276) (13.6%) 
Purchased power and fuel expense 834 658 176 26.7% 
Operating and maintenance expense 1,047 1,327 (280) (21.1%) 
Operating income (loss) (162) 04) (148) n.m. 
Income (loss) before income taxes and cumulative effect of changes in 

accounting principles (216) 134 (350) n.m. 
Income (loss) before cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles 035) 65 (200) n.m. 
Net income (loss) (136) (178) 42 (23.6%) 

n.m.—not meaningful. 

Net Income (Loss). The decrease in Enterprises' net income 
(loss) before cumulative effect of changes in accounting 
principles in 2003 was primarily due to a decrease in operat­
ing revenues and an increase in purchased power and fuel 
expense, partially offset by a decrease in operating and 
maintenance expense. Depreciation and amortization ex­
pense decreased $29 million before income taxes from 2002 
io 2003 primarily as a result of property, plant and equip­
ment classified as held for sale in 2003 and accelerated asset 
depredation in the PJM region in 2002. In 2003, Enterprises 
recorded impairment charges of investments of S46 million 
before income taxes due to other-than-temporary declines 
in value and an impairment charge of $8 million before in­

come taxes for its equity method investment in a district 
cooling business joint venture, partially offset by 2002 
charges for impairment of investments of $41 million before 
income taxes and a net impairment of other assets of $4 mil­
lion before income taxes. In 2002, Enterprises recorded a pre­
tax gain of $198 million on the sale of its investment in AT&T 
Wireless. The adoption of SFAS No. 143 reduced 2003 net in­
come by $1 million, net of income taxes. The adoption of SFAS 
No. 142 reduced 2002 net income by $243 million, net of in­
come taxes. See Note 1 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial 
Statements for further discussion of the adoptions of SFAS 
No. 143 and SFAS No. 142. 
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Operating Revenues. Tne changes in Enterprises' operating 

revenues for 2003 compared to 2002 consisted of the 

following: 

Operating and Maintenance Expense. .The changes in Enter­

prises' operating and maintenance expense for 2003 com­

pared to 2002 consisted ofthe following: 

Enterpnses Variance Enterprises Variance 

InfraSource 5(359) InfraSource $[267) 
Exelon Services (60) Exelon Energy Company (10) 
exeion energy Company T37 Exelon Services (S) 
Other e Other 3 
Decrease in operating revenues S!276i Decrease in operating and maintenance expense S{28o) 

InfraSource. Operating revenues decreased $256 million ai 

InfraSource due to the sale ofthe majority ofthe InfraSource 

businesses in the third quarter of 2003. For the remaining 

InfraSource businesses, operating revenues decreased $103 

million as a result of the closing of certain businesses and 

the reduction of new business as a result of wind-down ef­

forts and margin deterioration for these businesses. 

Exelon Services. Operating revenues decreased $79 million at 

Exelon Services due to poor economic conditions in the con­

struction market. This decrease was partially offset by im­

proved performance contracting activities of $19 million. 

Exelon Energy Company. Operating revenues increased $97 

million at Exelon Energy Company due to higher gas prices in 

2003. In addition, customer growth in the gas and electric 

markets inaeased operating revenues by $69 million and S40 

million, respectively. These increases were partially offset by the 

discontinuance of retail sales in the PJM region of $40 million 

and the wind-down ofthe Northeast operations of $29 million. 

Purchased Power and Fuel Expense. Purchased power and 

fuel expense increased primarily due to increased fuel costs 

at Exelon Energy Company due to higher gas prices and in­

creased customer volume. Higher gas prices accounted for 

$92 million ofthe overall increase and increases in customer 

growth in the gas and electric markets accounted for $67 

million and $35 million, respectively. In addition, purchased 

power and fuel expense increased $31 million from the im­

pact of mark-to-market accounting. These increases were 

partially offset by reduced costs from the discontinuance of 

retail sales in the PJM region of $46 million and the wind-

down ofthe Northeast operations of $8 million. 

InfraSource. Operating and maintenance expense decreased 

S222 million at InfraSource primarily due to the sale of the 

majority of the InfraSource businesses in the third quarter of 

2003. For the remaining InfraSource businesses, operating 

and maintenance expense decreased $80 million as a result 

of wind-down efforts for these businesses. These decreases 

were partially offset by increased expense of $30 million due 

to margin deterioration on various construction projects. 

During 2003, Enterprises recorded a net charge to operat­

ing and maintenance expense of $4 million {before income 

taxes and minority interest) associated with the sale of the 

majority ofthe InfraSource businesses. Pursuant to the sales 

agreement, certain working capital adjustments to the pur­

chase price will be made in 2004. 

Exelon Energy Company. Operating and maintenance ex­

pense decreased at Exelon Energy Company primarily due to 

lower general and administrative costs from the dis­

continuance of retail sales in the PJM region and the wind-

down of Northeast operations of Sg million. 

Exelon Services. Operating and maintenance expense de­

creased S56 million at Exelon Services due primarily to delays 

on mechanical construction projects resulting from poor 

economic conditions in the construction market This de­

crease was partially offset by additional costs from increased 

performance contracting activities of $13 million, a goodwill 

impairment charge of S24 million and other asset impair­

ments of $15 million. 

Effective Income Tax Rate. The effective income tax rate was 

37.5% for 2003 compared to 50.4% for 2002. This decrease in 

the effective tax rate was primarily attributable to the AT&T 

Wireless sale and tax adjustments resulting from various 

income tax related items of $21 million during 2002. 
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Hear Ended December 31, 2002 Compared To Year Ended December 31,200T 

Exelon Corporation 2002 2001 Variance % Change 

Operating revenues 5H.955 514,918 S 37 0.2% 

Purchased power and fuel expense 5,262 5.090 172 3.4% 
Operating and maintenance expense 4.345 4,394 (49) (1.1%) 
Operating income 3-299 3,362 (63) (1-9%) 
Other income and deductions (631) (1.015) 384 (37-8%) 
Income before income taxes and cumulative effect of changes in accounting 

principles 2,668 2.347 321 13.7% 
Income before cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles 1,670 1.416 254 17.9% 
Net income 1,440 1,428 12 0.8% 
Diluted eaminqs per share 4.44 4-43 0.O1 0.2% 

Wet Income. Net income for 2002 reflects a $230 million 
after-tax charge for the cumulative effect of changes in ac­
counting principles as a result of the adoption of SFAS No. 
142, while net income for 2001 reflects $12 million of after-tax 
income for the cumulative effect of changes in accounting 
principles as a result of the adoption of SFAS No. 133, 
"Accounting for Derivatives and Hedging Activities" (SFAS 
No. 133). See Note i of the Notes to Consolidated Financial 
Statements for further information regarding the adoptions 
of SFAS'No. 142 and SFAS No. 133. 

Operating Revenues. Operating revenues were comparable 
from 2001 to 2002. Energy Delivery experienced an increase 
of $286 million primarily due to increases in weather 
normalized volumes and positive weather impacts which 
was partially offset by a $259 million decrease at Enterprises 
primarily due to the discontinuance cf retail sales in the PJM 
region at Exelon Energy Company and lower construction 
revenues at Exelon Services. See further discussion of operat­
ing revenues by segment below. 

Purchased Power and Fue? Expense. Purchased power and 
fuel expense increased in 2002 compared to 2001 primarily 
due to an increase in purchased power associated with in­
creased power supplied by Generation. Total GWhs supplied 
by Generation, exclusive of trading activity, was 207,540 
GWhs in 2002 compared to 196,126 GWhs in 2001. The aver­

age supply cost per MWh supplied by Generation was con­
sistent from 2001 to 2002. See further discussion of pur­
chased power and fuel expense by segment below. 

Operating and Maintenance Expense. Operating and main­
tenance expense was consistent from 2001 to 2002. An in­
crease in operating and maintenance expense at Generation 
of $128 million primarily due to increased refueling outages 
and generating asset acquisitions in April and November 
2002 was partially offset by reduced operating maintenance 
expenses at Energy Delivery and Enterprises. See further dis­
cussion of operating and maintenance expenses by segment 
below. 

Operating Income. Operating income decreased in 2002 as 
compared to 2001 primarily due to the increase in purchased 
power and fuel expense discussed above, partially offset by a 
decrease in depreciation and amortization expense primarily 
due to the cessation of goodwill amortization. 

Other Income and Deductions. Other income and deductions 
changed primarily due a gain on the sale of Enterprises' in­
vestment in AT&T Wireless of $198 million recorded in 2002, 
an increase in income on Generation's nuclear decom­
missioning trust funds and a reduction in interest expense 
at Energy Delivery due to less debt outstanding and the re­
financing of existing debt at lower rates. 
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Results of Operations by Business Segment 

The comparisons of 2002 and 2001 operating results and other statistical information set forth below reflect intercompany 
transactions, which are eliminated in our consolidated financial statements. 

Income (Loss) Before Cumulative Effect of Changes in Accounting Principles by Business Segment 

2 0 0 ; 2 0 0 : Variance K Change 

Energy Delivery $1,268 $1,022 * $246 24.1% 
Generation 387 512 (125) (244%) 
Enterprises 65 (85) ISO 176.5% 
Coroorate (50) (33) (17) (51.5%) 

Total $1,670 $1,416 $254 17.9% 

Wet Income (Loss) by Business Segment 

2002 2001 Variance % Change 

Energy Delivery $1,268 $1,022 $246 24.1% 

Generation 400 524 (124) (23.7%) 
Enterprises 078) (85) (93) (1094%) 
Corporate (50) (33) (17) (51.5%) 
Total $1,440 $1,428 $ 12 0.8% 

Results of Operations-Energy Delivery 

Energy Delivery 2002 2001 Variance 91 Change 

Operating revenues $10,457 $10,171 $286 2.8% 

Purchased power and fuel expense 4,602 4.472 130 2.9% 
Operating and maintenance expense 1,486 1.568 (82) (5-2%) 
Depreciation and amortization expense 978 1,081 (103) (9-5%) 
Taxes other than income 531 457 74 16.2% 
Operating income 2,860 2,593 267 10.3% 
Interest expense 854 973 (119) (12.2%) 
Income before income taxes 2,033 1.725 308 17.9% 
Net income 1,268 1,022 246 24.1% 

Wet Income. The increase in Energy Delivery's net income was 
primarily due to an increase in operating revenues net of 
purchased power and fue! expense and decreases in operat­
ing and maintenance, depreciation and amortization and 
interest expenses, partiaily offset by increased taxes other 
than income, lower interest income on its note receivable 
from Unicom Investments, Inc., an Exelon subsidiary. 

Operating Revenues. The changes in Energy Delivery's 
operating revenues for 2002 compared to 2001 consisted of 
the following: 

Energy Delivery Electric Gas 
Total 

Variance 

Volume $224 s is $239 
Weather 151 2 '53 
Customer choice 95 - 95 
Rate changes (54) (108) (162) 
Resales and other - (15) (15) 
Other efferts (25) 1 (24) 

Increase (decrease) in 
operating revenues S391 5(105} S286 
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Volume. Energy Delivery's electric revenues increased as a 
result of increases, exclusive of weather impacts, in the 
number of customers and additional average usage per cus­
tomer, primarily in the residential customer class. 

Exclusive of weather impacts, higher delivery volume in­
creased gas revenue. Total deliveries to customers increased 
5% in 2002 compared to 2001, primarily as a result of 
customer growth and higher transportation volumes. 

Weather, Energy Delivery's electric revenues experienced 
favorable weather impacts, primarily as a result of warmer 
than usual summer weather. Cooling degree-days in the 
ComEd and PECO service territories were 29% higher and 15% 
higher in 2002 as compared to 2001, respectively. Heating 
degree-days in the ComEd and PECO service territories were 
3% higher and 1% higher, respectively, in 2002 compared 
to 2001. 

Customer Choice. Energy Delivery's electric revenues in­
creased from 2001 to 2002 as a result of customer choice ac­
tivity. The increase includes increased revenues of $226 
million from customers in Pennsylvania who selected or re­
turned to PECO as their energy supplier. The increase was 
partiaily offset by a decrease in revenues of $131 million from 
ComEd's customers electing to purchase energy from alter­
native energy suppliers or electing ComEd's PPO. 

Rate Changes. The decrease in electric revenues attributable 
to rate changes reflect $99 million for the 5% ComEd resi­
dential rate reduction, effective October i, 2001, required by 
the Illinois restructuring legislation and the timing of a $60 
million PECO rate reduction in effect for 2001 and 2002, 
partially offset by $50 million related to an increase in PECO's' 
gross receipts tax effective Januaiy i, 2002 and the expira­
tion of a 6% reduction in PECO's rates during the first quar­
ter of 2001. The decrease in gas revenues was primarily 
attributable to a decrease in rates through the purchased 
gas adjustment clause that became effective in December 
2001. The average rate per mmcf in 2002 was 22% lower than 
the rate in 2001. 

Resales and Other. Energy Delivery's gas revenues decreased 
as a result of a decrease in off-system sales, exchanges and 
capacity releases. 

Other Effects. The reduction in revenue from other effects is 
primarily a result of a $38 million decrease in off-system 
sales due to an expiration of wholesale contracts that were 
offered by ComEd from June 2000 to May 2001 to support 
the open access program in Illinois and a $15 million reversal 
for revenue refunds in 2001 related to certain of ComEd's 
municipal customers as a result of a favorable FERC ruling, 
partially offset by a reimbursement from Generation of $12 
million at ComEd and an $11 million settlement of CTCs by a 
large PECO customer in the first quarter of 2001. 

Purchased Power and Fuel Expense. The changes in Energy 
Delivery's purchased power and fuel expense for 2002 com­
pared to 2001 consisted ofthe following: 

Energy Deliveiy Electric Gas Variance 

Weather S69 S - S 69 
Ctistomer choice 65 - 65 
Volume 54 - 54 
PJM ancillary charges 41 - 41 
Prices iS (108) (90) 
Other (13) 6 (9l 
Increase (decrease) in 

purchased power and fuel 
expense S232 $(102) S 130 

Weather. Energy Delivery's purchased power and fuel ex­
pense increased in 2002 compared tc 2001 due to the im­
pacts of warmer than usual summer weather. 

Customer Choice. Customer choice activity resulted in an in­
crease of purchased power and fuel expense, including $210 
million due to customers selecting or returning to PECO as 
their electric supplier, partially offset by $145 million due to 
ComEd's customers electing to purchase energy from alter­
native energy suppliers or electing ComEd's PPO. 

Volume. Energy Delivery's purchased power and fuel expense 
increased due to increases, exclusive of weather impacts, in 
the number of customers and additional average usage per 
customer, primarily in the residential customer class. 

Prices. Fuel expense for gas decreased due to PECO's higher 
gas prices, which was partially offset by increases in the 
weighted average on-peak/off-peak cost of electricity at 
ComEd. 

Operating and Maintenance Expense. Tne changes in operat­
ing and maintenance expense for 2002 compared to 2001 
consisted ofthe following: 

Energy Delivery variance 

Decreased employee fringe benefits primarily due to fewer 
employees $[39) 

Decreased payroll expense due to fewer employees (32) 
Reduced costs due to cost management initiatives (16) 
Change in bad debt reserve estimate (14) 
Decreased Storm costs (12) 
Increased costs for manufactured gas plant investigation 

and remediation 16 
Increased costs associated with the initial implementation 

of automated meter reading services at PECO in 2002 12 
Other 3 

Decrease in operating and maintenance expense S(82j 

Depreciation and Amortization Expense. The reduction in 
depreciation and amortization expense was primarily due to 
the cessation of goodwill amortization at ComEd and a $48 
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million decrease due to changes in ComEd's depreciation 
rates in 2002. During 2001, $126 million of goodwill was 
amortized at ComEd. These decreases were partially offset by 
$34 million of increased depreciation due to capital additions 
across Energy Delivery and increased competitive transition 
charge amortization of $37 million at PECO. 

Taxes Other Than income. Tne increase in taxes other than 
income was primarily due to $72 million of additional gross 
receipts tax at PECO related to additional revenues and an 
increase in the gross receipts tax rate on electric revenue ef­
fective January i , 2002. 

interest Expense. The reduction in interest expense was pri­
marily due to refinancing existing debt at lower rates and 
the pay down of ComEd's and PECO's Transitional Trust 
Notes. 

Effective Income Tax Rate. Energy Delivery's effective income 
tax rate was 37.6% for 2002, compared to 40.8% for 2001. The 
decrease in the effective tax rate was primarily attributable 
to a reduction in state income taxes and the discontinuation 
of goodwill amortization as of January 1,2002, which was not 
deductible for income tax purposes in 2001. 

Energy Delivery Operating Statistics and Revenue Detail 
Energy Delivery's electric sales statistics and revenue detail were as follows: 

Retail Deliveries—{m gigawatthours (GWhs)}!*' 2 0 0 ; 2001 Variance % Change 

Bundled deliveries 

Residential 37.839 33.355 4.484 13.4% 

Small commercial & industrial 29.971 29.433 538 1.8% 

Large commercial & industrial 32,652 23,265 (613) (2.6%) 

Public authorities & electric railroads 7.332 8,645 (1.313) (15-2%) 
Total bundled deliveries 97,794 94,698 3,096 3.3% 

Unbundlecj doiiveries:1 

Alternative energy supphers 

Residential 1.971 3.105 (1,134) (36.5%) 

Small commercial & industrial 5.&34 4.471 1.163 26.0% 

Large commercial & industrial 7,652 7.8io (158} (2.0%) 

Public authorities & electric railroads 913 372 541 145.4% 

16,170 15.758 412 2.6% 

PPO (ComEd only) 

Small commercial & industrial 3.152 3.279 (127) (3.9%) 

Large commercial & industrial 5.131 5.750 (619) (io.8%) 

Public authorities & electric railroads 1,346 987 359 36.4% 

9.629 10,016 (387) (3-9%) 
Total unbundled deliveries 25,799 25,774 25 0.1% 

Tctilrfcifiil dtiiiyenei 123,593 120,472 3,121 2.6% 

(a) One gigaiv&tthour Is the equivalent of one miliion blowatthnars (kWh). 
(bj Bundled service reflects deliveries to customers TaWng electric service under tariffed rates. 
[ct unbundled service reflect! customers electing to receive electric generation service from an aitemative energy supplier or ComEd's PPO. See Note 4 of the Notes to Consolidated 

Financial Statements for further discussion of ComEd's PPO. 



52 Management's Discussion and Analysis; of Financial Condition and Results cf Operations 
•XiLOK CO*?0»ATION AND SU3S1D(AR» COMPANIES 

Electric Revenue 2002 2001 Variance % Change 

Bundled revenues"' 
Residential s 3.719 $3,336 $383 n.5% 
Small commercial & industrial 2,601 2.503 98 3-9% 
Large commercial & industrial 1,496 1.452 44 3.0% 
Public authorities & electric railroads 456 502 (46) (9-2%) 

Total bundled revenues 8,272 7.793 479 6.1% 

i.T.BLfnriJed revenues-
Aitemative energy suppliers 
Residential 145 235 (90) (38.3%) 
Small commercial & industrial 159 129 30 23.3% 
Large commercial & industrial 170 138 32 23.2% 
Public authorities & electric railroads 28 6 22 n.m. 

502 508 (6) (1.2%) 

PPO (ComEd only) 
Small commercial & industrial 204 220 (16) (7-3%) 
Large commerciai Si industrial 278 343 (65) (19.0%) 
Public authorities & electric railroads 71 59 12 20.3% 

553 622 (69) (11.1%) 

Total unbundled revenues 1.055 1,130 (75) (6.6%) 

Toiai trie;trie retuf iKvenue*- 9.327 8,923 404 4.5% 
Wholesale and miscellaneous revenue^' 581 594 (13) (2.2%) 

Total eleclnc revenue $9,908 $ 9.517 $ 391 4.1% 

(a) Bundled revenue reflens deliveries to customers taking electrtc service under tar i f fed rates, which include the cost of energy and the delivery cost o f the transmission and the 

d is tnbut lon of the energy, PECO's tar i f fed rates also include a CTC charge. See Note 4 0 f the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for a discussion of CTC, 

fo) Unbundled revenue reflects revenue f rom customers electing to receive electnc generation service f rom an aitemative energy supplier or ComEd's PPO. Revenue f rom customers 

choosing an alternative energy supplier includes a distr ibution charge and a CTC. Revenues f rom customers choosing ComEd's PPO includes an energy charge a; market rates, 

transmission, and distr ibut ion charges and a CTC. Transmission charges received f rom aitemative energy suppliers are included in wholesale and miscellaneous revenue. 

!c) Wholesale and miscellaneous revenues include transmission revenue, sales to municipal i t ies and other wholesale energy sales. 

n.Tn.—not meaningfu l 

Energy Delivery's gas sales statistics and revenue detail were as follows: 

Deliveries to customers ir. mmcf 2002 2001 vanance % Change 

Retail sales 54,782 54.075 707 1-3% 
Transportation 30.763 27.453 3,310 12.1% 

Total 85.545 81,528 4,017 4-9% 

Revenue 2 0 0 : 2001 Variance % Change 

Retail sales $ 4 9 ° $ 581 $ (91) (15.7%) 
Transportation 19 18 1 5.6% 
Resale and other 40 55 (15) (27.3%) 
Totat $ 549 $ 654 $ (105) (16.1%) 

Results of Operation s-Generation 

In the second quarter of 2002. Generation early adopted Emerging Issues Task Force (EITF) Issue 02-3, "Accounting for Contracts 

Involved in Energy Trading and Risk Management Activities" (EITF 02-3). EITF 02-3 was issued by the FASB EITF in June 2002 and 

required revenues and energy costs related to energy trading contracts to be presented on a net basis in the income statement. 

For comparative purposes, energy costs related to energy trading have been reclassified as revenue for prior periods to con­

form to the net basis of presentation required by EITF 02-3. 

Generation 2002 2001 variance % Change 

Operating revenues $6,858 $6,826 $ 32 0.5% 
Purchased power and fue! expense 4.253 3.995 258 6.5% 
Operating and maintenance expense 1,656 1.528 128 8.4% 
Depreciation and amortization expense 276 282 (6) (2.1%) 
Operating income 509 872 (363) (41.6%) 
Income before income taxes and cumulative effect of changes in accounting 

principles 604 839 (235) (28.0%) 
Income before cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles 387 512 {125) (24.4%) 
Net income 400 524 (124) (23.7%) 
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Wef income. The decrease in Generation's net income was 
primarily due to a decrease in operating revenues net of 
purchased power and fuel expense and an increase in 
operating and maintenance expense, partially offset by an 
increase in income on its nuclear decommissioning trust 
fund investments. 

Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles 
recorded in 2002 and 2001 included income of $13 million, 
net of income taxes, recorded in 2002 related to the adop­
tion of SFAS No. 142, and income of $12 million, net of income 
taxes, recorded in 2001 related to the adoption of SFAS No. 
133. See Note 1 ofthe Notes to Consolidated Financial State­
ments for further discussion of these effects. 

Operating Revenues. The changes in Generation's operating 
revenues for 2002 compared to 2001 consisted of the 
following: 

Generation Variance 

Energy Delivery and Exelon Energy Company S 124 
Market sales (S5) 
Trading margins (36) 
Other 29 

Increass in operating revenues s 32 

Energy Delivery and Exelon Energy Company. Sales to affili­
ates increased primanly due to higher prices. In addition, the 
increase was a result of higher volume sales to ComEd. offset 
by lower volume sales to PECO and Exelon Energy Company. 

Market Sales. Revenue from market sales decreased primarily 
due to a $6/MWh decrease in average market prices in 2002 
compared to 2001. The decrease was partially offset by an 
increase in market sales volume. 

Trading Margins. Trading margins decreased $36 million, re­
flecting a $29 million ioss for the year ended December 31, 
2002 compared to a $7 million gain in the same period in 
2001. The increase is primanly related to an increase in gas 
prices in April 2002, which negatively affected Generation's 
trading positions. 

Other. Revenues also increased $29 million in 2002 com­
pared to the same period in 2001, primarily as a result of in­
creased gas sales resulting from the Texas asset acquisition 
in April 2002. 

Purchased Power and Fuel Expense. Purchased power and 
fuel enpense increased $258 million, or 6% in 2002. The in­
crease is primarily due to increased purchased power and 
fossil fuel volume. The increase in purchased power and fue! 
was partially offset by a decrease in the average purchased 
cost attributed to lower wholesale market prices and re­
duced transmission costs. 

Operating and Maintenance Expense. The changes in operat­
ing and maintenance expense for 2002 compared to 2001 
consisted ofthe following: 

Generation Variance 

5 80 

19 

Increased refueling outage costs!*) 
Increased costs due to asset acquisitions made in 2002 
2002 executive severance 
Decreased payroll expense due to fewer number of 

employees 
Other 

(3) 
;5 

Increase in operating and maintenance expense Si:8 

(a) Reluefrng outage days, not including co-owned facilities, increased from 95 in ;ooi 
to 102 in 3O03, 

Depreciation and Amortization. The decrease in depreciation 
and amortization expense in 2002 as compared to 2001 was 
due to a $42 million reduction in depreciation expense aris­
ing from the extension of the useful lives on certain gen­
eration facilities in 2001, partially offset by $32 million of 
additional depreciation expense on capital additions placed 
in service, including the Southeast Chicago Energy Project in 
July 2002, and two generating plants acquired in April 2002. 

Effective Income Tax Rate. Generation's effective income 
tax rate was 35.9% for 2002 compared to 39.0% for 2001: 
This decrease was primarily attributable to an increase in 
tax-exempt interest in 2002 and other tax benefits recorded 
in 2002. 

Generation Operating Statistics 
Generation's sales and the supply of these sales, excluding 
the trading portfolio, were as follows: 

Sales (tn GWhs) 2 0 0 2 2001 % Change 

Energy Delivery and Exelon 
Energy Company 123.97s 123.793 0.1% 

Market sales 83.565 72.333 15.5% 

Total sales 207.540 196,126 5.8% 

Supply of Sales (in GWhsl 2002 2001 % Change 

Nuclear generat ion^ 115.854 116,839 (0.8%) 
Pu rch ases—n on -t radm g 

portfolio'1') 78.710 67.942 15.8% 
Fossil and hydroelectric 

generation 12,976 11.345 144% 

Total supply 207,540 196,126 5.8K 

(a) Excluding AmerGen, 
(b) Including purchased power agreements with AmerGen, 

Trading volumes of 69,933 GWhs and 5,754 GWhs for 2002 
and 2001, respectively, are not included in the table above. 
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Generation's average revenue per MWh sold for 2002 
and 2001 were as follows: 

(S/MWh) % Change 

Average revenue 
Energy Delivery and Exelon 

Energy Company S33.9S 
Market Sales 31.01 
Total—excluding ihe 

trading portfolio 32.7S 

i 33.05 
37.oo 

2.8% 
[16.2K) 

Tne factors below contributed to the overall reduction in 
Generation's average margin for 2002. 

Generation's GWh deliveries increased 6% in 2002 pri­
marily due to favorable weather conditions, which increased 
demand for Energy Delivery and increased market sales at­
tributable to the availability of increased supply from ac­
quired generation and power uprates at existing facilities, 
slightly offset by a decrease in sales to Exelon Energy Com­
pany, Enterprises' retail energy unit, due to lower demand in 
the eastern energy markets. 

Generation's supply mix changed due to: 

-increased purchases resulting from the supply agreement 
with AmerGen's Unit No. i at Three Mile Island Nuclear Sta­
tion facility which was new in 2002, 

-decreased nuclear generation due to an increase in the 
number of refueling outages during 2002, slightly offset by 
power uprates, 

- increased fossil and hydroelectric net generation due to the 
acquisition of two generating plants in April, a peaking fa­
cility placed in service in July and the Sithe New England 
plants acquired in November, which in total accounted for 

Results of Operations-Enterprises 

an increase of 2,500 GWhs, and strong waterflows which 
increased the hydroelectric output by 400 GWhs, and 

- lower production in our Mid-Atlantic coal and oil units due 
to cooler summer weather conditions and lower power 
prices in 2002. 

Generation's average revenue was affected by: 

-increased weighted average on and ot? peak prices per 
MWh for supply agreements with ComEd, 

-higher contracted prices from Exelon Energy Company, af­
fected by lower actual volumes to those customers, and 

- lower market prices. 

2002 2001 

Nuclear fleet capadty factorW 92.7% 944% 
Nuclear flee! production cost per MWhW $13.00 S12.78 
Average purchased power cost for wholesale 

operations per MWhW S41-85 S45.94 

[a) Including AfnerGen and excluding Salem, which is operated by PSE&G. 
[b] Including PPAs wrth AmerGen. 

The lower nuclear capacity factor and increased nuclear 
production costs are primarily due to 260 days of planned 
outage time in 2002 versus 153 days in 2001. Nuclear pro­
duction cost increased from $12.78 to $13.00 primarily due to 
an $80 million increase in outage costs and the number of 
refueling outages in 2002 as compared to 2001. These 
decreases are slightly offset by a $25 million decrease in pay­
roll costs due to headcount reductions and $4 million in 
lower project expenditures. The decrease in purchased 
power costs was primarily due to depressed wholesale 
power market prices. 

Enterprises 2002 20O1 Variance % Change 

Operating revenues $2,033 $2,292 $(259) (113%) 

Purchased power and fuel expense 658 854 (196) (23.0%) 

Operating and maintenance expense 1,327 1,436 (109) (7.6%) 
Operating income (loss) 04) (77) 63 (81.8%) 

Income (loss) before income taxes and cumulative effect of change in 
accounting principle '34 (128) 262 n.m. 

income (loss) before cumulative effect of change in accounting principles 65 (85) 150 (176.5%) 

Net income (loss) (178) (85) (93) 109.4% 

n.m. —not meaningful 

Net Income (Loss). The increase in Enterprises' income (loss) 
before cumulative effect of change in accounting principles 
was primarily due to a pre-tax gain of $198 million recorded 
in 2002 on the sale of its investment in AT&T Wireless and 
decreases in purchased power and fuel expense and operat­
ing and maintenance expense, partially offset by a decrease 
in operating revenues. Depreciation and amortization ex­
pense decreased $14 million from 2001 to 2002 primarily as a 
result of the discontinuance of goodwill amortization upon 

the adoption of SFAS No. 142 on January 1, 2002, partially off­
set by 2002 accelerated depreciation in the PJM region. In 
2002, Enterprises recorded impairment charges of invest­
ments of $41 million before income taxes due to other-than-
temporary declines in value and a net impairment of other 
assets of $4 million, as compared to 2001 charges for 
investment impairments of $13 million and a net impair­
ment of other assets of $2 million before income taxes. In 
2002, Enterprises had higher equity in earnings of uncon-
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solidated affiliates of 516 million resulting from the dis­

continuance of losses on its investment in AT&T Wireless as a 

result of its sale and 59 million resulting from the recovery of 

trade receivables previously considered uncollectible from a 

communications joint venture. The adoption of SFAS No. 142 

reduced 2002 net income by $243 million, net of income tax­

es. See Note i of the Notes to Consoiidated Financial State­

ments for further discussion ofthe adoption of SFAS No. 142. 

Operating Revenues. The changes in Enterprises' operat­

ing revenues for 2002 compared to 2001 consisted of 

the followino: 

Enterprises variance 

Exelon Energy Company 5(172) 
Exelon Services (65) 
InfraSource (20) 
Other (2) 

Decrease in operaiing revenues 5t259) 

Exelon Energy Company. Operating revenues decreased $168 

million at Exelon Energy Company due to the discontinuance 

of retail sales in the PJM region and lower gas prices of $112 

million in 2002. These decreases were partially offset by 

higher electric sales of $74 million and increased customer 

growth in the gas market of $33 million. 

Exelon Services. Operating revenues decreased primarily as a 

result of reduced construction projects. 

InfraSource. Operating revenues decreased $117 million at 

InfraSource as a result of the continued decline in the tele­

communications industry, partially offset by higher infra­

structure and construction services of $97 million from an 

increase in the electnc line of business. 

Purchased Power and Fuel Expense. Purchased power and 

fuel expense at Exelon Energy Company decreased due to 

reduced costs from the discontinuance of retail sales in the 

PJM region of $174 million, decreased fuel costs due to lower 

gas prices of $115 miliion and $16 million from favorable im­

pacts of mark-to-market accounting relating to Northeast 

operations. These decreases were partially offset by in­

creased electric costs of $72 million and increased gas costs 

from customer growth of S32 million. 

Operating and Maintenance Expense. The changes in Enter­
prises' operating and maintenance expense for 2002 com­
pared to 2001 consisted of the following: 

Enterpnses variance 

Exelon Services S (57) 
InfraSource (43) 
Exelon Energy Company ("J 
Other 3 

Deaease in operating and maintenance expense 5(109) 

Exelon Services. Operating and maintenance expense de­

creased $51 million at Exelon Services due to lower con­

struction costs and $2 million from general and 

administrative cost reduction initiatives. 

InfraSource. Operating and maintenance expense decreased 

at InfraSource primarily due io lower construction costs as a 

result of the decline of the telecommunications industry of 

S80 million and $16 million from general and administrative 

cost reduction initiatives, partially offset by higher infra­

structure and construction costs of $53 million. 

Exelon Energy Company. Operating and maintenance ex­

pense decreased at Exelon Energy Company primarily due tc 

lower general and administrative costs from the dis­

continuance of retail sales in the PJM region. 

Effective Income Tax Rate. The effective income tax rate was 

504% for 2002 compared to 33.3% for 2001. This increase in 

the effective tax rate was primarily attributable to the AT&T 

Wireless sale and tax adjustments resulting from various 

income tax related items of $21 million, partially offset by the 

discontinuation of goodwill amortization as of January i, 

2002, which was not deductible for income tax purposes 

in 2001. 

LIOUIDITi' ANO CAPITAL RESG'JRCSS 

Our businesses are capital intensive and require consid­

erable capital resources. These capital resources are primar­

ily provided by internally generated cash flows from Energy 

Delivery and Generation's operations. Our working capital 

deficit is expected to be cured with our anticipated con­

tinuance of positive operating cash flows and the eventual 

elimination of our Boston Generating debt balance upon the 

transfer of our ownership of Boston Generating. We antici­

pate that the transfer of Boston Generating will be accom­

plished on a non-cash basis. When necessary, we obtain 

funds from external sources in the capital markets and 

through bank borrowings. Our access to external financing 

at reasonable terms depends on our and our subsidiaries' 

credit ratings and general business conditions, as well as 

that of the utility industry in general. If these conditions 

deteriorate to where we no longer have access to external 

financing sources at reasonable terms, we have access to $1.5 

billion through revolving credit fadlities that we currently 

utilize to support our commercial paper programs. See the 

Credit Issues section of Liquidity and Capital Resources for 

further discussion. We primarily use our capital resources to 

fund capital requirements, including construction, to invest 

in new and existing ventures, to repay maturing debt, to pay 

common stock dividends and to fund our pension obliga­

tions. Future acquisitions that we may undertake may re­

quire external financing, which might include issuing our 

common stock. 
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We are in the process of implementing its new business 
model referred to as The Exelon Way. This business model is 
focused on improving operating cash flows while meeting 
service and financial commitments through integration 
of operations and consolidation of support functions. 
We have targeted approximately S300 million of annual 
cash savings beginning in 2004 and increasing the annual 
cash savings to $600 million in 2006. 

As part of the implementation of The Exelon Way, we 
identified approximately 1,500 positions for elimination by 
the end of 2004 and recorded a charge for salary con­
tinuance severance of $130 million before income taxes dur­
ing 2003, which we anticipate that the majority will be paid 
in 2004 and 2005. We are considering whether there are 
additional positions to be eliminated in 2005 and 2006. We 
may incur further severance costs associated with The Ex­
elon Way if additional positions are identified to be elimi­
nated. Tnese costs will be recorded in "he period in which the 
costs can be reasonably estimated. 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities 

Energy Delivery's cash flows from operating activities primar­
ily result from sales of electricity and gas to a stable and 
diverse base of retail customers at fixed prices and are 
weighted toward the third quarter. Energy Delivery's future 
cash flows will depend upon the ability to achieve cost sav­
ings in operations and the impact of the economy, weather, 
customer choice and future regulatory proceedings on its 
revenues. Generation's cash flows from operating activities 
primarily result from the sale of electnc energy to wholesale 
customers, including Energy Delivery and Enterprises. Gen­
eration's future cash flows from operating activities will 
depend upon future demand and market prices for energy 
and the ability to continue to produce and supply power at 
competitive costs. 

Cash flows from operations have been and are expected 
to continue to provide a reliable, steady source of cash flow, 
sufficient to meet operating and capital expenditures re­
quirements for the foreseeable future. Operating cash flows 
after 2006 could be negatively affected by changes in the 
rate regulatory environments of ComEd and PECO, although 
any effects are not expected to hinder our ability to fund our 
business requirements. See Business Outlook and the Chal­
lenges in Managing our Business for further information 
regarding the regulatory transition periods. 

Cash flows provided by operations in 2003 and 2002 
were S3.4 billion and $3.6 billion, respectively. Changes in our 
cash flows provided by operations are generally consistent 
with changes in our results of operations, and further ad­
justed by changes in working capital in the normal course of 
business. 

In addition to the items mentioned in Results of Oper­
ations, the following items affected our operating cash flows 
in 2003 and 2002: 

- Purchases of natural gas at higher prices as well as slightly 
increased volumes during 2003 resulted in an increase in 
natural gas inventories of S54. million at Generation and 
PECO and an increase in deferred natural gas costs of $50 
million at PECO, resulting in a reduction to operating cash 
flows of S104 miiiion. During 2002, changes in deferred 
natural gas costs of $25 million and a deaease in natural 
gas inventories during the year of $37 million, resulted in a 
S62 million increase in operating cash flows. 

- Discretionary tax-deductible pension plan payments of 
$367 million in 2003 compared to $202 million in 2002. 
Additionally, we contributed $134 million and $73 million 
to the postretirement welfare benefit plans in 2003 and 
2002, respectively. 

We expect to contribute up to approximately $419 million to 
our pension plans in 2004. These contributions exclude 
benefit payments expected to be made directly from corpo­
rate assets. Of the $419 million expected to be contributed to 
the pension plans during 2004, $17 million is estimated to be 
needed to satisfy IRS minimum funding requirements. 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities 

Cash flows used in investing activities in 2003 and 2002 
were $2.1 billion and $2.6 billion, respectively. Cash used in 
investing activities decreased from 2002 due to lower capital 
expenditures of $288 million, net of liquidated damages re­
ceived during 2003 of $92 million, a reduction in cash used 
to acquire businesses of 5173 miiiion, a net increase over 
2002 in amounts contributed into the nuclear decom­
missioning trust funds of $11 million and a decrease from 
2002 in the proceeds from the sale of businesses in the cur­
rent year of $24 million. 

Capital expenditures by business segment for 2003 and 
projected amounts for 2004 are as follows: 

2003 2004 
Energy Delivery S 962 5 855 
Generation 953 972 
Enterprises 14 i 

Corporate and other 25 35 
Total capital expenditures 1.9S4 1,863 
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash 

acquired 27* -
Total capital expenditures and acquisition of 

businesses $2,226 $1,863 
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Internally generated cash flow in 2004 is expected to meet 

capital requirements excluding acquisitions. OUT proposed 

capital expenditures and other investments are subject to 

periodic review and revision to reflect changes in economic 

conditions and other factors. 

Investing activities in 2003 exclude the non-cash issu­

ance of a S23S million note payable for the November 2003 

investment in two synthetic fuel-producing facilities. Exelon 

expects this investment to provide more than S200 million 

of net cash benefits from 3003 through 2008, with peak net 

cash of approximately $80 million in 2007. The cash flow 

impact in 2003 was not material. 

Energy Delivery 

Energy Delivery's estimated capital expenditures for 2004 

reflect the continuation of efforts to improve the reliability 

of its transmission and distribution systems and capital 

additions to support new business and customer growth. 

Approximately 47% ofthe budgeted 2004 expenditures is for 

growth and the remainder is for additions to or upgrades of 

existing facilities. We anticipate that Energy Delivery's capi­

tal expenditures wil! be funded by internally generated 

funds, borrowings, and the issuance of debt or preferred 

securities or capital contributions made by us. 

Generation 

On November 25, 2003, Generation, Reservoir, and Sithe 

completed a series of transactions resulting in Generation 

and Reservoir each indirectly owning a 50% interest in Sithe. 

See Contractual Obligations and Off-Balance Sheet 

ArTangements—Variable-Interest Entities below for further 

information regarding this transaction. In December 2003, 

Generation purchased the $0% interest in AmerGen held by 

British Energy pic for $240 million, net of cash acquired of 

S36 million. The acquisition was funded with cash provided 

by operations. 

In April 2002, Generation purchased two natural-gas and 

oil-fired generating plants from TXU for $443 million. The 

purchase was funded with commercial paper, which Exelon 

issued and Generation repaid with cash flows from oper­

ations. Investing activities in 2002 also include the No­

vember i, 2002 purchase of Exelon New England, which 

resulted in a use of cash of $2 million, net of $12 million of 

cash acquired. The remainder of the purchase was financed 

with a $534 million note payable to Sithe, which was sub­

sequently increased to $536 million. At December 31, 2003, 

Generation has repaid $446 million of the note payable to 

Sithe, leaving a balance of $90 million, which is payable on 

the earlier of December 1, 2004, certain liquidity needs, or a 

change of control. 

Generation's capital expenditures for 2003 reflected the 

construction of three Boston Generating facilities with ca­

pacity of 2,288 MWs of energy, additions to and upgrades of 

existing facilities (including nuclear refueling outages), and 

nuclear fuel. During 2003, Boston Generating received $92 

million of liquidated damages from Raytheon Company 

(Raytheon) as a result of Raytheon not meeting the expected 

completion date and certain contractual performance cri­

teria in connection with Raytheon's construction of Boston 

Generating's Mystic 8 and 9 and Fore River generating facili­

ties. We project that Generation's capital expenditures in 

2004 wil! be higher than they were in 2003, and the majority 

of these expenditures will be used for additions and up­

grades to existing facilities, nuclear fuel and increases in 

capacity at existing plants. Generation is planning on ten 

nuclear refueling outages in 2004, compared to eight during 

2003. However, we project that the total capital ex­

penditures for nuclear refueling outages wiil deaease in 

2004 from 2003 by $18 million. We anticipate that Gen­

eration's capital expenditures will be funded by internally 

generated funds. Generation's borrowings or capital con­

tributions from us. 

Enterprises 

In September 2003, Enterprises sold the electric construction 

and services, underground and telecom businesses of Infra-

Source for cash of $175 million, net of transaction costs and 

cash transferred to the buyer upon sale. In April 2002, Enter­

prises sold its 49% interest in AT&T Wireless for $285 million 

in cash. 

Enterprises' capital expenditures were $14 million in 

2003. Enterprises' capital expenditures for 2003 were 

primarily for additions to or upgrades of existing facilities. 

We project that Enterprises' capital expenditures for 2004 

will be approximately $1 million. 

Cash Flows from Financing Activities 

Cash flows used in financing activities for the years ended 

December 31, 2003 and 2002 were $1.2 billion and $1.1 billion, 

respectively. See Note n—Long-Term Debt of the Notes to 

Consolidated Financial Statements for further information 

regarding the 2003 debt issuances and retirements. See Note 

24—Subsequent Events of the Notes to Consolidated Finan­

cial Statements for further information regarding 2004 re­

demptions of debt. 

The 2003 cash dividend payments on common stock 

were $620 million as compared to $563 million in 2002. On 

January 28, 2003, the Exelon Board of Directors increased the 

quarterly dividend on Exelon's common stock to $0.46 per 

share. On July 29, 2003, the Exelon Board of Directors in­

creased the quarterly dividend to $0.50 per share. On Jan­

uary 27, 2004, the Exelon Board of Directors approved a io% 

increase in the quarterly dividend rate to $0.55 per share and 

approved a 2-for-i stock split contingent upon receipt of all 

required regulatory approvals. Payment of future dividends 

is subject to approval and declaration by the Board. 
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Financing activities exclude the non-cash issuance of a 
$534 million note to Sithe for the November i, 2002 acqui­
sition of Exelon New England, which was subsequently in­
creased to $536 million. 

Credit Issues 

Exelon Credit Facility 

Exelon meets its short-term liquidity requirements primarily 
through the issuance of commercial paper by Exelon corpo­
rate holding company (Exelon Corporate) and by ComEd, 
PECO and Generation. In October 2003, Exelon, ComEd, PECO 
and Generation replaced their $1.5 billion bank unsecured 
revolving credit facility with a $750 million 364-day un­
secured revolving credit agreement and a $750 million three-
year unsecured revolving credit agreement with a group of 
banks. Both revoiving credit agreements are used principally 
to support the commercial paper programs at Exelon, 
ComEd, PECO and Generation and to issue letters of credit. 
The 364-day agreement includes a term-out option provision 
that allows a borrower to extend the maturity of revolving 
credit borrowings outstanding at the end of the 364-day 
period for one year. 

At December 31, 2003, aggregate sublimits under the 
credit agreements were $1.0 billion, $100 million, $150 mil­
lion and $250 million for Exelon Corporate, ComEd, PECO, 
and Generation, respectively. Sublimits under the credit 
agreements can change upon written notification to the 
bank group. Exelon Gorporate, ComEd, PECO and Generation 
had approximately $955 million, $80 million, $148 million 
and $170 million of unused bank commitments under the 
credit agreements, respectively, at December 31, 2003. At 
December 31, 2003, commercial paper outstanding was $280 
million and $46 million at Exelon Corporate and PECO, re­
spectively. ComEd and Generation did not have any 
commercial paper outstanding at December 31, 2003. Inter­
est rates on the advances under the credit facility are based 
on either the London interbank Offering Rate (LIBOR) or 
prime plus an adder based on the credit rating of the bor­
rower as well as the/total outstanding amounts under the 
agreement at the time of borrowing. The maximum adder 
would be 175 basis points. 

The credit agreements require Exelon Corporate, ComEd, 
PECO and Generation to maintain a minimum cash from 
operations to interest expense ratio for the twelve-month 
period ended on the last day of any quarter. Tne ratios ex­
clude revenues and interest expenses attributable to 
securitization debt, certain changes in working capital, dis­
tributions on preferred securities of subsidiaries and, in the 
case of Exelon Corporate and Generation, revenues from Ex­
elon New England and interest on the debt of Exelon New 

England's project subsidiaries. Exelon Corporate is measured 
at the Exelon consolidated level. At December 31, 2003, 
Exelon Corporate, ComEd, PECO and Generation were in 
compliance with the credit agreement thresholds. The 
following table summarizes the minimum thresholds re­
flected in the credit agreement for the twelve-month period 
ended December 31,2003: 

Exelcn 
Corporate ComEd PECO Generation 

Credit agreement 
thres'nold 2.65 to -, 2.2 5 to 1 2.35 to 1 3-25t31 

At December 31. 2003, our capital structure consisted of 62% 
of long-term debt, including long-term debt to financing 
trusts, 35% common equity, 3% notes payable and less than 
i % preferred securities of subsidiaries. Total debt included 
$6.2 billion owed to unconsolidated affiliates of ComEd and 
PECO that qualify as special purpose entities under FIN' No. 
46-R. These special purpose entities were created for the sole 
purpose of issuing debt obligations to securitize intangible 
transition property and CTCs of Energy Delivery or manda­
torily redeemable preferred securities. See Note i of the 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for further in­
formation regarding FIN No. 46-R. 

Boston Generating Project Debt 
Boston Generating has a $1.25 billion credit facility (Boston 
Generating Facility), which was entered into primarily to f i ­
nance the development and construction ofthe Mystic 8 and 
9 and Fore River generating facilities. Approximately $1.0 bil­
lion of debt was outstanding under the credit facility at De­
cember 31, 2003, all of which was reflected in our 
Consolidated Balance Sheet as a current liability due to cer­
tain events of default described below. The Boston. Generat­
ing Facility is non-recourse to us and an event of default 
under the Boston Generating Facility does not constitute an 
event of default under any other of our debt instruments or 
the debt instruments of our subsidiaries. 

The Boston Generating Facility required that all of the 
projects achieve "Project Completion," as defined in the 
Boston Generating Facility (Project Completion) by July 12, 
2003. Project Completion was not achieved by July 12, 2003, 
resulting in an event of default under the Boston Generating 
Facility. Mystic 8 and 9 and Fore River have begun commer­
cial operation, although they have not yet achieved Project 
Completion. 

We have commenced the process of an orderly transition 
out of the ownership of Boston Generating and the Mystic 8 
and 9 and Fore River generating projects. Our decision to 
transition out of the projects was made as a result of our 
evaluation of the projects and discussions with the lenders 
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under the Boston Generating Facility. We anticipate that this 
transition will occur in 2004. 

Generation Revolving Credit Fadlities 
On September 29, 2003, Generation closed on an S850 mil­
lion revolving credit facility ihat replaced a S550 million re­
volving credit facility that had originally closed on June 13, 
2003. Generation used the facility to make the first payment 
to Sithe relating to the S536 million note that was used to 
purchase Exelon New England. This note was restructured in 
June 2003 to provide for a payment of S210 million of the 
principal on June 16, 2003. payment of $236 million of the 
principal on the earlier of December i , 2003 or upon a 
change of control of Generation, and payment cf the 
remaining principal on the earlier of December 1,2004, upon 
reaching certain Sithe liquidity requirements, or upon a 
change of controi of Generation. Generation paid $446 mil­
lion on the note to Sithe in 2003. Generation terminated the 
$850 million revolving credit facility on December 22,2003. 

intercompany Money Pool 
To provide an additional short-term borrowing option that 
will generally be more favorable to the borrowing partic­
ipants than the cost of externa! financing, we operate an 
intercompany money pool. Participation in the money pool is 
subject to authorization by our corporate treasurer. ComEd 
and its subsidiary, Commonwealth Edison of Indiana, Inc. 
(ComEd of Indiana), PECO, Generation and BSC may partic­
ipate in the money pool as lenders and borrowers, and Ex­

elon Corporate may participate as a lender. Funding of, and 
borrowings from, the money pool are predicated on whether 
the contributions and borrowings result in economic bene­
fits. Interest on borrowings is based on short-term market 
rates of interest, or, if from an external source, specific bor­
rowing rates. During 2003, ComEd and PECO had various 
contributions to the money pool, and Generation and BSC 
had various loans from the money pool as described in the 
attached table: 

December 31.2003 
Maximum Maximum Contributed 

invested Borrowed (Sorrowed) 

ComEd £483 s - S405 
PECO • 59 - -
Generation 395 (3°iJ 
BSC - 104 (104) 

Security Ratings 
Our access to the capital markets, including the commercial 
paper market, and our financing costs in those markets de­
pend on the securities ratings of the entity that is accessing 
the capital markets. In the fourth quarter of 2003, Standard 
& Poor's Ratings Services affirmed our corporate credit rat­
ings but revised its outlook to negative from stable. None of 
our borrowings is subject to default or prepayment as a re­
sult of a downgrading of securities ratings although such 
a downgrading could increase fees and interest charges 
under our two $750 million credit agreements and certain 
other credit facilities. 

The following table shows our securities ratings at December 31, 2003: 

securities 
Moody's 

investors Service 
Standard & Poors 

Corporation 
Fitch investors 

Service, Inc. 

Lxt-k: Senior unsecured debt Baa2 BBB+ BBB+ 

Commercial paper P2 A2 F2 

:\\ •." 1 .*. Senior secured debt A3 A- A-

Commercial paper P2 A2 F2 

Transition bonds <a' Aaa AAA AAA 

Senior secured debt A2 A A 

Commercial paper Pi A2 Fl 

Transition bonds & Aaa AAA AAA 

Senior unsecured debt Baai A- BBB+ 

Commercial paper P2 A2 F2 

(a) Issued 
(bj Issued 

by ComEd Transitional Funding Trust, an unconsolidated affiliate of ComEd. 
by PECO Energy Transition Trust, an unconsolidated affiliate of PECO. 

A security rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold 
securities and may be subject to revision or withdrawal at 
any time by the assigning rating agency. 

As part of the normal course of business, we routinely 
enter into physical or financially settled contracts for the 
purchase and sale of capacity, energy, fuels and emissions 
allowances. These contracts either contain express provi­
sions or otherwise permit our counterparties and us to 

demand adequate assurance of future performance when 
there are reasonable grounds for doing so. In accordance 
with the contracts and applicable contracts law, if Exelon or 
Generation is downgraded by a credit rating agency, espe­
cially if such downgrade is to a level below investment grade, 
it is possible that a counterparty would attempt to rely on 
such a downgrade as a basis for making a demand for ad-
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equate assurance of future performance. Depending on our 
net position with a counterparty, the demand could be for 
the posting of collateral. In the absence of expressly agreed 
to provisions that specify the collateral that must be pro­
vided, the obligation to supply the collateral requested will 
be a function of the facts and circumstances of Exelon or 
Generation's situation at the time of the demand. If we can 
reasonably claim that we are willing and financially able to 
perform our obligations, it may be possible to successfully 
argue that no collateral should be posted or that only an 
amount equal to two or three months of future payments 
should be sufficient. 

Shelf Registration 

On September 25, 2003, we filed a shelf registration state­
ment, to register the sale by Exelon of $2.0 billion of un­
secured senior debt securities; common stock; stock 
purchase contracts; stock purchase units; preferred stock in 
one or more series; subordinated debt securities to be pur­
chased by Exelon Capital Trust I. Exelon Capital Trust II and/ 
or Exelon Capital Trust III; and guarantees of trust preferred 
securities sold by Exelon Capital Trust I, Exelon Capital Trust 
II, and Exelon Capital Trust III. The registration statement 
became effective on February n, 2004. As of the date of this 
filing, no securities have been issued under this registration 
statement. 

PUHCA Restrictions 

We obtained an order from the SEC under PUHCA authoriz­
ing through March 31, 2004. financing transactions, includ­
ing the issuance of common stock, preferred securities, long-
term debt and short-term debt in an aggregate amount not 
to exceed S4.0 billion. On December 22, 2003, we filed an 
application (Financing Application) requesting financing 
authority in an aggregate amount not to exceed S8 billion 
for the new authorization period, April 1, 2004 through April 
15, 2007. The Financing Application is still pending. As of 
December 31, 2003, there was S2.0 billion of financing 
authority remaining under the SEC order. The current order 

limits our short-term debt outstanding to S3.0 billion ofthe 
S4.0 billion total financing authority. The Financing Applica­
tion requests that the short-term debt sub-limit restriction 
be eliminated. Tbe SEC order also authorized us to issue 
guarantees of up to $4.5 billion outstanding at any one time. 
In the Financing Application, we requested an additional S1.5 
billion of guaranty authority. At December 31, 2003, Exelon 
had provided $1.9 billion of guarantees under the SEC order. 
See Contractual Obligations and Off-Balance Sheet 
Arrangements in this section for further discussion of guar­
antees. The SEC order requires us to maintain a ratio of 
common equity to total capitalization (including securitiza­
tion debt) of not less than 30%. At December 31, 2003, Ex­
elon's common equity ratio was 35%. Exelon expects that it 
will maintain a common equity ratio of at least 30%. 

Under applicable law, Exelon, ComEd, PECO and Gen­
eration can pay dividends only from retained, undistributed 
or current earnings. Under Illinois law, ComEd may not pay 
any dividend on its stock unless "its earnings and earned 
surplus are sufficient to declare and pay same after provi­
sion is made for reasonable and proper reserves," or unless it 
has specific authorization from the ICC. Furthermore, a sig­
nificant loss recorded at ComEd may limit the dividends that 
ComEd can distribute to Exelon. At December 31, 2003, Ex­
elon had retained earnings of $2.3 billion, including ComEd's 
retained earnings of $883 million (of which $709 million had 
been appropriated for future dividend payments), PECO's 
retained earnings of 5546 million and Generation's undis­
tributed earnings of $602 million. We are also limited by 
order ofthe SEC under PUHCA to an aggregate investment of 
S4.0 billion in exempt wholesale generators (EWGs) and for­
eign utility companies (FUCOs). At December 31, 2003, we 
had invested $2.5 billion in EWGs, leaving Si.5 billion of 
investment authority under the order. In the Financing 
Application, we requested EWG authority in an aggregate 
amount not to exceed $7 billion. 
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Contractual Obligations and Off-Balance Sheet ATrangements 

The following table summarizes our future estimated cash payments under existing contractual obligations, including pay­

ments due by period. 

Total 

Paymen 

2005-2006 

due within 

2007-2008 
Due 2009 

and beyond 

Long-term debt $ 9.284 5 1.385 $ 1,159 $1,207 $ 5.533 
Long-term debt to financing trusts 6,070 470 1,629 1.953 2,021 

Notes payable to Sithe 90 90 - -

Commercial paper 326 326 - - -

Operating leases 744 49 97 86 512 

Power purchase obligations i o.475 2.635 1,827 1,410 4,603 

Fuel purchase agreements 3.034 476 825 58?. 1.151 

Other purchase obligations 145 31 71 38 5 

Chicago agreement^ 54 6 12 12 24 
Regulatory commitments 30 10 20 - -

Spent nuclear fuel obligation 867 - - - 867 

Obligation to minority shareholders 51 3 6 6 36 

Pension IRS minimum funding requirement 17 17 - - -

Decommission in 2,997 - - - 2,997 
Total contractual obligations $34,184 $5,498 $5,646 $5,291 $17,749 

(a) On February 20,200% ComEd entered lino separate agreements with Chicago and with Midwest Generation [Midwest Agreement). Under the terms of the agreement with Chi­
cago, ComEd will pay Chicago S60 million over ten years to be relieved of a requirement, originally transferred to Midwest Generation upon the sale of ComEd's fossil stations in 
1999, to build a soo-MW generation facility. 

(b) Represents the present value of our obligation to decommission nuclear plants. 

For additional information about: 

-long-term debt, see Note n of the Notes to Consolidated 

Financial Statements 

-notes payable, see Note io of the Notes to Consolidated 

Financial Statements 

-operating leases, energy commitments, fuel purchase 

agreements and other purchase obligations, see Note ig of 

the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

- regulatory commitments, see Note 4 of the Notes to Con­

solidated Financial Statements 

- the spent nuclear fuel obligation, see Note 13 ofthe Notes 

to Consolidated Financial Statements 

- the obligation to minority shareholders, see Note ig of the 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

- the contribution required to our pension plans to satisfy 

IRS minimum funding requirements, see Note 14 of the 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

Two affiliates of Exelon New England have long-term supply 

agreements through December 2022 with Distrigas of 

Massachusetts, LLC (Distrigas) for gas supply, primarily for 

the Boston Generating units. Under the agreements, prices 

are indexed to New England gas markets. Exelon New Eng­

land has guaranteed these entities' financial obligations to 

Distrigas under the Distrigas agreements. It is currently an­

ticipated that Exelon New England's guaranty to Distrigas 

will continue following the eventual transfer ofthe owner­

ship interests in Boston. Generating. This guaranty is non­

recourse to Generation. At December 31, 2003, Exelon New 

England had net assets of approximately $70 million, ex­

clusive ofthe Boston Generating net assets. 

Exelon has committed to pay down approximately $30 

million ofthe Exelon New England note during the first six 

months of 2004 to fund Sithe's expected acquisition of the 

40% of Sithe/lndependence Power Partners, LP, that it does 

not currently own. 

Generation has an obligation to decommission its nu­

clear power plants. NRC regulations require that licensees of 

nuclear generating facilities demonstrate reasonable assur­

ance that funds will be available in certain minimum 

amounts at the end of the life of the facility to decom­

mission the facility. Based on estimates of decommissioning 

costs for each of the nuclear facilities in which Generation 

has an ownership interest, the ICC permits ComEd, and the 

PUC permits PECO, to collect from their customers and 

deposit in nuclear decommissioning trust funds maintained 

by Generation amounts which, together with earnings 

thereon, will be used to decommission such nuclear facili­

ties. Upon adoption of SFAS No. 143, Generation was required 

to re-measure its decommissioning liabilities at fair value 

and recorded an asset retirement obligation of $2.4 billion on 

January i, 2003. Increases in the asset retirement obligation 

are recorded as operating and maintenance expense. At 
December 31, 2003, the asset retirement obligation recorded 
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within Generation's Consolidated Balance Sheet was 53.0 bil­

lion. Decommissioning expenditures are expected to occur 

primarily after the plants are retired and are currently esti­

mated to begin in 2029 for plants currently in operation. To 

fund future decommissioning costs, Generation held $4.7 

billion of investments in trust funds, including net unreal­

ized gains and losses, at December 31, 2003. See Note 13 of 

the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for further 

discussion of Generation's decommissioning obligation. 

See Note 19 ofthe Notes TO Consolidated Financial State­

ments for discussion of Exelon's commercial commitments 

as of December 31,2003. 

IRS Refund Claims 

ComEd and PECO have entered into several agreements with 

a tax consultant related to the filing of refund claims with 

the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) and have made refundable 

prepayments of $n million and $5 million, respectively, for 

potential fees associated with these agreements. The fees for 

these agreements are contingent upon a successful outcome 

and are based upon a percentage of the refunds recovered 

from the IRS, if any. As such, ultimate net cash flows to Ex­

elon related to these agreements will either be positive or 

neutral depending upon the outcome of the refund claim 

with the IRS. These potential tax benefits and associated fees 

could be material to our financial position, results of oper­

ations.and cash flows. ComEd's tax benefits for periods prior 

to the Merger would be recorded as a reduction of goodwill 

pursuant to a reallocation ofthe Merger purchase price. We 

cannot predict the timing of the final resolution of these 

refund claims. 

Variable Interest Entities 

Sithe. We are a 50% owner of Sithe and account for the 

investment as an unconsolidated equity investment. Based 

on our interpretation of FIN No. 46-R, it is reasonably possi­

ble that we will consolidate Sithe as of March 31, 2004. At 

December 31, 2003, Sithe had total assets of $1.5 billion 

(including the $90 million note from Generation) and total 

debt of $1.0 billion. Tne $1.0 billion of debt includes $588 mil­

lion of subsidiary debt incurred in prior years primarily to 

finance the construction of six new generating facilities, 

$419 million of subordinated debt, $43 million of current 

portion of long-term debt, but excludes $469 million of non­

recourse project debt associated with Sithe's equity invest­

ments. For the year ended December 31, 2003, Sithe had 

revenues of $690 million and incurred a net loss of approx­

imately $72 million. As of December 31, 2003, we had a $47 

million investment in Sithe. We contractually do not own 

any interest in Sithe International, a subsidiary of Sithe. As 

such, a portion of Sithe's net assets and results of operations 

would be eliminated from our Consolidated Balance Sheets 

and Consolidated Statements of Income through a minority 

interest if Sithe is consolidated under FIN No. 46-R as of 

March 31,2004 

On November 25, 2003, Generation, Reservoir and Sithe 

completed a series of transactions resulting in Generation 

and Reservoir each indirectly owning a 50% interest in Sithe. 

This series of transactions is described below. Immediately 

prior to these transactions, Sithe was owned 49.9% by Gen­

eration, 35.2% by Apollo Energy, LLC (Apollo), and 14.9% by 

subsidiaries of Marubeni Corporation (Marubeni). 

On November 25, 2003, emities controlled by Reservoir 

purchased certain Sithe entities holding six U.S. generating 

facilities, each a qualifying facility under the Public Utility 

Regulatory Policies Act, in exchange for $37 miliion ($21 mil­

lion in cash and a $16 million two-year note); and entities 

controlled by Marubeni purchased all of Sithe's entities and 

facilities outside of North America (other than Sithe Energies 

Australia (SEA) of which it purchased a 49% interest on No­

vember 24, 2003 for separate consideration) for $178 million. 

Marubeni agreed to acquire the remaining 51 % of SEA in 90 

days if a buyer is not found, although discussions regarding 

an extension are ongoing. 

Following the sales of the above entities, Generation 

transferred its wholly owned subsidiary that held the Sithe 

investment to a newly formed holding company. The sub­

sidiary holding the Sithe investment acquired the remaining 

Sithe interests from Apollo and Marubeni for $612 million 

using proceeds from a $580 million bridge financing and 

available cash. Generation sold a 50% interest in the newly 

formed holding company for $76 million to an entity con­

trolled by Reservoir on November 25, 2003. On November 26, 

2003, Sithe distributed $580 million of available cash to its 

parent, which then utilized the distributed funds to repay 

the bridgefinancing. 

In connection with this transaction. Generation recorded 

obligations related to $39 miliion of guarantees in accord­

ance with FIN No. 45 "Guarantor's Accounting and Disclosure 

Requirements for Guarantees, Including Indirect Guarantees 

of indebtedness to Others". These guarantees were issued to 

protect Reservoir from credit exposure of certain counter­

parties through 2015 and other indemnities. In determining 

the value ofthe FIN No. 45 guarantees, we utilized a proba­

bilistic model to assess the possibilities of future payments 

under the guarantees. 

Both Generation and Reservoir's 50% interests in Sithe 

are subject to put and call options that could result in either 

party owning ioo% of Sithe. While our intent is to fully divest 

Sithe, the timing of the put and call options vary by acquirer 

and can extend through March 2006. The pricing of the put 

and call options is dependent on numerous factors, such as 

the acquirer, date of acquisition and assets owned by Sithe 

at ihe time of exercise. Any closing under either the put or 
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call options is conditioned upon obtaining state and Federal 
regulatory approvals. 

Finanring Trusts of ComEd and PECO. During June 2003, PECO 
issued $103 million of subordinated debentures to PECO En­
ergy Capital Trust IV (PECO Trust IV) in connection with the 
issuance by PECO Trust IV of $ioo million of preferred secu­
rities (see Note 16 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial 
Statements). Effective July i , 2003, PECO Trust IV was 
deconsolidated from the financial statements of PECO in 
conjunction with FIN No. 46. Tne $103 million of sub­
ordinated debentures issued by PECO to PECO Trust IV was 
recorded as long-term debt to financing trusts within the 
Consolidated Balance Sheets. 

Effective December 31, 2003, ComEd Financing II, ComEd 
Financing III, ComEd Funding, LLC, ComEd Transitional Fund­
ing Trust, PECO Trust HI and PECO Energy Transition Trust 
were deconsolidated from the financial statements of Exelon 
in conjunction with the adoption of FIN No. 46-R. Amounts of 
$6.i billion owed by ComEd and PECO to these financing 
trusts was recorded as debt to financing trusts within the 
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31,2003. 

Other. Exelon continues to review entities with which Exelon 
and its subsidiaries have business arrangements to de­
termine if those entities are variable interest entities under 
FIN No. 46-R and, if so, whether consolidation of these enti­
ties wil! be required as of March 31, 2004. 

PECO Accounts Receivable Agreement 
PECO is party to an agreement with a financial institution 
under which it can sell or finance with limited recourse an 
undivided interest, adjusted daily, in up to $225 million of 
designated accounts receivable until November 2005. PECO 
entered into this agreement to diversity its funding sources 
at favorable floating interest rates. At December 31, 2003, 
PECO had sold a $225 million interest in accounts receivable, 
consisting of a $176 million interest in accounts receivable, 
which we accounted for as a sale under SFAS No. 140, 
"Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets 
and Extinguishment of Liabilities—a Replacement of FASB 
Statement No. 125," and a $49 million interest in special 
agreement accounts receivable, which we accounted for as a 
long-term note payable. PECO must continue to service these 
receivables and must maintain the level of the accounts re­
ceivable at $225 million. If PECO fails to maintain that level, 
the cash that would otherwise be received by PECO under 
this program must be held in escrow until the level is met. At 
December 31,2003 and 2002, PECO met this requirement and 
was not required to make any cash deposit. 

Nuclear Insurance Coverage 
We carry property damage, decontamination and premature 
decommissioning insurance for each station loss resulting 

from damage to our nuclear plants. Additionally, through 
our subsidiaries, we are a member of an industry mutual 
insurance company that provides replacement power cost 
insurance in the event of a major accidental outage at a nu­
clear station. Finally, we participate in the American Nuclear 
Insurers Master Worker Program, which provides coverage 
for worker tori claims filed fcr bodily injury caused by a nu­
clear energy accident. See Note 19 of the Notes to Con­
solidated Financial Statements for further discussion of 
nuclear insurance. 

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING VOUCIES \>Vd E S 7 ! M A i f S 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with 
GAAP requires that management apply accounting policies 
and make estimates and assumptions that affect results of 
operations and the amounts of assets and liabilities reported 
in the financial statements. Management discusses these 
polides, estimates and assumptions within its Accounting 
and Disclosure Governance Committee on a regular basis 
and provides periodic updates on management decisions to 
the Audit Committee ofthe Exelon Board of Directors. Man­
agement believes that the following areas require significant 
management judgment regarding the application of an ac­
counting policy or in making estimates and assumptions to 
describe matters that are inherently uncertain and that may 
change in subsequent periods: accounting for derivative in­
struments, regulatory accounting, nuclear decommission­
ing, depreciable lives of property, plant and equipment, 
impairment of assets including goodwill, severance account­
ing, defined benefit pension and other postretirement wel­
fare benefits, taxation, unbilled energy revenues and 
environmental costs. Further discussion ofthe application of 
these accounting policies can be found in the Notes to Con­
solidated Financial Statements. 

Accounting for Derivative Instruments 
We generally account for derivative financial instruments on 
our balance sheet at their fair value unless they qualify for a 
normal purchases and normal sales exception or unless spe­
cific hedge accounting criteria are met. How such instru­
ments are classified affects how they are reported in our 
financial statements. If the normal purchases and normal 
sales exception applies, then gains and losses are recognized 
when the underlying physical transaction affects earnings. If 
the derivative qualifies as a cash-flow hedge, changes in the 
fair value of the derivative are recorded in other compre­
hensive income in shareholders' equity. If neither applies, 
then changes in the fair value of the derivative are recog­
nized in our earnings. 

The availability of the normal purchases and normal 
sales exception is based upon our assessment of the ability 
and intent to deliver or take delivery, which is based on in­
ternal models that forecast customer demand and electricity 
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supply- These models include assumptions regarding cus­
tomer load growth rates, which are influenced by the 
economy, weather and the impact of customer choice, and 
generating unit availability, particularly nuclear generating 
unit capability factors. Significant changes in these assump­
tions could result in these contracts not qualifying for the 
normal purchases and normal sales exception. 

Identification of an energy contract as a qualifying cash­
flow hedge requires us to determine that the contract is in 
accordance with our Risk Management Policy, the forecasted 
future transaction is probable, and the hedging relationship 
between the energy contract and the expected future pur­
chase or sale of energy is expeaed to be highly effeaive at 
the initiation ofthe hedge and throughout the hedging rela­
tionship. Internal models that measure the statistical 
correlation between the derivative and the associated 
hedged item determine the effectiveness of such an energy 
contract designated as a hedge. We reassess these cash-flow 
hedges on a regular basis to determine if they continue to be 
effective and that the forecasted future transactions are 
probable. When the contract does not meet the effective or 
probable criteria of SFAS No. 133, hedge accounting is dis­
continued and the fair value of the derivative is recorded 
through earnings. 

As a part of our accounting for derivatives, we make esti­
mates and assumptions concerning future commodity 
prices, load requirements, interest rates, the timing of future 
transactions and their probable cash flows, the fair value of 
contracts and the changes in the fair value we expect in de­
ciding whether or not to enter into derivative transactions, 
and in determining the initial accounting treatment for de­
rivative transactions. We use quoted exchange prices to the 
extent they are available or external broker quotes in order 
to determine the fair value of energy contracts. When ex­
ternal prices are not available, we use internal models to 
determine the fair value. These internal models include as­
sumptions of ihe future prices of energy based on the 
specific energy market the energy is being purchased in us­
ing externally available forward market pricing curves for all 
periods possible under the pricing model. We use ihe Black 
model, a standard industry valuation model, to determine 
the fair value of energy derivative contracts that are marked-
to-market. To determine the fair value of our outstanding 
interest-rate swap agreements we use external broker 
quotes or calculate the fair value internally using the 
Bloomberg swap valuation tool. This tool uses the most re­
cent market inputs and is a widely accepted valuation 
methodology. 

Regulatory Accounting 

We account for our regulated electric and gas operations in 
accordance with SFAS No. 71, "Accounting for the Effects of 
Certain Types of Regulation" (SFAS No. 71), which requires us 

to reflect the effects of rate regulation in our financial state­
ments. Use of SFAS No. 71 is applicable to our utility oper­
ations that meet the following criteria: (i) third-party 
regulation of rates; (2) cost-based rates; and (3) a reasonable 
assumption that al! costs will be recoverable from customers 
through rates. As of December 31, 2003, we have concluded 
that the operations of ComEd and PECO meet the criteria. If 
we conclude in a future period that a separable portion of 
our business no longer meets the criteria, we are required to 
eliminate the financial statement effects of regulation for 
that part of our business, which would include the elimi­
nation of any regulatory assets and liabilities that had been 
recorded within our Consolidated Balance Sheets. The im­
pact of not meeting the criteria of SFAS No. 71 could be mate­
rial to our financial statements as a one time extraordinary 
item and through impacts on continuing operations. See 
Note 4 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for 
further information regarding regulatory issues. 

Regulatory assets represent costs that have been de­
ferred to future periods when it is probable that the regu­
lator will allow for recovery through rates charged to 
customers. Regulatory liabilities represent revenues received 
from customers to fund expected costs that have not yet 
been incurred. As of December 31, 2003, we had recorded $5.3 
billion and $1.9 billion of regulatory assets and regulatory 
liabilities, respectively, within our Consolidated Balance 
Sheets. See Note 20 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial 
Statements for further information regarding our significant 
regulatory assets and liabilities. 

For each regulatory jurisdiction where we conduct busi­
ness, we continually assess whether the regulatory assets 
and liabilities continue to meet the criteria for probable fu­
ture recovery or settlement. This assessment includes 
consideration of factors such as changes in applicable regu­
latory environments, recent rate orders to other regulated 
entities in the same jurisdiction, the status of any pending or 
potential deregulation legislation and the ability to recover 
costs through regulated rates. 

Tne electric businesses of both ComEd and PECO are cur­
rently subject to rate freezes or rate caps that limit the 
opportunity to recover increased costs and ihe costs of new 
investment in facilities through rates during the rate freeze 
or rate cap period. Because our current rates include the re­
covery of existing regulatory assets and liabilities and rates 
in effect during the rate freeze or rate cap periods are ex­
pected to allow us to earn a reasonable rate of return during 
that period, management believes the existing regulatory 
assets and liabilities are probable of recovery. This determi­
nation reflects the current political and regulatory climate in 
the states where we do business but is subject to change in 
the future. If future recovery of costs ceases to be probable, 
the regulatory assets and liabilities would be recognized in 
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current period earnings. A write-off of regulatory assets 
could impact our ability to pay dividends under PUHCA and 
state law. 

Nuclear Decommissioning 
We account for our obligation to decommission our nuclear 
generating plants under SFAS Nc. 143, "Asset Retirement 
Obligations" (SFAS No. 143), which requires that we make 
significant estimates of decommissioning costs to be in­
curred in future periods. We adopted SFAS No. 143 on Jan­
uary 1, 2003 and recorded income of $112 miiiion (net of 
income taxes) as a cumulative effect of a change in account­
ing principle. For more information regarding the adoption 
and ongoing application of SFAS No. 143, see Note 1 and Note 
13 ofthe Notesto Consolidated Financial Statements. 

Upon the adoption of SFAS No. 143, we were required to 
estimate the fair value of our obligation for the future de­
commissioning of our nuclear generating plants. To esti­
mate the fair value of the decommissioning obligation, we 
used a probability-weighted, discounted cash flow model 
with multiple scenarios. Key assumptions used ih the 
determination of fair value included the following: 

Decommissioning Cost Studies. We used decommissioning 
cost studies prepared by a third party to provide a market­
place assessment of costs and the timing of retirement 
activities validated by comparison to current decommission­
ing projects and other third-party estimates. 

Annual Cost Escalation Studies. Annual cost escalation stud­
ies were used to determine escalation factors based on in­
flation indices for labor, equipment and .materials, energy, 
and low-level radioactive waste disposal costs. 

Probabilistic Cash Flow Models. Our probabilistic cash flow 
models included the assignment of probabilities to various 
cost levels and various timing scenarios. The probability of 
various timing scenarios incorporated the factors of current 
license lives and life extensions and the timing of Depart­
ment of Energy (DOE) acceptance for disposal of spent nu­
clear fuel. 

Discount Rates. The estimated probability-weighted cash 
flows using these various scenarios were discounted using 
credit-adjusted, risk-free rates applicable to the various 
businesses. 

Changes in the assumptions underlying the items dis­
cussed above could have materially affected the decom­
missioning obligation recorded upon the adoption of SFAS 
No. 143 and could affect future costs related to decom­
missioning recorded in our consolidated financial state­
ments. Under SFAS No. 143, the fair value of the nuclear 
decommissioning obligation is adjusted on an ongoing basis 
as the model input factors change. 

Depreciable Lives of Property, Plant and Equipment 
We have a significant investment in electric generation as­
sets and electric and natural gas transmission and dis­
tribution assets. Depreciation of these assets is generally 
provided over their estimated service lives on a straight-line 
basis using the composite method. Tne estimation of service 
lives requires management judgment regarding the period 
of time that the assets wil! be in use. As circumstances war­
rant, depreciation estimates are reviewed to determine if 
any changes are needed. Effective July 1, 2002, ComEd de* 
creased its depreciation rates based on a depreciation study, 
resulting in an annualized reduction in depreciation ex­
pense of $96 million. Effective April i , 2001 and July i, 2001, 
Generation extended the estimated service lives of certain 
non-AmerGen generating stations primarily based on service 
life extensions applied for with regulatory agencies, result­
ing in an annualized reduction in depreciation expense of 
$132 million. We anticipate extending the depreciable lives of 
the AmerGen stations beginning in January 2004 concurrent 
with our initial full month of 100% ownership. Additional 
changes to depreciation estimates in future periods could 
have a significant impact on the amount of depreciation 
charged to the financial statements. Depreciation expense 
for the year ended December 31.2003 was $667 million. 

Asset Impairments 
Long-Lived Assets and Investments. We evaluate the carrying 
value of our long-lived assets, excluding goodwill, when cir­
cumstances indicate the carrying value of those assets may 
not be recoverable. The review of assets for impairment re­
quires significant assumptions about operating strategies 
and estimates of future cash flows. A variation in an 
assumption could result in a different conclusion regarding 
the realizability of the asset. The potential impact of 
recognizing an impairment ofthe assets reported within our 
Consolidated Balance Sheets, as well as on net income, could 
be and has been material to our consolidated financial 
statements. 

In 2003, we recorded an impairment charge of $945 mil­
lion foefore income taxes) related to the long;iived assets of 
Boston Generating, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of 
Generation, due to our decision to transition out of our 
ownership of Boston Generating. See Note 2 ofthe Notes to 
Consolidated Financial Statements for further information. 
In determining the amount of the impairment charge, we 
compared the carrying value of Boston Generating's long-
lived assets to their estimated fair value. The fair value was 
determined using estimated future discounted cash flows 
from those assets, which incorporated assumptions relative 
to the period of time that we will continue to own and oper­
ate Boston Generating. The time required to fully transition 
out of ownership of Boston Generating was uncertain and 
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subject to change at the time the impairment charge was 
recorded. We utilized a discount rate based upon valuations 
of the business developed at the purchase date. A change in 
our assumptions, including estimated cash flows and the 
discount rate, could have had a significant impact on the 
amount of the impairment charge recorded. 

In 2003, we recorded impairment charges totaling $255 
miiiion (before income taxes) associated with a decline in 
the fair value of Generation's investment in Sithe. in reach­
ing that decision, we considered various factors, including 
negotiations to sell our investment in Sithe, which indicated 
an other-than-temporary decline in fair value. 

In 2003, we recorded impairment charges related to in­
vestments held by Enterprises of approximately S54 million 
(before income taxes). We had determined that an other-
than-temporary decline in the fair value of these invest­
ments had occurred and considered various factors in our 
decision to record an impairment ofthe investments, includ­
ing recent third-party valuations of the investments. The 
other-than-temporary determination was significant be­
cause any increase in fair value of these investments will not 
be recoverable until they are soid. Had we determined that 
the impairment was temporary, no impairment charge 
would have been recorded. The valuations of these invest­
ments, which formed the basis for the impairment charge, 
required assumptions regarding the future earnings poten­
tial of these investments. Actual results from these invest­
ments have fluctuated in the past and are expected 
to continue. 

Goodwill We have approximately S4.7 billion of goodwill 
recorded at December 31, 2003, which relates entirely to the 
ComEd goodwill within the Energy Delivery reporting unit. 
As described below, we recorded charges of $72 million 
(before income taxes) during 2003 to fully impair the good­
will that had been recorded within the Exelon Services and 
InfraSource reporting units of our Enterprises segment. We 
perform an assessment for impairment of our goodwill at 
least annually, or more frequently, if events or circumstances 
indicate that goodwill might be impaired. Application of the 
goodwill impairment test requires judgment, including the 
identification of reporting units, assigning assets and li­
abilities to reporting units, assigning goodwill to reporting 
units, and determining the fair value of each reporting unit. 

Energy Delivery. OUT annual assessment of goodwill impair­
ment at the Energy Delivery reporting unit was performed as 
of November i , 2003 and this assessment determined that 
goodwill was not impaired. In our assessment, to estimate 
the fair value ofthe Energy Delivery reporting unit, we used 
a probability-weighted, discounted cash flow model with 

multiple scenarios. The determination of the fair value is 
dependent on many sensitive, interrelated and uncertain 
variables including changing interest rates, utility sector 
market performance, ComEd's capital structure, market 
power prices, post-2oo6 rate regulatory structures, operat­
ing and capital expenditure requirements and other factors. 
Changes in these variables or in how they interrelate could 
result in a future impairment of goodwill at Energy Delivery, 
which could be material. Based on Energy Delivery's ex­
peaed cash flows, we do not anticipate a goodwill impair­
ment at Exelon through the end of ComEd's transition 
period in 2006. However, a hypothetical decrease of approx­
imately 15% in Energy Delivery's expected discounted cash 
flows could trigger an impairment of goodwill. 

Exelon Services and InfraSource. Our annual assessment of 
goodwill impairment at the Exelon Services reporting unit 
(within our Enterprises segment) was also performed as of 
November i, 2003. As we are actively negotiating to sell enti­
ties within the Exelon Services reporting unit, we used these 
negotiations as the basis for the fair value ofthe Exelon Serv­
ices reporting unit used in Step I of the analysis. Our 
assumptions regarding estimated sales prices are subject to 
change as we continue to negotiate these transactions. 

The first step ofthe annual impairment analysis, compar­
ing the fair value of a reporting unit to its carrying value, in­
cluding goodwill, indicated an impairment of the Exelon 
Services goodwill. The second step of the analysis, which 
compared the implied fair value of Exelon Services' goodwill 
to the carrying value, indicated that the total goodwill of 
S24 million recorded at the Exelon Services reporting unit 
was impaired. 

Due to the sale of certain of our InfraSource businesses, 
we performed an interim assessment of the goodwill re­
corded at the InfraSource reporting unit during the second 
quarter of 2003 and in advance of the annual assessment, 
which would have been performed as of November i . Based 
upon this interim assessment, we recorded an impairment 
charge of approximately $48 million (before minority inter­
est and income taxes) to fully impair this goodwill. We pri­
marily considered the negotiated sales price of InfraSource 
in determining the need for an interim assessment and the 
amount ofthe goodwill impairment charge. 

We recorded our 2003 goodwill impairment charges re­
lated to the Exelon Services and InfraSource reporting units 
as operating and maintenance expense within our Con­
solidated Statements of Income. As of December 31, 2003, 
there was no goodwill recorded within our Consolidated 
Balance Sheets related to the reporting units of the Enter­
prises segment 
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Severance Accounting 
As part of the implementation of The Exelon Way, we identi­
fied approximately 1,500 positions for elimination by the end 
of 2004 and we are considering whether there are additional 
positions for eiimination in 2005 and 2006. We provide 
severance benefits to terminated employees pursuant to 
pre-existing severance plans primarily based upon each in­
dividual employee's years of service with us and compensa­
tion level. We recorded charges in 2003 related to severance 
benefits that were considered probable and could be 
reasonably estimated in accordance with SFAS No. 112, 
"Employer's Accounting for Posternployment Benefits, an 
amendment of FASB Statements No. 5 and 43" (SFAS No. 112). 
A significant assumption in calculating the severance charge 
was the determination of the number of positions to 
be eliminated. We based our estimates on our current 
plans and our ability to determine the appropriate staffing 
levels to effectively operate the businesses. We may incur 
further severance costs associated with The Exelon Way if 
additional positions are identified for elimination. These 
costs will be recorded in the period in which the costs can be 
reasonably estimated. 

Defined Benefit Pension and Other 
Postretirement Welfare Benefits 
We sponsor defined benefit pension plans and postretire­
ment welfare benefit plans applicable to essentially all 
ComEd, PECO, Generation and BSC employees and certain 
Emerprises employees. See Note 14 of the Notes to Con­

solidated Financial Statement for further information regard­
ing the accounting for our defined benefit pension plans and 
postretirement welfare benefit plans. 

The costs of providing benefits under these plans are 
dependent on historical information such as employee age, 
length of service and level of compensation, and the actual 
rate of return on plan assets. Also, we utilize assumptions 
about the future, including the expected rate of return on 
plan assets, the discount rate applied to benefit obligations, 
rate of compensation increase and the anticipated rate of 
increase in health care costs. 

The selection of key actuarial assumptions utiiized in the 
measurement of the plan obligations and costs drives the 
results of the analysis and the resulting charges. The long-
term expected rate of return on plan assets (EROA) assump­
tion used in calculating 2003 pension cost was 9.00% 
compared to 9.50% for 2002 and 2001. The weighted average 
EROA assumption used in calculating 2003 other 
postretirement benefit costs was S.40% compared to 8.80% 
for 2002 and 2001. A lower EROA is used in the calculation of 
other postretirement benefit costs, as the other postretire­
ment benefit trust activity is partially taxable while the pen­
sion trust activity is non-taxable. The Moody's Aa Corporate 
Bond Index was used as the basis in selecting the discount 
rate for determining the plan obligations, using 6.25% at 
December 31, 2003 compared to 6.75% at December 31, 2002 
and 7.35% at December 31, 2001. The reduction in discount 
rate is due to the decline in Moody's Aa Corporate Bond In­
dex in 2003 and 2002. 

The following tables illustrate the effects of changing the major actuarial assumptions discussed above: 

Change in Actuarial Assumption 

Impact on 
Projected Benefit 

Obligation at 
December 31.2003 

Impact on 
Pension Liability at 
December 31,20a J 

impact on 
2004 

Pension Cost 

Pension benefits 

Decrease discount rate by 0.5% $548 $481 S37 
Decrease rate of return on plan assets by 0.5% _ - 34 

Change In Actuanal Assumption 

Impact on 
Other Postretirement 
Benefit Obligation at 

December 31, 2003 

Impact on 
Postretirement 

Benefit Liability at 
December 3;, 2003 

Impact on 2004 
Postretirement 

Benefit Cost 

."c-stTc't ire ment btfnafit* 

Decrease discount rate by 0.5% $178 s - $20 

Decrease rate of return on plan assets by 0.5% - - 5 

The assumptions are reviewed at the beginning of each year 
during our annual review process and at any interim re-
measurement of the plan obligations. The impact of 
assumption changes is reflected in the recorded pension 
amounts as they occur, or over a period of time if allowed 
under applicable accounting standards. As these assump­
tions change from period to period, recorded pension 
amounts and funding requirements could also change. 

We incurred approximately $320 million in costs in 2003 
associated with our pension and postretirement benefit 
plans, inclusive of curtailment costs of $80 million asso­
ciated with The Exelon Way. Although 2004 pension and 
postretirement benefit costs will depend on market con­
ditions, our estimate is that our pension and postretirement 
benefit costs will not change significantly in 2004 as com­
pared to 2003; 
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Taxation 
We are required to make judgments regarding the potential 
tax effects of various financial transactions and our ongoing 
operations to estimate our obligations to taxing authorities. 
Tnese tax obligations include income, real estate, use and 
em ployment-related taxes and ongoing appeals related to 
these tax matters. These judgments include reserves for po­
tential adverse outcomes regarding tax positions that we 
have taken. We must also assess our ability to generate capi­
tal gains in future periods to realize tax benefits associated 
with capital losses expected to be generated in future peri­
ods. Capital losses may be deducted only to the extent of 
capita] gains realized during the year of the loss or during 
the three prior or five succeeding years. As of December 31, 
2003, we have not recorded an allowance against our de­
ferred tax assets associated with impairment losses which 
will become capital losses when realized for income tax pur­
poses. We believe these deferred tax assets will be realized in 
future periods. While we believe the resulting tax reserve 
balances as of December 31, 2003 reflect the most likely 
probable expected outcome of these tax matters in accord­
ance with SFAS No. 5, "Accounting for Contingencies," and 
SFAS No. 109, "Accounting for Income Taxes," the ultimate 
outcome of such matters could result in additional adjust­
ments to our consolidated financial statements and such 
adjustments could be material. 

Unbilled Energy Revenues 
Revenues related to the sale of energy are generally recorded 
when service is rendered or energy is delivered to customers. 
The determination of Energy Delivery and Exelon Energy 
Company's energy sales to individual customers, however, is 
based on systematic readings of customer meters generally 
on a monthly basis. At the end of each month, amounts of 
energy delivered to customers during the month since the 
date of the last meter reading are estimated, and 
corresponding unbilled revenue is recorded. This unbilled 
revenue is estimated each month based on daily customer 
demand measured by generation or gas throughput volume, 
estimated customer usage by class, estimated losses of en­
ergy during delivery to customers and applicable cusiomer 
rates. Customer accounts receivable as of December 31, 2003 
included an estimate of $452 million for unbilled revenue as 
a result of unread meters at Energy Delivery and Exelon En­
ergy Company Increases in volumes delivered to the utilities' 
customers in the period would increase unbilled revenue. 
Changes in the timing of meter reading schedules and the 
number and type of customers scheduled for each meter 
reading date would also have an effect on the estimated 
unbilled revenue; however, total operating revenues would 
remain unchanged. 

The determination of Generation's energy sales is based 
on estimated amounts delivered as well as fixed quantity 

sales. At the end of each month, amounts of energy delivered 
to customers during the month and corresponding unbilled 
revenue are recorded. Customer accounts receivable as of 
December 31, 2003 include unbilled energy revenues of $366 
million at Generation. Increases in volumes delivered to the 
wholesale customers in the period would increase unbilled 
revenue. 

Environmental Costs 
As of December 31, 2003, we had accrued liabilities of S129 
million for environmental investigation and remediation 
costs. These liabilities are based upon estimates with respect 
to the number of sites for which we will be responsible, the 
scope and cost of work to be performed at each site, the por­
tion of costs that will be shared with other parties and the 
timing ofthe remediation work. Where timing and costs of 
expenditures can be reliably estimated, amounts are dis­
counted. These amounts represent $105 million of the ac­
crued liabilities total above. Where timing and amounts 
cannot be reliably estimated, amounts are recognized on an 
undiscounted basis. Such amounts represent $24 million of 
the accrued liabilities total above. Estimates can be affected 
by the factors noted above as well as by changes in technol­
ogy, regulations or the requirements of local governmental 
authorities. 

QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT 

fiAARKET RISK 

We are exposed to market risks assodated with commodity 
prices, credit, interest rates and equity prices. The inherent risk 
in market-sensitive instruments and positions is the potential 
loss arising from adverse changes in commodity prices, 
counterparty credit, interest rates and equity security prices. 
Our RMC sets forth risk management policy and objectives and 
establishes procedures for risk assessment, control and valu­
ation, counterparty credit approval, and the monitoring and 
reporting of derivative activity and risk exposures. The RMC is 
chaired by the chief risk officer and includes ihe chief finandal 
officer, general counsel, treasurer, vice president of corporate 
planning, vice president of strategy, vice president of audit 
services and officers from each of the business units. The RMC 
reports to ihe Exelon Board of Directors on the scope of our de­
rivative and risk management activities. 

Commodity Price Risk 
Commodity price risk is associated with market price move­
ments resulting from excess or insufficient generation, 
changes in fuel costs, market liquidity and other factors. 
Trading adivities and non-trading marketing artivities in­
clude the purchase and sale of electric capadty, energy and 
fossil fuels, including oil, gas, coal and emission allowances. 
The availability and prices of energy and energy-related 
commodities are subject to flurtuations due to factors such 
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as weather, governmental environmental policies, changes 

in supply and demand, state and Federal regulatory policies 

and other events. Additionally, we have exposure to 

commodity price in relation to CTC revenues we collect from 

ComEd customers. 

Normal Operations and Hedging Activities. Electricity avail­

able from our owned or contracted generation supply in 

excess of our obligations to customers, including Energy De­

livery's retail load, is sold into the wholesale markets. To re­

duce price risk caused by market fluctuations, we enter into 

physical contracts as well as derivative contracts, including 

forwards, futures, swaps, and options, with approved coun­

terparties to hedge our anticipated exposures. The max­

imum length of time over which cash flows related to energy 

commodities are currently being hedged is three years. We 

have an estimated 89% hedge ratio in 2004 for our energy 

marketing portfolio. This hedge ratio represents the 

percentage of our forecasted aggregate annual generation 

supply that is committed to firm sales, including sales to 

Energy Delivery's retail load. Energy Delivery's retail load 

assumptions are based on forecasted average demand. The 

hedge ratio is not fixed and will vary from time to time de­

pending upon market conditions, demand, energy market 

option volatility and actual loads. During peak periods our 

amount hedged declines to meet our commitment to Energy 

Delivery. Market price risk exposure is the risk of a change in 

the value of unhedged positions. Absent any opportunistic 

efforts to mitigate market price exposure, the estimated 

market price exposure for our non-trading portfolio asso­

ciated with a ten percent reduction in the annual average 

around-the-clock market price of electricity is approximately 

a $32 million decrease in net income. This sensitivity as­

sumes an 89% hedge ratio and that price changes occur 

evenly throughout the year and across all markets. The 

sensitivity also assumes a static portfolio. We expect to ac­

tively manage our portfolio to mitigate market price ex­

posure. Actual results could differ depending on the specific 

timing of, and markets affected by, price changes, as well as 

future changes in our portfolio. 

Proprietary Trading Activities. We began to use financial con­

tracts for proprietary trading purposes in the second quarter 

of 2001. Proprietary trading includes all contracts entered 

into purely to profit from market price changes as opposed 

to hedging an exposure. These activities are accounted for 

on a mark-to-market basis. The proprietary trading activities 

are a complement to our energy marketing portfolio but 

represent a very small portion of our overall energy market­

ing activities. For example, tbe limit on open positions in 

electricity for any forward month represents less than one 

percent of our owned and contracted supply of electricity. 

The trading portfolio is subject to a risk management policy 

that includes stringent risk management limits including 

volume, stop-loss and value-at-risk limits to manage ex­

posure to market risk. Additionally, the Exelon risk manage­

ment group and Exelon's RMC monitor the financial risks of 

the power marketing activities. 

Our energy contracts are accounted for under SFAS No. 

133. Most non-trading contracts qualify for the normal pur­

chases and normal sales exemption to SFAS No. 133 discussed 

in Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates. Those that do 

not are recorded as assets or liabilities on the balance sheet 

at fair value. Changes in the fair value of qualifying hedge 

contracts are recorded in OC!, and gains and losses are 

recognized in earnings when the underlying transaction 

occurs. Changes in the fair value of derivative contracts that 

do not meet hedge criteria under SFAS No. 133 and the in­

effective portion of hedge contracts are recognized in earn­

ings on a current basis. 

The following detailed presentation of our trading and 

non-trading marketing activities at Generation is included to 

address the recommended disclosures by the energy in­

dustry's Committee of Chief Risk Officers. We do not consider 

our proprietary trading to be a significant activity in our 

business; however, we believe it is important to include 

these risk management disclosures. 

The following tables describe the drivers of our energy 

trading and marketing business and gross margin included 

in the income statement for the years ended December 31, 

2003 and 2002. Normal operations and hedging activities 

represent the marketing of electricity available from Gen­

eration's owned or contracted generation, including Energy 

Delivery's retail load, sold into the wholesale market. As the 

information in these tables highlights, mark-to-market 

activities represent a small portion ofthe overall gross mar­

gin for Generation. Accrual activities, including normal pur­

chases and sales, account for the majority of the gross 

margin. The mark-to-market activities reported here are 

those relating to changes in fair value due to external 

movement in prices. Further delineation of gross margin by 

the type of accounting treatment typically afforded each 

type of activity is also presented (i.e., mark-to-market vs. ac­

crual accounting treatment). 
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•or the year ended December y, 2203 
Normal Operations and 

Hedging Aaivities1" 
Prop n eta ry 

trading Total 

iV'.i-i-'^-n .-Kc-t .ir.iV t trS: 

Unrealized mark-to-market gain/(loss) 

Origination unrealized gain/(loss) at inception 

Changes in fair value prior to settlements^1 

Changes in valuation techniques and assumptions 

RetJassification to realized at settiement of contracts 

s -
207 

s-
1 

(4) 

s -
208 

(227) 

Total change in unrealized fair value 

Realised net settlement of transactions subject to mark-to-market 

(16) 

223 

(3) 

4 

(19) 
227 

Total mark-to-market activities gross margin S 207 5 1 $ 208 

Accrual activities revenue 

Hedge gains reclassified from OCI 

5 5.187 

2,35S 

s- 5 5-187 

2.358 

Total revenue—accrual activities 7.545 - 7.545 

Fuei and purchased power 

Hedges of fuel and purchased power reclassified from OCI 

2.107 

2,631 

- 2,107 

2.631 

Total fuel and purchased power 4,738 - 4.738 

Total accrual activities gross margin 2,807 - 2,807 

Total gross margin^ 5 3.014 $ 1 $ 3.015 

(a) Normal operat ion i and hedging activities only include derivative contracts Power Team enters Into t o hedge anticipated exposures related to our owned and contracted gen. 

eration supply, but excludes our owned and contracted generating assets as well as Enterprises' derivative contracts, 

fo) Includes hedge meffectiveneis. recorded in earnings of Si mi l l ion. 

(c) Totat gross margin represents revenue, net of purchased power and fuel expense tor Generation. This excludes a min ima l amount of activity at Enterprises. See Note 15 of t l ie 

Note; t o Consolidated Financial Statements for fur ther in format ion. 

For the year ended December 3:, 2002 
Normal Operations and 

Hedging Activitieŝ ' 
Proprietary 

Trading Total 

•Vi IT. - v - i i i ' i :r.; . \;:;iv::ii^: 

Unrealized mark-to-market gain/(loss) 

Origination unrealized gain/(loss) at inception 

Changes in fair value prior to settlements 

Changes in valuation techniques and assumptions 

Reclassification to realized at settlement of contracts 

s -
26 

(20) 

5 -
(29) 

20 

$ 
(3) 

Total change in unrealized fair value 

Realized net settlement of transactions subject to mark-to-market 

6 

20 
(9) 

(20) 
(3) 

Total mark-to-market activities gross margin S 26 S(29) ^ (3) 

ft..t .ic" / :(*'.• 

Accrual activities revenue 

Hedge gains reclassified from OCI 

S6.7S5 

76 

s - $6,785 

76 

Total revenue—accrual activities 6.861 - 6,861 

Fuel and purchased power 

Hedges of fuel and purchased power reclassified from OCI 

4.230 

23 

— 4.230 

23 
Total fuel and purchased power 4.253 - 4.253 
Total accrual activities gross margin 2,608 - 2,608 

Total gross margin^) S 2,634 $(29) $2,605 

(a) Normal operations and hedging activities only include derivative contracts Power Team enters In to t o hedge anticipated exposures related to our owned and contracted gen. 

eration supply, but excludes our owned and con t raded generating assets as well as Enterprises' d en vative contracts, 

(bj Total gross margin lepresents revenue, net of purchased power and fuel expense for Generation. This excludes a min ima l amount of activity at Enterpnses. See Note 15 of the 

.Votes to Consoiidated Financial Statements for fur ther mfbrmat ion . 



Management's Discussion and Aniitysis of Finandal Condition and Results of Operations 
E«!.0r;CORPOe*TION 4^DSUBSIDIA*r COMPANIES 

71 

The foiiowing table provides detail on changes in Generation's marlc-to-market net asset or liability balance sheet position 
from January i , 2002 to December 31, 2003. It indicates the drivers behind changes in the balance sheet amounts. This table 
incorporates the mark-to-market activities ihat are immediately recorded in earnings, as shown in the previous table, as well 
as the settlements from OCI to earnings and changes in fair value for the hedging activities that are recorded in Accumulated 
Other Comprehensive Income on the Consolidated Balance Sheets. 

Normal Operation; and 
Hedging Actinties 

Proprietary 
Trading Total 

Total mark-to-market energy contract net assets at January i, 2002 S 78 $ 14 S 92 
Total change in fair value during 2002 of contracts recorded in earnings 26 (29) (3) 
Reclassification to realized at settiement of contracts recorded in earnings (20) 20 -
Reclassification io realized at settlement from OCI (53) - (53) 
Effective portion of changes in fair value-recorded in OCI (210) - (210) 
Purchase/sale of existing contracts or portfolios subject to mark-to-market 11 - n 
Total mark-to-market energy contract net assets (liabilities) at December 31, 2002 (168) 5 (163) 
Total change in fair value during 2003 of contracts recorded in earnings 206 - 206 
Reclassification to realized at settlement of contracts recorded in earnings (223) (4) (227) 
Reclassification to realized at settlement from OCI 273 - 273 
Effective portion of changes in fair value-recorded in OCI (305) - (305) 
Total mark-to-market energy contract net assets (liabilities) at December 31, 2003 S (217) 5 1 5(2i6) 

The following table details the balance sheet classification of the mark-to-market energy contract net assets liabilities) 
recorded as of December 31, 2003: 

Normal Operations and 
Hedging Activities 

Proprietary 
Trading Total 

Current assets 
Noncurrent assets 

$ 319 
99 

S3 
i 

5 322 
100 

Total mark-to-market energy contract assets 418 4 422 
Current liabilities (502) (3) (505) 
Noncurrent liabilities 033) - (133) 

Total mark-to-market energy contract liabilities (635) (3) (638) 
Total mark-to-market energy contract net assets (liabilities) 5 (217) 5 i 5 (216) 

The following tabie details the balance sheet classification of the mark-to-market energy contract net assets (liabilities) re­
corded as of December 31,2002: 

Normal Operations and 
Hedging Activities 

Proprietary 
trading Total 

Current assets S 186 56 5 192 
Noncurrent assets 46 - 46 

Total mark-to-market energy contract assets 232 6 238 
Current liabilities (276) - (276) 
Noncurrent liabilities (124) (1) (125) 

Total mark-to-market enerqy contract liabilities (400) (0 (401) 
Total mark-to-market energy contract net assets (liabilities) 5 (168) $5 5(163) 
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The majority of our contracts are non-exchange-traded, con­
tracts valued using prices provided by external sources, pri­
marily price quotations available through brokers or over-
the-counter, on-line exchanges. Prices reflect the average of 
the bid-ask midpoint prices obtained from all sources that 
we believe provide the most liquid market for the commod­
ity. The terms for which such price information is avaiiabie 
varies by commodity, region and product. The remainder of 
the Assets represents contracts for which external valuations 
are not available, primarily option contracts. These contracts 
are valued using the Black model, an industry standard op­
tion valuation model. The fair values in each category reflect 
the level of forward prices and volatility factors as of De­
cember 31, 2003 and may change as a result of changes in 
these factors. Management uses its best estimates to de­
termine the fair value of commodity and derivative contracts 

it holds and sells. These estimates consider various factors 
including closing exchange and over-the-counter price 
quotations, time value, volatility factors and credit exposure. 
It is possible, however, that future market prices could vary 
from those used in recording assets and liabilities from en­
ergy marketing and trading activities and such variations 
couid be material. 

The following table, which presents maturity and source 
of fair value of mark-to-market energy contract net li­
abilities, provides two fundamental pieces of information. 
First, the table provides the source of fair value used in de­
termining the carrying amount of Generation's total mark-
to-market asset or liability. Second, this table provides the 
maturity, by year, of Generation's net as sets/liabilities, giv­
ing an indication of when these mark-to-market amounts 
will settle and either generate or require cash. 

Maturities within 

200& 1005 2006 2007 200S 

1009 
and 

Beyond 
Total Fair 

Value 

sv.ipf.i i ijjjeiATions, n..Ui r y i ng ca^r-flrvtv nsaqe i ^ r i ruc : ^ . 

Actively quoted prices $ 32 $ - $- $- $" $- $ 32 

Prices provided by other external sources (219) (23) (8) - - - {250) 

Total $(187) $(23) $(8) $- $" $- $(218) 

,\;;fr7i.:i upt-'Trc-nii, ovner EicfVaisve com^Kts ' . 

Actively Quoted prices $ 23 $ - S - $- $" $- $ 23 

Prices provided by other external sources (26) 9 5 - - - (12) 

Prices based on model or other valuation methods 7 (5) (9) (3) - - (10) 

Total $ 4 S 4 $(4) $(3) $" $- $ 1 

r.-r.-iTj.yj.iiy *.r,idi' q, o'.'V 1 d'rriy.iiivt- rocti.'.cti- f'-. 

Actively quoted prices $ 1 < - $ - $- $" S- $ 1 

Prices provided by other external sources (1) i - - - - -
Prices based on. model or other valuat ion methods - - - - - - -
Total $ - $ 1 $- $- 5- $- $ 1 

Average tenor of proprietary t rading po r t fo l i o^ r.o years 

f i j Mart-to-market gains and fosses on contractsthat qualify as cash-now hedges are recorded in other comprehensive incorre, 
(J) Mark-to-market gains and losses on other non-trading derivative contracts that do not qualify as cash-flow hedges are recorded in earnings. 
(3) Mark-to-market gains and losses on trading contracts are recorded in earning?. 
(4) Following the recommendations of the Committee of Chief Risk Officers, the average tenor of the proprietary trading portfolio measures the average time to collect value for 

that portfolio. We measure the tenor by separating positive and negative mark-to-market values in our proprietary trading portfolio, estimating the mid-polm in years for each 
and then reporting the highest of the two mid-points calculated, in the event that this methodology resulted m significantly different absolute values ofthe pasltive and neg­
ative cash flow streams, we would use the mid:point of the portfolio with the largest cash flow stream as the tenor. 
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The table below provides details of effective cash-flow 
hedges under SFAS No. 133 included in the balance sheet as 
of December 31, 2003. The data in the table gives an in­
dication ofthe magnitude of SFAS No. 133 hedges Generation 
has in place; however, since under SFAS No. 133 not all hedges 
are recorded in OCI, the table does not provide an all-
encompassing picture of Generation's hedges. The table also 

includes a roll-forward of Accumulated Other Compre­
hensive Income related to cash-flow hedges for the years 
ended December 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002, providing 
insight into the drivers ofthe changes (new hedges entered 
into during the period and changes in the value of existing 
hedges). Information related to energy merchant activities is 
presented separately from interest-rate hedging activities. 

Total Cash-Flow Hedge Other Comprehensive Income Activity, 
Net of Income Tax 

Power Team 
Norma! Operations and 

Hedging Activities 
Interest-Rate and 

Other Hedges!* 
Total Cash-

Flow Hedges 

Accumulated OCI, January 1,2002 S 47 5(2) $ 45 
C h a n g e s i n f a i r v a l u e ('28) (3) 030 
Reclassifications from OCI to net income (33) - (33) 
Accumulated OCI. December 31,2002 ("4) (5) (119) 
Changes in fair value 086) (8) (194) 
Reclassifications from OC! to net loss 167 - 167 

Accumulated OCI derivative loss at December 31,2003 S(i33) 5(13) $(146) 

(1) Includes Interest-rate hedges at Generation. 

We use a Va!ue-at-Risk (VaR) model to assess the market risk 
associated with finandal derivative instruments entered 
into for proprietary trading purposes. The measured VaR 
represents an estimate of the potential change in value of 
our proprietary trading portfolio. 

The VaR estimate includes a number of assumptions 
about current market prices, estimates of volatility and 
correlations between market factors. These estimates, how­
ever, are not necessarily indicative of actual results, which 
may differ because actual market rate fluctuations may dif­
fer from forecasted fluctuations and because the portfolio 
may change over the holding period. 

We estimate VaR using a model based on the Monte 
Carlo simulation of commodity prices that captures the 
change in value of forward purchases and sales as well as 
option values. Parameters and values are backtested daily 
against daily changes in mark-to-market value for propri­
etary trading activity. Value-at-Risk assumes that normal 
market conditions prevail and that there are no changes in 
positions. We use a 95% confidence interval, one-day holding 
period, one-tailed statistical measure in calculating our VaR. 
This means that we may state that there is a one in 20 
chance that, if prices move against our portfolio positions, 
our pre-tax loss in liquidating our portfolio in a one-day 
holding period would exceed the calculated VaR. To account 
for unusual events and loss of liquidity, we use stress tests 
and scenario analysis. 

For financial reporting purposes only, we calculate sev­
eral other VaR estimates. The higher the confidence interval, 
the less likely the chance that the VaR estimate would be 
exceeded. A longer holding period considers the effect of 

liquidity in being able to actually liquidate the portfolio. A 
two-tailed test considers potential upside in the portfolio in 
addition to the potential downside in the portfolio consid­
ered in the one-tailed test. The following table provides the 
VaR for all proprietary trading positions of Generation as of 
December 31.2003. 

Propnetaiy Trading VaP, 
"2003 

95% Confidence level, ons-day holding period, one-tailed 
Period end S -

Average for the period '0.1) 
High (o.z) 
Low 

95% Confidence level, ten-day holding period, two-tailed 
Period end S(o.i) 
Average for the period (0.5) 
High (0.9) 
Low (0.1) 

99% Confidence level, one-day holding period, two-tailed 
Period end S -
Average fcr the period (0.2) 
High (0.3) 
Low -

ComEd's CTC Revenues. We have exposure to commodity 
price risk in relation to revenue collected from customers 
who elect to purchase energy from an ARES or the ComEd 
PPO. Revenues collected from customers electing the PPO 
include commodity charges at market-based prices and CTC 
revenues which are calculated to provide the customer with 
a credit for the market price for electricity. Because the 
change in revenues from customers electing the PPO is sig-
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nificantly offset by the change in CTC revenues, we do not 
believe thai our exposure to such a market price decrease 
would be material. 

ComEd's CTC revenues are also collected from customers 
who elect to purchase energy from an ARES. ComEd's CTC 
rates are reset once a year in the spring, and customers can 
elect to lock in their CTC rates for a one-, two- or three-year 
term. Based on the current customers who have elected the 
one-year CTC rates, we have performed a sensitivity analysis 
to determine the net impact of a io% increase in the average 
market price of electricity which would result in a $14 million 
decrease in CTC revenues. A 10% decrease in market prices 
would result in a $14 million increase in CTC revenues. Tne 
result may be significantly affected if additional customers 
elect to purchase energy from an ARES or if customers elect 
to purchase their energy from us. 

Credit Risk 
Credit risk for Energy Delivery is managed by the credit 
and collection policies of ComEd and PECO, which are con­
sistent with state regulatory requirements. ComEd and 
PECO are each currently obligated to provide service to all 
electric customers within their respective franchised terri­
tories. For the year ended December 31, 2003, ComEd's ten 
largest customers represented approximately 2% of its retail 
electric revenues and PECO's ten largest customers repre­
sented approximately 7% of its retail electric and gas rev­
enues- We record a provision for uncollectible accounts, 
based upon historical experience and third-party studies. 

to provide for the potential loss from nonpayment by these 
customers. 

Generation has credit risk associated with counterparty 
performance on energy contracts which includes, but is not 
limited to, the risk of financial default or slow payment. 
Generation manages counterparty credit risk through estab­
lished policies, including counterparty credit limits, and in 
some cases, requiring deposits and letters of credit to be 
posted by certain counterparties. Generation's counterparty 
credit limits are based on a scoring model that considers a 
variety of factors, including leverage, liquidity, profitability, 
credit ratings and risk management capabilities. Generation 
has entered into payment netting agreements or enabling 
agreements that allow for payment netting with the ma­
jority of its large counterparties, which reduce Generation's 
exposure to counterparty risk by providing for the offset of 
amounts payable to the counterparty against amounts 
receivable from the counterparty. The credit department 
monitors current and forward credit exposure to counter­
parties and their affiliates, both on an individual and an 
aggregate basis. 

The following tables provide information on Gen­
eration's credit exposure, net of collateral, as of December 31, 
2003 and 2002. They further delineate that exposure by the 
credit rating ofthe counteTparties and provide guidance on 
the concentration of credit risk to individual counterparties 
and an indication ofthe maturity of a company's credit risk 
by credit rating of the counterparties. The figures in the ta­
bles below do not include sales to Generation's affiliates or 
exposure through ISOs which are discussed below. 

Ratinq as of December 31,2003 

Total 
Exposure 

Before Credit 
Collateral 

Credit 
Collateral 

Net 
Exposure 

Number Of 
Counterparties 

Greater than io% 
of Net Exposure 

Net Exposure Of 
Counterparties 

Greater than 10% 
of Net Exposure 

investment grade $116 s- $n6 1 $20 

Non-investment grade 22 7 15 - -
No external ratings 

Internally rated-investment grade 13 15 - -
Internally rated-n on-investment grade 1 - 1 - -

Total S152 $7 $'45 1 $20 

Ratinq as of December 3;. 2002 

Total 
Exposure 

Before Credit 
Collateral 

Credit 
Collateral 

Net 
Exposure 

Number Of 
Counterparties 

Greater th an 10% 
of Net Exposure 

Net Exposure Of 
Counterparties 

Greater than 10?; 
of Net Exposure 

Investment grade $156 s- $156 2 $71 
Non-investment grade 17 11 6 - -
No external ratings 

Internally rated-investment grade 27 4 23 4 16 
internally rated-non-investment grade 4 2 2 -

Totai S204 $17 $187 6 $87 
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Maturity of Credit Risk Exposure 

Rating as of December y„ 3003 
Less than 

2 Years 2-^ Years 

Exposure Total Exposure 
Greater than BeforeCredit 

5 Years Collateral 

Investment grade 

Non-investment grade 

No external ratings 

Internally rated-investment grade 

Internally rated-non-investment grade 

Sioi 

22 

1 

Si5 S- $116 

22 

13 

i 

Total $137 5i5 5- $152 

Dynegy. Generation is a counterparty to Dynegy in various 

energy transactions. In early July 2002, the credit ratings of 

Dynegy were downgraded to below investment grade by two 

credit rating agencies. Generation has credit nsk associated 

with Dynegy through Generation's equity investment in 

Sithe. Siihe is a 60% owner ofthe Independence generating 

station, a 1,028-MW gas-fired facility that has an energy-only 

long-term tolling agreement with Dynegy, with a related 

financial swap arrangement. Sithe has entered into a con­

tract to purchase the remaining 40% interest of the In­

dependence generating station. As of December 31, 2003, 

Sithe had recognized an asset on its balance sheet related to 

the fair market value of the financial swap agreement with 

Dynegy that is marked-to-markei under the terms of SFAS 

No. 133. If Dynegy is unable to fulfill the terms of this agree­

ment, Sithe would be required to impair this financial swap 

asset. We estimate, as a 50% owner of Sithe, that the 

impairment would result in an after-tax reduction of our 

equity earnings of approximateiy $5 million. 

In addition to the impairment of the financial swap as­

set, if Dynegy were unable to fulfill its obligations under the 

financial swap agreement and the tolling agreement, Sithe 

would likely incur a further impairment associated with the 

Independence plant. Depending upon the timing of Dyne-

gy's failure to fulfill its obligations and the outcome of any 

restructuring initiatives, Exelon could realize an after-tax 

charge of up to $30 million, net of a FIN No. 45 guarantee 

recorded in connection with Generation's sale of 50% of 

Sithe to Reservoir. In the event of a sale of Exelon's invest­

ment in Sithe to a third party, proceeds from the sale could 

be negatively affected by up to S74 million, which would rep­

resent an after-tax loss of up to $43 million. Additionally, the 

future economic value of AmerGen's purchased power ar­

rangement with Illinois Power Company, a subsidiary of 

Dynegy, could be affected by events related to Dynegy's 

financial condition. On February 3,2004, Dynergy announced 

an agreement to sell its subsidiary Illinois Power Company to 

a third party, which, upon closing of the transaction, would 

reduce Generation's credit risk associated with Dynergy. 

Midwest Generation. ComEd and Generation are parties to 

various transactions with Midwest Generation, a subsidiary 

of Edison Mission Energy (EME) and Edison Mission Midwest 

Holdings (EMMH). Although earlier public filings in 2003 by 

EME indicated credit issues, a filing in December 2003 in­

dicated that EMMH has secured financing and re-paid its 

significant current debts. Thus, Exelon's credit contingency 

risk associated with Midwest Generation has decreased dur­

ing the fourth quarter of 2003. 

Collateral. As part of the normal course of business, we rou­

tinely enter into physical or financially settled contracts for 

the purchase and sale of capacity, energy, fuels and emis­

sions allowances. These contracts either contain express 

provisions or otherwise permit our counterparties and us to 

demand adequate assurance of future performance when 

there are reasonable grounds for doing so. In accordance 

with the contracts and applicable law, if we are downgraded 

by a credit rating agency, especially if such downgrade is to a 

level below investment grade, it is possible that a counter­

party would attempt to rely on such a downgrade as a basis 

for making a demand for adequate assurance of future per­

formance. Depending on our net position with a counter­

party, the demand could be for the posting of collateral. In 

the absence of expressly agreed to provisions that specify the 

collateral that must be provided, the obligation to supply the 

collateral requested will be a function of the facts and cir­

cumstances of our situation at the time of the demand. If we 

can reasonably claim that we are willing and financially able 

to perform our obligations, it may be possible to successfully 

argue that no collateral should be posted or that only an 

amount equal to two or three months of future payments 

should be sufficient. 

ISOs. Generation participates in the following established, 

real-time energy markets, which are administered by ISOs: 

PJM, ISO New England, New York ISO, California ISO, Midwest 

ISO, Inc., Southwest Power Pool, Inc. and Texas, which is ad­

ministered by the Electric Reliability Council of Texas. In 

these areas, power is traded through bilateral agreements 

between buyers and sellers and on the spot markets that are 
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operated by the ISOs. In areas where there is no spot market, 
electricity is purchased and sold solely through bilateral 
agreements. For sales into the spot markets administered by 
the ISOs, the ISO maintains financial assurance policies that 
are established and enforced by those administrators. The 
credit policies of the ISOs may under certain circumstances 
require that losses arising from the default of one member 
on spot market transactions be shared by the remaining 
participants. Non-performance or non-payment by a major 
counterparty could result in a material adverse impact 
on our financial condition, results of operations or net 
cash flows. 

Direct Financing Leases. Our consolidated balance sheet in­
cluded a $465 million net investment in direct financing 
leases as of December 31, 2003. The investment in direct f i ­
nancing leases represents future minimum lease payments 
due at the end of the thirty-year lives of the leases of $1,492 
million, less unearned income of $1,027 million. The future 
minimum lease payments are supported by collateral and 
credit enhancement measures including letters of credit, 
surety bonds and credit swaps issued by high credit quality 
financial institutions. Management regularly evaluates the 
credit worthiness of our counterparties to these direct 
financing leases. 

Interest-Rate Risk 

We use a combination of fixed-rate and variable-rate debt to 
reduce interest-rate exposure. We also use interest-rate 
swaps when deemed appropriate to adjust exposure based 
upon market conditions. Additionally, we use forward-
starting interest-rate swaps and treasury rate locks to lock in 
interest-rate levels in anticipation of future financing. These 
strategies are employed to achieve a lower cost of capital. As 
of December 31, 2003, a hypothetical io% increase in the in­
terest rates associated with variable-rate debt would result 
in a $i million decrease in pre-tax earnings for 2004. 

ComEd has entered into fixed-to-floating interest-rate 
swaps in order to maintain its targeted percentage of 
variable-rate debt associated with fixed-rate debt issuances 
in the aggregate amount of $485 million. At December 31, 
2003, these interest-rate swaps, designated as fair-value 
hedges, had an aggregate fair market value of $33 million 
based on the present value difference between the contract 
and market rates at December 31, 2003. If these derivative 
instruments had been terminated at December 31,2003, this 
estimated fair value represents the amount that would be 
paid by the counterparties to ComEd. 

The aggregate fair value of our interest-rate swaps des­
ignated as fair-value hedges that would have resulted from a 
hypothetical 50 basis point decrease in the spot yield at De­
cember 31, 2003 is estimated to be $39 million. If the de­
rivative instruments had been terminated at December 31, 

2003, this estimated fair value represents the amount the 
counterparties would pay us. 

Tbe aggregate fair value of our interest-rate swaps des­
ignated as fair-value hedges that would have resulted from a 
hypothetical 50 basis point increase in the spot yield at De­
cember 31, 2003 is estimated tc be $28 million. If the de­
rivative instruments had been terminated at December 31, 
2003, this estimated fair value represents the amount the 
counterparties would pay us. 

In 2003, ComEd entered into forward-starting interest-
rate swaps in the aggregate notional amount of $440 miliion 
to lock in interest-rate levels in anticipation of future financ­
ings. The debt issuances that these swaps were hedging 
were considered probable; therefore, ComEd accounted for 
these interest-rate swap transactions as hedges. In con­
nection with the 2003 issuances of First Mortgage Bonds, 
forward-starting interest-rate swaps with an aggregate no­
tional amount of $1,070 million were settled with net cash 
proceeds to counterparties of $45 miliion that has been de­
ferred in regulatory assets and is being amortized over the 
life ofthe First Mortgage Bonds as a net increase to interest 
expense. At December 31, 2003, ComEd has settled all of its 
interest-rate swaps, designated as cash-flow hedges. 

In 2003, PECO entered into forward-starting interest-rate 
swaps in the aggregate notional amount of $360 million to 
lock in interest-rate levels in anticipation of future financ­
ings, in connection with the issuance of First and Refunding 
Mortgage Bonds. The debt issuances that these swaps were 
hedging were considered probable; therefore, PECO ac­
counted for these interest-rate swap transactions as hedges. 
PECO settled these swaps for net cash proceeds of $1 million, 
which was recorded in other comprehensive income and is 
being amortized over the life ofthe debt issuance. 

PETT has entered into floating to fixed interest-rate 
swaps to manage interest rate exposure associated with the 
floating rate series of transition bonds issued to securitize 
PECO's stranded cost recovery. These interest-rate swaps 
were designated as cash-flow hedges. These interest-rate 
swaps had an aggregate fair market value exposure of $11 
miliion at December 31,2003. As of December 31, 2003 PETT, a 
wholly owned subsidiary, was deconsolidated from the 
financial statements of PECO. 

Under the terms of the Boston Generating Facility. Bos­
ton Generating is required to effectively fix the interest rate 
on 50% of borrowings under the facility through its maturity 
in 2007. As of December 31, 2003, Boston Generating had 
entered into interest-rate swap agreements that effectively 
fixed the interest-rate on $86i million of notional principal, 
or approximately 83% of borrowings outstanding under the 
Boston Generating Facility at December 31, 2003. The fair 
market value exposure of these swaps, designated as cash­
flow hedges, was $77 million based on the present value dif-
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ferences between the contract and market rates at De­
cember 31,2003. 

The aggregate fair value exposure cf our interest-rate 
swaps designated as cash-flow hedges that would have re­
sulted from a hypothetical 50 basis point decrease in the 
spot yield at December 31. 2003 is estimated to be S89 mil­
lion. If the derivative instruments had been terminated at 
December 31, 2003, this estimated fair value represents the 
amount we would pay to the counterparties. 

The aggregate fair value exposure of our interest-rate 
swaps designated as cash-flow hedges that would have re­
sulted from a hypothetical 50 basis point increase in the spot 
yield at December 31. 2003 is estimated to be $65 million. If 
the derivative instruments had been terminated at De­
cember 31, 2003, this estimated fair value represents the 
amount we would pay to the counterparties. 

In January 2004, the counterparties terminated the 
inierest-rate swaps with Boston Generating. The total net 
value of these swaps as ofthe respective termination dates 
was $82 million, which is a net payable to the counterparties. 

In 2003, Generation entered into forward-starting 
interest-rate swaps in the aggregate notional amount of 
$500 million to lock in interest-rate levels in anticipation of 
future financings. Tne debt issuances that these swaps are 
hedging were considered probable; therefore, Generation 
accounted for these interest-rate swap transactions as 
hedges. In connection with Generation's 2003 issuance of 
Senior Notes, Generation settled swaps with an aggregate 
notional amount of $500 million for net cash proceeds of $i 
million, which was recorded in other comprehensive income 
and is being amortized over the life ofthe debt issuance. 

Equity Price Risk 
We maintain trust funds, as required by the NRC, to fund 
certain costs of decommissioning our nuclear plants. As of 

December 31, 2003, our decommissioning trust funds are re­
flected at fair value on our Consolidated Balance Sheets. The 
mix of securities in the trust funds is designed to provide 
returns tc be used to fund decommissioning and to 
compensate us for inflationary increases in decommission­
ing costs. However, the equity securities in the trust funds 
are exposed to price fluctuations in equity markets, and the 
value of fixed-rate, fixed-income securities are exposed to 
changes in interest rates. We actively monitor the invest­
ment performance of the trust funds and periodically review 
asset allocation in accordance with our nuclear decom­
missioning trust fund investment policy. A hypothetical io% 
increase in interest rates and decrease in equity prices would 
result in a $303 million reduction in the fair value ofthe trust 
assets. See Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretire­
ment Welfare Benefits in the Critical Accounting Estimates 
section for information regarding the pension and other 
postretirement benefit trust assets. 

NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 

See Note 1 ofthe Notes to Consoiidated Financial Statements 
for information regarding new accounting pronouncements. 

FOKWARO-LOOKINC STATEMENTS 

Except for the historical information contained in this report, 
certain ofthe matters discussed in this Report are forward-
looking statements that are subject to risks and un­
certainties. The factors that could cause actual resuits to dif­
fer materially include those we have discussed in this report 
as well as those listed in Note ig ofthe Notes to Consolidated 
Financial Statements and other factors discussed in our fil­
ings with the SEC. Readers should not place undue reliance 
on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of 
the date of this Report. We undertake no obligation to pub­
licly release any revision to these forward-looking state­
ments to reflect events or circumstances after the date of 
this Report. 
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EXSLON COSl'OSATIOK AND iUESIDIAEV COM'ANlEi 

To the Shareholders and Board of Directors of 
Exelon Corporation: 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated balance sheets and the related consolidated statements of income, cash flows 
and changes in shareholders' equity and comprehensive income present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
Exelon Corporation and Subsidiary Companies (Exelon) at December 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002, and the results of their 
operations and their cash flows for each ofthe three years in the penod ended December 31, 2003 in conformity with account­
ing principles generally accepted in the United States of America. These financial statements are the responsibility cf Exelon's 
management; our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our 
audits of these statements in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements, assessing ihe accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluat­
ing the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

As discussed in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, Exelon changed its method of accounting for derivative instru­
ments and hedging activities as of January 1, 2001, its method of accounting for goodwill as of January i , 2002, its method of 
accounting for asset retirement obligations as of January i , 2003 and its method of accounting for variable interest entities in 
2003. 

Chicago, Illinois 
January 28, 2004 
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For the Years Ended December 31. 

in millions, exceot per share data 2003 2003 2001 

Operating revenues $15,812 $14-955 $14,918 

Operating expenses 

Purchased power 3.459 3,262 3.156 
Purchased power from AmerGen Energy Company, LLC 382 273 57 
Fuel 2,534 1,727 1,877 
Impairment of Boston Generating, LLC long-lived assets 945 - -
Operating and maintenance 4-587 4.345 4.394 
Depreciation and amortization 1,126 i.34C 1449 
Taxes other than income 581 709 623 

Totai operating expenses 13,614 11.656 11-556 

Operatinq inccme 2,198 3.299 3.362 

Other income and deductions 

Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized (88i) (966) £1,107) 

Distributions on preferred securities of subsidiaries (39) (45) (49) 
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates 33 80 62 

Other, net (187) 300 79 
Total other income and deductions (1.074) (631) (1.015) 

hiccins hfcfnrs inconu; taxes and cumulative effect nf changes in arccunting principles 1.124 2,668 2,347 

Income taxes 331 998 931 

Income bt-iore cumulative: effect of cnangts in accounting 'prindpler. 793 1,670 1,416 

Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles (net of income taxes of $69, $(90) and 

$8 in 2003,2002 and 2001, respectively) 112 (230) 12 

Net income $ 905 S 1440 $ 1428 

Average shares of cainmon stock r-utsi.mding 

Basic 326 322 320 

Diluted 329 325 322 

Earnings per averayti ccmnnun share—basic: 

Income before cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles $ 2.44 $ 5-18 $ 4.42 

Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles 0.34 (0.71) 0.04 

Met inccmt $ 2.78 $ 447 S 446 

Earnings per average common fhar*—dilmed: 

Income before cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles $ 2.41 $ 5-15 $ 4-39 
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles O.34 (0.71) 0.04 

K'er Income $ 2.75 $ 4-44 $ 443 

Dividend?, p^r common ihart- $ 1.92 $ 1.76 $ 1.82 

See Noles w Consolidated Financial Statements 
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For the Years Ended December 31, 

In millions 3003 200: 

<'.i:h flnvvs froiT operating ar-ivirif-j 

Net income $ 90s 5 1.440 5 1.428 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash flows provided by operating activities: 

Depreciation, amortization and accretion, including nuciear fuel 1,718 1,701 1.834 
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles [net of income taxes) (IU) 230 (12) 

Impairment of investments 309 41 36 

Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets 990 - -
Deferred income taxes and amortization of investment tax credits (337) 278 (68) 

Provision for uncollectible accounts 94 129 MS 
Loss (gain) on saleof invesLments 25 099) -
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates (33) (80) (62) 

Net realized losses on nudear decommissioning trust funds 16 32 127 
Other operating activities 57 126 143 
Changes in assets and liabilities: 

Accounts receivable 21 (448) 318 

Inventories (54) (37) (33) 
Other current assets (84) 45 62 

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities 18 420 044) 
Pension and non-pension postretirement benefits obligations (144) (165) (41) 
Other noncurrent assets and liabilities (5) 129 (118) 

Net cash flows provided by operating activities 3,384 3.642 3.615 

C.ts'n flows frnm inves'Jng -ictivities 

Capital expenditures (1,954) (2.150) (2,088) 

Proceeds from liquidated damages 92 - -
Proceeds from nuclear decommissioning trust fund sales 2-341 1,612 1,624 

Investment in nuclear decommissioning trust funds (2,564) (1,824) (1.863) 

Note receivable from unconsolidated affiliate 35 (35) -
Proceeds from the sales of investments 263 287 -
Acquisitions of businesses, net of cash acquired (272) (445) (30) 
Change fn restricted cash (92) (24) (58) 
Other investing activities 42 17 (35) 

Net cash flows used in investing activities (2,109) (2,562) (2.450) 

f.riih flc-ws frnvri 7in.mf.iny activitip* 

Issuance of long-term debt 3.015 1.223 2,270 

Retirement of long-term debt (2,922) (2.134) (1.860) 

Change in short-term debt (355) 321 (1.013) 
Issuance of long-term debt to financing affiliates 103 - -
Issuance of mandatorily redeemable preferred securities 200 - -
Retirement of mandatorily redeemable preferred securities (250) 08) (17) 
Payment on acquisition note payable to Sithe Energies, Inc. (446) - -
Retirement of preferred stock (50) - -
Dividends paid on common stock (620) (563) (583) 
Proceeds from employee stock plans 181 75 39 
Contribution from minority interest of consolidated subsidiary - 43 -
Other financing activities (96) (43) (42) 

Net cash flows used in financing activities (1,240) (1,096) (1.206) 

inr.'sase (decrsu^i i r cash and cish equivalenti 35 (16) (41) 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 469 485 526 

C^sh srici cavh (.•quival'.rnts, including cash htudfnr sals 504 469 485 

Cash classified as held for sale on the consolidated balance sheet 11 - -
Cash and caifc equivalents at end cf period $ 493 $ 469 S 485 

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
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December 3;. 
ir. millions 2003 2002 

O-irrentd^seu. 

Cash and cash equivalents S 493 S 469 

Restricted cash 97 396 

Accounts receivable, net 

Customer 1,889 2,076 

Other 343 323 
Inventories, at average cost 

Fossil fuel 212 175 
Materials and supplies 310 306 

Notes receivable from affiliate 92 -
Deferred income taxes 474 6 

Assets held for sale 242 -
Other 428 374 

Total current assets 4,580 4.125 

Priiperiy, plant and fquiprntint. net 20,630 17.957 
Deferred debits and othtr .issets 

Regulatory assets 5,226 5.546 

Nuclear decommissioning trust funds 4.721 3.053 
Investments 837 1.403 
Goodwill 4.719 4.992 
Notes receivable from financing trusts 114 -
Other 1,114 793 

Total deferred debits and other assets 16,731 15.787 

Total asset'. S 4i.94i 537,869 

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
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83 

December 31, 
ir. mililons 2003 2022 

liahflitiei and sharnhuiders' equity 
Current iiabiihurs 

Commercial paper $ 326 $ 681 

Note payable to Sithe Energies, Inc. 90 534 
Long-term debt due within one year 1,385 1.402 

Long-term debt to ComEd Transitional Funding Trust and PECO Energy Transitional Trust 

due within one year 470 -
Accounts payable 1,822 1,607 

Accrued expenses 1,228 1.354 
Liabilities held for sale 61 -
Other 306 296 

Total current liabilities 5,688 5.S74 

Lang term debt 7,889 13.127 
conn •term debt due to C.ornE-d TiAnsitKm.'.! Funding 7vu\~ zna FrCO Energy Transitianal Trust 5,055 -
..cng-ttrni dent tc- fina^cniq trusts 545 -
J»:ferred cedits and cths:: Habilities 

Deferred income taxes 4.357 3,702 

Unamortized investment tax credits 288 301 

Nuclear decommissioning liability for retired plants - 1,293 

Asset retirement obligations 2,997 -
Pension obligations i,668 1.959 
Non-pension postretirement benefits obligations 1.053 877 
Spent nuclear fuel obligation 867 858 

Regulatory liabilities 1,891 486 

Other 1,053 978 

Totai deferred credits and other iiabiiities 14.174 io,454 
Total liabilities 33,35i 29455 

Cimmitments. and contingenoes 

Minority in t t i f s t vi canso.iaaied subMrtiaries _ 77 
Prof erred securitips or subsv'i'n ries 87 595 
Sharehtildo'-'i' equity 

Common stock 7.292 7.059 
Deferred compensation - (1) 
Retained earnings 2,320 2,042 

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (1.109) (1.358) 
Total shareholders'equity 8,503 7.742 
Totai liabilities and shavtrhciders' equity $4i.94i $37,869 

See Notesto Consolidated Financial Statements 
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EXELON' COKPOSATION AN3 SUBSiDlA^r COV.^ANISS 

Dollars in millions, shares m thousands Shares 
Common Deferred 

Stock Compensation 

Accumulated 
Other 

Retained Comprehensive 
Earnings Income (lass) 

Total 
Shareholders' 

Equity 

Sal.ince. December 31.2coc 319,005 $6,898 $(7) $ 324 $ - $ 7.215 
Net income - 1-428 - 1428 

Long-term incentive pian activity I.S64 55 - - 55 
Employee stock purchase pian issuances 138 6 - 6 

Merger consideration-stock options 2 — - - 2 

Amort izat ion of deferred compensation 5 - - 5 
Common stock dividends declared - (583) - (583) 
Reclassified net unrealized losses on marketable 

securities, net of income taxes of $(22) - - (23) (23) 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of income 

taxes of $(7) - - (3) (3) 
Balance. Dscemlier 31. zoo; 321,007 6,961 (2) 1.169 (26) 8,102 

Net income - 1440 - 1440 

Long-term incentive plan activity 2,049 87 - - 87 
Employee stock purchase plan issuances 257 u - - 11 

Amort izat ion of deferred compensation 1 - 1 

Common stock dividends declared - (567) - (567) 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of income 

taxes of $(850) - - (1.332) (1.332) 

Balance, Decrmbtr y., zoo;- 323.313 7.059 (1) 2.042 (1.358) 7,742 

Net income - 905 - 905 

Long-term incentive plan activity 4,6 6 i 222 - - 222 

Employee stock purchase plan issuances 209 n - - 11 

Amort izat ion of deferred compensation 1 - - 1 

Common stock dividends cieclared - (625) - (625) 

Redemption p remium on PECO preferred stock - (2) - (2) 

Other comprehensive income, net of income taxes 

of $217 - - 249 249 

Ba!an-Le, Dt-csmhtfr 31.1:003 328,183 $ 7,292 $ - $2,320 $(1,109) $8,503 

Ccmr.Oiidated Statements of Ccmprehens i v t Income 
EXELON COBPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES 

Fo the Years Ended December 31. 
in millions 2003 2002 2001 

Net iricr-nn* $905 S 1,440 $1,428 

Other compv;:hi;rsiv£? in roms (io-'-O 

Minimum.pension l iabil i ty, net of income taxes of $16 and $(597), respectively 26 (l.OO?) — 
SFAS No. 133 transit ion adjustment, net of income taxes of $32 — — 44 
SFAS No. 143 transit ion adjustment, net of income taxes of $167 168 — — 
Cash-flow hedge fair value adjustment, net of income taxes of $3, $(132) and $17, 

respectively 3 (199) 22 

Foreign currency translat ion adjustment, net of income taxes of $0 3 — (l) 
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities, net of income taxes of $6, $(n6), and 

$(40), respectively 7 ("9) (41) 
Interest in other comprehensive income (loss) of unconsolidated affi l iates, net of 

income taxes of $25, $(5) and $(16), respectively 42 (7) (27) 

Total other ccmprehensivQ income (less) 249 (1.332) (3) 
$1,154 $ 108 $1,425 

See Notes to Consolidated f inancial Statements 
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(Dollars in millions, except per share data unless otherwise noted} 

NC'TE C'l- SIGNtMCAKT ftCCOUP.'T'.VC POLICIES 

Description of Business 
Exelon Corporation (Exelon) is a utility services holding com­
pany engaged, through its subsidiaries, in the energy delivery, 
wholesale generation and other businesses discussed below 
(see Note 21 - Segment Information). The Energy Delivery 
segment's businesses include the purchase and sale of elec­
tricity and distribution and transmission services by 
Commonwealth Edison Company (ComEd) in northern Illinois 
and PECO Energy Company (PECO) in southeastern 
Pennsylvania and the sale of natural gas and distribution 
services by PECO in the Pennsylvania counties surrounding 
the City of Philadelphia. The wholesale generation business 
consists ofthe electric generating facilities and energy mar­
keting operations of Exelon Generation Company, LLC 
(Generation) and Generation's equity interest in Sithe En­
ergies, Inc. (Sithe). Exelon Enterprises Company, LLC 
(Enterprises) includes energy and infrastructure services, 
competitive retail energy sales, a communications joint ven­
ture and other investments weighted towards the communi­
cations, energy services and retail services industries. 

Basis of Presentation 
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts 
of its majority-owned subsidiaries, except certain financing 
trusts of ComEd and PECO for 2003, after the elimination of 
intercompany transactions. Investments and joint ventures 
in which a 20% to 50% interest is owned and a significant 
influence is exerted are accounted for under the equity 
method of accounting. 

The proportionate interests in jointly owned electric 
utility plants are consolidated. Investments in which less 
than a 20% interest is owned are primarily accounted for 
under the cost method of accounting. Exelon owns too% of 
all significant consolidated subsidiaries, either directly or 
indirectly except for ComEd of which Exelon owns more 
than 99%, InfraSource Inc. (InfraSource) of which Exelon 
owned 95% prior to its sale in the third quarter of 2003 and 
Southeast Chicago Energy Project, LLC (Southeast Chicago) of 
which Exelon owns 74% through Generation. Exelon has re­
flected the third-party interests in the above majority-owned 
investments as minority interests in its Consolidated State­
ments of Cash Flows, Consolidated Balance Sheets and in 
other, net on the Consolidated Statements of Income. In con­
junction with the adoption of Statement of Financial Ac­
counting Standards (SFAS) No. 150, "Accounting for Certain 
Financial instruments with Characteristics of Both Liabilities 
and Equity" (SFAS No. 150) on July i, 2003, Exelon reclassified 
the minority interest associated with Southeast Chicago to a 
long-term liability. The total minority interest related to 

Southeast Chicago was $51 million as of December 31, 2003. 
in accordance with SFAS No. 150, prior periods were not 
restated. 

Certain trusts and limited partnerships that are financ­
ing subsidiaries of ComEd and PECO have issued debt or 
mandatorily redeemable preferred securities. Due to the 
adoption ofthe Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) 
Interpretation No. 46 (revised December 2003), 
"Consolidation of Variable interest Entities" (FIN No. 46-R), 
these trusts and limited partnerships are no longer con­
solidated within Exelon's financial statements as of De­
cember 31, 2003 or, in one case, July i . 2003. See below -
Variable Interest Entities for further discussion of the decon­
solidation of these financing entities and the adoption of FIN 
No. 46-R. 

Reclassifications 

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified for com­
parative purposes. The reclassifications did not affect net 
income or shareholders' equity. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities 
at the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting 
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
Areas in which significant estimates have been made in­
clude, but are not limited to, the accounting for derivatives, 
nuclear decommissioning costs and asset retirement obliga­
tions, fixed asset depreciation, asset and goodwill impair­
ments, severance, pension and other postretirement 
benefits, taxes, unbilled energy revenues and environmental 
costs. 

Accounting for the Effects of Regulation 
Exelon accounts for all of its regulated electric and gas oper­
ations in accordance with accounting policies prescribed by 
the regulatory authorities having jurisdiction, principally the 
Illinois Commerce Commission (ICC) and the Pennsylvania 
Public Utility Commission (PUC) under state public utility 
laws, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) un­
der various Federal laws, and the Securities and Exchange 
Commission (SEC) under the Public Utility Holding Company 
Act of 1935 (PUHCA), and applies SFAS No. 71, "Accounting for 
the Effects of Certain Types of Regulation," (SFAS No. 71) 
when appropriate. SFAS No. 71 requires Exelon to record in its 
financial statements the effects of rate regulation for utility 
operations that meet the following criteria: (i) third-party 
regulation of rates; (2) cost-based rates; and (3) a reasonable 
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assumption that ail costs wiil be recoverable from customers 
through rates. Exelon believes that it is probable that cur­
rently recorded regulatory assets will be recovered or settled. 
If a separable portion of Exelon's business no longer meets 
the provisions of SFAS NO- 71, Exelon would be required to 
eliminate ihe finandal statement effects of regulation for 
that portion. 

Variable interest Entities 
The FASB issued FASB Interpretation No. 46, "Consolidation 
of Variable Interest Entities" in January 2003 (FIN No. 46) and 
subsequently issued its revision in FIN No. 46-R in December 
2003 which addressed tbe requirements for consolidating 
certain variable interest entities. FIN No. 46 was effective for 
Exelon's variable interest entities created after January 31, 
2003 and FIN No. 46-R was effective December 31, 2003 for 
Exelon's other variable interest entities that are considered 
to be special-purpose entities. FfN No. 46-R applies to al] 
other variable interest entities as of March 31,2004. 

PECO Energy Capital Trust IV (PECO Trust IV), a financing 
subsidiary of PECO created in May 2003, was not con­
solidated within the financial statements of Exelon pursuant 
to the provisions of FIN No. 46 as of July i , 2003. As of De­
cember 31, 2003, the remaining financing trusts of ComEd 
and PECO, including ComEd Financing II, ComEd Financing III, 
ComEd Funding LLC, ComEd Transitional Funding Trust, 
PECO Energy Capital Trust III (PECO Trust III) and PECO Energy 
Transition Trust (PETT), were deconsolidated within the 
financial statements of Exelon pursuant to the provisions of 
FIN No. 46-R. Amounts of $6.i billion owed to these financing 
trusts were recorded as debt to financing trusts within the 
Consolidated Balance Sheets at December 31, 2003. This 
change in presentation had no impact cn net income of Ex­
elon. In accordance with FIN No. 46-R, prior periods have not 
been represented. 

Revenues 
Operating Revenues. Operating revenues are generally re­
corded as service is rendered or energy is delivered to 
customers. At the end of each month, Exelon accrues an 
estimate for the unbilled amount of energy delivered or 
services provided to its customers (see Note 5 - Accounts 
Receivable). 

Long-Term Contract Accounting. Enterprises recognizes con­
tract revenue and profits on certain long-term fixed-price 
contracts by the percentage-of-completion method of ac­
counting. In determining the amount of revenue to recog­
nize, Exelon is required to estimate the total costs and profits 
expected to be recorded under the contract over its term and 
the recoverability of costs related to change orders. Changes 
in these estimates couid result in variability of earnings. 
At December 31, 2003 and 2002, current assets included 

S27 million and $70 million, respectively, of costs and earn­
ings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts and 
current liabilities included $21 million and $44 million, re­
spectively, of billings and earnings in excess of costs on 
uncompleted contracts. 

At December 31, 2003 and 2002. accounts receivable in­
cluded $32 miliion and $49 million, respectively, of contract 
retention. These amounts represent revenue recognized on 
costs incurred that is not billable until final completion of 
the project and acceptance by the customer. In applying the 
percentage-of-completion accounting method, the collection 
of these estimated revenues is deemed probable. 

Option Contracts, Swaps, and Commodity Derivatives. Pre­
miums received and paid on option contracts and swap ar­
rangements not considered derivatives are amortized to 
revenue and expense over the life ofthe contracts. Certain of 
these contracts are considered derivative instruments and 
are recorded at fair value with subsequent changes in fair 
value recognized as revenues and expenses unless hedge 
accounting is applied. Commodity derivatives used for trad­
ing purposes are accounted for using the mark-to-market 
method. Under this methodology, these derivatives are ad­
justed to fair value, and the unrealized gains and losses are 
recognized in operating revenues. 

Trading Activities. In the third quarter of 2002, Exelon 
adopted the provisions of Emerging Issues Task Force (EITF) 
Issue No. 02-3. "Accounting for Contracts Involved in Energy 
Trading and Risk Management Activities" (EITF 02-3), which 
required revenues and energy costs related to energy trading 
contracts to be presented on a net basis in the income 
statement. Prior io the adoption, revenues from trading 
activity were presented in revenue and the energy costs re­
lated to energy trading were presented as either purchased 
power or fuel expense in Exelon's Consolidated Statements 
of Income. For comparative purposes, energy costs related to 
energy trading have been reclassified in prior periods to con­
form to the net basis of presentation required by EITF 02-3. 
Exelon commenced trading activities in April 2001. For the 
year ended December 31, 2001, $207 million of purchased 
power expense and $15 million of fuel expense were re­
classified and reflected as a reduction to revenue. 

Stock-Based Compensation 
In December 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 148, "Accounting 
for Stock-Based Compensation—Transition and Disclosure— 
an amendment of FASB Statement No. 123" (SFAS No. 148). 
Exelon adopted the additional disclosure requirements of 
SFAS No. wjS'in 2002 and continues to account for its stock-
compensation plans under the disclosure-only provision of 
SFAS No. 123, "Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation" 
(SFAS No. 123). See Note 17—Common Stock for further dis-
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cussion of Exelon's stock-compensation plans. The tabie be­
low shows the effect on net income and earnings per share 
had Exelon elected to account for its stock-based compensa­
tion plans using the fair-value method under SFAS No. 123 for 
the years ended December 31,2003,2002 and 200;-. 

2003 2002 2001 

Net income-as reported S905 Si,44° S1.428 
Dedua; Total stocV-based 

compensation expense determined 
under fair-value method for ail 
awards, net of income taxes 2 0 33 26 

Pro forma net income SS8s 51.407 $1,402 

Earnings per share: 
Sasic-as reported S2.78 S 447 S 446 
B a s i c - p r o f o r m a S 4-36 5 4-38 
Diluted-as reported S*-75 S 444 S 443 
Diluted-pro forma S2.69 S 433 5 4-35 

Income Taxes 
Deferred Federal and state income taxes are provided on all 
significant temporary differences between the book basis 
and the tax basis of assets and liabilities and for tax benefits 
carried fomard. Investment tax credits previously utilized 
for income tax purposes have been deferred on the Con­
solidated Balance Sheets and are recognized in book income 
over the life of the related property. Pursuant to the Internal 
Revenue Code, Exelon files a consolidated Federal income tax 
return that includes its subsidiaries in which it owns at least 
80% ofthe outstanding stock. Income taxes are allocated to 
each of Exelon's subsidiaries included in the filing of the 
consolidated Federal income tax return based on the sepa­
rate return method and records its income tax valuation al­
lowance by assessing which deferred tax assets are more 
likely than not to be realized in the future (see Note 12 - In­
come Taxes). 

Gains and Losses on Reacquired Debt 
Recoverable gains and losses on reacquired debt related to 
regulated operations are deferred and amortized to interest 
expense over the life of new debt issued to finance the debt 
redemption consistent with rate recovery for ratemaking 
purposes. Gains and losses on other debt are recognized in 
Exelon's Consoiidated Statements of Income as incurred (see 
Note 20 - Supplemental Financial information). 

Comprehensive Income 
Comprehensive income includes.all changes in equity during 
a period except those resulting from investments by and dis­
tributions to shareholders, Comprehensive income is re­
flected in the Consolidated Statements of Changes in 
Shareholders' Equity and the Consolidated Statements of 
Comprehensive Income. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Exelon considers ail temporary cash investments purchased 
with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash 
equivalents. 

Restricted Cash 
As of December 31.2003, restricted cash primarily represents 
liquidated damages receipts at Generation and proceeds 
from a ComEd pollution control bond offering in December 
2003 which were applied to redeem pollution control bonds 
that matured in January 2004. Prior to the adoption of FIN 
No. 46-R, the restricted cash of ComEd Transitional Funding 
Trust and PETT was included in Exelon's Consolidated Bal­
ance Sheets. This restricted cash reflected escrowed cash to 
be applied to the principal and interest payments on the 
debt issued by the financing trusts. 

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 
The allowance for doubtful accounts reflects Exelon's best 
estimate of probable losses inherent in the accounts receiv­
able balance. The allowance is based on known troubled ac­
counts, historical experience, and other currently available 
evidence. 

Inventories 
Fossil Fuel Fossil fuel inventory includes the weighted aver­
age cost of stored natural gas, coal, and oil. Fossil fuel also 
includes propane at cost. PECO has several long-term storage 
contracts as well as a liquefied natural gas facility. 

Materials and Supplies. Materials and supplies inventory 
generally includes the average costs of transmission, dis­
tribution and generating plant materials. Materials are gen­
erally charged to inventory when purchased and then 
expensed or capitalized to plant, as appropriate, when in­
stalled. 

Inventory is recorded at the lower of cost or market, and 
provisions are made for obsolete inventory. 

Emission Allowances 

Emission allowances are included in inventories and de­
ferred debits and other assets and are carried at the lower of 
cost or market and charged to fuel expense as they are used 
in operations. Emission allowances can be used from the 
years 2004 to 2028. As of December 31, 2003 and 2002, emis­
sion allowance balances were $105 million and $107 million, 
respectively. 

Marketable Securities 
Marketable securities are classified as available-for-sale 
securities and are reported at fair value. Unrealized gains 
and losses, net of tax, on nuclear decommissioning trust 
funds transferred to Generation from PECO and ComEd are 
reflected in regulatory assets and liabilities on Exelon's Con­
solidated Balance Sheets. Unrealized gains and losses on 
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nuclear decommissioning trust funds for units acquired af­
ter the Merger are reported in other comprehensive income. 
Prior to the adoption of SFAS No. 143. "Accounting for Asset 
Retirement Obligations" (SFAS No. 143) on January i , 2003, 
unrealized gains and losses on marketable securities held in 
the nuclear decommissioning trust funds were reported in 
accumulated depreciation for operating units transferred to 
Generation from PECO and as other comprehensive income 
for operating and retired units transferred to Generation 
from ComEd. At December 31, 2003 and 2002, Exelon had no 
held-to-maturity securities. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause 
PECO's natural gas rates are subject to a fuel adjustment 
clause designed to recover or refund the difference between 
the actual cost of purchased gas and the amount included in 
rates. Differences between the amounts billed to customers 
and the actual costs recoverable are deferred and recovered 
or refunded in future periods by means of prospective quar­
terly adjustments to rates. At December 31, 2003 and 2002, 
deferred energy costs of $8i million and $31 million, re­
spectively, which are expected to be recovered under the 
adjustment clause, were recorded in other cunent assets on 
Exelon's Consolidated Balance Sheets. 

Property. Plant and Equipment 
Property, plant and equipment is recorded at cost. The cost 
of maintenance, repairs and minor replacements of property 
is charged to maintenance expense as incurred. 

Upon retirement, the cost of regulated property, net of 
salvage, is charged to accumulated depreciation and re­
moval costs reduce the related regulatory liability in accord­
ance with the provisions cf SFAS No. 71. See Note 6 - Property, 
Plant and Equipment and Note 20 - Supplemental Financial 
Information. 

Nuclear Fuel 
The cost of nudear fue! is capitalized and charged to fuel 
expense using the unit of production method. Estimated 
costs of nuclear fuel storage and disposal, exclusive of dry 
cask storage costs, at operating plants are charged to fuel 
expense as the related fuel is consumed. Costs associated 
with nuclear outages are recorded in the period incurred. 
Dry cask storage costs are expensed as incurred. 

Capitalised Software Costs 
Costs incurred during the application development stage of 
software projects that are developed or obtained for internal 
use are capitalized. At December 31, 2003 and 2002, un­
amortized capitalized software costs totaled $630 million 
and $491 million, respectively. Such capitalized amounts are 
amortized ratably over the expected lives of the projects 
when they become operational, not to exceed ten years. Cer­
tain capitalized software is being amortized over fifteen 

years pursuant to regulatory approval. During 2003, 2002 
and 2001, Exelon amortized capitalized software costs of $6g 
million, S64 million and $39 million, respectively. 

Depredation and Amortization 
Depredation is provided over the estimated service lives of 
property, plant and equipment on a straight-line basis using 
the composite method. Annual depreciation provisions for 
finandal reporting purposes, expressed as a percentage of 
average service life for each asset category, are presented in 
the table below. See Note 6 - Property, Plant and Equipment 
for information on service life extensions for certain nuclear 
generating stations and a change in Energy Delivery's depre­
ciation rates. 

Asset Category 3003 2002 2001 

Electric - transmission and distr ibution 2 . 8 1 % 3-11% 3.97% 

Electric-generation 2 . 9 0 % 3.6;% 3.11% 

Gas 3.38% 2.13% 2.34% 

Common - gas and electric 7-53% 640% 6.26% 

Other property and equipment 8 . 2 0 % 7.88% 953% 

Amortization of regulatory assets is provided over the recov­
ery period specified in the related regulatory agreement. 

Nuclear Generating Station Decommissioning 
Exelon accounts for the costs of decommissioning its nuclear 
generating stations in accordance with SFAS No. 143. See 
Note 13 - Nuclear Decommissioning and Spent Fuel Storage 
for information regarding the adoption and application of 
SFAS No 143 and Cumulative Effect of Changes in Accounting 
Principle below for pro forma net income and earnings per 
common share for the years ended December 31, 2002 and 
2001, adjusted as if SFAS No. 143 had been applied effective 
Januaryi, 2001. 

Capitalized interest and Allowance for Funds Used During 
Construction 
Exelon uses SFAS No. 34, "Capitalizing Interest Costs," to cal­
culate the costs during construction of debt funds used to 
finance its non-regulated construction projects. Exelon re­
corded capitalized interest of $15 million, $20 miliion and $17 
million in 2003,2002 and 2001, respectively. 

Allowance for funds used during construction (AFUDC) is 
the cost, during the period of construction, of debt and 
equity funds used to finance construction projects for regu­
lated operations. AFUDC is recorded as a charge to con­
struction work in progress and asa non-cash credit to AFUDC 
that is included in other income and deductions. The rates 
used for capitalizing AFUDC are computed under a method 
prescribed by regulatory authorities (see Note 20 - Supple­
mental Financial Information). Exelon recorded charges to 
AFUDC of $16 million, $19 million and $19 million in 2003, 
2002 and 2001, respectively. 
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Asset Impairments 

Long-Lived Assets. Exelon evaluates the carrying value of 

long-l ived assets to be held and used for impa i rment when­

ever indications of impa i rment exist in accordance w i t h the 

requirements of SFAS Mo. 144, "Accounting for the Impair­

ment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets" (SFAS No. 144}. The 

carrying value of long-l ived assets is considered impaired 

when the projected undiscounted cash flows are less than 

the carrying value. In tha t event, a loss w o u l d be recognized 

based on the amoun t by which the carrying value exceeds 

the fair value. Fair value is determined pr imar i ly by available 

market valuations or discounted cash f lows. See Note 2 -

Acquisitions and Dispositions for a description of the 

impairment recorded in 2003 related to the long-lived assets 

of Boston Generating, LLC (Boston Generating), formerly 

known as Exelon Boston Generating, LLC. 

Upon meet ing certain criteria def ined in SFAS No. 144, 

the assets and associated liabilit ies that compose a disposal 

group are classified as held for sale and the carrying value of 

these assets is adjusted downward, i f necessary, to the esti­

mated sales price, less cost to sell. See Note 2 - Acquisitions 

and Dispositions for a descnption of assets and liabilit ies 

classified as held for sale as of December 31, 2003 and 

impairments recorded related to these assets. 

Goodwil l Goodwil l represents the excess of the purchase 

price paid over the est imated fair value of the assets ac­

quired and l iabil i t ies assumed in the acquisit ion of a busi­

ness. As of January i, 2002, Exelon adopted SFAS No. 142, 

"Goodwil l and Other Intangible Assets" (SFAS No. 142). Pur­

suant to SFAS No. 142, goodwil l is no longer amort ized but is 

tested for impa i rment at least annually o r o n an inter im ba­

sis i f an event occurs or circumstances change that wou ld 

reduce the fair value of a report ing un i t below its carrying 

value. Prior to January i, 2002, goodwil l was amort ized using 

the straight- l ine method over its est imated period of benefit. 

Goodwill associated w i t h the merger of Exelon, Unicom Cor­

poration (Unicom), and PECO on October 20, 2000 (Merger) 

was amort ized on a straight- l ine basis over 40 years in 2001. 

Goodwill associated w i th other acquisitions was amort ized 

over periods f rom 10 to 20 years in 2001. See Note 8 - Good­

wi l l for in format ion regarding the adoption of SFAS No. 142 

and Cumulative Effect of Changes in Accounting Principles 

below for pro forma net income and earnings per common 

share for the year ended December 31, 2001, adjusted as i f 

SFAS No. 142 had been.applied effective January 1, 2001. 

investments. Investments are considered to be impaired 

when a decline in fair value is judged to be other- than-

temporary. If the cost of an investment exceeds its fa i r value, 

Exelon evaluates, among other factors, general market con­

dit ions, the durat ion and extent to which the fair value is 

less than cost, as well as its intent and abi l i ty t o hold the in­

vestment. Exelon also considers specific adverse condit ions 

related to the f inancial health of and business outlook for 

the investee. Once a decline in fa i r value is determined to be 

other-than-temporary, an impa i rment charge is recorded 

and a new cost basis is established. See Note 3 - Sithe for a 

description of the impai rments recorded in 2003 related t o 

Generation's investment in Sithe. 

Derivative Finandal Instruments 

Exelon adopted SFAS No. 133, "Accounting for Derivatives and 

Hedging Activities" (SFAS No. 133) on January 1, 2001. As a 

result, Generation recognized a non-cash gain of $12 mi l l ion , 

net of income taxes, in earnings and deferred a non-cash 

gain of $4 mi l l ion, net of income taxes, in accumulated other 

comprehensive income and PECO deferred a non-cash gain 

of $40 mi l l ion, net of income taxes, in accumulated other 

comprehensive income. 

Under the provisions of SFAS No. 133, all derivatives are 

recognized on the balance sheet at their fa i r value unless 

they qual i fy for a normal purchases and normal sales ex­

cept ion. Changes in the derivatives recorded at fair value are 

recognized in earnings unless specific hedge accounting cr i ­

ter ia are met, in which case those changes are recorded in 

other comprehensive income. Gains and losses on "no rma l " 

contracts are recognized when the underlying physical 

transact ion affects earnings. As part of Exelon's energy mar­

ket ing business, Exelon enters in to contracts to buy and sell 

energy to meet the requirements of its customers. These 

contracts include short- term and long- term commitments to 

purchase and sell energy and energy-related products in t he 

retail and whoiesale markets w i th the in tent and abil i ty t o 

deliver or take delivery. While these contracts are considered 

derivative financial inst ruments under SFAS No. 133, the 

major i ty of these transactions have been designated as 

"normal purchases" or "normal sales" and are thus not re­

qui red to be recorded at fa i r value, but on an accrual basis o f 

accounting. 

A derivative f inancial ins t rument can be designated as a 

hedge of the fair value of a recognized asset or l iabil i ty or of 

an unrecognized f i r m commi tmen t (fair-value hedge), or a 

hedge of a forecasted transact ion or the variabil i ty of cash 

f lows to be received or paid related to a recognized asset or 

l iabi l i ty (cash-flow hedge). Changes in the fair value of a de­

rivative tha t is highly effective as, and is designated and 

qualif ies as, a fair-value hedge, along w i t h the gain or loss on 

the hedged asset or l iabi l i ty tha t is at tr ibutable to the 

hedged risk, are recorded in earnings. Changes in the fair 

value of a derivative tha t is highly effective as, and is des­

ignated as and qualifies as, a cash-flow hedge are recorded 

in other comprehensive income, unt i l earnings are affected 

by the variability of cash flows being hedged. 
In connection w i t h Exelon's Risk Management Policy 

(RMP), Exelon enters in to derivatives to manage its exposure 
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to fluctuations in interest rates, changes in interest rates 
reiated to planned future debt issuances prior to their actual 
issuance and changes in the fair value of outstanding debt 
which is planned for early retirement. Exelon utilizes de­
rivatives with respect to energy transactions to manage the 
utilization of its available generating capability and provi­
sions of wholesale energy to its affiliates. Exelon also utilizes 
energy option contracts and energy financial swap 
arrangements to limit the market price risk associated with 
forward energy commodity contracts. Additionally, Exelon 
enters into energy-related derivatives for trading purposes. 
Contratts entered into by Exelon to limit market risk asso­
ciated with forward energy commodity contracts are re­
flected in the financial statements at the lower of cost or 
market using the accrual method of accounting. Under these 
contracts, Exelon recognizes any gains or losses when the 
underlying physical transaction affects earnings. Revenues 

and expenses associated with market price risk manage­
ment contracts are amortized over the terms of such con­
tracts. Commitments under these contracts are discussed in 
Note ig—Commitments and Contingencies. 

Exelon enters into contracts to buy and sell energy for 
trading purposes subject to limits. These contracts are 
recognized on the balance sheet at fair value and changes in 
the fair value of these derivative financial instruments are 
recognized in earnings. 

Cumulative Effect of Changes in Accounting Principles 
The following tables set forth Exelon's net income and earn­
ings per common share for the years ended December 31, 
2003. 2002 and 2001, adjusted as if SFAS No. 142 and SFAS No. 
143 had been applied effective January i , 2001. SFAS No. 142 
and SFAS No. 143 were adopted as of January i , 2002 and 
Januaryi, 2003, respectively. 

2003 2 0 0 : 2001 

Reported net income 
Earnings effect of adopting SFAS No. 143 
Exclusion of goodwill amortization-SFAS No. 142 

$905 $1,440 
27 

$1,428 
104 

155 

Adjusted net income $905 $1467 $1,687 

2003 2002 2001 

Basis earnings per common share: 
Reported net income 
Earnings effect of adopting SFAS No. 143 
Exclusion of goodwill amortization-SFAS No. 142 

$2.78 $ 447 
0.08 

$446 
0.32 
0.48 

Adjusted net income $2.78 $ 4-55 $ 5 26 

2003 1002 2001 

Diluted earnings per common sharer 
Reported net income 
Earnings effect of adopting SFAS No. 143 
Exclusion of goodwill amortization-SFAS No. 142 

$2.75 5 4-44 
0.08 

$ 443 
0.32 
048 

Adjusted net income $2.75 $ 4-52 $ 5.23 

See Note 8—Goodwill and Note 13—Nuclear Decommission­
ing and Spent Fuel Storage for further information regard­
ing the adoptions of SFAS No. 142 and SFAS No. 143, 
respectively. 

New Accounting Pronouncements 
Through its postretirement benefit plans, Exelon provides 
retirees with prescription drug coverage. On December 8, 
2003, the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and 
Modernization Act of 2003 (the Prescription Drug Act) was 
enacted. The Prescription Drug Act introduced a prescription 
drug benefit under Medicare as weil as a Federal subsidy to 
sponsors of retiree health care benefit plans that provide a 
benefit that is at least actuarially equivalent to the Medicare 
prescription drug benefit In response to the enactment of 

the Prescription Drug Act, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position 
(FSP) FAS 106-1 (FSP FAS 106-1) in January 2004, which per­
mits a plan sponsor of a postretirement health care plan 
that provides a prescription drug benefit to make a one-time 
election to defer the accounting for the effects of the Pre­
scription Drug Act. Exelon has made the one-time election 
allowed by FSP FAS 106-1. Thus, any measures ofthe accumu­
lated projected benefit obligation (APBO) or net periodic 
postretirement benefit costs in Exeion'sfinancial statements 
and included in Note 14—Retirement Benefits do not reflect 
the effects of the Prescription Drug Act on Exelon's 
postretirement plans. Exelon is evaluating what impact the 
Prescription Drug Act will have on its postretirement benefit 
plans and whether it will be eligible for a Federal subsidy 
beginning in 2006. Specific authoritative guidance on the 
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accounting for the Federal subsidy is pending, and that guid­
ance, when issued, could require Exelon to change previously 
reported information. 

In July 2003, the EITF reached a consensus on EITF Issue 
No. 03-u, "Reporting Realized Gains and Losses on Derivative 
Instruments That Are Subject to FASB Statement No. 133, 'Ac­
counting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,' 
arid Not 'Held for Trading Purposes' as Defined in EITF Issue 
No. 02-3, 'Issues involved in Accounting for Derivative Con­
tracts Held for Trading Purposes and Contracts Involved in 
Energy Trading and Risk Management Activities," (EITF 03-11), 
which was ratified by the FASB in August 2003. The EITF con­
cluded that determining whether realized gains and losses 
on physically settled derivative contracts not "held for trad­
ing purposes" should be reported in the income statement 
on a gross or net basis is a matter of judgment that depends 
on the relevant fans and circumstances. The impact, if any, 
of adopting EITF 03-11 on Exelon's operating revenues and 
operating expenses has not been determined but couid be 
maten'al. The adoption of EITF 03-n will have no impact on 
net income. 

As discussed above, FIN No. 46 was effective for Exelon's 
variable interest entities created after January 31, 2003 and 
FIN No. 46-R was effective December 31, 2003 for Exelon's 
other variable interest entities that are considered to be 
special-purpose entities. FIN No. 46-R applies to all other 
variable interest entities as of March 31, 2004. Exelon be­
lieves that it is reasonably possible that it will consolidate 
Sithe as of March 31, 2004. Generation is a 50% owner of 
Sithe and accounts for this entity as an unconsolidated 
equity investment. Sithe owns and operates power generat­
ing facilities. Generation contractually does not own any in­
terest in Sithe International, a subsidiary of Sithe. As such, a 
portion of Sithe's net assets and results of operations would 
be eliminated from Generation's Consolidated Balance 
Sheets and Consolidated Statements of Income through a 
minority interest if Sithe is consolidated under FIN No. 46-R 
as of March 31, 2004. See Note 3—Sithe for a further dis­
cussion of Generation's investment in Sithe. Exelon con­
tinues to review other entities with which Exelon and its 
subsidiaries have business arrangements to determine if 
those entities are variable interest entities under FIN No. 46-
R and, if so, whether consolidation of these entities will be 
required as of March 31,2004. 

NOTE O? • ACOUISJTICNS ANO DISPOSITIONS 

AmerGen Energy Company, LLC 
On December 22, 2003, Generation purchased British Energy 
pic's (British Energy) 50% interest in AmerGen for $276.5 
million. 

Prior to the purchase. Generation was a 50% owner of 
AmerGen and had accounted for the investment as an 

unconsolidated equity investment. From January 1, 2003 
through the date of closing, Generation recorded $47 million 
of equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates related to 
its investment in AmerGen and had significant purchased 
power agreements (PPAs) with AmerGen. The book value of 
Generation's investment in AmerGen prior to the purchase 
was $311 million. 

The transaction was accounted for as a step acquisition. 
As such, upon consolidation, Generation was required to 
allocate its $311 million book value as discussed above to 50% 
of AmerGen's equity balance. The difference between Gen­
eration's investment in AmerGen and 50% of AmerGen's 
equity book value of approximately $227 million was primar­
ily due to Generation not recognizing a significant portion of 
the cumulative effect ofthe change in accounting principle 
at AmerGen reiated to the adoption of SFAS No. 143. Gen­
eration reduced AmerGen's equity value through the reduc­
tion ofthe book value of AmerGen's long-lived assets. 

Exelon recorded the acquired assets and liabilities of 
AmerGen (remaining 50%) to fair value as of the date of pur­
chase. The following assets and liabilities, reflecting the 
equity basis and fair value adjustments discussed above, of 
AmerGen were recorded within Exelon's Consolidated Bal­
ance Sheets as ofthe date of purchase: 

Current assets (including S36 million of cash acquired) 
Property, plant and equipment, including nuclear fuel 
Nuclear decommissioning trust funds 
Deferred debits and other assets 
Current liabilities 
Asset retirement obligation 
Deferred credits and other liabilities 
Long-term debt 

S 128 

129 

1,108 

31 

(174) 

(487) 

(106) 

(41) 

1 otal equity S 588 

As of December 31, 2003, the assets and liabilities of 
AmerGen were fully consolidated into Exelon's financial 
statements. The above allocation of purchase price is 
preliminary related to the valuation of long-lived assets, 
which will be finalized in early 2004. 

Exelon New England Holdings Asset Acquisition 
On November i , 2002, Generation purchased the assets of 
Sithe New England Holdings, LLC (now known as Exelon New 
England), a subsidiary of Sithe, and related power marketing 
operations with a total of 4,066 megawatts of capacity. Ex­
elon New England's primary assets were gas-fired generat­
ing facilities under construction. The purchase price for the 
Exelon New England assets consisted of a $536 million note 
to Sithe, $14 million of direct acquisition costs and a $208 
million adjustment to Generation's previously existing in­
vestment in Sithe related to Exelon New England. 
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The allocation of the purchase price to the fair value of 
assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the acquisition 
was as follows: 

Currer." assets (including S12 miliion of cash acquired) 
Property, plant and equipment 
Deferred debits and other assets 
Current iiabilities 
Deferred credits and other liabilities 
Long-term debt 

1.949 

03 

(>54) 

{149) 

(1.036) 

Totai purchase price S 75S 

In connection with the acquisition. Generation assumed cer­
tain Sithe guarantees, including a guarantee of a contingent 
equity contribution to be made to Sithe Boston Generating, 
LLC (currently known as Boston Generating), a project sub­
sidiary of Exelon New England. Exelon New England made a 
contribution of $38 million to Boston Generating in full sat­
isfaction of that contingent equity contribution guarantee in 
December 2003. 

Boston Generating has a $1.25 billion credit facility 
(Boston Generating Facility), which was entered into primar­
ily to finance the development and construction of generat­
ing projects known as Mystic 8 and 9 and Fore River. 
Approximately $1.0 billion of debt was outstanding under 
the Boston Generating Facility at December 31, 2003, all of 
which is reflected in Exelon's Consolidated Balance Sheets as 
a current liability due to certain events of default described 
below. The Boston Generating Facility is non-recourse to Ex­
elon and an event of default under the Boston Generating 
Facility does not constitute an event of default under any 
other debt instruments of Exelon or its subsidiaries. 

The Boston Generating Facility required that all of the 
projects achieve "Project Completion," as defined in,the Bos­
ton Generating Facility (Project Completion), by July 12, 2003. 
Project Completion was not achieved by July 12. 2003, result­
ing in an event of default under the Boston Generating 
Facility. Mystic 8 and 9 and Fore River have all begun com­
mercial operation, although they have not yet achieved Proj­
ect Completion. 

As a result of Generation's continuing evaluation ofthe 
projects and discussions with the lenders, in July 2003, Gen­
eration commenced the process of an orderly transition out 
of the ownership of Boston Generating and the projects. The 
transition out of Generation's ownership of Boston Generat­
ing will take place in a manner that complies with applicable 
regulatory requirements. For a period of time, Generation 
expects to continue to provide administrative and opera­
tional services to Boston Generating in its operation ofthe 
projects. Generation informed the lenders of its. decision to 
exit and that it will not provide additional funding beyond 
its existing contractual obligations. Generation anticipates 
that this transition will occur in 2004. 

As a result of the decision to transition out of the owner­
ship of Boston Generating and the projects in the third quar­
ter of 2003, Generation recorded an impairment charge 
related to Boston Generating's long-lived assets pursuant to 
SFAS No. 144 of $945 million (S573 million net of income 
taxes). In determining the amount of the impairment 
charge, management compared the carrying value of Boston 
Generating's long-lived assets to the fair value of those as­
sets. Because comparable asset sale data was not available, 
the fair value of Boston Generating's long-lived assets was 
determined using the estimated future discounted cash 
flows from those assets. Forecasted cash flows incorporated 
assumptions relative to the period of time that Generation 
will continue to own and operate Boston Generating. 

Acquisition of Generating Plants from TXU 
On April 25, 2002, Generation acquired two natural-gas gen­
eration plants with a total of 2,334 megawatts of capacity 
from TXU Corp. (TXU) for an aggregate purchase price cf 
S443 million. The transaction included a purchased power 
agreement for TXU to purchase power during the months of 
May through September from 2002 through 2006. During 
the periods covered by the purchased power agreement, TXU 
makes fixed capacity payments, variable expense payments, 
and provides fuel tc Exelon in return for exclusive rights to 
the energy and capacity of the generation plants. Sub­
stantially the entire purchase price was allocated to prop­
erty, plant and equipment. 

InfraSource 
On September 24, 2003, Enterprises sold the electric con­
struction and services, underground and telecom businesses 
of InfraSource. Cash proceeds to Enterprises from the sale 
were approximately Si75 million, net of transaction costs and 
cash transferred to the buyer upon sale, plus a $30 million 
subordinated note receivable maturing in 2011. At the time 
of closing, the present value ofthe note receivable was ap­
proximately $12 miliion. In connection with the transaction, 
Enterprises entered into an agreement that may result in 
certain payments to InfraSource if the amount of services 
Exelon purchases from InfraSource during the period from 
closing through 2006 is below spedfied thresholds. Pursuant 
to the sales agreement, certain working capital adjustments 
to the purchase price will be made in 2004. 

In connection with the above agreement, Enterprises 
recorded an impairment charge during the second quarter 
of 2003 of approximately $48 million (before income taxes 
and minority interest) pursuant to SFAS No. 142 related to 
the goodwill recorded within the InfraSource reporting unit. 
Management of Enterprises primarily considered the nego­
tiated sales price and the estimated book value of Infra-
Source at the time ofthe closing ofthe sale in determining 
the amount of the goodwill impairment charge. In con-
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nection with the closing of the sale in the third quarter of 

2003, Enterprises recorded a gain of $44 million (before in­

come taxes), primarily due to the book value of InfraSource 

at the date of closing being lower than estimated in the sec­

ond quarter of 2003. The net impact of the goodwill 

impairment in the second quarter and the gain recorded in 

the third quarter was a loss before income taxes and minor­

ity interest of S4 million for the year ended December 31, 

2003. The net impact was recorded as an operating and 

maintenance expense within the Consolidated Statements 

of Income. 

Exelon Thermal Holdings, Inc. 

In December 2003, Exelon signed an agreement to sell its 

Chicago thermal business of Exelon Thermal Holdings, Inc. 

(Tbermal) for approximately $135 million, subject to working 

capital adjustments. The agreement to sell the Chicago 

thermal operations is subject io customary closing con­

ditions and approval from the City of Chicago (Chicago) and 

is expected to close during the first half of 2004. The debt of 

the Chicago thermal operations is required to be repaid by 

Enterprises prior to closing. The total debt outstanding of the 

Chicago thermal operations as of December 31, 2003 was $38 

million, which may result in prepayment penalties. Exelon 

also reached agreement to sell Exelon's 75% share in the 

Aladdin thermal facility (located in Las Vegas, Nevada) for 

$24 million, which is contingent upon the exit ofthe Aladdin 

Hotel, the primary customer, from bankruptcy. The sale is 

expected to close during the second half of 2004. In 2003, 

Enterprises recorded an impairment charge of S8 million 

(before income taxes) related to its investment in the Alad­

din thermal facility based on the terms of the sales agree­

ment. See Assets and Liabilities Held for Sale below for dis­
cussion of the classification of the Thermal assets and li­
abilities as of December 31,2003. 

Sale of AT81T Wireless 

On April i, 2002, Enterprises sold its 49% interest in 

AT&T Wireless PCS of Philadelphia, LLC to a subsidiary of 

AT&T Wireless Services for $285 million in cash. Exelon re­

corded a gain of $116 million (net of income taxes) on the $84 

million investment in other income and deductions on its 

Consolidated Statements of Income. 

Assets and Liabilities Held for Sale 

As of December 31, 2003, the assets and liabilities of certain 

entities of Thermal and Exelon Services, Inc. (Exelon Services) 

were classified as held for sale within the Consolidated Bal­

ance Sheet pursuant to SFAS No. 144. Enterprises recognized 

impairment charges totaling $14 million (before income tax­

es) under SFAS No. 144 related to the assets of Exelon Services 

that were classified as held for sale as of December 31, 2003. 

Tnese assets and liabilities are reported under the Enter­

prises segment in Note 21—Segment Information and are 

expected to be sold in 2004. See Note 8—Goodwill for in­

formation regarding the goodwill impairment charge re­

corded in 2003 related to Exelon Services. 

Generation classified three gas turbines with a book 

value of $36 million as held for sale as of December 31, 2003 

in anticipation of their sale in 2004. These turbines had been 

classified as other long-term assets as they were not placed 

into service. The major classes of assets and liabilities classi­

fied as held for saie as of December 31, 2003 consist of the 

following (in millions): 

Generation Thermal Exelon Services Total 

Cash $ " S 9 $ 2 $ u 
Accounts receivable, net - 13 46 59 
Other current assets - i 23 24 

Property, plant and equipment, net - 85 1 86 

Other long-term assets 36 12 I d 62 

Total assets classified as held for sale S36 Si 20 $86 $242 

Thermal Exelon Services Total 

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 4 $ 4 0 $44 
Debt i - l 

Asset retirement obligation 3 - 3 
Other long-term liabilities 10 3 13 

Total liabilities classified as held for sale $18 $43 $ 6 1 

Synthetic Fuel-Producing Fadlities 

In November 2003, Exelon purchased interests in two syn­

thetic fuel-producing facilities. Exelon's purchase price for 

these facilities included a combination of cash, notes pay­

able and contingent consideration dependent upon the pro­

duction level of the facilities. These facilities are not con­

solidated within Exelon's finandal statements as Exelon 

does not have the ability to exert a significant influence on 
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these facilities. The notes payable recorded for the purchase 

of the facilities was $238 miiiion. Exelon's right to acquire its 

share of tax credits generated by the facilities was recorded 

as an intangible asset and will be amortized as the tax cred­

its are earned. Synthetic fuel facilities chemically change 

coal, including waste and marginal coal, into a fuel used at 

power plants. Requests for two private letter rulings have 

been filed with the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) to affirm 

that the fuel production from these facilities qualifies for tax 

credits under Section 29 of the Internal Revenue Code. Ex­

elon has retained a termination right that may be exercised 

in the event that the letter rulings are not received within 

one year. 

NOTE PI-SITHE 

Generation is a 50% owner of Sithe and accounts for the in­

vestment as an unconsolidated equity investment. In 2003, 

Generation recorded impairment charges of S255 million 

(before income taxes) in other income and deductions 

within the Consolidated Statements of income associated 

with a decline in the fair value of the Sithe investment, 

which was considered to be other-than-temporary. Gen­

eration's management considered various factors in the 

decision to impair this investment, including management's 

negotiations to sell its interest in Sithe. The discussions sur­

rounding the sale indicated that the fair value of the Sithe 

investment was below its book value and, as such, impair­

ment charges were required. 

On November 25, 2003, Generation, Reservoir Capital 

Group (Reservoir) and Sithe completed a series of trans­

actions resulting in Generation and Reservoir each indirectly 

awning a 50% interest in Sithe. This series of transactions is 

described below. Immediately prior to these transactions, 

Sithe was owned 49.9% by Generation, 35.2% by Apollo En­

ergy, LLC (Apollo), and 14.9% by subsidiaries of Marubeni 

Corporation (Marubeni). 

On November 25, 2003, entities controlled by Reservoir 

purchased certain Sithe entities holding six U.S. generating 

facilities, each a qualifying facility under the Public Utility 

Regulatory Policies Act, in exchange for $37 million ($21 mil­

lion in cash and a S16 million two-year note); and entities 

controlled by Marubeni purchased all of Sithe's entities and 

facilities outside of North America (other than Sithe Energies 

Australia (SEA) of which it purchased a 49% interest on No­

vember 24, 2003 for separate consideration) for $178 million. 

Marubeni agreed to acquire the remaining 51% of SEA in 90 

days if a buyer is not found, although discussions regarding 

an extension are ongoing. 

Following the sales of the above entities, Generation 

transferred its wholly owned subsidiary that held the Sithe 

investment to a newly formed holding company. The sub­

sidiary holding the Sithe investment acquired the remaining 

Sithe interests from Apollo and Marubeni for $612 million 

using proceeds from a $580 million bridge financing and 

available cash. Generation sold a 50% interest in the newly 

formed holding company for $76 million to an entity con­

trolled by Reservoir on November 25, 2003. On November 26, 

2003, Sithe distributed $580 million of available cash to its 

parent, which then utilized the distributed funds to repay 

the bridge financing. 

In connection with this transaction, Generation recorded 

obligations reiated to $39 million of guarantees in accord­

ance with FASB Interpretation (FIN) No. 45, "Guarantor's Ac­

counting and Disclosure Requirements for Guarantees, 

Including Indirect Guarantees of Indebtedness to Others" 

(FIN No. 45). These guarantees were issued to protect Reser­

voir from credit exposure of certain counterparties through 

2015 and other indemnities. In determining the value of 

the FIN No. 45 guarantees, Exelon utilized probabilistic 

models to assess the possibilities of future payments under 

the guarantees. 

Both Generation and Reservoir's 50% interests in Sithe 

are subject to put and call options that could result in either 

party owning ioo% of Sithe. While Generation's intent is to 

fully divest Sithe, the timing ofthe put and call options vary 

by acquirer and can extend through March 2006. The pricing 

of the put and call options is dependent on numerous fac­

tors, such as ihe acquirer, date of acquisition and assets 

owned by Sithe at the time of exercise. Any closing under 

either the put or call options is conditioned upon obtaining 

state and Federal regulatory approvals. 

At December 31, 2003, Sithe had total assets of $1.5 billion 

(including the $90 million note from Generation) and total 

liabilities of S1.6 billion. Ofthe total liabilities, Sithe had $i.o 

billion of debt which included $588 million of subsidiary debt 

incurred in prior years, primarily to finance the construction 

of six generating facilities, $419 million of subordinated debt, 

$43 million of current portion of long-term debt, but ex­

cludes S469 million of non-recourse debt associated with 

Sithe's equity investments. For the year ended December 31, 

2003, Sithe had revenues of $690 million and incurred a net 

loss of approximately S72 million. Exelon contractually does 

not own any interest in Sithe International, a subsidiary of 

Sithe. 

The book value of Generation's investment in Sithe was 

S47 million at December 31, 2003. Generation recorded $2 

million of equity method income for its investment in Sithe 

during the twelve months ended December 31, 2003. See 

Note i—Significant Accounting Policies for a discussion of 

Sithe in relation to FIN No. 46-R. 
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NOTE 3-- REOUlATOftV ISSUES 

ComEd 

Delivery Service Rates. On March 3, 2003, ComEd entered into 
and the ICC subsequently entered orders to implement, an 
agreement (Agreement) with various Illinois retail market 
participams and other interested parties that settled, among 
other things, delivery service rates and the market value in­
dex proceeding and facilitates competitive service declara­
tions for large-load customers and an extension cf the PPA 
with Generation. The effect ofthe Agreement is lower com­
petitive transition charge (CTC) collections that ComEd 
charges customers who take electricity from an alternative 
retail electnc supplier (ARES) or under the purchase power 
option (PPO) through 2006. The Agreement also allows cus­
tomers to lock in current CTC charges for multiple years. A 
non-party to the Agreement has appealed one of the ICC's 
orders which, if ultimately successful, may impact the 
Agreement on a going-forward basis. 

The annual market price adjustments to the CTC effec­
tive in June 2002 and the impacts of the Agreement in June 
2003 had the effect of significantly increasing the CTC 
charge in June 2002, and subsequently significantly re­
ducing the CTC charge in June 2003. In 2003 and 2002, 
ComEd collected $304 million and $306 miliion in CTC rev­
enues, respectively. Based on the changes in the CTC as part 
of the Agreement and on current assumptions about the 
competitive price of delivered energy and customers' choice 
of electric supplier, ComEd estimates that CTC revenue will 
be approximately $180 million to $200 million in each ofthe 
years 2004 through 2006. 

in 2003, ComEd recorded a charge to earnings associated 
with the required funding of specified programs and ini­
tiatives associated with the Agreement of $51 million (before 
income taxes) on a present value basis. This amount was 
partially offset by the reversal of a $12 million (before income 
taxes) reserve established in the third quarter of 2002 for a 
potential capital disallowance in ComEd's delivery services 
rate proceeding and a credit of $10 million (before income 
taxes) related to the capitalization of employee incentive 
payments provided for in the delivery services order. Tne 
charge of S51 million and the credit of $io million were re­
corded in operating and maintenance expense and the re­
versal of the $12 million reserve was recorded in other, net 
within Exelon's Consolidated Statements of Income. The net 
charge for these items was $29 million (before income taxes). 
In accordance with the Agreement, ComEd made payments 
of $23 million during 2003. 

Customer Choice. All of ComEd's retail customers.are eligible 
to choose an ARES and non-residential customers may also 
buy electricity from ComEd at market-based prices under the 
PPO- No aitemative provider has chosen to serve ComEd's 

residential customers. As of December 31,2003, about 20,300 
non-residential customers, or 31% of ComEd's annual retail 
kilowatthour sales, had elected either the PPO or an ARES. 
Customers who receive energy from an aitemative supplier 
continue to pay a delivery charge. 

Customer Service Declarations. On November 14,2002, the ICC 
allowed ComEd, by operation of law, to revise its provider of 
last resort obligation to be the back-up energy supplier at 
market-based rates for customers with energy demands of 
at least three megawatts. About 370 of ComEd's largest en­
ergy customers are affected, representing an aggregate 
supply obligation or load of approximateiy 2,soo megawatts. 
These customers accounted for io% of ComEd's 2003 MWh 
deliveries. These customers will not have a right to take 
bundled service after June 2006 or to come back to bundled 
rates if they choose an alternative supplier. The parties to the 
Agreement have committed, if specified market conditions 
exist, not to oppose a process to be initiated in June 2004 
or thereafter for achieving a similar competitive declaration 
for customers having energy demands of one to three 
megawatts. 

On March 28,2003, the ICC approved changes to ComEd's 
real-time pricing tariff, which would be made available to 
customers who choose not to go to the competitive market 
to procure their electric power and energy. An appeal to each 
of the ICC's orders is pending and ComEd cannot predict the 
outcome of those appeals. 

Exelon cannot predict the long-term impact of customer 
choice on results of operations. 

Rate Reductions and Return on Common Equity Threshold. 
The Illinois restructuring legislation as amended required a 
15% residential base rate reduction effective August i, 1998 
and an additional 5% residential base rate reduction effec­
tive October 1, 2001. In addition, a base rate freeze, reflecting 
the residential base rate reduction, is in effect through Jan­
uary i, 2007. A utility may request a rate increase during the 
rate freeze period only when necessary to ensure the utility's 
financial viability. Under the Illinois legislation, if the two-
year average of the earned return on common equity of a 
utility through December 31, 2006 exceeds an established 
threshold, one-half of the excess earnings must be refunded 
to customers. The threshold rate of return on common 
equity is based on a two-year average ofthe Monthly Treas­
ury Bond Long-Term Average Rates (25 years and above) plus 
8.5% in the years 2000 through 2006. Earnings for purposes 
of ComEd's threshold include ComEd's nei income calculated 
in accordance with GAAP and reflect the amortization of 
regulatory assets. As a result of the Illinois legislation, at 
December 31, 2003, ComEd had a regulatory asset with an 
unamortized balance of $131 million that it expects to fully 
recover and amortize by the end of 2006. ComEd did not 
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trigger the earnings sharing provision in 2001, 2002 or 2003 

and does not currently expect to trigger the earnings sharing 

provisions in the years 2004 through 2006. 

Nudear Decommissioning Costs. In connection with the 

transfer of ComEd's nuclear generating stations to Gen­

eration, the ICC permitted ComEd to recover $73 million per 

year from retail customers for decommissioning for the 

years 2001 through 2004 and, depending upon the portion 

ofthe output from those stations taken by ComEd, up to $73 

million annually in 2005 and 2006. These amounts are re­

mitted to Generation. Subsequent to 2006, there will be no 

further recoveries of decommissioning costs from custom­

ers. Any surplus funds after a nuclear station is decom­

missioned must be refunded to ComEd's customers. See 

Note 13—Nuclear Decommissioning and Spent Fuel Storage. 

Open Access Transmission Tariff. On November 10, 2003, the 

FERC issued an order allowing ComEd to put into effect be­

ginning April 12, 2004, subject to refund and rehearing, new 

transmission rates designed to reflect nearly $500 million of 

infrastructure investments made since 1998. However, be­

cause of the Illinois retail rate freeze and the method for cal­

culating CTCs, the increase is not expected to significantly 

increase operating revenues. Exelon is unable to predict the 

ultimate outcome ofthe associated rehearing or settlement 

negotiations. 

PECO 
in 2003, the phased process to implement competition in the 

electric industry continued as mandated by the require­

ments of the PUC's Final Restructuring Order as further dis­

cussed below. 

Rate limitations. PECO is subject to agreed-upon rate reduc­

tions of $80 miiiion, in aggregate, for the years 2004 and 

2005 and caps {subject to limited exceptions for significant 

increases in Federal or state income taxes or other sig­

nificant changes in law or regulation that do not allow PECO 

to earn a fair rate of return) on its transmission and dis­

tribution rates through December 31,2006, and on its energy 

rates through December 31, 2010, as a result of settlements 

previously reached with the PUC. 

Nudear Decommissioning Cost Adjustment Clause. On July 25, 

2003, the PUC approved an adjustment to PECO's nuclear 

decommissioning cost adjustment clause. Effective January 

1, 2004, PECO will be permitted to recover an additional $3.6 

million annually, or $33 million compared to $29 miliion pre­

viously. These amounts are remitted by PECO to Generation 

upon collection. 

Customer Choice. The 1998 Electric Restructuring Settlement 

approved by the PUC established market share thresholds 

(MST) to promote competition. The MST requirements pro­

vided that if, as of January 1, 2003, less than 50% of resi­

dential and commercial customers have chosen an alter­

native electric generation supplier, the number of customers 

sufficient to meet the MST shall be randomly selected and 

assigned to an aitemative electric generation supplier 

through a PUC-determined process. On January 1, 2003, the 

number of customers choosing an aitemative electric gen­

eration supplier did not meet the MST. As a result of a PUC-

approved auction process, approximately 64,000 small 

commercial and industrial customers and 267,000 resi­

dential customers were selected to participate in the MST 

program of which approximately 50,000 and 194,000 cus­

tomers enrolled with aitemative electric generation suppli­

ers in May 2003 and December 2003, respectively. Any 

customer transferred has the right to return to PECO at any 

time. Exelon does not expect the transfer of PECO customers 

pursuant to the MST plan to have a material impact on its 

results of operations, financial position or cash flows. 

See Note 20—Supplemental Financial Information for fur­

ther discussion of the regulatory assets and liabilities of 

ComEd and PECO. 

NOTE OS- ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

Customer accounts receivable at December 31, 2003 and 

2002 included unbilled operating revenues related to unread 

meters at Energy Delivery and Exelon Energy Company, the 

competitive retail energy sales business of Enterprises, of 

$452 million and $442 million, respectively. Also included in 

customer accounts receivable was $366 million and S394 

million at December 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively, related 

tc Generation's unbilled revenues for amounts of energy de­

livered to customers in the month of December. Tne allow­

ance for uncollectible accounts at December 31, 2003 and 

2002 was $no million and $132 million, respectively. 

In April 2002, ComEd changed its accounting estimate 

related to the allowance for uncollectible accounts based on 

an independently prepared evaluation of the risk profile of 

ComEd's customer accounts receivable. As a result of the 

new evaluation, the allowance for uncollectible accounts 

reserve was reduced by $n million in the second quarter of 

2002. PECO performed a similar evaluation which resulted in 

changes to its accounting estimate processes related to the 

allowance for uncollectible accounts. As a result, the allow­

ance for uncollectible accounts reserve was reduced by $17 

million in the fourth quarter of 2002. 

In December 2002, Generation increased its allowance 

for uncollectible accounts by $6 million based on an in­

dependently prepared evaluation of the risk profile of Power 

Team's counterparties. Power Team is the unit within Gen­

eration that manages the output of Generation's assets and 

energy sales. 



Notes to Consolidated Financial Stattr;ient=. 
EXELON CORPOEATION' AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES 

97 

PECO is party to an agreement with a financial in­
stitution under which it can sell or finance with limited re­
course an undivided interest, adjusted daily, in up to $225 
million of designated accounts receivable until November 
2005. At December 31, 2003, PECO had sold a $225 million in­
terest in accounts receivable, consisting of a $176 million in­
terest in accounts receivable which PECO accounted for as a 
sale under SFAS No. 140, "Accounting for Transfers and 
Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishment of Liabili­
ties—a Replacement of FASB Statement No. 125," (SFAS No. 
140) and a $49 million interest in special-agreement ac­
counts receivable which was accounted for as a long-term 
note payable. At December 31, 2002, PECO had sold a S225 
miliion interest in accounts receivable, consisting of a $164 
million interest in accounts receivable which PECO ac­
counted for as a sale under SFAS No. 140 and a $61 million 
interest in special-agreement accounts receivable which was 
accounted for as a long-term note payable (see Note 11— 
Long-Term Debt). PECO retains the servicing responsibility 
for these receivables. The agreement requires PECO to main­
tain the $225 million interest, which, if not met, requires 
cash, which would otherwise be received by PECO under this 
program, to be held in escrow until the requirement is met. 
At December 31, 2003 and 2002, PECO met this requirement 
and was not required to make any cash deposits. 

NOT; Oo - PROPEUTV, PLANT, A WD EQUIPMENT 

A summary of property, plant and equipment by asset cat­
egory as of December 31,2003 and 2002 is as follows: 

Assei Category 2003 2002 

Electric-transmission and distr ibution $ ".755 $11,940 

Electric-generation 7.976 5,678 

Gas-transmission and distr ibut ion 1.387 1.319 

Common 376 37° 
Nuciear fuel 2.568 3.114 

Construction work in progress 795 2.77^ 

Asset retirement cost 173 -
Other property, plant and equipment 1,548 1.644 

Total property, plant and equipment 27,578 26.837 
Less accumulated depreciation (including 

accumulated amortization of nudear 

fuel of $1,596 and $2,212 as of 

December 31,2003 and 2002, 

respectively} 6,948 8,880 

Property, plant and equipment, net $20,630 $ 17.957 

Energy Delivery's depreciation expense, which is included in 
cost of service for rate purposes, includes an estimated cost 
of dismantling and removing plant from service upon 
retirement. Beginning in 2003, in accordance with regulatory 
accounting practice, collections for future removal costs are 
recorded as a regulatory liability. Prior periods have been re­
classified for comparative purposes. For more information, 
see Note 20-Supplementat Financial Information. 

In July 2002, ComEd decreased its depreciation rates 
based on a new depreciation study reflecting its significant 
construction program in recent years, changes in and devel­
opment of new technologies, and changes in estimated 
plant service lives since the last depreciation study. The an­
nualized reduction in depreciation expense was $96 million. 

In April 2001, Generation changed its accounting esti­
mates related to the depreciation and decommissioning of 
certain generating stations. The estimated service lives were 
extended by 20 years for three nuclear stations, by periods of 
up to 20 years for certain fossil stations and by 50 years for a 
pumped storage station. In July 2001, the estimated service 
lives were extended by 20 years for the remainder of Exelon's 
operating nuclear stations. These changes were based on 
engineering and economic feasibility studies performed by 
Generation considering, among other things, future capital 
and maintenance expenditures at the plants. The service life 
extensions are subject to Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
(NRC) approval of NRC operating licenses, which are gen­
erally 40 years. The annualized reduction in depreciation 
expense from the change is $132 million. 
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NOTE 07- JOINTLY OWKED ELECTCIf UTILITY PtA-VT 

Exelon's undivided ownership interests in jointly owned electric plant at December 31,2003 and 2002 were as follows: 

Produaion Plan! 

December 3;. 1003 Peach Bor.om Salem Keystone Conemaugh Quad Cities Transmission 

Operator Generation PSE&G Reliant Reliant Generation LDVT< 
Ownership interest 50% 42.59% 20.99% 20.72% 75% 2 1 % 

txe'ort'; jhaiei 
Plant S 449 S 106 S 167 $ 2 1 0 $ 193 5 56 
Accumulated depreciation 239 24 106 138 18 23 
Construction work in progress l 48 2 1 24 — 
(a) iflwerOelawareVal1eyTransmissionSys:em(tDvn. 

Production Pian: Transmission 
D e c e m b e r 2 0 0 : Peach Botrom Salem Keystone Conemaugh Quad Cities and Other Plant 

Operator 
Ownership interest 
E^elnn's <h3ra: 
Plant 
Accumulated depreciation 
Construction work in progress 

Generation 
50% 

PSE&G 
42.59% 

Reliant 
20.99% 

Reliant 
20.72% 

Generation 
75% 

Various Co. 
21 to 44% 

Operator 
Ownership interest 
E^elnn's <h3ra: 
Plant 
Accumulated depreciation 
Construction work in progress 

S 417 
229 

52 

S 44 
12 

36 

5 131 
98 
28 

$ 214 
127 

1 

s 171 
4 

35 

S 58 
22 

Exelon's undivided ownership interests are financed with 
Exelon funds and all operations are accounted for as if such 
participating interests were wholly owned facilities. Direct 
expenses of the jointly owned plants are included in the 
corresponding operating expenses on the Consolidated 
Statements of income. 

NOT!: Da- GOODWILL 

Adopt ion of SFAS No. 142 

Effective January i , 2002, Exelon adopted SFAS No. 142. Pur­
suant to SFAS No. 142, goodwili is no longer amortized; how­
ever, in addition to an initial assessment, goodwill is subject 
to an assessment for impairment at least annually, or more 
frequently, if events or circumstances indicate that goodwill 
might be impaired. The impairment assessment is per­
formed using a two-step, fair-value based test. The first step 
compares the fair value of the reporting unit to its carrying 
amount, including goodwill. If ihe carrying amount of the 
reporting unit exceeds its fair value, the second step is per­
formed. The second step compares ihe carrying amount of 
the goodwill to the estimated fair value of the goodwill. If 
the fair value of goodwill is less than the carrying amount, 
an impairment loss is reported as a reduction to goodwill 
and a charge to operaiing expense. 

As of December 31, 2001, Exelon's Consolidated Balance 
Sheets reflected approximately S5.3 billion in goodwill net of 
accumulated amortization, including $4-9 billion of goodwill, 
net of accumulated amortization, related to the Merger re­

corded on ComEd's Consolidated Balance Sheets, with the 
remainder related to Enterprises. The first step ofthe transi­
tional impairment analysis indicated that Energy Delivery's 
goodwill was not impaired but that an impairment did exist 
with respect to goodwill recorded in Enterprises' reporting 
units. InfraSource, Exelon Services and Exelon Energy Com­
pany were determined to be those reporting units of Enter­
prises that had goodwill allocated to them. The second step 
of the analysis, which compared the fair value of each of En­
terprises' reporting units' goodwill to the carrying value at 
December 31, 2001, indicated a total goodwill impairment of 
$357 million ($243 million, net of income taxes and minority 
interest). The fair value of the Enterprises' reporting units 
was determined using discounted cash flow models reflect­
ing the expected range of future cash flow outcomes related 
to each of the Enterprises reporting units over the life of the 
investment. These cash flows were discounted to 2002 using 
a risk-adjusted discount rate. 

The components of the net transitional impairment loss 
recognized in the first quarter of 2002 as a cumulative effect 
of a change in accounting principle were as follows: 

Enterprises goodwill impairment (net of income taxes of 

{Si03» 

Minority interest (net 01 income taxes of $4) 
Elimination of AmerGen negative goodwill (net of income 

taxes of S9) 
Total cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle 

5(254) 

S(23o) 
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Accounting Methodology Under SFAS No. 142 
The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by reportable segment (see Note 21—Segment Information) for the years 
ended December 31,2002 and 2003 were as follows: 

Energy 
Delivery Enterorises Total 

Balances as of January 1,2002 S4.902 $433 S 5.335 
Impairment losses - (357) (357) 
Resolution of certain tax matters 21 21 

Merger severance adjustment (7) - (7) 
Balances as of January i, 2003 4,916 76 4.992 

Impairment losses - (72) (72) 
Adoption of SFAS No. I43:(al 

Reduction of asset retirement obligation (210) - (210) 

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 5 - 5 
Resolution of certain tax matters 8 - 8 

Other - (4) (4) 
Balances as of December 31,2003 5 4.719 s - s 4.719 

(a) See Note 1;-Nuclear Decommissioning and Spent Fuel Storage. 

As described below, Exelon recorded charges of $72 million 
(before income taxes) during 2003 to fully impair the good­
will that had been recorded within the Exelon Services and 
InfraSource reporting units ofthe Enterprises segment. 

In connection with the sale of InfraSource in 2003, Exelon 
recorded a goodwill impairment charge of approximately 
S48 million related to the goodwill recorded by the Infra-
Source. Management of Exelon primarily considered the 
negotiated sales price of InfraSource in determining the 
amount of the goodwill impairment charge. 

Tne annual goodwill impairment assessment was per­
formed as of November i , 2003 and Exeion determined that 
goodwill was not impaired at Energy Delivery, but that the 
remaining goodwill at Exelon Services was fully impaired. In 
its assessments to estimate the fair value of the Energy 
Delivery reporting unit, Exelon used a probability-weighted, 
discounted cash flow model with multiple scenarios. The 
determination of the fair value is dependent on many sensi­
tive, interrelated and uncertain variables including changing 
interest rates, utility sector market performance, ComEd's 
capital structure, market power prices, post-2006 rate regu­
latory structures, operating and capital expenditure 
requirements and other factors. Current negotiations 
regarding ihe sale of Exelon Services served as the basis for 

the fair value of the Exelon Services reporting unit used in 
the first step of the analysis. 

The first step ofthe annual impairment analysis, compar­
ing the fair value of a reporting unit to its carrying value, in­
cluding goodwill, indicated no impairment of Energy 
Delivery's goodwill but showed an impairment ofthe good­
will within the Exelon Services reporting unit. The second 
step of the analysis, which compared the fair value of the 
Exelon Services reporting unit's goodwill to the carrying val­
ue, indicated that the total goodwill recorded at the Exelon 
Services reporting unit of $24 million was impaired. 

Exelon recorded the 2003 goodwill impairment charges 
related to the InfraSource and Exelon Services reporting 
units as operating and maintenance expenses within the 
Consolidated Statements of Income. 

Changes from the assumptions used in the impairment 
review could possibly result in a future impairment loss of 
Energy Delivery's goodwill. Illinois legislation provides that 
reductions to ComEd's common equity resulting from 
goodwill impairments will have no impact on the determi­
nation ofthe rate cap on ComEd's allowed equity return dur­
ing the electricity industry restructuring transition period 
through 2006. See Note 4—Regulatory Issues for further dis­
cussion of ComEd's earnings provisions. 
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NOTt oo- SEViSAKCE ACCOL-KTINC 

Exelon provides severance and health and welfare benefits 
to terminated employees pursuant io pre-existing severance 
plans primarily based upon each individual employee's years 
cf service with Exelon and compensation level. Exelon ac­
counts for its ongoing severance plans in accordance with 
SFAS No. 112, "Employer's Accaunting for Postern ployment 
Benefits, an amendment of FASB Statements No. 5 and 43" 
(SFAS No. 112) and SFAS No. 88, "Employers' Accounting for 
Settlements and Curtailments of Defined Benefit Pension 
Plans and for Termination Benefits" and accrues amounts 
associated with severance benefits that are considered 
probable and that can be reasonably estimated. 

As part of the implementation of Exelon's new business 
model referred to as The Exelon Way during 2003, Exeion 
identified approximately 1.500 positions for elimination by 
the end of 2004. The majority ofthe headcount reductions 
are professional and managerial employees. Exelon recorded 
a charge for salary continuance severance of $130 million 
(before income taxes) associated with The Exelon Way dur­
ing 2003. which represented salary continuance costs that 
were probable and could be reasonably estimated as of 

December 31, 2003. During 2003, Exelon recorded a charge of 
$48 million (before income taxes) associated with special 
health and welfare severance benefits offered through The 
Exelon Way. tn addition to salary continuance and health 
and welfare severance benefits, Exelon incurred curtailment 
costs associated with its pension and postretirement benefit 
plans of S80 million as a result of personnel reductions due 
to The Exelon Way. In total, Exelon recorded charges of S258 
million (before income taxes) in 2003 associated with The 
Exelon Way. See Note 14 - Retirement Benefits for a descrip­
tion of the curtailment charges related to the pension and 
postretirement benefit plans. 

Exelon based its estimate of the number of positions to be 
eliminated on management's current plans and its ability to 
determine the appropriate staffing levels to effectively oper­
ate the businesses. Exelon may incur further severance costs 
associated with The Exelon Way if additional positions are 
identified for elimination. These costs will be recorded in the 
period in which the costs can be first reasonably estimated. 

The following table details, by segment, Exelon's total 
salary continuance severance costs for the years ended 
December 31,2003, 2002 and 2001: 

Salary continuance severance charges 
Energy 

Delivery Generation Enterpnses 

Corporate 
and 

Intersegment 
Eliminations Consolidated 

Costs reeordcd-20o3M S77 S9 i n S'3S 

Costs recorded-2002f» - 2 (1) 7 8 

Costs recorded-200iM - 4 9 (6) 7 

[a) Severance expense ITI 2003 reflects sei/erance costs associattd with The Exelon Way and other severance costs incurred in the normal course of business. 
(b) Severance expense iti 1002 and !00i generally represents severance activity associated with the Merger and in the normal course of business. 

The following table provides a roll forward of Exelon's salary 
continuance severance obligation from January i , 2002 
through December 31, 2003. The salary continuance sev­
erance obligation as of January i, 2002 and amounts paid in 
2002 relate to severance associated wiih the Merger. 

Salary continuance severance obligation 

Balance as of January;, 2002 $124 

Severance charges recorded S 

Cash payments (78) 
Other adjustments (15) 

Balance as of January 1,2003 39 

Severance charges recorded '35 
Cash payments (39) 
Other adjustments 4 

Balance as of December 31,2003 S139 
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NOTE 10 • NOTES M V A B L E (.Nt! SHDRT-TsfiM DEBT 

Commercial Paper and Credit Facility 

2003 2002 2001 

Average borrowings S144 $337 Si 93 
Maximum borrowings outstanding 1,288 783 599 
Average interest rates, computed on daily 

basis 1.25% 1.94% 4 . 0 1 % 

Average interest rates, at December 31 1.08% i.88% 2.63% 

In October 2003. Exelon, ComEd, PECO and Generation re­
placed their $1.5 billion bank unsecured revolving credit fa­
cility with a S750 million 364-day unsecured revolving credit 
agreement and 3 $75° million three-year unsecured revolv­
ing credit agreement with a group of banks. Both revolving 
credit agreements are used principally to support the com­
mercial paper programs at Exelon, ComEd, PECO and Gen­
eration and to issue letters of credit. The 364-day agreement 
also includes a term-out option provision that allows a bor­
rower to extend the matun'ty of revolving credit borrowings 
outstanding at the end ofthe 364-day period for one year. 

At December 31, 2003, aggregate sublimits under the 
credit agreements were $1.0 billion, $100 miiiion, $150 mil­
lion and $250 million for Exelon Corporate, ComEd, PECO, 
and Generation, respectively. Sublimits under the credit 
agreements can change upon written notification to the 
bank group. Exelon Corporate, ComEd, PECO and Generation 
had approximately $955 million, $80 million, $148 million 
and $170 million of unused bank commitments under the 
credit agreements, respectively, at December 31, 2003. At 
December 31, 2003, commercial paper outstanding was $280 
million and S46 million at Exelon Corporate and PECO, re­
spectively. ComEd and Generation did not have any 

commercial paper outstanding at December 31, 2003. Inter­
est rates on the advances under the credit facility are based 
on either the London Interbank Offering Rate (LIBOR) or 
prime plus an adder based on the credit rating of the bor­
rower as well as the total outstanding amounts under the 
agreement at the time of borrowing. The maximum adder 
would be 175 basis points. 

Boston Generating Facility 
Approximately $i-o billion of debt was outstanding under 
the Boston Generating Facility at December 31, 2003, all of 
which was reflected in Exelon's Consolidated Balance Sheets 
as a current liability due to certain events of default de­
scribed in Note 2—Acquisitions and Dispositions. The Boston 
Generating Facility is non-recourse to Exelon and an event of 
default under the Boston Generating Facility does not con­
stitute an event of default under any other debt instruments 
of Exelon or its subsidiaries. 

Generation Revolving Credit Facility 
On September 29, 2003, Generation closed on an $850 mil­
lion revolving credit facility that replaced a $550 million re­
volving credit facility that had originally closed on June 13, 
2003. Generation used the facility to make the first payment 
to Sithe relating to the $536 million note that was used to 
purchase Exelon New England. This note was restructured in 
June 2003 to provide for a payment of Ssio million of the 
principal on June 16, 2003, payment of $236 million ofthe 
principal on the earlier of December i , 2003 or a change of 
control of Generation, and payment of the remaining 
principal on the earlier of December 1, 2004 or a change of 
control of Generation. Generation terminated the $850 mil­
lion revolving credit facility on December 22,2003, 
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N O T E l l - L O N G * T E R M D c S T 

December j i , 

Rates Maturity Date 2003 2002 

S»currti:ed loTig-term debt-1 

ComEd Transitional Trust Notes Series 1998-A: $ - $ 2,040 
PETT Bonds Series iggg-A: 

Fixed rates - 2,426 
Floating rates - 274 
PETT Bonds Series 2000-A: - 750 
PETT Bonds Series 2001: - 805 
Or'ier long tenn debt 

First and Refunding Mortgage Bonds^: 

Fixed rates 3.50%-9.875% 2004-2033 4,312 3-614 
Floating rates i.07%-i.30% 2012-2020 406 254 
Notes payable and other 5.35%-9.20% 2004-2020 2,944 2,393 
Boston Generating Facility 6.6o%fd) 2007 1,037 1,036 
Pollution control notes: 

Fixed rates 5.20%-5.30% 2021-2034 156 199 
Floating rates 0.95%-i.l5% 2O16-2034 363 456 
Notes payable-accounts receivable agreement 140% 2005 49 61 
Sinking fund debentures 3.i25%-4-75% 2004-2011 17 20 
Commercial paperW - 267 

I n n ! long-term debt' 9,284 14.595 
Unamortized debt discount and premium, net (43) (107) 
Fair-value hedge carrying value adjustment, net 33 41 
Long-term debt due within one year 0,385) (1.402) 

Lonq-term debt $7,889 $ 13.127 

Long-term debt t;i finandna trusts1'-" 

Subordinated debentures to ComEd Financing II 8.50% 2027 $ 155 $ 
Subordinated debentures to ComEd Financing III 6.35% 2033 206 -
Subordinated debentures to PECO Trust III 7.38% 2028 81 
Subordinated debentures to PECO Trust IV 5-75% 2033 103 -
Payable to ComEd Transitional 

Funding Trust S.44%-5-74% 2004-2008 1.676 -
Payable to PETT 5.63%-7.65% 2004-2010 3.849 -

Long term debt to financing trust^J 6,070 -
Long-term debt to financing trusts due within one year (470) -

Total isnqiurrn debt to financing rr lists $5,600 $ -
(a) Effective July i. I O O J . PECO Energy Capital Trust IV (PiCO Trust IV), a f inancing subsidiary created tn May 2003. was deconsolidated f rom the f inancial sa tements in conjunct ion 

w i th the adoption af FIN No. 46. Effective December 31,1003. ComEd Financing II, ComEd Financing ill. ComEd Transitional Funding Trust, PECO Trust Jll. and PETT were deconsoli­

dated f rom the financial statements in conjunction w i th the adoption of FIN No. 46-R. Amounts owed to these financing trusts are recotded as debt t o f inancing trusts w i t h i n the 

Consolidated Balance Sheets. See Note 16—Preferred Securities for addit ional in format ion regarding ComEd Financing ll, ComEd Financing III, ComEd Funding LLC. PECO Trust III 

andPECOTmst IV. 

(bj Uti l i ty p lant o f ComEd and PECO is subject t o the Hens of their respective mortgage indentures. 

(c) Includes first martgagebonds Issued under the ComEd and PECO mortgage Indentures secunng pol lut ion control notes. 

(d) The rate fcr tbe Boston Generating Facility is stated as an average rate. Under the terms of the Boston Generating Facility. Boston Generating Is required to effectively f ix the In­

terest rate on 50% of the borrowings under the faci l i ty through its matur i ty m 3007. The Boston Generating Facility is subject to a variable rate based on the LIBOR rate plus a 

margin of 1.6s* as of February 1003; however, through the required interest-rate swaps. Boston Generating had effectively f ixed the LIBOR component of the interest rate at 

5.73?Son S$% o f t h e debt balance as of December 31,2003. 

(e) Classified as long-term at December 31.2002 since i t was refinanced w i th long- term debt in January 2003. 

(f) Long-lenn debt maturit ies in the period 1004 through aooB and thereafter are as fol lows: 

2004 

2005 

2306 

2007 

2008 

There after 

Total 

S 1,385 

657 

501 

J33 

975 
S.S34 

$9,284 
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(g) Lang-term debt to financing trusts maturities In the period 2004 through 2008 and thereafter are 11 follows: 

2 004 
3 00s 
2006 
1007 
2008 
Thereafter 

5 470 
774 
85S 
9S5 
955 

2.021 

total 56,070 

During 2003, tne following long-term debt was issued: 

Company Type Rate Maturitv Amount 

ComEd First Mortgage Bonds 4.70% Apri l 15, 2015 $ 395 
ComEd First Mortgage Bonds 3.70% February!, 2008 350 

ComEd First Mortgage Bonds 5.875% February 1,2033 350 

ComEd First Mortgage Bonds 4-74% August 15, 2010 250 

ComEd Pollution Control Revenue BondsW Variable November 1,2019 42 

ComEd Pollution Control Revenue Bonds' 3 ' Variable May 15,2017 40 

ComEd Pollution Control Revenue Bonds^ Variable March i, 2020 5° 
ComEd Pollution Control Revenue BondsMW Variable January 15, 2014 20 

PECO First Mortgage Bonds 3.50% May l, 2008 450 

PECO Long-term debt to f inancing trust-PECO Energy Capital Trust fV 575% June 15,2033 103 

Generation Pollution Control Revenue Bonds Variable June i , 2027 17 

Generation Senior Motes 5-35% January 15,2014 500 

Total issuances $2,567 

(a) Tnese pollution control bonds are collaterall2ed by first mortgage bonds Issued under Comcd's mortgage indenture. 
fb) As 01 December 31, 2003, the proceeds from the issuance of these pollution control revenue bonds were held In escrow for the redempti on of pollution control revenue bonds in 

Januaiy 1004. Tne proceeds are included In restricted cash In Exelon's Consolidated Balance Sheets. 

During 2003, the fo l lowing long-term debt was retired or redeemed: 

Company Type Rate Maturitv Amount 

ComEd First Mortgage Bonds 8.375% February 15, 2023 $ 236 

ComEd First Mortgage Bonds 8.00% Apri l 15,2023 160 

ComEd First Mortgage Bonds 7.75% July 15,2023 150 

ComEd First Mortgage Bonds 6.625% July 15.2003 IOO 

ComEd Pollution Control Revenue Bonds 5.875% May 15,2007 42 
ComEd Pollution Control Revenue Bonds Variable October 15,2014 42 

ComEd Pollution Control Revenue Bonds Variable March i, 2009 50 

ComEd Medium Term Notes Variable September 30,2003 250 

PECO First Mortgage Bonds 6.625% March i, 2003 250 

PECO First Mortgage Bonds 6.50% May i. 2003 200 

PECO Pollution Control Revenue Bonds Variable June 1,2027 17 
Totai ret i rements and redempt ions $1,497 

During 2003, Exelon retired $267 million of commercial pa­
per classified as long-term debt. 

During 2003, ComEd made payments of $340 million on 
the ComEd Transitional Funding Trust Notes, and PECO 
made payments of $239 million related to its obligation to 
the PETT. ComEd prepayment premiums of $21 million and 

$24 million and net unamortized premiums, discounts and 
debt issuance expenses of $38 million and $3 million asso­
ciated with the early retirement of debt in 2003 and 2002, 

respectively, have been deferred in regulatory assets and will 
be amortized to interest expense over the life of the related 
new debt issuance consistent with regulatory recovery. 

See Note 15—Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities 
for additional information regarding interest-rate swaps of 
ComEd, PECO and Generation. 

See Note 16—Preferred Securities for additional in­
formation regarding mandatorily redeemable preferred 
securities and preferred stock. 
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NOTE U - t\'COM= TAXES 

Income tax expense foenefit) is comprised of The foiiowing components: 

For the Years Ended December 31, 
a 003 

Included in operations: 
Federal 

Current 
Deferred 
Investment tax credit amortization 

State 
Current 
Deferred 

$ 576 -$624 $880 

(238) 250 (61) 

03) OS) 04) 

92 
(86) 

96 

43 

119 

7 
$331 $998 $ 931 

Included in cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles: 
Deferred 

Federal 
State 

$ 58 
11 

$ (87) 

(3) 

$ 6 
2 

$ 69 $(90) 

The effective income tax rate varies from the U.S. Federal statutory rate principally due to the following: 

For the Vears Ended December 31, 
2003 2002 2001 

U.S. Federal statutory rate 35-0% 35.0% 35.0% 
Increase (decrease) due to: 

Synthetic fuel producing facilities credit (2.0) - -
Low income housing credit (1.2) (0.5) (0-5) 
Plant basis differences (0.9) (0.4) (0.2) 
Amortization of investment tax credit (0.9) (0.4) (0.5) 
Tax exempt income (0.7) (0.2) -
State income taxes, net of Federal income tax benefit 0.4 3-2 3-4 
Amortization of goodwill - - 1-9 
Other, net £0.3) 0.7 0.6 

Effective income tax rate 29.4% 374% 39-7% 
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Tlie tax effects of temporary differences giving rise to 
significant portions of Exelon's deferred tax assets 

and liabilities as of December 31, 2003 and 2002 are pre­
sented below: 

2003 

Deferred tax liabilities: 
P5ant basis difference 
Stranded cost recovery 
Deferred investment tax credits 
Deferred debt refinancing costs 

$ 3,932 
1.784 
288 
69 

S 3.647 
1.923 

301 
96 

Toral deferred tax liabilities 6,073 5.967 
Deferred tax assets: 

Deferred pension and postretirement obligations 
Excess of tax value over book value of impaired assets^ 
Decommissioning and decontamination obligations 
Unrealized loss on derivative financial instruments 
Goodwill 
Other, net 

(901) 
(501) 
(97) 
(70) 
(29) 

(304) 

(911) 

(607) 
(60) 

(95) 
(297) 

Total deferred tax assets (1.902) (1.970) 
Deferred income tax liabilities (net) on the Consolidated Balance Sheets $ 4.i7i S 3.997 

(al Indudei impairments related to Exelon's Investments in Slt'neand Boston Generating and write-downs of certain Enterprises Investments. 

In accordance with regulatory treatment of certain tempo­
rary differences, Exelon has recorded a net regulatory asset 
associated with deferred income taxes, pursuant to SFAS No. 
71 and SFAS No. 109, "Accounting for income Taxes," (SFAS 
No. 109) of $701 million and $661 million at December 31, 
2003 and 2002, respectively. See Note 20 - Supplemental 
Financial Information for further discussion of Exelon's regu­
latory asset associated with deferred income taxes. 

ComEd and PECO have certain tax returns that are under 
review at the audit or appeals level of the IRS and certain 
state authorities. These reviews by the governmental taxing 
authorities are not expected to have an adverse impact on 
the financial condition or result of operations of Exelon. 

ComEd has taken certain tax positions, which have been 
disclosed to the IRS. to defer the tax gain on the 1999 sale of 
its fossil generating assets. As of December 31, 2003 and 
2002, a deferred tax liabiiity of approximately $848 million 
and $860 million, respectively, related to the fossil plant sale 
is reflected in deferred income taxes on Exelon's Con­
solidated Balance Sheets. ComEd's management believes an 
adequate reserve for interest has been established in the 
event that such positions are not sustained. Changes in IRS 
interpretations of existing tax authority or challenges to 
ComEd's positions could have the impact of accelerating 
future income tax payments and increasing interest expense 
above amounts reserved related to the deferred tax gain that 
becomes current. The Federal tax returns covering the period 
of the 1999 fossil plant sale are expected to be under IRS au­
dit beginning in 2004. Final resolution of this matter is not 
anticipated for several years. 

As of December 31, 2003 and 2002, Exelon had recorded 
valuation allowances of $22 million and $13 million, re­
spectively, with respect to deferred taxes associated with 
separate company state taxes. 

NOTE l i • WUCLEAS BSCCMMiSSieNJNO 

ANO SPENT ?UE'. STClAGE 

Nuclear Decommissioning 
Exelon has an obligation to decommission its nuclear power 
plants. Based on the extended license lives of the nuclear 
plants, expenditures are expected to occur primarily during 
the period 2029 through 2056. Exelon currently recovers 
costs for decommissioning its nuclear generating stations, 
excluding the AmerGen stations, through regulated rates. 
See further discussion of AmerGen below. The amounts re­
covered from customers are deposited in trust accounts and 
invested for funding of future decommissioning costs of 
nuclear generating stations. 

Exelon had decommissioning assets in trust accounts of 
$4,721 million and $3,053 million as of December 31,2003 and 
2002, respectively, which are included as nuclear decom­
missioning trust funds on Exelon's Consolidated Balance 
Sheets. Exelon anticipates that all trust fund assets will 
ultimately be used to decommission Exelon's nuclear plants. 

SFAS No. 143 provides accounting requirements for 
retirement obligations (whether statutory, contractual or as 
a result of principles of promissory estoppel) associated with 
tangible long-lived assets. Exelon adopted SFAS No. 143 as of 
January i , 2003. After considering interpretations of the 
transitional guidance included in SFAS No. 143, Exelon 
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recorded income of Siu million (net of income taxes) as a 

cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle in 

connection with its adoption of this standard in the first 

quarter of 2003. The components ofthe cumulative effect of 

a change in accounting principle, net of income taxes, were 

as follows; 

Generation (net of income taxes of 552) S80 
Generation's investments in AmerGen and Sithe [net of 

income taxes of jiS] 28 
ComEd (nei of income taxes of So) 5 

Enterprises (net of income taxes of S(tl) (i) 
Total S112 

See Note 1—Significant Accounting Policies for net income 

and earnings per common share for 2002 and 2001, adjusted 

as if SFAS No. 143 had been applied effective January i, 2001. 

Tne cumulative effect of the change in accounting principle 

in adopting SFAS No. 143 had no impact on PECO's Con­

solidated Statements of Income. 

The asset retirement obligation (ARO) as of January i, 

2003 was determined under SFAS No. 143 to be $2,366 mil­

lion. The following table provides a reconciliation ofthe pre­

viously recorded iiabilities for nuclear decommissioning to 

the ARO reflected on the Consolidated Balance Sheets at 

December 31,2003 and 2002: 

Accumulated depredation 

Nuclear decommissioning liability for retired units 

S 2.845 

1.293 
Decommissioning obligation at December 31,2002 4,138 

Net reduction due to adoption of SFAS No..143 1772 
Asset retirement obligation at January 1,200= 2.366 

Consolidation of AmerGen 487 

Accretion expense 161 

expenditures to decommission retired plants (H) 
Classification of Thermal ARO as held for sale {3) 

Asset retirement obligation at December 31,2003 $2,997 

Determination of Asset Retirement Obligation 

In accordance with SFAS No. 143, a probability-weighted, dis­

counted cash flow model with multiple scenarios was used 

to determine the "fair value" of the decommissioning 

obligation. SFAS No. 143 also stipulates that fair value repre­

sents the amount a third party would receive for assuming 

an entity's entire obligation. 

The present value of future estimated cash flows was 

calculated using credit-adjusted, risk-free rates applicable to 

the various businesses in order to determine the fair value of 

the decommissioning obligation at the time of adoption of 

SFAS No. 143-

Significant changes in the assumptions underlying the 

items discussed above could materially affect the balance 

sheet amounts and future costs related to decommissioning 
recorded in the consolidated financial statements. 

Effect of Adopting SFAS No. 143 

Exelon was required to re-measure the decommissioning 

liabilities at fair value using the methodology prescribed by 

SFAS No. 143. The transition provisions of SFAS No. 143 re­

quired Exelon to apply this re-measurement back to the his­

torical periods in which AROs were incurred, resulting in a 

re-measurement of these obligations at the date the related 

assets were acquired. Since the nuclear plants previously 

owned by ComEd were acquired by Exelon on October 20, 

2000 as a result ofthe Merger, Exelon's historical accounting 

for its ARO associated with those plants has been revised as 

if SFAS No. 143 had been in effect at the Merger date. 

In the case ofthe former ComEd plants, the calculation of 

the SFAS No. 143 ARO yielded decommissioning obligations 

lower than the value of the corresponding trust assets at 

January 1, 2003. ComEd has previously collected amounts 

from customers (which were subsequently transferred to 

Generation) in advance of Generation's recognition of 

decommissioning expense under SFAS No. 143. While it is 

expected that the trust assets will ultimately be used en­

tirely for the decommissioning of the plants, the current 

measurement required by SFAS No. 143 results in an excess 

of assets over related ARO liabilities. As such, in accordance 

with regulatory accounting: practices and a December 2000 

ICC Order, a regulatory liability of $948 million and a corre­

sponding receivable from Generation were recorded at 

ComEd upon the adoption of SFAS No. 143. At December 31, 

2003, the regulatory liability and corresponding receivable 

from Generation was $1,183 million. Exelon believes that all 

of the decommissioning assets, prospective earnings 

thereon and up to $73 million of annual collections from 

ComEd ratepayers through 2006 will be required to decom­

mission the former ComEd plants. Subsequent to 2006, 

there will be no further recoveries of decommissioning costs 

from customers of ComEd. Additionally, any surplus funds 

after the nuclear stations are decommissioned must be re­

funded to customers. Exelon expects the regulatory liability 

and ComEd's corresponding receivable from Generation wiil 

be reduced to zero at or before the conclusion of the 

decommissioning ofthe former ComEd plants. 

in the case of the former PECO plants, the SFAS No. 143 

ARO calculation yielded decommissioning obligations 

greater than the corresponding trust assets at January 1, 

2003. As such, a regulatory asset of $20 million and a corre­

sponding payable to Generation were recorded upon adop­

tion of SFAS No. 143 at PECO. As a result of increases in the 

trust funds due to market conditions and contributions col­

lected from PECO customers, at December 31, 2003, the trust 

funds exceeded the ARO for the former PECO plants and thus 

a regulatory liability of $12 million was recorded. Exelon be­

lieves that all of the decommissioning assets, prospective 
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earnings thereon, and $29 miiiion of annual collections from 
PECO ratepayers, which will increase to approximately $33 
million beginning in 2004, will be used to decommission the 
former PECO plants. Exelon also expects the regulatory li­
ability will be reduced to zero at the conclusion of the 
decommissioning of the former PECO plants. See Note 4 -
Regulatory Issues for more information regarding the 
annual collections from PECO. 

At December 31, 2002, prior to the adoption of SFAS No. 
143. Exelon's accumulated depredation included $2,845 m ' i -
lion for decommissioning liabilities reiated to active nuclear 
plants. This amount was reclassified to an ARO upon the 
adoption of SFAS No. 143. Exelon also recorded an asset 
retirement cost (ARC) of $172 million related to the 
establishment of the ARO related to former PECO plants in 
accordance with SFAS No. 143. The ARC is being amortized 
overthe remaining lives ofthe plants. 

As discussed above, Exelon re-measured its 2001 
decommissioning-related balances associated with the 
Merger purchase price allocation at ComEd and the January 
2001 corporate restructuring as if SFAS No. 143 had been in 
effect at the Merger date. Exelon concluded that had SFAS 
No. 143 been in effect. ComEd would not have recorded an 
impairment of a previously established regulatory asset for 
decommissioning of its retired nuclear plants as a purchase 
price allocation adjustment in 2001 as a result of the De­
cember 2000 ICC order. As a result, increased net assets 
would have been transferred to Generation by ComEd in the 
corporate restructuring. Accordingly, Exelon recorded a re­
duction of goodwill of approximately $210 million, with a 
corresponding reduction in its overall decommissioning 
obligation in connection with the implementation of SFAS 
No. 143 on January 1, 2003. In addition, Exelon and ComEd 
recorded a cumulative effect of a change in accounting prin­
ciple of $5 million to reverse goodwill amortization that had 
been recorded in 2001. Exelon and ComEd also reclassified a 
regulatory asset related to nuclear decommissioning costs 
for retired units of $248 million to regulatory liabilities. 

In accordance with the provisions of SFAS No. 143 and 
regulatory accounting guidance, Exelon recorded a SFAS No. 
143 transition adjustment to accumulated other compre­
hensive income to reclassify $168 million, net of tax, of 
accumulated net unrealized losses on the nuciear decom­
missioning trust funds to regulatory assets and liabilities. 

Accounting Methodology Under SFAS No. 143 
Realized gains and losses on decommissioning trust funds 
for nuclear generating stations transferred to Generation 
from ComEd are reflected in other income and deductions in 
Exelon's Consolidated Statements of Income, while the 
unrealized gains and losses on marketable securities held in 
the trust funds adjust the regulatory liability on Exelon's 
Consolidated Balance Sheets. The increases in the ARO are 

recorded in operating and maintenance expense as accre­
tion expense. If the trust assets plus future collections per­
mitted by the ICC order are exceeded by the ARO, Exelon is 
responsible for any shortfall in funding and at that point 
unrealized gains and losses will be recorded as other 
comprehensive income. The result ofthe above accounting is 
that no net earnings are recorded for investment gains and 
losses for as long as the trust assets exceed the ARO for the 
former ComEd plants. 

Tne above accounting practices are also applicable for 
nuclear generating stations that were transferred to Gen­
eration from PECO as a result of the Exelon corporate re­
structuring on January 1, 2001. Additionally, depredation 
expense is recognized on the ARC established upon the 
adoption of SFAS No. 143. However, as Exelon has the 
expectation of full recovery from ratepayers of decom­
missioning costs of PECO's former nuciear generating sta­
tions, the result of the above accounting has no earnings 
impact to Exelon. Therefore, to the extent that the net of 
decommissioning revenues collected and realized invest­
ment income differs from the accretion expense to the ARO 
and the related depreciation of the ARC, an adjustment to 
net the amounts to zero is recorded by Exelon for that period 
with the offset to Exelon's regulatory liability balance. 

Prior to Exelon's acquisition of British Energy's 50% inter­
est in AmerGen in December 2003, Exelon accounted for the 
costs of decommissioning the AmerGen plants through its 
equity in earnings of AmerGen. In addition, Exelon's propor­
tionate share of other gains and losses on AmerGen's 
decommissioning trust funds were reflected in Generation's 
other comprehensive income. Beginning January 2004, real­
ized gains and losses on decommissioning trust funds for 
AmerGen plants will be reflected in other income and de­
ductions in Exelon's Consolidated Statements of Income, 
while unrealized gains and losses on marketable securities 
held in the trust funds will be recorded to accumulated other 
comprehensive income. The increases in the ARO will be re­
corded in operating and maintenance expense as accretion 
expense. At December 31,2003, trust fund assets available to 
decommission AmerGen plants totaled $1.1 billion while the 
ARO totaled $487 million. 

Accounting Prior to the Adoption of SFAS No. 143 
Prior to January 1, 2003, Exelon accounted for the current 
period's cost of decommissioning related to generating 
plants previously owned by PECO following common regu­
latory accounting practices by recording a charge to 
depreciation expense and a corresponding liability in 
accumulated depreciation concurrently with recognizing 
decommissioning collections. Financial activity of the 
decommissioning trust (e.g.. investment income and realized 
and unrealized gains and losses on trust investments) was 
reflected in nuclear decommissioning trust funds in Exelon's 
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Consolidated Balance Sheets with a corresponding offset 
recorded to the liability in accumulated depreciation. Under 
common regulatory practices, the deposit of funds into the 
decommissioning trust accounts plus the financial activity 
reflected in nuclear decommissioning trust funds in Exelon's 
Consolidated Balance Sheets would have, over time, estab­
lished a corresponding liability in accumulated depreciation 
reflecting the cost to decommission the nuclear generating 
stations previously owned by PECO. 

Regulatory accounting pradices for the nuclear generat­
ing stations previously owned by ComEd were discontinued 
as a result of an ICC order capping ComEd's ultimate recov­
ery of decommissioning costs. The difference between the 
decommissioning cost estimate and the decommissioning 
liability recorded in accumulated depreciation for the former 
ComEd operating stations was being amortized to deprecia­
tion expense on a straight-line basis over the remaining lives 
of the stations. The decommissioning cost estimate 
(adjusted annually to refled inflation) for the former ComEd 
retired units recorded in deferred credits and other liabilities 
was accreted to depreciation expense. Financial adivity of 
the decommissioning trust related to Exelon's nuclear gen­
erating stations no longer accounted for under common 
regulatory pradices (e.g., investment income and realized 
and unrealized gains and losses on trust investments) was 
refleded in nuclear decommissioning trust funds in Exelon's 
Consolidated Balance Sheets with a corresponding gain or 
expense recorded in Exelon's Consolidated Statements of 
Income or in other comprehensive income. The offset to the 
financial adivity in the decommissioning trust funds is 
summarized as follows: 

-Interest income was recorded in other income and de-
dudions, 

-Realized gains and losses were recorded in other income 
and dedudions, 

-Unrealized gains and losses were recorded in other 
comprehensive income, and 

-Trust fund operating expenses were recorded in operation 
and maintenance expense. 

Spent Nuclear Fuel 
Under the Nuclear Waste Policy Ad of 1982 (NWPA), the U.S. 
Department of Energy (DOE) is responsible for the seledion 
and development of repositories for, and the disposal of, 
spent nuclear fuel (SNF) and high-level radioactive waste. 
ComEd and PECO, as required by the NWPA, each signed 
contrads with the DOE (Standard Contrad) to provide for 
disposal of SNF from their respedive nuclear generating sta­
tions, in accordance with the NWPA and the Standard Con­
tract, ComEd and PECO pay the DOE one mill ($.001) per 
kilowatt-hour of net nuclear generation for the cost of nu­
clear fuel long-term storage and disposal. This fee may be 

adjusted prospedively in order to ensure full cost recovery. 
The NWPA and the Standard Contrad required the DOE to 
begin taking possession of SNF generated by nuclear 
generating units by no later than January 31,1998. The DOE, 
however, failed to meet that deadline and its performance 
will be delayed significantly. The DOE's current estimate for 
opening a SNF facility is 2010. This extended delay in SNF 
acceptance by the DOE has led to Exelon's adoption of dry 
storage at its Dresden, Quad Cities and Peach Bottom Units 
and its consideration of dry storage at other units. 

In July 1998, ComEd filed a complaint against the United 
States Government (Government) in the United States Court 
of Federal Claims (Court) seeking to recover damages caused 
by the DOE's failure to honor its contradual obligation to 
begin disposing of SNF in January 1998. In August 2001, the 
Court granted ComEd's motion for partial summary judg­
ment for liability on ComEd's breach of contrad claim. In 
November 2001, the Government filed two partial summary 
judgment motions relating to certain damage issues in the 
case as well as two motions to dismiss claims other than 
ComEd's breach of contrad claim. On June 10, 2003, the 
Court denied the Government's summary judgment mo­
tions and set the case for trial on damages for November 
2004. Also on June io, 2003, the Court granted the Gov­
ernment's motion to dismiss claims other than the breach of 
contrad claims. Generation assumed the Standard Contrad, 
as amended, in the 2001 corporate restruduring. Generation 
is now engaged in pre-trial document and deposition 
discovery on the damages claims. 

In July 2000, PECO entered into an agreement 
(Amendment) with the DOE relating to PECO's Peach Bottom 
nuclear generating unit to address the DOE's failure to begin 
removal of SNF in January 1998 as required by the Standard 
Contrad (Amendment). Under the Amendment, the DOE 
agreed to provide PECO with credits against PECO's future 
contributions to the Nuclear Waste Fund over the next ten 
years to compensate PECO for SNF storage costs incuned as 
a result of the DOE's breach of the contract. The Amendment 
also provided that, upon PECO's request, the DOE will take 
title to the SNF and the interim storage facility at Peach Bot­
tom provided certain conditions are met. Generation as­
sumed this contrad in the 2001 corporate restruduring. 

In November 2000, eight utilities with nuclear power 
plants filed a Joint Petition for Review against the DOE with 
the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit 
seeking to invalidate that portion ofthe Amendment provid­
ing for credits to PECO against nuclear waste fund payments 
on the ground that such provision is a violation ofthe NWPA. 
PECO intervened as a defendant in that case, and Generation 
assumed the claim in the 2001 corporate restructuring. On 
September 24, 2002, the United States Court of Appeals for 
the Eleventh Circuit ruled that the fee adjustment provision 



Metes to Consolidatfrd Finaiuial Statements 
EXELON COBPOeATlOV AND SUBSIDIARV COMPANIES 

109 

of the agreement violates the NWPA and therefore is null 

and void- The Court did not hold that the Amendment as a 

whole is invalid. Article XV1(I) of the Amendment provides 

that if any portion of the Amendment is found to be void, the 

DOE and Generation agree to negotiate in good faith and 

attempt to reach an enforceable agreement consistent with 

the spirit and purpose of the Amendment. That provision 

further provides that should a major term be declared void, 

and the DOE and Generation cannot reach a subsequent 

agreement, the entire Amendment would be rendered null 

and void, the original Peach Bottom Standard Contract 

would remain in effect and the parties would return to pie-

Amendment status. Pursuant to Article XVI(i), Generation 

has begun negotiations with the DOE and those negotia­

tions are ongoing. Under the agreement, Generation has 

received approximately $40 million in credits against con­

tributions to the nuclear waste fund. 

On August 14, 2003, Generation received a letter from the 

DOE demanding repayment of $40 million of previously re­

ceived credits from the Nuclear Waste Fund. The letter also 

demanded $1.5 million of interest that was accrued as of that 

date, and Exelon has continued to accrue interest expense 

each subsequent month. Although a new settlement would 

offset Generation's payments, Generation nonetheless has 

reserved its 50% ownership share of these amounts. Because 

Generation expenses the dry storage casks and capitalizes 

the permanent components of its spent fuel storage facili­

ties, these reserves increased Generation's operating and 

maintenance expense approximately Sn million and its 

capital, base approximately Sg million during 2003. The re­

mainder of the recorded obligation to the DOE will be recov­

ered from the co-owner ofthe facility. 

The Standard Contract with the DOE also required that 

PECO and ComEd pay the DOE a one-time fee applicable to 

nuclear generation through April 6, 1983. PECO's fee has 

been paid. Pursuant to the Standard Contract, ComEd 

elected to pay the one-time fee of $277 million, with interest 

to the date of payment, just prior to the first delivery of SNF 

to the DOE. As of December 31, 2003, the unfunded liability 

for the one-time fee with interest was $867 million. The li­

abilities for spent nuclear fuel disposal costs, including the 

one-time fee, were transferred to Generation as part of the 

corporate restructuring. 

NOTE U- liETfSEV.EKT SENEflTS 

Exelon sponsors defined benefit pension plans and post-

retirement welfare benefit plans applicable to essentially all 

ComEd, PECO, Generation and Exelon Business Services 

Company (BSC) employees and certain employees of Enter­

prises. Essentially all management employees, and electing 

union employees, hired on or after January 1, 2001 partic­

ipate in Exelon sponsored cash balance pension plans. 

The defined benefit pension plans and postretirement 

welfare benefit plans are accounted for in accordance with 

SFAS No. 87, "Employer's Accounting for Pensions" (SFAS No. 

87) and SFAS No. 106, "Employers' Accounting for 

Postretirement Benefits Other than Pensions" (SFAS No. 106). 

The costs of providing benefits under these plans are 

dependent on historical information, such as employee age, 

length of service and level of compensation, and the actual 

rate of return on plan assets, in addition to assumptions 

about the future, including the expected rate of return on 

plan assets, the discount rate applied to benefit obligations, 

rate of compensation increase and the anticipated rate of 

increase in health care costs. Tbe impact of changes in these 

factors on pension and other postretirement welfare benefit 

obligations is generally recognized over the expected 

remaining service life ofthe employees rather than immedi­

ately recognized in the income statement. Exelon uses a 

December 31 measurement date for the majority of its plans. 

Funding is based upon actuarially determined con­

tributions that take into account the amount deductible for 

income tax purposes and the minimum contribution re­

quired under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act 

of 1974, as amended. 

During 2003, Exelon announced an amendment related 

to the benefit provisions of its postretirement welfare bene­

fit plans. The amendment was effective August i, 2003 and 

reduced the benefits attributable to prior service through 

increased retiree cost-sharing for medical coverage. The 

changes in the postretirement welfare plan design due to 

the amendment were incorporated into the August 1, 2003 

remeasurement ofthe pi an. obligation discussed below. 

Due to The Exelon Way and an overall reduction in active 

employees during 2003, certain defined benefit pension 

plans and postretirement welfare benefit plans were subject 

to curtailment accounting that resulted in a remeasurement 

of the plan obligations as of August 1, 2003. The threshold 

basis for curtailment remeasurement was a reduction in 

future service greater than 5%. The nei benefit obligations of 

the pension plans and the postretirement welfare benefit 

plans increased by $48 million and S27 million, respectively, 

due to the curtailment. 

The remeasurements of the plan obligations resulted in 

accelerated recognition of a portion of the prior service cost 

generated by the pension and postretirement benefit plans, 

resulting in the recognition of curtailment charges in 

operating and maintenance expense related to the pension 

plans and other postretirement plans during 2003 of $59 

million and $21 million, respectively. 

On December 22, 2003, Generation purchased British 

Energy's 50% interest in AmerGen, and as a result, the 
obligations assodated with AmerGen's pension and post-

retirement welfare plans are refleded in the disclosures 
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below as an acquisition. The net benefit obligations related 

to AmerGen's pension plans and postretirement benefit 

plans were $67 million and S80 million, respectively, as of 

December 31,2003' 

The following tables provide a roll forward of the 

changes in the benefit obligations and plan assets for the 

most recent two years: 

Pension Benefits Othe: Postretiremen: Benefits 

Change in benefit obligation: 
2003 2002 2003 2002 

Net benefit obligation at beginning of year $7 ,854 $ 7.101 $ 2.555 $ 2,331 

Service cost 109 95 6 8 57 

Interest cost 519 525 167 160 

Plan participants' contributions - - 15 8 

Pian amendments - 120 (337) -
Actuarial loss 7 " S M 559 '55 

AmerGen acquisition 67 - 8 0 -
Curtail ments/settlements 4 8 - 27 -
Special accounting costs - 4 48 -
Gross benefits paid (550) (505) (163) (156) 

Net benefit obligation at end of year $8,758 $ 7.854 $ 3-Ol9 S 2,555 

Change in plan assets: 

Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year $ 5.395 $ 6,279 $ 958 5 1,132 

Actual return on plan assets 1,189 (58i) 227 (99) 

Employer contributions 367 202 134 73 

Plan participants' contributions - - 15 8 

AmerGen acquisition - - -
Gross benefits paid (550) (505) (163) (156) 

Fair value of plan assets at end of year $6 ,442 $ 5.395 $ 1.171 $ 958 

The following table provides a reconciliation of benefit obligations, plan assets and funded status ofthe plans: 

Pension Benefits Other Postietirement Benefits 

2003 2002 1003 2002 

Fair value of plan assets at end of year $6 ,442 S 5 3 9 5 $ 1,171 $ 958 

Benefit obligations at end of year 8,758 7.854 3,019 2.555 

Funding status (plan assets less than plan obligations) (2,316) (2.459) (1,848) (1.597) 

Amounts not recognized: 
Miscellaneous adjustment 14 (3) - -
Unrecognized net actuanal loss 2,203 2,118 1,129 767 

Unrecognized prior service cost (benefit) 185 211 (420) (149) 

Unrecognized net transition obligation (asset) (8) (11) 8 6 102 

Net amount recognized $ 78 5 (144) $(1,053) $ (877) 

The following table provides a reconciliation ofthe amounts recognized in the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31: 

Pension Benefits Other Postretirement Benefits 

2003 2 0 0 1 2003 2002 

Prepaid benefit cost $ 175 $ 145 $ - $ -
Accrued benefit cost (97) (289) (l,053) (877) 
Additional minimum liability (1,746) (1.815) - -
Intangible asset 186 211 - -
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,560 1,604 - -

Net amount recognized $ 78 $ (144) $(1,053) $ (877) 
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Tne accumulated benefit obligation (ABO) for all defined 

benefit pension plans was $8,104 miliion and $7,355 million 

at December 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively. Tbe acquisition 

of AmerGen and assumption of its pension liabilities in De­

cember 2003 resulted in a $55 million increase in Exelon's 

ABO. The following table provides the projected benefit obli­

gation, accumulated benefit obligation, and fair value of 

plan assets for pension plans with an ABO in excess of plan 

assets. The table below is also representative of all pension 

plans with a projected benefit obligation in excess of plan 

assets. 

December 31, 
2003 2002 

Projected benefit obligation $8,758 $7,854 
Accumulated benefit obligation 8.104 7.555 
Fair value of plan assets 6442 5.395 

The following table provides the components of the net penodic benefit costs (benefits) recognized for the years ended De­

cember 31. A portion ofthe net periodic benefit cost (benent) is capitalized within the Consolidated Balance Sheets. 

2003 

Pension Benefits 
2301 2001 

Other Postretirement 
Benefits 

3003 2002 200: 

Service cost $ 109 $ 95 $ 94 $ 68 $ 57 $ 4 2 

Interest cost 519 525 498 167 160 161 

Expected return on assets (S84) (628) (625) (75) (93) (99) 
Amort izat ion of: 

Transit ion obligation (asset) (4) (4) (4) 10 i o i o 

Prior service cost 16 16 9 (54) (37) (9) 
Actuarial (gain) loss 23 _ (25) 47 6 i 

Curta i lment charge (credit) 59 - (12) 21 - 9 
Sett lement charge (credit) - - (9) - - -
Net periodic benefit cost (benefit) $ 138 $ 4 $ (74) $184 $103 $115 

Special accounting costs $ - $ 4 $ 48 $ 4 8 $ - $ 3 
Other additional information: 

Increase (decrease) in other comprehensive income (net of tax) $ 26 $(1,007) $ - $ - $ - $ -

Exelon's costs cf providing pension and postretirement bene­

fit plans are dependent upon a number of factors, such as 

the rates of return on pension plan assets, discount rate, and 

the rate of increase in health care costs. The market value of 

plan assets was affected by sharp declines in the equity 

market from 2000 through 2002. As a result, at December 31, 

2002, Exelon was required to recognize an additional mini­

mum liability and an intangible asset as prescribed by SFAS 

Nc. 87. The liability was recorded as a reduction to share­

holders' equity, and the equity will be restored to the balance 

sheet in future periods when the fair value of plan assets 

exceeds the ABO. The amount of the reduction to share­

holders' equity (net of income taxes) in 2002 was $i.o billion. 

The recording of this reduction did not affect net income or 

cash flows in 2002 or compliance with debt covenants. In 

2003, the additional minimum liability was reduced by $69 

million. In 2003, shareholders' equity increased by $26 mil­

lion (net of income taxes) as a result of accounting asso­

ciated with Exelon's pension plans. 

Special accounting costs of S48 million in 2003 represent 

special health and welfare severance benefits offered 

through The Exelon Way. These costs were recorded pur­

suant to SFAS No. 112. See Note 9—Severance Accounting for 

additional information. Special accounting costs of $4 mil­

lion in 2002 and $48 million in 2001 represented accelerated 

separation and enhancement benefits provided to PECO 

employees expected to be terminated as a result of the 

Merger. 

Prior service cost is amortized on a straight-line basis 

over the average remaining service period of employees ex­

pected to receive benefits under the plans. 
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The following weighted average assumptions were used to determine the benefit obligations at December 31; 

'ension Benefits Other Postretirement Benefits 
2003 3002 2 0 0 : 2003 2002 20O1 

Discount rate 6.25% 6-75% 7-35% 6.25% 6-75% 7-35% 
Rate of compensation increase 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 
Health care cost trend on covered charges N/A N/A N/A to.oo% S.50% 10.00% 

decreasing decreasing decreasing 
to ultimate to ultimate to ultimate 

trend of 4.5% trend of 4.5% trend of 4.5% 
in 2011 in 2008 in 2008 

The following weighted average assumptions were used to determine the net periodic benefit costs (benefits) for years ended 
December 31: 

Pension Benefits Other Postretirement Benefits 
2003 2002 2001 2003 3O02 2001 

Discount rate 6.60-6.75% 7-35% 7.60% 6.60-6.75% 7-35% 7.60% 

Expected return on plan assets 9.00% 9.50% 9.50% 8.40% 8.80% 8.80% 

Rate of compensation increase 4-00% 4.00% 430% 4.00% 4.00% 4.30% 

Health care cost trend on covered charges N/A N/A N/A 8.50% 1 0 . 0 0 % 7.oo9£ Health care cost trend on covered charges 
decreasing decreasing decreasing 
to ultimate to ultimate to ultimate 

trend of 4.5% trend of 4.5% trend of 5.0% 
in 2008 in 2008 in 2005 

In managing its pension and postretirement plan assets, 
Exelon utilizes a diversified, strategic asset allocation to effi­
ciently and prudently generate investment returns that will 
meet the objectives of the investment trusts that hold the 
plan assets. Asset / liability studies that incorporate specific 
plan objectives as well as assumptions regarding long-term 
capital market returns and volatilities generate the specific 
asset allocations for the trusts. In general, Exelon's invest­
ment strategy reflects the belief that over the long term, 
equities are expected to outperform fixed-income invest­
ments. The long-term nature of the trusts make them well 
suited to bear the risk of added volatility assodated with 
equity securities, and, accordingly, the asset allocations of 
the trusts usually refled a higher allocation to equities as 
compared to fixed-income securities. Non-U.S. equity secu­
rities are used to diversify some of the volatility of the U.S. 
equity market while providing comparable long-term re­
turns. Aitemative asset classes, such as private equity and 
real estate, may be utilized for additional diversification and 
return potential when appropriate. Exelon's investment 
guidelines do limit exposure to investments in more volatile 
sedors. 

Exelon generally maintains 60% of its plan assets in 
equity securities and 40% of its pian assets in fixed-income 
securities. On a quarterly basis, Exelon reviews the adual 
asset allocations and follows a rebalancing procedure in or­
der to remain within an. allowable range of these targeted 
percentages. 

fn seleding the expeded rate of return on plan assets, 
Exelon considers historical returns for the types of invest­
ments that its plans hold. Historical returns and volatilities 
are modeled to determine asset allocations that best meet 
the objedives ofthe asset / liability studies. These asset allo­
cations, when viewed over a long-term historical view ofthe 
capital markets, yield an expeded return on assets in excess 
of 9%. 

Exelon's pension plan weighted average asset allocations 
at December 31, 2003 and 2002 and target allocation for 
2003 were as follows: 

Perceniage of Plan Assets at 
December y,. 

Asset Category 
Target Allocation 

at December 31,2003 2003 2002 

Equity seoirit ies 60% 64% 58% 
Debt securities 35-40 3! 38 
Real estate 0-5 4 4 
Total 1 0 0 % 1 0 0 % 

Exelon's other postretirement benefit plan weighted average 
asset allocations at December 31, 2003 and 2002 and target 
allocation for 2003 were as follows: 

Percentage of Plan Assets at 
December 31, 

Asset Category 
Target Allocation 

at December j i , 2003 2003 2002 

Equity securities 60-65% 67% 6 l% 

Debt securities 35-40 33 39 

Total 1 0 0 % too% 
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Exelon's pension pians and postretirement welfare benefit 
plans do not directly hold shares of Exelon common stock. 

Assumed health care cost trend rates have a significant 
effect on the amounts reported for the health care plans. A 
one percentage point change in assumed health care cost 
trend rates would have the following effects: 

Effect of a one percentage point increase in assumed health 
care cost trend 

or. total service and interest cost components S 37 

or. postretirement benefit obligation S 372 
Effect of a one percentage point decrease in assumed health 

care cost trend 

on total service and interest cost components S (30) 
on postretirement benefit obligation $(312) 

Exelon expects to contribute up to approximately $419 mil­
lion to its pension plans in 2004. These contributions ex­
clude benefit payments expected to be made directly from 
corporate assets. Of the S419 million expected to be con-
tribuied to the pension plans during 2004, $17 million is 
estimated to be needed to satisfy IRS minimum funding 
requirements. 

Exelon sponsors savings plans for the majority of its 
employees. The plans allow employees to contribute a por­
tion of their pre-tax income in accordance with specified 
guidelines. Exelon matches a percentage of the employee 
contribution up to certain limits. The cost of Exelon's match­
ing contribution to the savings plans totaled $55 miiiion, $63 
million and $57 million in 2003,2002 and 2001, respectively. 

NOTE 15- FAIT; VALUE OF rlMAN'ClAl ASSETS AND UAEIUTIES 

Non-Derivative Finandal Assets and Liabilities 
As of December 31, 2003 and 2002, Exelon's carrying 
amounts of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities are representative 
of fair value because of the short-term nature of these 
instruments. Fair values of the trust accounts for decom­
missioning nuclear plants, long-term debt and preferred 
securities of subsidiaries are estimated based on quoted 
market prices for the securities held in trust funds and for 
the same or similar issues for long-term debt and preferred 
securities. 

The carrying amounts and fair values of Exelon's financial liabilities as of December 31,2003 and 2002 were as follows: 

Carrying 
Amount 

Fair Carrying 
Value Amount 

Fair 
Value 

Liabilities 
Long-term debt (including amounts due within one year) 
Long-term debt to ComEd Transitional Funding Trust and PECO Energy Transition 

Trust M 
Long-term debt to financing trusts (including amounts due within one year) 
Preferred securities of subsidiaries 

$9,274 $9,889 $14,529 $15,950 

5,525 6,006 
545 567 
87 71 595 739 

fa) Effective July 1, 2003, PECO Trust IV, a financing subsidiary created tn May 3003. was deconsolidated from the financial statements in conjunction with the adoption of FIN No. 
46. Effective December 31. 3003. ComEd Financing II, ComEd Financing III, ComEd Transitional Funding Trust, PECO Trust ill, and PETT were deconsolidated from the financial 
statements in conjunction with the adoption of FIN No. 46-R. Amounts owed to these financing trusts are recorded as debt to financing trusts within the Consolidated Balance 
Sheets. See Note 16—Preferred Securities for additional information regarding ComEd Financing II, ComEd Financing III, ComEd Funding LIC PECO Trust III and PECO Trust IV. 

Financial instruments that potentially subjed Exelon to con­
centrations of credit risk consist principally of cash equiv­
alents and customer accounts receivable. Exelon places its 
cash equivalents with high-credit quality financial in-

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation limits. Concen­
trations of credit risk with respea to customer accounts re­
ceivable are limited due to Exelon's large number of 
customers and, in the case of the Energy Delivery business, 

stitutions. Generally, such investments are in excess ofthe their dispersion across many industries. 
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Derivative Instruments 
The fair values of Exelon's interest-rate swaps and power 
purchase and sale contracts are determined using quoted 
exchange prices, external dealer prices or internal valuation 
models which utilize assumptions of future energy prices 
and available market pricing curves. 

At December 31. 2003 and 2002, Exelon had $1.3 billion 
and $2.3 billion, respectively, of notional amounts of interest-
rate swaps outstanding with net deferred losses of $44 mil­
lion and $125 million, respectively, as follows: 

Notional 
Amount Exelon Pays Counterparty Pays 

Fair 
Value 
1 0 0 ; 

Fair 
Value 
1003 

Fair V.-uv ii'd.-jtrs 

ComEd 3 Month Libor 

Cash Fic.v H^jnt-
$485 plus i.68%-2.50% 6.40%-8.25% S 33 $ 41 

ComEd $6 30'" 4.32%-5.60% 3 Month Libor - (52) 

Generation 861 5.71% -5-74% 3 Month Libor (77) (92) 

PETT 6 Month Libor 

274(bl 6.58% - 6.94% plUS O.02%-O.13% - (22) 

Net deferred losses ${44) $(125) 

(a) ComEd settled all of its cash flow swaps during 3005. 
(b) PECO deconsolidated its financing trusts at (December 31, 3003 In conjunction with the adoption of FIN No. 46-i!. See Note 1—Accounting Policies arid Note 11—Long-Term Debt 

for further discussion of the adoption of FtN No.aS-K. 

The notional amount of derivatives does not represent 
amounts that are exchanged by the parties and, thus, is not 
a measure of Exelon's exposure. The amounts exchanged are 
calculated on the basis ofthe notional or contract amounts, 
as well as on the other terms ofthe derivatives, which relate 
to interest rates and the volatility of these rates. 

During 2003 and 2002, Exelon settled interest-rate swaps 
in an aggregate notional amounts of S860 million and $200 
million, respectively, and recorded pre-tax gains of $1 million 
and pre-tax losses of Ss million, respectively, which were re­
corded in other comprehensive income. Additionally, during 
2003 and 2002, Exelon settled interest-rate swaps in ag­
gregate notional amounts of $1,070 million and $450 miliion, 
respectively, and recorded net pre-tax losses of $45 million 
and $io million, respectively, which were recorded as regu­
latory assets. Tne pre-tax losses on settlements of interest-
rate swaps are being amortized over the life of the related 
debt to interest expense. 

Exeion utilizes derivatives to manage the utilization of its 
available generating capacity and provision of wholesale 
energy to its affiliates. Exelon also utilizes energy option 
contracts and energy financial swap arrangements to limit 
the market price risk associated with forward energy com­
modity contracts. Additionally, Exelon enters into certain 
energy-related derivatives for trading purposes. At De­
cember 31, 2003 and 2002, Exelon had $213 million and $143 
million, respectively, of energy derivatives recorded as net 
liabilities at fair value on the Consolidated Balance Sheets, 
which includes the energy derivatives at Generation and 
Enterprises discussed below. 

For the years ended December 31, 2003, 2002, and 2001 
Generation recognized net unrealized losses of $16 million, 
net unrealized gains of $6 million, and net unrealized gains 
of $16 million, respectively, relating to mark-to-market activ­
ity of certain non-trading power purchase and sale contracts 
pursuant to SFAS No. 133. Mark-to-market activity on non-
trading power purchase and sale contracts are reported in 
fuel and purchased power. For the years ended December 31, 
2003, 2002 and 2001, Generation recognized net unrealized 
losses of S3 million, net unrealized losses of $9 million and 
net unrealized gains of $14 million, respectively, Telating to 
mark-to-market activity on derivative instruments entered 
into for trading purposes. Gains and losses associated with 
financial trading are reported as revenue in the Consolidated 
Statements of Income. During 2001, a $6 miliion gain ($4 mil­
lion, net of income taxes) was reclassified from accumulated 
other comprehensive income into earnings as a result of 
forecasted financing transactions no longer being probable. 

Enterprises has entered into a limited number of energy 
commodity derivative contracts in connection with its serv­
ice of gas customers. While the majority of these contracts 
qualify as normal purchases and sales or as cash-flow 
hedges under SFAS No. 133, $15 million was recorded as an 
increase to fuel expense in 2003 and $16 million was re­
corded as a reduction to fuel expense in 2002 as a result of 
contracts being marked to market. The $15 million increase in 
2003 was primarily related to the reversal of the 2002 mark-
to-market adjustments. It is expected that the remaining $1 
million will reverse as fuel expense in 2004. At December 31, 
2003 and 2002, Exelon had net assets of S3 million and $20 
million, respectively, on the Consolidated Balance Sheets 
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related to Enterprises' mark-to-market contracts. Enter­
prises' counterparties in these contracts are atl investment 
grade. 

As of December 31, 2003, $176 million of deferred net 
losses on derivative instruments in accumulated other com­
prehensive income are expected to be reclassified to earn­
ings during the next twelve months. Amounts in 
accumulated other comprehensive income related to 
changes in interest-rate cash-flow hedges are reclassified 
into earnings when the forecasted interest payment occurs. 
Amounts in accumulated other comprehensive income re­
lated to changes in energy commodity cash-flow hedges are 
reclassified into earnings when the forecasted purchase or 
sale of the energy commodity occurs. Tne majority of Ex­
elon's cash-flow hedges are expected to settle within the 
next 4 years. 

Exelon would be exposed to credit-related losses in the 
event of non-performance by the counterparties that issued 
the derivative instruments. The credit exposure of de­

rivatives contracts is represented by the fair value of con­
tracts at the reporting date. Exelon's interest-rate swaps are 
documented under master agreements. Among other 
things, these agreements provide for a maximum credit 
exposure for both parties. Payments are required by the ap­
propriate party when the maximum limit is reached. Gen­
eration has entered into payment netting agreements or 
enabling agreements that allow for payment netting with 
the majoriiy of its large counterparties, which reduce Gen­
eration's exposure to counterpany risk by providing for the 
offset of amounts payable to the counterparty against 
amounts receivable from the counterparty. 

Avail able-for-Sale Securities 
Exelon classifies investments in the trust accounts for 
decommissioning nuclear plants as available-for-sale. The 
following tables show the fair values, gross unrealized gains 
and losses and amortized cost bases for the securities held in 
these trust accounts as of December 31,2003 and 2002. 

December 31.3003 

Amortized 
Cost 

Gross 
Unrealized 

Gains 

Gross 
Unrealized 

Losses 
Estimated 
Fair Value 

Cash and cash equivalents'1) s 72 s - $ - $ 72 

Equity securities 2,402 3 0 0 (294) 2,408 

Debt securities 

Government obligations 1.574 65 (4) 1.635 
Other debt securities 579 29 (2) 606 

Total debt securities 2.153 94 (6) 2,241 

Total available-for-sale securities 54,627 $394 $(300) $ 4.721 

(i) Cash and cash equivalents does not Include $13 
atents are classified elsewhere In the table. 

million related to AmerGen nuclear dtcommissiontng trust AmerGen's nuclear decommissioning trust cash and cash equw-

December 31.2002 

Amortized 
Cost 

Gross 
Unrealized 

Gains 

Gross 
Unrealized 

Losses 
Estimated 
Fair Value 

Cash and cash equivalents S 184 $ - 5 - $ 184 

Equity securities 1.763 72 (482) 1.353 
Debt securities 

Government obligations 93S 62 - 1,000 

Other debt securities 5H 32 (30) 516 
Total debt securities 1.452 94 (30) 1,516 
Total available-for-sale securities $3,399 5166 $ (512) s 3.053 

Met unrealized gains of $94 miliion were recognized in regu­
latory assets, regulatory liabilities or accumulated other 
comprehensive income in Exelon's Consolidated Balance 
Sheet at December 31, 2003. Met unrealized losses of $346 
million were recognized in accumulated depreciation, regu­
latory assets and accumulated other comprehensive income 
in Exelon's Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2002. 

Proceeds from the sale of decommissioning trust invest­
ments and gross realized gains and losses on those sales 
were as follows: 

For the Years Ended 
December 31, 

2003 2002 2001 

Proceeds from sales $2,341 Si,6i2 $1,624 

Gross realized gains 219 56 76 

Gross realized losses (235) (86) (189) 
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Met realized losses of $i6 million, $32 million and $127 million 
were recognized in other income and deductions in Exelon's 
Consolidated Statements of Income for the years ended De­
cember 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001, respectively. Additionally, 
net realized gains of $2 million and $14 miiiion were recog­
nized in accumulated depreciation and regulatory assets in 
Exelon's Consolidated Balance Sheets at December 31, 2002, 
and 2001, respectively. The fixed-income available-for-sale 
securities held at December 31, 2003 have an average 
maturity range of seven to nine years. The cost of these 

securities was determined on the basis of specific identi­
fication. See Note 13—Nuclear Decommissioning and Spent 
Fuel Storage for further information regarding the nuclear 
decommissioning trusts. 

The following tabie provides information regarding Ex­
elon's available-for-sale securities in an unrealized loss posi­
tion that are not other-than-temporarily impaired. The table 
shows the investments' gross unrealized losses and fair val­
ue, aggregated by investment category and length of time 
that individual securities have been in a continuous unreal­
ized loss position, at December 31,2003. 

Less than 12 months :z months or more Total 
Unrealized Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized Fair 

losses value losses value losses value 

Equity securities $33 5 23! $261 $775 $294 $1,006 

Debt securities 

Government obl igat ions 4 232 — n 4 243 

Other debt securities 2 ny — 2 2 ng 

Total debt securities 6 349 — 13 6 362 

Total temporar i ly impa i red securities $39 $580 $26l $788 $300 $ 1,368 

As of December 31, 2003, Exelon's available-for-sale invest­
ments in unrealized loss positions that were not other-than-
temporarily impaired were securities held in its nuclear 
decommissioning trust funds. These investments are held to 
fund Exelon's decommissioning obligation for its nuclear 
plants. Nuclear decommissioning activity occurs primarily 
after a plant is retired, and Generation estimates that 
decommissioning expenditures funded by the trust assets 
will begin in 2029. 

Exelon evaluates the historical performance, cost basis, 
and market value of its securities in unrealized loss positions 
in comparison to related market indices to assess whether or 
not the securities are permanently impaired. Exelon con­

cluded that the trending of the related market indices and 
historical performance of these securities over a long-term 
time horizon indicates that the securities are not other-than-
temporarily impaired. 

NOTE 1S-• PREfEUSED SECURITIES 
At December 31, 2003 and 2002, Exelon was authorized to 
issue up to 100,000,000 shares of preferred stock, none of 
which was outstanding. 

Preferred and Preference Stock of Subsidiaries 
At December 31, 2003 and 2002, cumulative preferred stock 
of PECO, no par value, consisted of 15,000,000 shares au­
thorized and the amounts set forth below: 

December 31, 

Current 
Redemption 

Price!'1 

2003 2003 

Shares Outstanding Dollar Amount 

Series (without mandatory 
redemption) 
S4.68 (Series D) $104.00 150,000 150,000 $15 $ 15 

$440 (Series C) 112.50 274.720 274,720 27 27 

$4.30 (Series B) 102.00 150,000 150,000 15 15 

S3.80 {Series A) 106.00 300,000 300,000 30 30 

$7.48 fb) - 500,000 - 50 

Total preferred stock 874.720 1.374.720 $87 $137 

(a) Redeemable, at the option of PECO, at the indicated dollar amounts per share, plus accrued dividends. 
(b) Redeemed during 1003. 

On June 11, 2003, PECO redeemed $50 million of its $7.48 pre­
ferred stock at a redemption price of $103.74 per share, plus 
accrued and unpaid dividends. 

At December 31, 2003 and 2002, ComEd preferred stock 
and ComEd preference stock consisted of 850.000 and 
6,810,451 shares authorized, respectively, none of which was 
outstanding. 
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Mandatorily Redeemable Preferred Securities 
See Note i—Significant Accounting Policies for a discussion 
of the adoptions of FIN No. 46 and FIN No. 46-R and the re­
sulting deconsolidation of ComEd Financing II, ComEd 
Financing III, PECO Trust III and PECO Trust IV from Exelon's 
consolidated finandal statements. 

At December 31, 2002, the preferred securities of the f i ­
nancing trusts of ComEd and PECO were recorded in the 
consolidated financial statements of Exelon as follows: 

MandaroTy 
Redemption Distnbution Liquidation 

Daie Sate Value 

Trust 
Securities Dollar 

Out sta nding Amount 

PECO Energy Capital Trust II 2037 8.00% S 25 2,000,000 $ 50 

PECO Enerqy Capita! Trust III 2028 7.38% l.OOO 78,105 78 

Totai 2,078,105 S128 

ComEd Financing 1 2035 8.48% S 25 8,000,000 $20O 

ComEd Financing 1! 2027 8.50% 1,000 150,000 150 

Unamortized discount (20) 

Total 8,150,000 $330 

During 2003, the following mandatorily redeemable preferred securities were issued: 

Company Type Amount Rate Maturity 

ComEd Mandatorily Redeemable Preferred 
Securities-ComEd financing III $200 6.35% March 15,2033 

During 2003. the following mandatorily redeemable preferred securities were retired or redeemed: 

Company Type Amount Rate Maturity 

ComEd Mandatorily Redeemable Preferred 
Securities-ComEd Financing 1 

PECO Mandatorily Redeemable Preferred 
Securities-PECO Energy Capital Trust 11 

$200 

$ SO 

8.48% 

8.00% 

September 30.2035 

June 6, 2037 

The securities issued by the PECO trusts represent 
Company—Obligated Mandatorily Redeemable Preferred 
Securities of a Partnership (COMPrS) having a distribution 
rate and liquidation value equivalent to the trust securities. 
The COMPrS are the sole assets of these trusts and represent 
limited partnership interests of PECO Energy Capital, LP. 
(Partnership), a Delaware limited partnership. Each holder of 
a trust's securities is entitled to withdraw the corresponding 
number of COMPrS from the trust in exchange for the trust 
securities so held. Each series of COMPrS is supported by 
PECO's deferrable interest subordinated debentures, held by 
the Partnership, which bear interest at rates equal to the dis­
tribution rates on the related series of COMPrS. 

On March 20, 2003, ComEd Financing i, a financing sub­
sidiary of ComEd, redeemed $200 million of 8.48% trust pre­
ferred securities at a redemption price of 100% of the 
principal amount, plus accrued distributions. ComEd re­
deemed $206 million of 8.48% subordinated debentures is­
sued to ComEd Financing I. The preferred securities were 
refinanced with the proceeds from a March 17,2003 issue of 

S200 million of 6.35% trust preferred securities by ComEd 
Financing 111, a financing subsidiary of ComEd, which are 
mandatorily redeemable in 2033. The 8.48% subordinated 
debentures were refinanced with the proceeds from a March 
17, 2003 issue of S206 million of 6.35% subordinated de­
bentures due 2033 from ComEd to ComEd Financing III. 

During June 2003, PECO issued $103 million of 5.75% sub­
ordinated debentures due 2033 to PECO Trust IV in con­
nedion with the issuance by PECO Trust iV of $100 million of 
5.75% preferred securities that are mandatorily redeemable 
in 2033. The proceeds ofthe issue were used to redeem the 
trust preferred securities discussed below and preferred 
stock as disclosed below. 

Also on June 24, 2003, PECO Energy Capital Trust II, a f i ­
nancing subsidiary of PECO, redeemed $50 million of its 
8.00% trust preferred securities at a redemption price of $25 
per trust receipt, plus accrued and unpaid distributions. 
PECO redeemed $52 million of 8.00% subordinated de­
bentures to PECO Energy Capital Trust II. 
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ComEd Financing II and ComEd Financing III are sub­
sidiary trusts of ComEd. Each of ComEd trust's sole assets are 
subordinated deferrable interest securities issued by ComEd 
bearing interest rates equivalent to the distribution rate of 
the related trust security. The interest expense on the de­
bentures and deferrable interest securities was included in 
distributions on preferred securities cf subsidiaries in the 
Consolidated Statements of Income and is deductible for 
income tax purposes. 

The preferred securities issued by each of ComEd Financ­
ing II and ComEd Financing 111 have no voting privileges, ex­
cept (i) for the right to approve a merger, consolidation or 
other transaction involving the applicable trust that would 
result in certain United States Federal income tax con­
sequences to that trust, (ii) with respect to certain amend­
ments to the applicable trust agreement, (iii) for certain 
voting privileges that arise upon an event of default under 
the applicable trust agreement or (iv) with respect to certain 
amendments to the related ComEd guarantee agreement. 

The prefened securities issued by PECO Trust III have no 
voting privileges, except (i) for the right to approve a merger, 
consolidation or other transaction involving the applicable 
trust that would result in a change in terms ofthe preferred 
securities, listing status on a national securities exchange, 
ratings by nationally recognized rating agencies, or rights of 
holders of the preferred securities, or that would result in 
certain Federal income tax consequences; (ii) with respect to 
certain amendments to the applicable trust agreement or 
(iii) for certain voting privileges that arise upon an event of 
default under the applicable trust agreement. The preferred 
securities issued by PECO Trust IV have no voting privileges, 

except (i) for the right to approve a merger, consolidation or 
other transaction involving the applicable trust that would 
result in certain United States Federal income tax con­
sequences to thai trust, (ii) with respect to certain amend­
ments to the applicable trust agreement, (iii) for certain 
voting privileges that arise upon an event of default under 
the applicable trust agreement or (iv) with respect to certain 
amendments to the reiated PECO guarantee agreement. 

\ 0 7 = - i 7 - COMMON STOCK 

At December 31, 2003 and 2002, common stock without par 
value consisted cf 600,000,000 and 600,000,000 shares 
authorized and 328,182,522 and 323,312,586 shares out­
standing, respectively. See Note 24 - Subsequent Events for 
information regarding a quarterly dividend declared on Jan­
uary 27, 2004 and a proposed stock split. 

Stoclc-Based Compensation Plans 
Exelon maintains Long-Term Incentive Plans (LTIPs) for cer­
tain full-time salaried employees. Tne types of long-term 
incentive awards that have been granted under the LTIPs are 
non-qualified options to purchase shares of Exelon's com­
mon stock and common stock awards. At December 31, 2003, 
there were options for approximately 10,600,000 shares 
remaining for issuance under the LTIPs. 

The exercise price of the stock options is equal to the fair 
market value of the underlying stock on the date of option 
grant. Options granted under the LTIPs become exercisable 
upon attainment of a target share value and/or date. All op­
tions expire 10 years from the date of grant. Information 
with respea to the LTIPs at December 31, 2003 and changes 
for the three years then ended, is as follows: 

Shares 2003 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price (per 
share) 
2003 Shares 2002 

weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price (per 
share) 
2002 Shares 2001 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price [per 
share) 

2001 

Balance at Januaryi 15,886,990 $45.80 14.039.996 $43.96 15,287,859 $ 42.13 
Options granted/assumed 3,173-200 49-69 3.938,632 47.12 629,200 66.42 

Options exercised (4,508,695) 38.05 (1,821,339) 33-37 (1,695,474) 34.84 

Options canceled {397,802) 50.18 (270,299) 53.62 (181.589) 52.64 

Balance at December 31 14.153.693 $ 49.01 15,886,990 $45-8o 14,039.996 $43-96 

Exercisable at December 31 9,016,348 $48.66 10,491,184 $43.96 8,006,193 $38.75 
Weighted average fair value of options granted during 

year $ II.03 $13-62 $ 19-59 
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The fair value of each option ts estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following 
weighted average assumptions used for grants in 2003,2002 and 2001, respedively: 

JOOJ 2002 2001 

Dividend yield 3.3% 3-3% 3.2% 

Expeded volatility 30.5% 36.8% 36.8% 

Risk-free interest rate 3.0% 4.6% 4-9% 
Expeded life (years) SO - 5-0 5.0 

At December 31,2003, the options outstanding, based on ranges of exercise prices, were as follows: 

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable 

Range of Exerdse Prices 
Number 

Outstanding 

Weighted 
Average 

Remaining 
Contractual 
Life (years) 

Weighted 
Average 

Exercise Price 
Number 

Exercisable 

Weighted 
Average 

Exercise Price 

S l0 .01 -S20 .00 38,300 4-15 $19.69 38,300 $19.69 
$20 .01 -$30 .00 449.917 2-73 25.29 449.917 25.29 
$30 .01 -S40 .00 2,706,761 548 37-84 2,706,761 37-84 
$40.oi-$50.oo 6,512,786 8.28 47.67 1.736.699 45-27 
$50.oi-$6o.oo 3,820,336 6.87 59-31 3.725473 5945 
$6o.oi-$70.oo 625,593 7.07 67-29 359,198 67.06 
Total M,153.693 9,016,348 

Exelon common share awards of 450,979, 590,074, and 
426,794 shares were granted under Exelon's LTIPs and board 
compensation plans during 2003, 2002 and 2001, re­
spedively. Total accumulated compensation cost of $88 mil­
lion is to be accrued to expense over the vesting period of up 
to 5 years from the grant date. The related accumulated 
amortization of $68 million includes amortization expense 
of $31 million, $20 million and $n million during 2003, 2002 
and 2001, respedively. 

In June 2001, the Board of Diredors of Exelon approved 
the Employee Stock Purchase Plan (ESPP). The purpose of the 
ESPP is to provide employees of Exelon and its subsidiary 
companies the right to purchase shares of Exelon's common 
stock at below-market prices. A total of 3,000,000 shares of 
Exelon's common stock have been reserved for issuance 
under the ESPP. Employees' purchases are limited to no more 
than 125 shares per quarter and no more than $25,000 in fair 
market value in any plan year. Employees purchased 209,326, 
257,455 and 137,648 shares of Exelon common stock under 
the ESPP in 2003.2002 and 2001, respedively. 

Fund Transfer Restrictions 
Under applicable law, Exelon is precluded from borrowing or 
receiving any extension of credit or indemnity from its sub­
sidiaries and can lend, but not borrow, from Exelon's inter­
company money pool. Additionally, under applicable Federal 
law, Exelon, ComEd, PECO and Generation can pay dividends 
only from retained, undistributed or current earnings. Under 
Illinois law, ComEd may not pay any dividend on its stock 
unless "its earnings and earned surplus are sufficient to de­
clare and pay same after provision is made for reasonable 
and proper reserves," or unless it has specific authorization 
from the ICC. At December 31, 2003 and 2002, Exelon had 
retained earnings of $2.3 billion and $2.0 billion, respedively, 
which included ComEd retained earnings of $883 million and 
S577 million (of which $709 million has been appropriated 
for future dividends at December 31, 2003), PECO retained 
earnings of $546 million and $401 million, and Generation 
undistributed earnings of $602 million and $924 million, 
respedively. At December 31, 2003 and 2002, Exelon's com­
mon equity to total capitalization ratio was 35% and 32%, 
respedively. 

Undistributed Earnings of Equity Method Investments 
Exelon had consolidated undistributed earnings (losses) of 
equity method investments of $(55) million and $145 million 
at December 31,2003 and 2002, respedively. 
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Diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing net 
income by the weighted average shares of common stock 
outstanding including shares issuable upon exercise of stock 
options outstanding under Exelon's stock option plans con­
sidered to be tommcn stock equivalents. Tne foiiowing table 
shows the effect of these stock options on the weighted 
average number of shares outstanding used in calculating 
diluted earnings per share (in millions): 

2003 2002 2001 

Average common shares outstanding 326 320 

Assumed exercise of stock options 3 3 2 

Averaqe dilutive common shares outstanding 319 3=5 322 

The number of stock options not included in the calculation 
of diluted common shares outstanding due to their anti-
dilutive effed was approximately four million, five million, 
and five million for 2003,2002, and 2001, respedively. 

NOTE COMMITMENTS AND CONTING5NTIES 

Nuclear insurance 
The Price-Anderson Ad limits the liability of nuclear reador 
owners for claims that could anse from a single incident. As 
of January 1, 2004, the limit is $10.9 billion and is subjed to 
change to account for the effeds of inflation and changes in 

' the number of licensed readers. Through its subsidiaries, 
Exelon carries the maximum available commercial insurance 
of 5300 million for each operating site and the remaining 
$10.6 billion is provided through mandatory participation in 
a financial protedion pool. Under the Price-Anderson Ad, all 
nuciear reactor licensees can be assessed a maximum 
charge per reador per incident. Effedive August 20, 2003, 
the maximum assessment for all nuclear operators per re­
ador per incident (including a 5% surcharge) increased from 
$89 million to $101 million, payable at no more than $10 mil­
lion per reador per incident per year. This assessment is sub­
jed to inflation and state premium taxes. In addition, the 
U.S. Congress could impose revenue-raising measures on the 
nuclear industry to pay claims. The Price-Anderson Ad ex­
pired on August 1, 2002 and was subsequently extended to 
the end of 2003 by the U.S. Congress. Oniy facilities applying 
for NRC licenses subsequent to the expiration of the Price-
Anderson Ad are affeded. Existing commercial generating 
facilities, such as those owned and operated by Generation, 
remain subjed to the provisions of the Price-Anderson Ad 
and are unaffected by its expiration. 

Exelon is a member of an industry mutual insurance 
company, Nuclear Eledric Insurance Limited (NEIL), which 
provides property damage, decontamination and premature 
decommissioning insurance for each station for losses 
resulting from damage to its nuclear plants, in the event of 
an accident, insurance proceeds must first be used for re­

ader stabilization and site decontamination. If the decision 
is made to decommission the facility, a portion of the in­
surance proceeds will be allocated to a fund, which Exelon is 
required by the NRC to maintain, to provide for decom­
missioning the facility. Exelon is unable to predid the timing 
of the availability of insurance proceeds to Exelon and the 
amount of such proceeds that would be available. Under the 
terms ofthe various insurance agreements, Exelon could be 
assessed up to $170 million for losses incurred at any plant 
insured by the insurance companies. In the event that one or 
more ads of terrorism cause acddental property damage 
within a twelve-month period from the first accidental 
property damage under one or more policies for all insureds, 
the maximum recovery for all losses by all insureds will be an 
aggregate of $3.2 billion plus such additional amounts as the 
insurer may recover for all such losses from reinsurance, 
indemnity, and any other source, applicable to such losses. 
The $3.2 billion maximum recovery limit is not applicable, 
however, in the event of a "certified ad of terrorism" as de­
fined in the Terrorism Risk Insurance Ad of 2002, as a result 
of government indemnity. Generally, a "certified ad of 
terrorism" is defined in the Terrorism Risk Insurance Ad to 
be any ad, certified by the U.S. government, to be an ad of 
terrorism committed on behalf of a foreign person or 
interest. 

Additionally, NEIL provides replacement power cost in­
surance in the event of a major accidental outage at a nu­
clear station. The premium for this coverage is subjed to 
assessment for adverse loss experience. Including the 
AmerGen sites, Exelon's maximum share of any assessment 
is $61 million per year. Recovery under this insurance for ter­
rorist ads is subjed to the S3.2 billion aggregate limit and 
secondary to the property insurance described above. This 
limit would also not apply in cases of certified ads of terror­
ism under the Terrorism Risk Insurance Ad as described 
above. 

In addition, Exelon participates in the American Nuclear 
Insurers Master Worker Program, which provides coverage 
for worker tort claims filed for bodily injury caused by a nu­
clear energy accident. This program was modified, effedive 
January i, 1998, to provide coverage to all workers whose 
"nuclear-related employment" began on or after the com­
mencement date of reador operations. Exelon will not be 
liable for a retrospedive assessment under this new policy. 
However, in the event losses incurred under the small num­
ber of polides in the old program exceed accumulated re­
serves, a maximum retroadive assessment of up to $50 
million could apply. 

Exelon is self-insured to the extent that any losses may 
exceed the amount of insurance maintained. Such losses 
could have a material adverse effed on Exelon's finandal 
condition, results of operations and liquidity. 
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Energy Commitments 
Exelon's wholesale operations include the physical delivery 
and marketing of power obtained through its generation 
capacity, and long-, intermediate- and short-term contracts. 
Exelon maintains a net positive supply of energy and ca­
pacity, through ownership of generation assets and power 
purchase and lease agreements, to protect it from the 
potential operational failure of one of its owned or con­
tracted power generating units. Exelon has also contracted 
for access to additional generation through bilateral long-
term power purchase agreements. These agreements are 
firm commitments related to power generation of specific 
generation plants and/or are dispatchable in nature. Exelon 
enters into power purchase agreements with the objective of 
obtaining low-cost energy supply sources to meet its phys­
ical delivery obligations to its customers. Exelon has also 
purchased firm transmission nghts to ensure that it has 
reliable transmission capacity to physically move its power 
supplies to meet customer delivery needs. The primary in­
tent and business objective for the use of its capital assets 

and contracts is to provide Exelon with physical power sup­
ply to enable it to deliver energy to meet customer needs. 
Exelon primarily uses financial contracts in its wholesale 
marketing activities for hedging purposes. Exelon also uses 
finandal contracts to manage the risk surrounding trading 
for profit adivities. 

Exelon has entered into bilateral long-term contradual 
obligations for sales of energy to load-serving entities, 
including eledric utilities, municipalities, eledric coopera­
tives, and retail load aggregators. Exelon also enters into 
contradual obligations to deliver energy to wholesale mar­
ket participants who primarily focus on the resale of energy 
produds for delivery. Exelon provides delivery of its energy to 
these customers through access to its transmission assets or 
rights for firm transmission. 

At December 31, 2003, Exelon had long-term commit­
ments, relating to the purchase and sale of energy, capacity 
and transmission rights from unaffiliated utilities and oth­
ers, including the Midwest Generation contrad, as expressed 
in the following tables: 

Net Capacity Power Only Power Only Transmission Rights 
Purchase sW Sales Purchases Purchases"* 

2004 S 716 $3-393 $ 1,66l $ 113 

2005 414 1,088 429 86 

2006 410 290 276 3 

2007 492 80 253 -
2008 434 - 226 -
Thereafter 3,880 - 723 -
Total $6,346 $4,851 $3,568 $202 

(0 Generatton will take 1,696 MWs of non-option coal catiacity. 6S7 MWs of option coal capacity, 1,084 MWs of Collins Station capadty and 391 MWs of peaking capacity from Mid­
west Generation in 2004. the fifth and final year of the contract, in total. Generation has retained 3,858 MWs of capacity under the terms of the three existing PPAs with Mid­
west Generation. Net Capacity Purchases also include capacity saies to TXU under the purchase power agreement entered Into in connection wrth the purchase of two 
generating plants In April 200;, which states that TXU will purchase the plant cutput from May through September from 2003 through 2006. During the periods covered by the 
power purchase agreement. TXU will make fixed capacity payments and will provide fuel to Generation in return for exclusive nghts to the energy and capacity of the gen-
eranon plants. The combined capacity ofthe two plants is 2,334 MWs. Net capacity purchases also include tolling agreements that are accounted for as operating leases. 

(2) Transmission nghts purchases include estimated commitments in 2004 and 2005 for additional transmission rights that will be required to fulflli firm sales contracts 

In connedion with the 2001 corporate restruduring, Gen­
eration entered into a PPA with ComEd under which 
Generation has agreed to supply all of ComEd's load 
requirements through 2004. Prices for this energy vary de­
pending upon the time of day and month of delivery. An ex­
tension of this contrad for 2005 and 2006 has been agreed 
to by ComEd and Generation with substantially the same 
terms as the PPA currently in effed, except for the prices of 
energy which were reset to refled the current rates at the 

time the extension was agreed to. This extension must still 
be filed with the ICC. Subsequent to 2006, ComEd will obtain 
all of its supply from market sources, which could include 
Generation. Additionally, Generation entered into a PPA with 
PECO under which PECO obtains substantially all of its elec­
tric supply from Generation through 2010. Also, under the 
restruduring, PECO assigned its rights and obligations un­
der various PPAs and fuel supply agreements to Generation. 
Generation supplies power to PECO from the transferred 
generation assets, assigned PPAs and other market sources. 
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Other Fhirchase Obligations 
In addition to Exelon's energy commitments as described 
above, Exelon has commitments to purchase fuel supplies 
for nuclear generation and various other purchase 

commitments related to the normal day-to-day operations 
of Exelon's business. As of December 31, 2003, these 
commitments were as follows: 

Expiration within 

Total 2004 2035-2006 
2009 

2007-200S and beyond 

Fuel purchase agreements & 
Other purchase commitments w 

53.034 

145 

$476 

31 

$825 

7 i 

$582 $1,151 

38 5 

(a) Fuel purchase agreements—Commrtments to purchase fiiel suopllesfor nudear and fossil generation. 
fo) Other purchase commitments—Commitments for spent fuel storage casks and other disposal services at nuclear generating tacillties. minimum spend requirements reiated 

to the sale of InfraSource (see Note 2—Acquisitions and Dispositions) and amounts committed for inforniatioii technology services. 

Two affiliates of Exelon New England have long-term supply 
agreements through December 2022 with Distrigas of Mas­
sachusetts, LLC (Distrigas) for gas supply, primarily for the 
Boston Generating units. Under the agreements, prices 
are indexed to New England gas markets. Exelon New Eng­
land has guaranteed these entities' financial obligations to 
Distrigas under the Distrigas agreements. It is currently an­
ticipated that Exelon New England's guaranty to Distrigas 
will continue following the eventual transfer of the owner­
ship interests in Boston Generating. This guaranty is non­

recourse to Generation. At December 31, 2003, Exelon New 
England had net assets of approximately $70 million, ex­
clusive ofthe Boston Generating net assets. 

Commerdal Commitments 
Exelon's commerdal commitments as of December 31, 2003; 
representing commitments not recorded on the balance sheet 
but potentially triggered by future events, including obliga­
tions to make payment on behalf of other parties and financ-
ing.arrangements to secure obligations, were as follows: 

Expiration within 

2009 
Total 2 0 0 4 2005-2006 2007-2008 and beyond 

Letters of credit (non-debt) fa' $ 185 $185 $ - $" $ -
Letters of credit (long-term debt) - interest coverage fo! 13 13 - - -
Surety bonds ^ 555 330 92 4 129 
Performance guarantees 2 0 1 - - - 2 0 1 

Energy marketing contrad guarantees W 216 205 u - -
Nuclear insurance guarantees ^ 1,710 - - - 1,710 
Lease guarantees l3> 2 2 - 2 - 20 
Midwest Generation Capacity Reservation Agreement guarantee !"> 32 3 7 8 14 
Total commercial commitments $2,934 $736 $112 $12 $2,074 

{a) Leners of credit (non-debt)—Exelon and certain of its subsidiaries maintain non-debt letters of aedit ts provide credit support for certain transactions as requested by third 
parties. As of Decembei 31. 2003, Exelon had $146 million of outstanding letters of credit (non-debt) issued under its S1.5 billion credit agreements. Guarantees of 5102 million 
have been issued to provide support for certain letters of credit as required by third parties. 

(bj Letters of credit (long-term debt) Interest coverage—Reflects the interest coverage portion of letters of credit supporting floating-rate pollution control bonds. Tne principal 
amount of the floating-rate pollution control bonds of $363 mlillor, is reflecteo in long-term debt in Exelon's Consolidated Balance Sheet. 

(c) Surety bonds—Guarantees Issued related to contract and commercial surety bonds, exel tiding bid bonds. 
(d) Performance guarantees—Guarantees issued to ensure execution under specific contracts, 
(e) Energy marketing contract guarantees—Guarantees issued to ensure performance under energy commodity contracts. 
(f) Nuclear Insurance guarantees—Guarantees of nuclear insurance required under the Price-Anderson Act. $1.0 billion of this total exposure is exempt from theS -̂s billion PUHCA 

guarantee iimtt by SEC rule. 
(g) Lease guarantees—Guarantees issued 10 ensure payments on building leases. 
(h) Midwest Generation Capacity Seservation Agreement guarantee—In connection with ComEd's agreement with the Ctty of Chicago entered into on February 20,2003, Midwest 

Generation assumed from Chicago a Capacity Reservation Agreement that Chicago had entered into with Calumet Energy Team, LLC ComEd will reimburse Chicago for any 
nonperformance by Midwest Generation under the Capadty Reservation Agreement Under FIN No. 45, S3 million is included as a liability on Exelon's Consolidated Balance 
Sheets at December 31,2003. 

Additionally, Exeion could be required to guarantee up to an additional $42 million related to various construdion and tax obli­
gations associated with the Boston Generating facilities. 
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EnviTonmental Issues 
Exelon's operations have in the past and may in the future 
require substantial expenditures in order to comply with 
environmental laws. Additionally, under Federal and state 
environmental laws, Exelon, through its subsidiaries, is gen­
erally liable for the costs of remediating environmental con-
xamination of property now or formerly owned by Exelon 
and of property contaminated by hazardous substances 
generated by Exelon. Exelon owns or leases a number of real 
estate parcels, including parcels on which its operations or 
the operations of others may have resulted in contamination 
by substances that are considered hazardous under 
environmental laws. Exeion has identified 66 sites where 
former manufadured gas plant (MGP) aaivities have or may 
have resulted in actual site contamination. Of these 66 sites, 
the Illinois Environmentai Protedion Agency and the 
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protedion have 
approved the cleanup of 9 sites, and of the remaining sites, 
57 are currently under some degree of adive study and/or 
remediation. Exelon is currently involved in a number of 
proceedings relating to sites where hazardous substances 
have been deposited and may be subjed to additional pro­
ceedings in the future. 

As of December 31, 2003 and 2002, Exelon had accrued 
$129 million and $156 million, respedively, for environmental 
investigation and remediation costs, including $105 million 
and S125 million, respedively, for MGP investigation and 
remediation that currently can be reasonably estimated. In­
cluded in the environmental investigation and remediation 
cost obligations as of December 31, 2003 and 2002 are $105 
million and 597 million, respectively, that have been re­
corded on a discounted basis (reflecting discount rates of 
5.0% in 2003 and from 5.0% to 4:6% in 2002). Such estimates 
before the effeds of discounting were $138 million and $138 
million at December 31, 2003 and 2002, respedively 
(refleding inflation rates of 2.5% in 2003 and from i.6% to 
2.5% in 2002). Exelon cannot reasonably estimate whether it 
wiil incur other significant liabilities for additional inves­
tigation and remediation costs at these or additional sites 
identified by Exelon, environmental agencies or others, or 
whether such costs will be recoverable from third parties in­
cluding ratepayers. 

As of December 31, 2003, Exelon anticipates that pay­
ments related to the discounted environmental inves­
tigation and remediation costs, recorded on an 
undiscounted basis were: 

2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
Remaining years 

S 19 
23 
20 

9 
6 

6i 

In December 2003, PECO updated its accounting estimate 
reiated to the reserve for environmental remediation. Based 
on an update of an independently prepared environmental 
remediation study on 27 MGP sites, PECO increased the envi-
ronmemal reserve by $18 million, with an offsetting increase 
to the MGP regulatory asset. See Note 20—Supplemental 
Financial Information for further discussion of the MGP 
regulatory asset. 

Leases 

Minimum future operating lease payments, including lease 
payments for vehicles, real estate, computers, rail cars and 
office equipment, as of December 31, 2003 were: 

2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
Remaining years 

S 49 
49 
47 
43 
43 
512 

Total minimum future lease payments'̂  $743 

(a) Generatton's tolling agreements are accounted for as operating leases and are re­
flected as net capacity purchases in the energy com mltments table above. 

Rental expense under operating leases totaled $57 million, 
$85 million, and $75 million in 2003, 2002, and 2001, 
respedively. 

Litigation 
Retail Rate Law. In 1996, several developers of non-utility 
generating facilities filed litigation against various Illinois 
officials claiming that the enforcement against those facili­
ties of an amendment to Illinois law removing the entitle­
ment of those facilities to state-subsidized payments for 
eledricity sold to ComEd after March 15, 1996 violated their 
rights under the Federal and state constitutions. The devel­
opers also filed suit against ComEd for a declaratory judg­
ment that their nghts under their contrads with ComEd 
were not affeded by the amendment and for breach of con­
trad. On November 25, 2002, the court granted the devel­
opers' motions for summary judgment. The judge also 
entered a permanent injundion enjoining ComEd from re­
fusing to pay the retail rate on the grounds ofthe amend­
ment and Illinois from denying ComEd a tax credit on 
account of such purchases. ComEd and Illinois have each 
appealed the ruling. ComEd believes that it did not breach 
the contrads in question and that the damages claimed far 
exceed any loss that any projed incurred by reason of its in­
eligibility for the subsidized rate. ComEd intends to prose­
cute its appeal and defend each case vigorously. While 
ComEd cannot currently predid the outcome of this artion, 
Exelon does not believe that it will have a material adverse 
impact on its results of operations. 

Total payments $138 
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Cotter Corporation Litigation. During 1989 and 1991, actions 

were brought in Federal and state courts in Colorado against 

ComEd and its subsidiary. Cotter Corporation (Cotter), seek­

ing unspecified damages and injunctive relief based on alle­

gations that Cotter permitted radioactive and other 

hazardous material to be released from its mill into areas 

owned cr occupied by the plaintiffs, resulting in property 

damage and potential adverse health effects. Several of 

these actions resulted in nominal jury verdicts or were set-

tied or dismissed. One action resulted in an award for the 

plaintiffs for a more substantial amount, but was reversed 

on April 22, 2003 by the Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals and 

remanded for retrial. An appeal by the plaintiffs to the 

United States Supreme Court was denied on November 10, 

2003. No date has been set for a new trial. 

On February 18, 2000, ComEd sold Cotter to an un­

affiliated third party. As part of the sale, ComEd agreed to 

indemnify Cotter for any liability incurred by Cotter as a re­

sult of these actions, as well as any liability arising in con­

nection with the West Lake Landfill discussed in the next 

paragraph. In connection with Exelon's 2001 corporate re­

structuring, the responsibility to indemnify Cotter for any 

liability related to these matters was transferred by ComEd 

to Generation: Generation cannot predict the ultimate out­

come ofthe cases. 

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has ad­

vised Cotter that it is potentially liable in connection with 

radiological contamination at a site known as the West Lake 

Landfill in Missouri. Cotter is alleged to have disposed of 

approximately 39,000 tons of soils mixed with 8,700 tons of 

leached barium sulfate ai the site. Cotter, along with three 

other companies identified by the EPA as potentially respon­

sible parties (PRPs), has submitted a draft feasibility study 

addressing options for remediation of the site. The PRPs are 

also engaged in discussions with the State of Missouri and 

the EPA. The estimated costs of remediation for the site 

range from So to $87 million. Once a remedy is selected, it is 

expected that the PRPs will agree on an allocation of 

responsibility for the costs. Until an agreement is reached, 

Generation cannot predict its share ofthe costs. 

Raytheon and Mitsubishi Litigation. In May 2002, Raytheon 

Corporation (Raytheon) filed an arbitration against Sithe 

Fore River Development, LLC (now Fore River Development, 

LLC) in tbe Internationa) Chamber of Commerce Court of 

Arbitration (Arbitration Court). Raytheon is seeking equitable 

relief and damages totaling over $45 million for alleged 

owner-caused performance delays and force majuere events 

in connection with the Fore River Power Plant Engineering, 

Procurement & Construction Agreement (EPC Agreement). 

The EPC Agreement, executed by a Raytheon subsidiary and 

guaranteed by Raytheon, governs the design, engineering, 

construction, start-up, testing and delivery of an 800-MW 

combined-cycle power plant in Weymouth, Massachusetts. 

Hearings by the Arbitration Court with respect to liability 

were held in January and February 2003. On May 12, 2003, 

the Arbitration Court issued an interim Order finding in favor 

cf Raytheon on liability, but limited the grounds upon which 

Raytheon could claim schedule and cost relief. The Arbi­

tration Court ordered the parties to proceed to a damages 

phase to determine what, if any, damages Raytheon may 

recover. Hearings by the Arbitration Court with respect to 

damages were conducted in June and July 2003 and a final 

decision is expected in the first quarter of 2004. 

tn a related proceeding, on October 2, 2003, Mitsubishi 

Heavy Industries, LTD (MHl) and Mitsubishi Heavy Industries 

of America (MHIA) filed an action in the New York Supreme 

Court against Fore River Development, LLC and Mystic 

Development, LLC (collectively, the Project Companies) seek­

ing to enjoin these indirect subsidiaries of Generation from 

drawing upon letters of credit posted to guarantee MHI's 

performance under certain gas turbine contracts. MHl and 

MHIA also is seeking $34 million from these entities in con­

nection with work performed on these contracts. The Project 

Companies filed a third-party complaint against Raytheon, 

claiming that Raytheon was responsible for the MHl and 

MHIA contracts. 

On August 29,2003, Raytheon filed an action against the 

Project Companies and BNP Paribas in the Massachusetts 

Superior Court (Superior Court) alleging that the Project 

Companies and BNP Paribas had failed to provide adequate 

assurance that Raytheon would be paid the remaining 

amounts due under the Fore River and Mystic EPC contracts. 

Raytheon is seeking; (1) an injunction preventing the Project 

Companies and BNP Paribas from drawing upon certain let­

ters of credit guaranteeing Raytheon's performance; (2) the 

right to terminate the construction contracts; and (3) an or­

der allowing Raytheon to seize project funds totaling 

approximately $40 million. Raytheon subsequently dis­

missed BNP Paribas from the litigation. On November 25, 

2003, the Massachusetts Superior Court dismissed Ray­

theon's claims in Massachusetts holding that Raytheon's 

claims should have been brought in the New York Supreme 

Court proceeding. As a result of this decision, ail o f the liti­

gation was transferred and consolidated into the New York 

Supreme Court action and all parties have moved for sum­

mary judgment. The court has not yet issued any decision. 
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Clean Air Act. On June i, 2001, the EPA issued to a subsidiaiy 

of the Company a Notice of Violation (NOV) and Reporting 

Requirement pursuant to Sections 113 and 114 of the Clean Air 

Act. The NOV alleges numerous exceedances of opacity limits 

and violations of opacity-related monitoring, recording and 

reporting requirements at Mystic Station in Everett. Massa­

chusetts. On January 8, 2002, the EPA indicated that it had 

decided to resolve the NOV through an administrative com­

pliance order and a judicial civil penalty action. In March 

2002, the EPA issued and Mystic I. LLC, doing business as 

Mystic Generating (formerly known as Exelon Mystic Gen­

erating, LLC) (Mystic), a wholly owned subsidiary of the 

Company, voluntarily entered a Compliance Order and Re­

porting Requirement (Order) regarding Mystic Station. Un­

der the Order, Mystic Station installed new ignition 

equipment on. three of the four units at the plant. Mystic 

Station also undertook an extensive opacity monitoring and 

testing program for all four units at the plant to help de­

termine if additional compliance measures are needed. Pur­

suant to the requirements of the Order, the subsidiary 

switched thres of the four units to a lower sulfur fuel oi! by 

September 1, 2002. The Order did not address civil penalties. 

By letter dated April 21, 2003, the United States Department 

of justice notified the subsidiary that, at the request of the 

EPA, it intended to bring a civil penalty action, but also of­

fered the opportunity to resolve the matter through settle­

ment discussions. Mystic has entered into a consent decree 

with the EPA and the Department of Justice, the net dis­

counted cost of which is approximately $4 million. The con­

sent decree is subject to the approval of the United States 

District Court ofthe District of Massachusetts. 

flea/ Estate Tax Appeals. PECO and Generation are each chal­

lenging real estate taxes assessed on nuclear plants since 

1997. PECO is involved in litigation in which it is contesting 

taxes assessed in 1997 under the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Realty Tax Act of March 4,1971, as amended (PURTA) and has 

appealed local real estate assessments for 1998 and 1999 on 

the Limerick Generating Station (Montgomery County, PA) 

(Limerick) and Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station (York 

County. PA) {Peach Bottom) plants. Generation is involved in 

real estate tax appeals for 2000 through 2003, also regard­

ing the valuation of its Limenck and Peach Bottom plants, its 

Quad Cities Station (Rock Island County, IL) and, through its 

wholly owned subsidiary AmerGen, Three Mile Island Nu­

clear Station (Dauphin County, PA). 

During 2003, upon completion of updated nuclear piant 

appraisal studies, Exelon recorded reductions of $74 million 

to reserves recorded for exposures associated with the real 

estate taxes. While Exelon believes the resulting reserve bal­

ances as of December 31, 2003 reflect the most likely prob­

able expected outcome of the litigation and appeals 

proceedings in accordance with SFAS No. 5, "Accounting for 

Contingencies," the ultimate outcome of such matters could 

result in additional unfavorable or favorable adjustments to 

the consolidated financial statements of Exelon, and such 

adjustments could be material. 

General. Exelon is involved in various.other litigation matters 

that are being defended and handled in the ordinary course 

of business, and Exelon maintains accruals for such costs 

that are probable of being incurred and subject to reason­

able estimation. The ultimate outcome of such matters, as 

well as the matters discussed above, while uncertain, is not 

expected to have a material adverse effect on Exelon's finan­

cial condition or results of operations. 

Capital Commitments 

Exelon has a 74% interest in Southeast Chicago, which owns a 

peaking facility in Chicago. Southeast Chicago is obligated to 

make equity distributions of $51 million over the next 20 years 

to the party, which is not affiliated with Exelon, which owns 

the remaining 26% interest. This amount reflects a return of 

that party's investment in Southeast Chicago. Exelon has the 

right to purchase, generally at a premium, and the other party 

has the right to require Exelon to purchase, generally at a dis­

count, the 26% interest in Southeast Chicago. Additionally, 

Exelon may be required to purchase the remaining 26% inter­

est upon the occurrence of certain events, including Exelon's 

failure to maintain an investment grade rating. In con­

junction with the adoption of SFAS No. 150 on July 1, 2003, 

Exelon reclassified the minority interest associated with 

Southeast Chicago to a long-term liability. The total minority 

interest related to Southeast Chicago was $51 million as of 

December 31,2003. Prior periods were not restated. 

Exelon has committed to making an additional invest­

ment in the Aladdin thermal facility in 2004 of approx­

imately $ig million for the repayment of debt, which may 

result in prepayment penalties and the need for additional 

investment. See Note 2 - Acquisitions and Dispositions for 

further information regarding agreement to sell the Aladdin 

thermal facility. 

Credit Contingencies 
Dynegy. Generation is a counterparty to Dynegy in various 

energy transactions. In early July 2002, the credit ratings of 

Dynegy were downgraded by two credit rating agencies to 

below investment grade. As of December 31, 2003, Exelon has 

credit risk associated with Dynegy through Generation's in­

vestment in Sithe. Sithe is a 60% owner ofthe Independence 

generating station, a 1,028-MW gas-fired facility that has an 

energy-only long-term tolling agreement with Dynegy, with 

a related financial swap arrangement. Sithe has entered into 

a contract to purchase the remaining 40% interest of the 
Independence generating station. As of December 31, 2003, 



126 Ntotfcs to Consolidated Ftnancia! Statements 
EXEION COi:?OIATIOfc! AN'D SUESIOIAfV COMDA-virS 

Sithe had recognized an asset on its balance sheet related to 

the fair market value of the financial swap agreement with 

Dynegy that is marked-to-market under the terms of SFAS 

No. 133. tf Dynegy were unable to fulfill the terms of this 

agreement, Sithe would be required to impair this financial 

swap asset. Exelon estimates, as a 50% owner of Sithe, that 

the impairment would result in an after-tax reduction of its 

net income of approximately $5 million. 

In addition to the impairment of the financial swap as­

set, if Dynegy were unable to fulfill its obligations under the 

financial swap agreement and the tolling agreement, Exelon 

would likely incur a further impairment associated with the 

Independence plant. Depending upon the timing of Dyne­

gy's failure to fulfill its obligations and the outcome of any 

restructuring initiatives, Exelon could realize an after-tax 

charge of up to $30 million, net of a FIN No. 45 guarantee 

recorded in connection with Generation's sale of 50% of 

Sithe to Reservoir. In the event of a sale of Exelon's invest­

ment in Sithe to a third party, proceeds from the sale could 

be negatively affected by up to $74 million, which would rep­

resent an after-tax loss of up to $43 million. Additionally, the 

future economic value of AmerGen's purchased power ar­

rangement with Illinois Power, a subsidiary of Dynegy, could 

be affected by events related to Dynegy's financial condition. 

On February 3, 2004, Dynegy announced an agreement to 

sell its subsidiary Illinois Power Company to a third party, 

which, upon closing of the transaction, would reduce Gen­

eration's credit risk associated with Dynegy. 

Midwest Generation. On February 20, 2003, ComEd entered 

into separate agreements with Chicago and with Midwest 

Generation (Midwest Agreement). Under the terms of the 

agreement with Chicago, ComEd will pay Chicago S60 mil­

lion over ten years ($6 million was paid during 2003) and be 

relieved of a requirement, originally transferred to Midwest 

Generation upon the sale of ComEd's fossil stations in 1999, 

to build a 500-MW generation facility. Under ihe Midwest 

Agreement, ComEd received $32 million from Midwest Gen­

eration during 2003 to relieve Midwest Generation's obliga­

tion under the fossil sale agreement. Midwest Generation 

also assumed from Chicago a Capacity Reservation Agree­

ment that Chicago had entered into with Calumet Energy 

Team, LLC (CET), which is effective through June 2012. ComEd 

is obligated to reimburse Chicago for any nonperformance 

by Midwest Generation under the Capacity Reservation 

Agreement and paid approximately $2 million for amounts 

owed to CET by Chicago at the time the agreement was exe­

cuted. In 2003, ComEd recorded a guarantee liability of S4 

million under the provisions of FIN No. 45 related to its 

obligation to reimburse Chicago for any nonperformance by 

Midwest Generation. The value of this guarantee liability 

was $3 million as of December 31, 2003. The net effect of the 

settlement to ComEd will be amortized on a straight-line 

basis over the remaining life of the franchise agreement 

with Chicago. 

Income Tax Refund Claims 

ComEd and PECO have entered into several agreements with 

a tax consultant related to the filing of refund claims with 

the IRS and have made refundable prepayments of Sn mil­

lion and $1 million, respectively, during 2003 for potential 

fees associated with these agreements. PECO made $4 mil­

lion in refundable prepayments associated with these 

agreements prior to 2003. The fees for these agreements are 

contingent upon a successful outcome and are based upon a 

percentage of the refunds recovered from the IRS, if any. As 

such, ultimate net cash outflows to Exelon related to these 

agreements will either be positive or neutral depending 

upon the outcome of the refund claim with the IRS. These 

potential tax benefits and associated fees could be material 

to the financial position, results of operations and cash flows 

of Exelon. ComEd's tax benefits for periods prior to the 

Merger would be recorded as a reduction of goodwill pur­

suant to a reallocation of the Merger purchase price. Exelon 

cannot predict the timing of the final resolution of these 

refund claims. 

Derivatives 

PETT has entered into floating-to-fixed interest-rate swaps 

to manage interest rate exposure associated with the 

floating-rate series of transition bonds issued to securitize 

PECO's stranded cost recovery. These interest-rate swaps 

were designated as cash-flow hedges. These interest-rate 

swaps had an aggregate fair market value exposure of $11 

million at December 31, 2003. As of December 31, 2003, PETT, 

a wholly owned subsidiary, was deconsolidated from the fi­

nancial statements of PECO. 
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NOTE l l * • SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Supplemental Income Statement information For the Years Ended 
December 31. 

1 0 0 ; 

For the Vears Ended 
December 31. 

OthL". nei 

Investment income $ "7 S 118 $47 2003 2002 2001 

OthL". nei 

Investment income $ "7 S 118 $47 

l Vprec':ition. aniortizjtio:' ".nd 
accretion 

Gain (loss) on disposition of assets, 

net (25) 201 4 

Property, plant and equipment $736 $ 729 $ 697 Write-down of impaired 

Regulatory assets 360 472 445 investments (309) (47) (36) 

Nuclear fuel W 396 374 393 AFUDC, equity and borrowed IOW 19 18 

Decommissioning l c ! 196 126 144 Reserve for potential plant 

Goodwill - - 155 disallowance 12 (12) 

Other 10 - Other 8 21 46 

Total depreciation, amortization 

and accretion 

Total $ 087} 5300 $79 Total depreciation, amortization 

and accretion $1,718 $1,701 $1,834 (a) in 2003. the debt portion of AFUDC of $6 million was recorded as a non-cash credit 

(a) Includes amortizatton of capitalized software costs 
fo) Included tn operating and maintenance expense in the Consolidated Statements 

of Income. 
(c) Prior to the adoption of SFAS No. 143 on January' 1, 3003 these amounts were re­

corded in depredation expense. Upon adoption of SFAS No. 143, these amounts 
were recorded m operating and maintenance expense in Exelon's Consolidated 
Statements of Income. See Note - Nuclear Decommissioning and Spent Fuel 
Storage for further discussion of the adoption of SFAS No. 143. 

For the Years Ended 
December 31, 

2003 2002 20O1 

Utility W $440 $439 $377 
Real estate 65 149 140 

Payroll 92 98 88 

Other w (16) 23 18 

Total $ 581 $709 $623 

(a) Municipal and state utility taxes are also recorded in revenues on Exelon's Con­
solidated Statements of Income. 

fo) Includes a credit of S25 million in 1003 due to 3 favorable settlement of coal use 
tax issues at ComEd related to periods prior to the Merger, 

Supplemental Cash Flow Information 

For the Years Ended December 31, 

2003 

Cash paid during the yean 
Interest (net of amount capitalized) 
Income taxes (net of refunds) 
Non-cash investing and financing activities: 

Regulatory asset fair value adjustment 
Resolution of certain tax matters and Merger severance adjustment 
Purchase accounting estimate adjustments 
Capital lease obligations 
Issuance of InfraSource stock 
Contribution of land from minority interest of consolidated subsidiary 
Note received in connection with the sale of Sithe to Reservoir 
Note issued to Sithe in the Exelon New England acquisition 
Issuance of note payable to acquire synthetic fuel interests 

$801 

$728 

$ -

59 

92 
2 

238 

$905 
$614 

$ -
14 

52 

12 

534 

$963 

$749 

$347 

(85) 

35 
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Supplemental Balance Sheet Information 
December 31, 

December 31, 
2003 

investmenr? 
Dfrea financing leases $465 S 445 
Energy services and Other ventures 170 177 
Affordable housing projects 77 33 
Investment in subsidiaries and joint ventures (»: 73 16 
Investment in EXRES SHC, ire. w 47 

Investment in Sithe W - 478 
Investment in AmerGen 1=1 - 163 

Comm uni cation ventutes S 39 

Total S837 91.403 

(a) includes Investments in financing trusts which were not consolidated within the 
financial statements of Exelan ̂ t Decembe: 31, 2003 pursuant to the provisions of 
FIN No. 4&-R. See Note 1—Significant Accounting Polides io: turthe; discussion of 
the effects of FIN NO,46-R. 

(b) On Ncwembe; 25. 2003, Generation. Reservoir and Sithe completed a series of 
transacnons that restructured the ownership of Sithe, with Generation continuing 
to own a ;o% interest in Sithe through EXRES SHC, inc. See Note 5—Sithe for fur­
ther information on these trans act ion 5. 

(c) On December 22. 2003, Generation purchased British Energy's 50% interest in 
AmerGen. See Note 2—Acquisitions and Dispositions for further Information. 

Prior to the Merger, Unicom entered into a like-kind ex­
change transartion pursuant to which approximately $1.6 
billion was invested in passive generating station leases with 
two separate entities unrelated to Exelon. The generating 
stations were leased back to such entities as part of the 
transadion. For financial accounting purposes, the invest­
ments are accounted for as dired financing lease invest­
ments. Unicom Investments. Inc. holds the leasehold 
interests in the generating stations in several separate 
bankruptcy remote, special purpose companies it diredly or 
indiredly wholly owns. Under the terms ofthe lease agree­
ments, Exelon received a prepayment of 5i-2 billion in the 
fourth quarter of 2000, which reduced the investment in the 
lease. The remaining payments are payable at the end of the 
thirty-year lease and there are no minimum scheduled lease 
payments to be received over the next five years. The 
components of the nei investment in the dired financing 
leases were as follows: 

December 31, 

2003 2002 

Total m in imum lease payments $1,492 S1492 

Less: unearned income 1,027 l>047 
Net investment in direct financing leases S 465 S 445 

The foiiowing tables provide information about the regu­
latory assets and liabilities of ComEd and PECO as of De­
cember 31,2003 and 2002. 

ComEd 2003 2002 

Regulatory assets (liabilities) 

Nudear decommissioning s 
Removal costs (973) (933) 

Reacquired debt costs and interest-rate swap 

settlements 17a 84 

Recoverable transition costs IJI 175 
Deferred income taxes (61) (68) 

Nuciear decommissioning costs for retired plants - 248 

Other S 

Totai $11*91) SU86) 

December 31. 

PECO 2003 2002 

Regulatory assets 

Competitive transition charges $4,303 S4,639 

Deferred income taxes 762 729 

Non-pension postretirement benefits 58 64 

Reacquired debt costs 49 53 

MGP regulatoty asset 34 30 

DOE facility decommissioning 26 

Nuclear decommissioning («> -
Other 6 9 
Long-term regulatory assets 5,226 5.546 

Deferred energy costs (current asset) 81 31 
Total s 5.307 S 5.577 

Nuclear Decommissioning Costs. These costs represent the 
amount of future nuclear decommissioning costs that ex­
ceed (regulatory asset) or are less than (regulatory liability) 
the associated decommissioning trust fund assets. ComEd 
and PECO believe the trust fund assets including any future 
colledions from ratepayers will equal the associated future 
decommissioning costs. See Note 13—Nuclear Decom­
missioning and Spent Fuel.Storage, 

Removal Costs. These amounts represent funds received 
from ratepayers to cover the future removal of property, 
plant and equipment. See Note 6—Property, Plant and 
Equipment for further information. 

Reacquired Debt Costs and Interest-Rate Swaps. The re­
acquired debt costs represent premiums paid for the early 
extinguishment and refinancing of long-term debt which is 
amortized over the life of the .new debt issued to finance the 
debt redemption. Interest-rate swap settlements are de­
ferred and amortized over the period that the related debt is 
outstanding. 

Recoverable Transition Costs. These charges, related to the 
recovery of Com Ed's former generating plants, are amortized 
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based on the expected return on equity of ComEd in any 
given year. ComEd expects to fully recover and amortize 
these charges by the end of 2006, but may increase or de­
crease its annual amortization to maintain its earnings 
within the earnings cap provisions established by Illinois leg­
islation. See Note 4—Regulatory Issues for discussion of re­
coverable transition cost amortization. 

Deferred Income Taxes. These costs represent the difference 
between the method in which the regulator allows for the 
recovery of income taxes and how income taxes would be 
recorded by unregulated entities. These regulatory assets 
and liabilities associated with deferred income taxes, re­
corded in compliance with SFAS No. 71 and SFAS No. 109, in­
clude the deferred tax effects associated principally with 
liberalized depreciation accounted for in accordance with 
the ratemaking policies of the ICC and PUC, as well as the 
revenue impacts thereon, and assume continued recovery of 
these costs in future rates. 

Competitive Transition Charges. These charges represent PE­
CO's stranded costs that the PUC determined would be 
recoverable through regulated rates. These costs are related to 
the deregulation of the generation portion of the electric 
utility business in Pennsylvania. The CTC includes intangible 
transition property sold to the PETT, a subsidiary of PECO, in 
connection with the securitization of PECO's stranded cost re­
covery. These charges are being amortized through December 
31,2010 with a return on the unamortized balance of 10.75%. 

Non-Pension Postretirement Benefits. These costs are the re­
sult of transitioning to SFAS No. 106 in 1993, which are 
recoverable in rates. 

MGP Regulatory Asset. These costs represent estimated envi­
ronmental remediation costs which are recoverable through 
regulated rates. PECO has identified 27 sites where former 
MGP activities have or may have resulted in site con­
tamination. 

DOE Facility Decommissioning. These costs represent PECO's 
share of recoverable decommissioning and decontamination 
costs of the DOE nuclear fuel enrichment fadlities estab­
lished by the National Energy Policy Ad of 1992. 

Recovery/Settlement of Regulatory Assets and Liabilities. The 
regulatory assets related to the nuclear decommissioning 

costs and deferred income taxes did not require a cash out­
lay of investor supplied funds; consequently, these costs are 
not earning a rate of return. Recovery of the regulatory as­
sets for loss on reacquired debt and recoverable transition 
costs is provided for through regulated revenue sources. 
Therefore, they are earning a rate of return. 

Deferred Energy Costs (Current Asset). These costs represent 
fuel costs recoverable under the purchase gas adjustment 
clause. 

December 3;. 
3O03 2002 

Accrued expenses 
Taxes accrued S 3 0 4 S 4 2 0 

Interest accrued 247 307 
Other accrued expenses 677 627 
Total Si,228 Si,354 

NOTF 21 • SEGiWeNT INFORMATION 

Exelon operates in three business segments: Energy Delivery 
(ComEd and PECO), Generation and Enterprises. Exelon eval­
uates the performance of its business segments based on 
net income. 

Energy Delivery consists of the retail eledricity dis­
tribution and transmission businesses of ComEd in northern 
Illinois and PECO in southeastern Pennsylvania and the 
natural gas distribution business of PECO located in the 
Pennsylvania counties surrounding the City of Philadelphia. 
Generation consists of electric generating facilities, energy 
marketing operations and Exelon's interest in Sithe. Enter­
prises consists of competitive retail energy sales, energy and 
infrastrudure services, a communications joint venture and 
other investments weighted towards the communications, 
energy services and retail services industries. In September 
2003, Enterprises sold the eledric construdion and services, 
underground and telecom businesses of InfraSource, Inc. In 
December 2003, Enterprises signed agreements to sell the 
Chicago operations and the Aladdin thermal facility of 
Thermal and certain dired investments held by Enterprises. 
In 2004, Exelon Energy Company will become part of Gen­
eration, and Enterprises will continue to pursue oppor­
tunities to sell other Enterprises businesses. 
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An analysis and reconciliation of Exelon's business segment information to the respective information in the consolidated 
financial statements were as follows: 

Energy Intersegment 
Delivery Generation Enterprises Corporate Eliminations Consolidated 

T n t i t^:•v'̂ •l•utf^ 

2003 SlO,202 S 8,135 $ 1.757 $ 402 $(4,684) $ 15.S12 

2002 10457 6,858 2,033 346 (4,739) 14,955 

2001 lO.l?! 6,826 2,292 34i (4,712) 14.918 
l";teiS'-'c)nient :i- '-tfnue , ;. 

2003 5 76 $ 4.125 $ S5 $ 398 $(4,684} $ 
2002 76 4,227 97 34i (4,741} -
2001 94 . 4,103 179 337 (4,713) -
Dep't i f t.v.ion ^nd a inor t izat ior : 

2003 5 873 5 199 5 26 $ 28 $ $ 1,126 

2002 978 276 55 31 - 1,340 

2001 1,081 282 69 17 - 1,449 
Operatinct c-xpense?: 

2003 5 7.579 $ 8,329 $ ',919 $ 472 $(4,685) $ 13.614 
2002 7,597 6.349 2,047 402 (4,739) 11,656 

2001 7.578 5.954 2.369 371 (4,7i6) ii,556 
liittMCii: cxpeyist;: 

2003 5 747 S 88 $ 10 $ 45 $ (9) $ 88i 

2002 854 75 14 74 (51) 966 

2001 
iviCOinc ti ldes: 

973 " 5 37 133 (151) 1,107 

2003 $ 718 $ (179) $ (81) $ (127) $ $ 331 
2002 765 217 69 (53) - 998 

2001 703 327 (43) (56) - 931 
CiiTnuiAtivt* effyi:': v i ciiaxqafi in ^.cccunVinn pi inc 

2003 S 5 5 108 $ d) $ - $ $ 112 

2002 - 13 (243) - - (230) 

2001 - 12 - - - 12 
W t in£uvm:/'(lo<i'.): 

2003 • 5 1.175 $ (133) $ (136) $ (1) $ $ 905 

2002 1.268 400 (178} (SO) 1.440 

2001 1,022 524 (85) (33) 1,428 

2003 S 962 $ 953 $ 14 $ 25 $ $ 1,954 
2002 1,041 990 44 75 - 2,150 

2001 1.105 858 61 64 - 2,088 

2003 $ 28,297 $14,764 $ 831 $ (i,95i) $ $ 41,941 
2002 27,036 10,905 1,297 ( 1.369) - 37.869 

2001 26,590 8,145 1,743 ( 1,509) - 34.969 

(1) Sfljg million, $439 million and SJ73 million in utility taxes were included In Energy 
Delivery's revenues and expenses for 1003.3002 and 200:, respet̂ ively. 

Equity in earnings of AmerGen, prior to the acquisition of 
British Energy's 50% interest in December 2003, and .Sithe of 
$49 million, $87 million, and $90 million for 2003, 2002, and 
2001, respectively, are included in Generation's net income 
(loss). Equity in earnings (losses) of communications joint 

ventures and other investments of $(5) million, S3 million, 
and $(19) million for 2003, 2002, and 2001, respectively, are 
included in Enterprises' net loss. Equity in earnings (losses) 
of affordable housing investments of $(io) million, $(n) mil­
lion and $(9} million for 2003, 2002 and 2001, respectively, 
are included in Corporate's net loss. 
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NCTF ZZ- RELATED PARTY TfUKSACTIONS 

Exelon's financial statements reflect related-party trans­
actions with unconsolidated affiliates as reflected in the ta­
bles below. Exelon accounted for its investment in AmerGen 
as an equity investment prior to the acquisition of British 
Energy's 50% interest in December 2003. 

For the Years Ended December 31. 
200 3 

Purchased power from AmerGen^ $382 $273 $57 
Interest income from AmerGen^ i 2 -
Interest income from Sithefc' - -
Interest expense to SitheW 9 -
Interest expense to PECO Energy 

Capital Trust IVW 3 - -
Services provided to AmerGent6) m 80 
Services provided to Sithe^ - i -
Services provided by SitheW - 13 -

Effective July 1, 2003, PECO Trust IV, a financing sub­
sidiary created in May 2003, was deconsolidated from the 
financial statements in conjunction with the adoption of FIN 
No. 46. Additionally, effective December 31, 2003, ComEd 
Financing II, ComEd Financing III, ComEd Funding, LLC, 
ComEd Transitional Funding Trust, PECO Trust III and the 
PETT were deconsolidated irom the financial statements of 
Exeion in conjunction with the adoption of FIN No. 46-R. As 
a result, over $6 billion of debt was recorded as debt to f i­
nancing trusts within the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of 
December 31,2003. Prior periods were not restated. 

December 31, 
2003 2002 

Receivables from affiliates (current) 
ComEd Transitional Funding Trust 

Investment in subsidiaries 
ComEd Funding LLC 
ComEd Financing ll 
ComEd Financing III 
PECO Energy Capital Corp 
PECO Energy Capital Trust IV 

Receivable from affiliates (noncurrent) 
ComEd Transitional Funding Trust 
PECO Energy Transition Trust 

Payables to affiliates (current) 
ComEd Financing II 
ComEd Financing III 
PECO Energy Capital Corp 
PECO Energy Capital Trust III 

Long-term debt to financing trusts (including due within one year) 
ComEd Transitional Funding Trust 
ComEd Financing II 
ComEd Financing III 
PECO Energy Transition Trust 
PECO Energy Capita! Trust IV 
PECO Energy Capital Trust IU 

$ 9 $ 

45 
8 
6 

16 

3 

9 
105 

6 

4 
i 

10 

1,676 

155 

206 

3,849 

103 

81 
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December 31, 
2003 2002 

Net receivable from AmerGenf'*6' 
Net payable to Sithe-?•EI 

Note receivable from Sithe's' 
Note payable tc Sithe^ 
Note receivable from EXRES SHC. Inc>) 

S -

3 
90 

92 

5 39 
7 

534 

(1) Generation entered Inta PPAs dated June 26,1003, Decembe: 18, JOOI and November 22.1999 with AmerGen. Generation agreed to purchase too'* of the energy generated by 
Oyste: CteeV yttough fcpttl 9. 1009. Ceneratan agreed to purchase from AmerGen aU the energy f:am w.W No. 1 at Three MUe Island Nucleat Station ftom January \. 5303 
through December 3:. l o u . Generation agreed to purchase all of the residua! energy trom Clinton no; soM to llllnoi:- Power through December ; i . 2004 Cunent])', the residsal 
outpu'- is approximately 31K ofthe total output of Clinton. See Note 2—Acquisitions and Dispositions ro: a descnption ot Generation's purcnase of Bntlsh Energy's interest in 
Amerfisn In Decembe: lOOJ. 

(i) In February 2002, Generation entered into an agreement to loan AmerGen up to S75 million at an interest rate equal to the i-month London Interbank Offering Rate plus 2.25%. 
in Juiy 2003, the ilmf, ofthe loan agreement was increased to S;oo million and the maturity date was extended to July i . 2003. The principal balance ofthe loan was renaid m 
full ir. 2003. 

(3) in August 2001. Exelon loaned Sithe Siso million. Hie note, which bore interest at the Eurodollar rate, plus 3,15%. was repaid in December 2001 with the proceeds of banV 
serrawings. 'n connection with the banlt borrowings. Exelon provided the lenders with a support letter conhrmmg Its investment in Sithe and Exelon's agreement to maintain a 
positive net worth of Sithe. 

(4) Under the terms of the agreement to acquire Exelon New England dated November 1.200;, Generation issued a Ss J4 million note to be paid in full on June iS. 3003 to Sithe. In 
June rooj, the principal of the note was increased S2 million, and the payment terms of the note were changed. Generation paid S446 million of principal in 2003 with the bal­
ance of the note to be paid by Decembei2004. certain liquidity requirements or upon a change of control of Generation. Exelon has committed to pay down approximately 
S30 million of the note dunng the first six months of 2004 to fund Sithe's expected acquisition of the 40% af Si the/independence Power Partners, LP. that it does not currently 
own. The note bears interest at the rate equal to LIBOR plus 0.675%. 

(5) Effective July 1.2003, PECO Energy Capital Trust IV was deconsolidated fram the financial statements of Exelon in conjunction with FIN No. 46. 
(6) Under a service agreement dated March 1.1999. Generation provides AmerGen with certain operation and support services to the nuclear facilities owned by AmerGen. Gen-

eration Is compensated for these services at cost. 
(7) Under a service agreement dated December 18. 3000, Generation provides certain engineering and environmental services for fossil facilities owned by Sithe and for certain 

developmental projects. Generation is compensated for theie services at cost 
(8) Under a service agreement dated December 18,3000. Sithe provides Generation certain fuel and project development services. Sithe is compensated for these services at cost. 

Under a -.erviee agreement dated November 1. 3002, Sithe provides Generation certain transition services related to the transition ofthe Exelon New England asset acquisition, 
which occurred in November 2002. 

(9) In Dectfmber 2003,Sithe received letter of credit proceeds of S3 million, which Generation was billed on behalf of Sithe. 
lio)ln connection with a series of transactions in November 2003 that restructured the ownership of Sithe (see Mote 3—Sithe tor additional Information). Exelon received a S92 mil­

lion note receivable from EXRES SHC. Inc, which holds the common stock of Sithe. Exelon owns 50% of EXRES SHC. Ine and accounts for its investment m EXRES SHC, InC- as an 
equity investment 

NOTE 23* QUARTERLY DATA (UNAUDITED) 

The data shown below include all reclassifications, including those required upon the adoption of EiTF 02-3, which Exelon 
considers necessary for a fair presentation of such amounts: 

Operating gevenues 
Operating Income 

(Loss) 

Income (Loss) 
Before the 

Cumulative 
Effect of 

Changes fn 
Accounting 

Pnnciples Net Income (Loss) 

2003 2003 2002 2003 2003 

Quarter ended: 
March 31 
June 30 
September 30 
December 31 

$4,074 $ 3.357 
3.721 3.519 
4,441 4,370 
3.576 3,709 

$757 

800 

(17) 

658 

> 60S 
813 

l.OOO 
881 

$249 
372 

(102) 

274 

$238 
485 
551 

396 

$361 
372 

(102) 

274 

$8 
485 

551 
396 

Average Basic 
Shares 

Outstanding (m 
millions) 

Earnings (Loss) 
per Basic Share 

Before the 
Cumulative 

Effect of 
Changes in 
Accounting 

Principles 
Net Income (Loss) 

per Basic Share 

2003 2002 2003 2003 

Quarter ended: 
March 31 
June 30 
September 30 
December 31 

324 321 $ 0.77 50.74 $i.n $0.02 

325 322 1.14 1.50 1.14 1.50 

326 3:3 (0.31) 1.71 (0.31) 1.71 

328 323 0.84 1.23 0.84 1.23 
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Average Diluted 
Shares 

Outstanding (in 
miihons) 

Earnings (Loss) 
per Diluted 

Share Before the 
Cumulative 

Effect of 
Changes in 
Accounting 

Principles 

Quarter ended: 
March 31 
June 30 
September 30 
December 31 

1003 2003 

Net Income (Loss) 
per Diluted Share 
2003 

326 323 $0.77 $0.73 $ 1.11 $0.02 

327 324 1-14 l-SO 1.14 1-50 

326 324 (0.31) 1.70 (0.31) I.70 

331 323 O.Sj 1.22 O.83 1.22 

The following table presents the New York Stock Exchange—Composite Common Stock Prices and dividends by quarter on a 

per share basis: 

2003 2002 
Fourth 

Quaner 
Third 

Quaner 
Second 
Quarter 

First Fourth 
Quarter Quarter 

Third 
Quarter 

Second First 
Quarter Quarter 

High price 
Low price 
Close 
Dividends 

$66.62 $63.95 
60.95 54-18 
66.36 63.50 
0.50 0.50 

$60.91 
49.65 
59-8i 
046 

$ 55-20 
46.08 
50.41 
0.46 

$53-o6 
42.38 

52-77 
0.44 

$52.83 
37.85 
47-50 
044 

$56.99 $53-88 
50.10 45.90 
52.30 52.97 
0.44 0.44 

MOTE 24 • SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

On January 15, 2004. ComEd redeemed at maturity $26 mil­
lion of its 5.30% pollution control bonds collateralized by first 
mortgage bonds. The proceeds from an issuance of $20 mil­
lion of pollution control bonds in December 2003 and avail­
able cash were used to redeem these bonds. 

On January 15, 2004, ComEd redeemed at maturity $150 
million of its 7.375% notes. 

in January 2004, the counterparties to the interest-rate 
swap agreements with Boston Generating, which had effec­
tively fixed the interest rate on $861 million of notional 
principal related to the Boston Generating Facility, termi­
nated the interest-rate swaps. The total net value of these 

interest-rate swaps as of the respective termination dates 
was $82 million, which is a net payable to the counterparties. 

On January 27, 2004, the Board of Directors of Exelon de­
clared a regular quarterly dividend of $0.55 per share on 
Exelon's common stock and approved a 2-for-i stock split of 
Exelon's common stock. The stock split will be effective after 
the receipt of all necessary regulatory approvals and the fil­
ing of an amendment to Exelon's articles of incorporation 
with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and notification to 
the New York Stock Exchange. No record date for the stock 
split has been set As the stock split is not effective, the share 
and per-share amounts included in Exelon's consolidated 
financial statements have not been adjusted to reflect the 
stock split. 
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The following table presents average shares of common 
stock outstanding (basic and diluted), earnings per aver­
age common share (basic and diluted) and dividends per 
common share for the years ended December 31, 2003, 2002 

and 2001 on a pro forma basis as if the stock split had 
been reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial 
statements. 

For the Years Ended December 31, 
ZO OJ 2 0 0 ; 2 0 0 : 

Proforma average shares of common stock outstanding 
Basic 651 645 641 
Diluted 657 649 645 

Pro forma earnings per average common share-basic: 
Income before cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles $ 1.22 S 2.59 S 2.21 
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles 0.17 (0.36) 0.02 
Net income $ 1-39 S 2.23 $2.23 

Pro forma earnings per average common share-diluted: 
Income before cumulative effect cf changes in accounting principles $ 1.21 5 2.57 $ 2.19 
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles 0.17 (o.35) 0.02 

Net income $ 1-38 S 2.22 $ 2.21 

Proforma dividends per common share $0.96 S0.88 $0.91 
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Exelon Corporation is one ofthe nation's largest electric utilities with approximately 5.1 million electric customers in northern 
Illinois and southeastern Pennsylvania and approximately 460,000 gas customers in the Philadelphia area. The Company has one 
ofthe industry's largest portfolios of electricity generation capacity, with a nationwide reach and strong positions in the Midwest 
and Mid-Atlantic.The Company also has holdings in such competitive businesses as energy and energy services. Exelon's market 
capitalization at the end of 2003 was $21.8 billion. Headquartered in Chicago, Exelon trades on the NYSE under the ticker EXC. 

ifJVESTOK ANDCEKERAL INFORMATIOW 

Corporate Headquarters 
Exelon Corporation 
P.O. Box 805398 

Chicago, !L 60680-5398 

Independent Public Accountants 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 

Website 
www.exeloncorp.com 

New York Stock Exchange Listing 

EXC 

Shareholder inquiries 

EquiServe Trust Company, N.A., is Dividend Disbursing Agent, Dividend Reinvestment 
Agent and Transfer Agent for all classes of Exelon Corporation Stock. 

Should you have questions or requests concerning your account, payment of dividends, 
the dividend reinvestment plan or transfer of stock, you may call toll-free, 
1.866.530.8108. You may also mail your inquiry to Exelon Corporation c/o EquiServe 
Trust Company, N.A., Post Office Box 43069, Providence, Rl 02940-3069. If you prefer, 
EquiServe provides walV-in service to Exelon shareholders at One North State Street, 
Eleventh Floor, Chicago, Illinois. 

The Company had approximately 170,000 holders of record of its common stock as of 
December 31,2003. 

The 2003 Form IO-K Annual Report to the Securities and'Exchange Commission was filed 
on February 20,2004. To obtain a copy without charge, write to Katherine K. Combs, 
Vice President and Corporate Secretary, Exelon Corporation, Post Office Box 805398, 
Chicago, Illinois 60680-5398. 

The Company maintains a telephone information service, which enables shareholders 
to obtain currently available information on financial performance, company news and 
shareholder services, To use this service, please call our toll-free number, i .866.530.8108. 

Forward Looking Statements 
Exelon's 2003 Annual Report to Shareholders contains certain forward-looking statements within the meaning ofthe Private Securities Litigation Reform Act 
of 1995. These statements are based'on management's current expectations and are subject to uncertainty and changes in circumstances. Actual resuits 
may vary materially from the expectations contained herein. The fbrward-boVing statements herein include statements about future finandal and operating 
results of Exelon. Economic, business, competitive and/or regulatory factors affecting Exelon's businesses generally could cause actual resuits to differ materially 
from those described herein. For a discussion of the factors that could cause actual results to differ matenaity, please see "Management's Discussion and 
Analysis of Finandal Condition and Results of Operations-Business Outlook and the Challenges In Managing Our Business" in this Annual Report,"Risk Factors" 
in Exelon's Registration Statement on Form S-3, Reg. No. 333-108546, and Exelon's other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Readers are cautioned 
not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of this document. Exelon does not undertake any obligation 
to publicly release any revisions to these forward-looking statements to reflect events or drcumstances after the date ofthe Annual Report. 

© 2004 Exelon Corporation. Exelon Corporation is a' registered servicemark. 
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Revenues: SIl.tBn 

Income from Conthulng Ops: S852MM 

ROH: 1B.2% 

Assets: $2aiBn 

WlPVterfc ijl-'lii.' Revenues: $5.68n 

lieome from Continuing Ops: 

Assets: $7.7Bn 

r.'uilrtHV Roveiiites: S8.7Bn 

Income from Continuing Ops:' S243MM 

Assets: $13,t8n 

rifJliit'tltViiSlUffltS nevenues: SOJBn 

ft Ill'.^IffjliT'ltHl Income Irom Continuing 0|is:' S166MM 

Assets: S7.5Bn 
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In 2 0 0 1 - o u r co inpanvV I W l l h year — PSKG 

once again s l rong lv dcmonst raU 'd i ls ab i l i t y l o 

de l i ve r shareholder value am! s u t i r r d in l l u : 

energy markt - lp lace. 

W i ; earned a record S8S2 m i l l i o n , o r S3.72 per 

share, f r o m l o n l i n n i n g OJJIT. I l ions in 2 0 0 J . We 

.s igni f icant Iy i m p r o v e d tlie. balance s i ieet 

t h r o u g h the add i t i on o f S1.6 b i l l i on o f i . 'quit\ . 

A n d « e again paid d iv idends , e x t e n d i n g ou r 

company 's record o f u n i n t e r r u p t e d annual d iv ­

idends l o % years. 

W c e o m i n u c d l o p r o v i d e so l i d r e t u r n * f o r 

shareholders. PSEG's to ta l r e l u r n for 2 0 0 3 — a 

c o m h i n a t i n n of s l ock p r i i ' e apprec ia t ion and 

d iv idends — was al»>i!t -H p e n y n i , p lac ing us 

among the t o p p e r f o r m e r s f o r the jear , O w r 

i h e past H u - vears, I 'Sl iG shareho lders l i n e 

enjoved a to la l annual r e t u r n o f about 8 per-

i r n l - outpai ' t t ig the S&P 500 and ihe Dow-

Jones U t i l i t i es indict-.s hy suhstanl ia l marg ins . 

We c o n t i n u e t o ma in ta in .i s t r ong focus o n 

i m p r o v i n g shareho lde r \ a l m - . O u r Board o f 

D i r i ' c i o r s r e c e n l l y a p p r o v e d a o n e - c e n t 

iticrcafve i n PSEG's q m r l e r l v d i v i d e n d , e f fec t ive 

in the first q u a r t e r o f 2 0 0 4 and rais ing o u r 

annual indicated d i v idend rate f r o m S2.16 l o 

S2.20 per share. O u r ob jec t ive is l o c o n t i n u e 

modest d i v idend increases in fu tu re years p r o ­

v ided M'e achieve ou r financial expectat ions. 

Wc have maintamci l a remarkably steady course 

over the past several vears in the face o f a very di f ­

ficult hus inen env i ronment , eliarai t e r i / ed hy a 

l ign i f i runt generat ion overbu i ld , volat i le energv 

prices and demanding capilal markets. PSEG's 
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LOOKING AIIE*D, we have large ted a mimher of 

key goals.The;,e objectives build in many "'ay* 

on our achievements in 2003. 

t'SECI Power, our principal earnings driver, is 

focused on continuing its progress in securing 

long-term contracts for better than 75% of its 

anticipated output. PSEG Power will aim to do 

this over an 18-lo-24-month hori/on through a 

combination nfl l ie RGS auction process in New 

Jersey and hy responding to requests for energy 

and capacity in Connecticut, Maryland and 

elsewhere in its market region. 

PSE&G's objective is lo continue delivering 

safe, reliable, low-cost and responsive service 

for its customers. This goal is well within 

PSE&G's capabilities as a traditional leader 

among the nation's utilities. 

PSEG Energy Holdings' main goal is io extract 

as much value from its assets as possible. Its 

impro\ed results in 2003 point the wav for­

ward, as it continues lo focus on profitability 

and relurn of capilal. 

We believe these goals are realistic ones. 

Meanwhile, as « e pursue them, « e will con­

tinue our overall emphasis on further improv­

ing the balance sheet. Our business plan 

involves significantlv reduced capilal spending 

as i'SEG Power lompletcs major new genera-

lion plants overthe next 18 months.'I"hereafter, 

in ?.Q0(i anti beyond, we expect cash (low well 

in excess of dividends and capital expenditures 

combined.! I i i s will improve our range of busi­

ness opponuniiies. 

Despite the current oveibuild in ihe U.S. mer­

chant generation sector, we expect that PSEG 

Power wil l continue to produce solid earnings 

due lo its large base oftow-cost nuclear and fos­

sil generating stations in strategic locations. 

This companv has generated strong earnings 

even in the leelh of extremely low capacity 

prices in 2003. Longer term, we expect these 

prices to rebound to historic levels — the ben­

efits of which would he substantial. 

Energv markets hnvi: changed dramalically in 

recent vears. PSEG has navigated this sea 

change remarkably well in making the Iransition 

from being an integrated ulili ly lo an energy 

company with a more div crsified husinos mix. 

'I bis is due in no small mcaiure to our strong 

stakeholder lelationsbips and values. 

PSEfl has worked clnselv with public (ift!( ills, 

regulators and constituency groups — and of 

course, our employees--in developing sur-

cessfu! competitive markets, in New Jersey and 

more broadly in the Northeast. Anti we have 

tlemonslrated that a strong commitment lo the 

environmenl - backed bv aclinn—can also 

conlribule lo business sun eM. 

For all the changes ol recent years, there is alio 

a greal deal of rontinuitv and stabilllv al 

PSEG-— nol only in where wc do business, hut 

how we do i l . fixcellence- in energy generalion, 

iransmission and distribution is an abiding 

sirength of our companv, and provides solid 

ground on which lo build for the future. 

Our values also remain the same: PSEG has 

built its suecct by keeping its commit ments 

lo customers, cnimnnnilics, employees and the 

environment—and lo the investors who 

entrust their dollars wiih us. 

A solid emphasis on integrily anchors all nspecls 

of our business, and does much lo explain whv 

PSEC! has remained a strong, reliable performer 

while olhers have fallered. We are determined 

to safeguard our company's reputation. 

IJ 
u*A Reminder- fnr~ . —^i—•-..j 
lour-Shareholders: 'V 11— 

Y Congtess Lowers Dividend Tnx Ralos _ Vi 

iVCommonHTidriielorKluliHyUr.idcixlsBienow .y 

^Qcncialf/ ia>at>lc a! icduccri rnics-^no hipnci-. -'v 

f l ihan IS pciccni—ItfJowni) ihe (ttsssfle ol letief;!; 

^aiia>levisMlionin2003.Vt.'iim3ywishtoewt-

^'suli a ti< adreor lor lutihci inlowiaUKi atxmt toe 

' 1 lax Irca'.nttml aitwded lo ttrwlends. . ' <••!?•-' 

ihe challenges posed hv storms and other emer­

gencies, and with dedication lo the highest 

standards of safetv and reliability. I want lo 

thank them lor their excellent work. 

We remain dedicated lo keeping our strong 

commitments, ant) w i l l continue striving to 

ma in la in ami warrant your trust. 

F.-jjinn fcrhnJ 

Chiiirmiin cj the Hoard, 

Pteihlctit and Chief Emutirt Olfitti Our success is also fundainenially rooted i 

our employees. Once again, ihey came through Public Scrrife f.ntcrpiltt Onup 

w ith a stellar performance in 2001 in meeting IWinwrj-17.2004 
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H U ' c l r i c i l ) I w m a d e p c - i i b l c c n o r m u i i s 

i r n p r m i M n c n l s i n t i le q u a l i t v a f l i f t ! o w r the 

past c e n t u r y . PSEG Power p roduces a great 

i leal u f i t w i t h a f u n d a i n c n l a l e o n i m i l m e u t (o 

p r o l e c t the hea l th o f the pu l i l i c and the e m i -

r o n m e n l . These essent ia ls u n d e r p i n PSHG 

Power's hnsinrss m o d e l and p ro f i t a l i i l i t v . 

PSHCi P o w e r has a c r i t i c a l mass o f low -cost 

gene ra t i ng s t i t i o n s . Its f leet has a capaci tv o f 

about 14,UOO megawat ts — enough p o w e r t o 

l i gh t a p p r o i i m a i e h 1 (t m i l l i o n h o r n e t . 

N u c l e a r and coa l un i t s w i t h very l o w fue l 
i 

costs p r o d u c e m o s t o f PSl-G P o w e r s o u t p u t 

—• some 87 percent in 2 0 0 1 . 

Nuc lea r o p e n t i o n a l exce l l ence — w i t h safetv 

f i r s t — i s a c r i t i ca l ! v i m p o r t a n t fac to r in PSEG 

Power 's success. T h e Sa lem, H o p e Greek and 

Peach l l o t t o m nuc lea r un i ts have s ign i f i can t l y 

i m p r o v e d p e r f o r m a n c e in recen t years. These 

u n i t s a c c o u n t e d f o r 5 7 p e r c e n t o f PSEG 

Power 's e l e c t r i i - g e n e r a t i o n i n 21)01- - p r o ­

d u c i n g an abundan t a m o u n t o f emiss ions . f ree 

e l e d r i c i t y f o r the p u b l i c . 

H a v i n g g e n e r a t i n g s t a t i o n s r u n safe ly a n d 

w e l l — ready and ab le t o p r o d u c e p o w e r as 

n e e d e d — is bas ic t o PSEG P o w e r ' s b u s i ­

ness m o d e l . So is d i v e r s i t y — I n u n i t U p e , 

t e c h n o l o g y a n d m a r k e t s e g m e n t . PSEG 

P o w e r ' s Hee l uses n u c l e a r , s t e a m , c o m b u s ­

t i o n t u r b i n e , c o m b i n e d o c t e and p u m p e d 

s to rage t e c h n o l o g i e s and a b r o a d r a n g e 

o f f ue l s as w e l l . W i t h i t s f u l l s p e c t r u m o f 

u n i t s , i t has the w h e r e w i t h a l t o s u p p l y t h e 

m a r k e l e f f e c t i v e l y y e a r r o u n d - a n d 

a r o u n d the c l o c k . 
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' I h e resu l t is an o p r r a l i o n iha t has g r e a t e r 

o p p o r t u n i t y an t i f l e x i b i l i t y i ban i i i v o u l d 

have i f each g e n e r a t i n g s t a t i o n o p e r a t e tt 

i n t l e p e n t l e n t l y . 

PSEG Power uses p o r t f o l i o t h e o r y t o make 

b e l t e r dec i s ions . To do th is e f f ec t i ve l y , i l is 

v i ta l l o k n o w the m a r k e t - - a n d PSEG Power 

has a g rea t deal o f m a r k e t e x p e r i e n c e — and 

i n - d e p t h capab i l i t i es i n data c o o r d i n a t i o n , 

m a r k e t m o n i t o r i n g and analysis. 

W e a t h e r is o n e o f m a n v f a c t o r s that ERBtT 

ana l yzes l o d e v e l o p bus iness s t r a t e g i e s , 

p l an f o r c o n t i n g e n c i e s , and c o o r d i n a t e 

o v e r a l l p l a n t o p e r a l i o n s , s c h e d u l i n g and 

d i s p a t c h . T h e g r o u p has i ts o w n w e a t h e r 

f o r e c a s t i n g c a p a b i l i t y . O t h e r e x p e r t s t r a c k 

the r e a l - t i m e , dav-ahead and f o r w a r d ener ­

gy r n a r k e l s , and m o n i t o r f ue l p r i c i n g and 

a v a i l a b i l i i y . T h e y keep a c lose eye o n 

e c o n o m i c , p o l i t i c a l and regu la t t 

o p m e n l s . 

dev e l -

A l l these f a c t o r s — and m a n y o t h e r s — g o 

i n l n the d e c i s i o n - m a k i n g p r o c e s s . In th i s 

wav , PSEG Power is in a h e l l e r p o s i t i o n t o 

l i m i t e x p o s u r e l o p r i ce ant i c o m m o d i t y r i s k 

and p a r t i c i p a t e e f f e c l i v e l y i n i h e e n e r g y 

m a r k e t s . A m o n g i ts c h i e f m a r k e t s are those 

f o r e l e c l r i c i t v , g e n e r a l i n g capac i t y , na tu ra l 

gas, e m i s s i o n c r e d i t s , t r a n s m i s s i o n r i g h t s , 

coa5 and o i l . 

I t r e q u i r e s s o p h i s t i c a t e d c a p a b i l i t i e s l o 

manage an i n t e g r a t e d o p e r a l i o n on t h i s 

s c a l e , PSEG P o w e r b r i n g s t o h e a r these 

c a p a b i l i t i e s l o o p t i m i / e i h e va lue o f i t s 

o v e r a l l p o r t f o l i o , l l u t i l i z e s advanced c o m ­

p u t e r and c o m m u n i c a l i o n s y s t e m s t o 

access the e n e r g y m a r k e t s a l anv p o i n t , 

l i m e and l o c a t i o n . 

P o r t f o l i o m a n a g e m e n t also r e q u i r e s a S J B -

t e m a t i c and c o n l m u a l t'ociis on r i sk l l m i l a . 

t i o n at m u l t i p l e l eve ls . I 'SEG has a r i g o r o u s 

s y s t e m o f i n t e r n a l c o n t r o l s , i n c l u d i n g an 

e n t e r p r i s e - w i d e r i s k - m a n a g e m e n t i u n t t i u n , 

t o i l e t e r m i n e r i sk exposu res and h e l p m a i n -

l a i n t h e m w i t h i n p r e s c r i b e d l i m i t s . PSEG 

Power ' s business m o d e l re f l ec t s th i s e m p h a ­

sis on m a n a g i n g the r i s k e n v i r o n m e n t , as 

w e l l as i h e h i gh s tanda rds o f i n t e g r i t y tha t 

d e f i n e PSEG's bus iness p r a c t i c e . 

P o r t f o l i o m a n a g e m e n t res ts o n a s t r o n g 

f o u n d a t i o n at PSEG P o w e r : T h e p o w e r o f a 

s t r o n g safety and p e r f o r m a n c e c u l l u r c "I he 

p o w e r o l " a s o l i d , d i v e r s i f i d l i s s e l bas t . T h e 

p o w e r o f i n t e g r a t e d p l a n n i n g and c o o r d i n a ­

t i o n . A n d t h e p o w e r o f t h e l a l e n i e d and 

d e d i c a t e d p e o p l e w h o make i l w o r k . 

strong y 
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I 'SE&G w o r k s to r iM i in l l ) l o make one n f l l ie 

n i l i o i i ' x s t ronges l energv n e m o r k s even 

s t ronger t o fuel N e w Jersey's econo in iu grow i i i 

and tn i f ld m o r e | i ]os| ierous eommun i l i es . 

Ded ica t i on t o t l i is mission explains the s t rong 

cus iomer , c o m m t m i t v and regulatory re la t ion­

ships that PSE&G has l ong en joyed . I 'SH&G 

serves app rox ima te l v 2 m i l l i o n e l e c t r i c cus­

t o m e r s and 1.6 m i l l i o n gas ctLstomers in a 

densely p o p u l i t e d c o r r i d o r that includes about 

70 percent o l N e w Jersey's popu la t ion and its 

six largest cit ies. It is one o f the largest ch-c t r ic 

and gas u t i l i t i es i n the na t ion . 

In 2 0 0 3 , PSH&G again del ivered t o p - t i e r safety 

and re l iab i l i t y a l cosls that are among the l o w ­

est f o r any u l i l i l y in i ts r eg ion . 

•• ', "•• record? 
-of custorael 

Electr ic del iverv achieved top t juar t i lc p e r f o r m ­

ance in system rel iabi l i ty, w i i h fewer and shor te r 

outages. PSE&G again received in 2001 i h e 

Reliabi l i ty Om- award for super ior e lectr ic sys-

l em re l iab i l i iy in the M id -A t l an l i c area. 

Gas delivery maintained and upgraded lliousands 

o f miles o f gas mains to ivdi i t e the. m i i n W r o f leaks 

per pipe mi le , despite colder vv inter temperatures. 

PSH&G service technicians respondnI to 9 9 . W o o l 

all emergency calls a l io i i l gas leaks w i th in one 

hour, and cont inued to p e r f o r m we l l in l i x i n g 

appliances r ight l l ie l i rs i t ime. 

Customer ojierations again demonstrated a high 

standard o f responsiveness in addressing concerns 

whi le handling some 5.2 mi l l ion calls. It resolved 

the vast major i ty o f kst ic i du r ing the init ial mr i t ac l . 
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The men and women of PSE&G —the backbone 

of PSE&G's reliability leadership- —again showed 

in 2003 what i l means lo provide earing service in 

all tvpes of weather and conditions. 

New Jersey experienced manv fierce storms in 

2001—beginning with record-breaking snow­

falls in winter, followed later in the vear by near-

hurricane force winds and tornados that struck in 

September and wreaked considerable destruc­

tion in several communities. In these and other 

emergencies, including the blackout of August 

14, PSE&G personnel w orked wiih dedication to 

restore customers' power quickly, ensure tbeir 

power remained on once restored and keep their 

gas flowing safelv. 

Being contenl with today's reliability perform­

ance — however strong— is nol the PSE&G way, 

PSE&G is driven hv a culture of continual 

improvemeni, fostered by a strong safelv mindset. 

PSE&G employee.1, haic made outstanding 

progress in ivducing the severity of accidents and 

creating a safely-firsl work environment. That 

progress has been achieved largely through team­

work and folitl union-management relations. 

Sal'etv and reliability are basic lo PSK&G's suc­

cess. So is ensuring that employees have the train­

ing and tools to do the job right. PSE&G has long 

been a leader in employing state-of-the-art tcch-

nologv to achieve improvements in efficiency, 

produclivity and service quality. 

PSE&G uses compulevi/ed monitoring, data col­

lection and communicition systems to identify 

outages, dispatch work clews and speed service 

restoration to customers. With other advanced 

svsiems, PSE&G tracks real-time change* in its 

electric grid In help address maintenance needs 

and prev ent problems from developing in the first 

place. Helicopters are regularly deployed by 

PSE&G to inspect its entire 1,200-milK uverhead 

transmission system, as well as 5,000 miles ofc r i i -

ical distribution lines. 

PSE&G's gas deliverv group began piloting in 

2001 a liber-optic system that can delect when 

excavation equipment is near gas pipelines. The 

system sends a signal so thai PSE&G personnel can 

be dispatched to an excavation site lo ensure the 

use ol proper digging leehniqucs. 

In 2001, PSE&G invested i l . 2 billion tonpenue, 

maintain anti upgrade its delivery infra sir uciurc. 

PSE&G will continue lo invest wisely — allocating 

dollars carefullv to produce the maximum bene-

tit — anti thereby ensure it* electric anil ga* sys­

tems remain among ihe most reliable in the nation. 

The power of reliability comes from all that 

PSE&G has done — and will conlinue, to do — lo 

provide dedicated and c.iring service anti make ils 

strong system even stronger. 

ancnor 
PSE&G's 
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Ihe iradiiiofi ol caung ai PSGG HMIS esofccialy slfonr; anti deep in Ucsv Jeisey—snd nowtieic stionaer lhan Ihe 
cily ol ftovaik. wlieie PSEG was osiau^nod 1903 and which conlnues lo be ils t'ericiousifeiy O'ty. ll has ijeen 
otendeci to neiv tocalions aiound the nalion and v/oild as PSLG has tjiovin, ll invo'ves a deep coniniiimcnl lo help 
make tile better loi ncop'e and corTirriLiniHes whcicvei PSEG njierates.-

I 'SIKi s c o m m u n i i v i n i o l v i T i i c m t l r .ws a great 

(leal o f .strength f rom ihe xo l i i n t ec rac lnU ieso f its 

employees. Eath year, I'SIKJ employees itonatc 

eountle.s.s hours o f l l ie i r o w n t ime to tu to r c l i i l -

<lren, serve meals at soup kitehens and raise mouev 

lor charit ies. They are al«o active as volunteers in 

serv ing on school hoards, cmergencv re-ci ie 

squads and numerous communi tv oigani /at ions. 

' l l i e company is p roud l o e n o u r a g e and reward 

employee vo lun tee r i s tn . I 'SIUi is a l ung - t ime 

.sponsor o f the M a r c h o f D i m e s ' annual 

Wa lkAmer i ca fund-ra is ing event in wh i ch mam' 

employee vo lunteers par t ic ipate. In 2003 , I'SEG 

raised m o r e dol lars for the March o f D imes than 

anv o t h e r u t i l i t v in the n a t i o n . I 'SEG aho 

rere ived recogn i t ion in 200J (or sponsor ing the 

nation's foremost employee-g iv ing campaign t o 

suppor t the Un i ted Neg ro Col lege Eund. 

ĜammunitiRsL 
' ••r̂  _ _• _ 

I'SEG is a corpora te leader in su | ipo r t ing the 

we l l -he ing o f people and c o m m u n i l i e s across 

New jersey- -w i t h a special empha*i< on the 

needs o f the state's urban residents, in an era 

w h e n the c o r p o r a t e landscape is cons lan l l v 

changing, I'SEG stands apart bv the depth o f i ts 

con t inu ing c o m m i t m e n t . 

in N e w Jersev, I'SEG targets i ts suppor t ac t iv i ­

ties to ch i ldren and famil ies as wel l as c o m m u n i ­

tv anil economic deve lopment . I'SEG allocates 

resources w h e r e they can have the greatest 

impac t , t h r o u g h grassroots i nvo l vemen t and 

partnerships w i t h commun i t y organ i /a t inns . 

In 2 0 0 } , PSEG made t w o special Cen tu ry o f 

Car ing grants, o f Si 00,000 each, l o bu i ld fu r ther 

on i ls sup|>ort o f many* c o m m unity-based p ro ­

grams in its ! 0 0 t h anniversary vear. One grant was 
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made lo assisl a Tren lon-based p r o g r a m , t l ie 

Trenton Family and School I'revention Parincrsli ip, 

wh i ch focuses on leaching positive behaviors l o 

c lemenlary school s l u d e n t s - - l o make a real di! ' . 

ference for ch i ldren, their lamilies and teachers. 

PSEG also awarded a Centui v o f Caring grant lo a 

Camden-based p r o g r a m , the Wal l W h i t m a n 

Cultural Ar ts Center's Storefrom Project, l o |>iti-

\vvl* p r a t e r M*^» \o \WOTVs , r i j ^m \y ie« i ^gWf« i r -

IKKKIS where |ieople live. The program is designed 

not only l o teach new skills through the. ar ls, but 

also t o renovale and restore v acanl o r undcrut i l i /cd 

spaces lobene f i l peopleand the communi ly. 

PSEG also re in fo rced its s t rong c o m m i t m e n t t o 

N e w a r k w i t h many in i l ia t ives in 2003 .The c o m ­

pany funded the cons t ruc t ion o f a new Habi tat 

for H u m a n i l v house in Newark 's Cent ra l W a r d . 

PSEG employee vo lunteers p i tched in l o bu i ld 

ihe h o u s e — t h e SOlh I lahitat H o m e in N e w a r k . 

PSEG con t inued its lo r tg - t ime suppor t o f c o m ­

m u n i t v organ iza l ions, cducal ional ins t i tu t ions 

and cu l tu ra l organ rati ons that are i ns t rumen la l 

in advancing Newark 's ongo ing renewa l . 

Educat ion is a key to expand ing career o p p o r t u ­

n i t ies f o r y o u n g peop le and b u i l d i n g v ibrant 

c o m m u n i l i e s . PSEG suppor ts a broad spec t rum 

o l educat ional i n i i i a i hes f r o m K — 1 2 and pre-

coWcge p r o g r a m s A I M Vie\p younger students 

rea l ize the t echn i ca l , e n g i n e e r i n g and o t h e r 

career possibi l i t ies thai J i e open lo t l i em . A n d i l 

sponsors i nnova t i ve p r o g r a m s tha t create 

oppo r tun i t i es f o r col lege students as w e l l . 

In 2002, PSEG par tnered w i t h Mercer County 

C o m m u n i l y Col lege to establish N e w Jersey's 

f i rst associate degree p rog ram in Energy U t i l i t y 

Technology. 'Hie p rog ram provides students w i t h 

i h e o p p o r i u n i t v to combine the i r educat ion w i t h 

hands-on w o r k exper ience, wh i le enabl ing PSEG 

t o tap m o r e fu l ly in to a diverse talent pool to 

meet i ls fu tu re wo rk fo r ce needs . ' I l u : SUIT ess o f 

ih is ini t iat ive has led PSEG lo create a similar 

p r o g r a m , beg inn ing earlv in 2004 , in par tnership 

« i th Essex County Co l lege. 

Suppor t f o r d ivers i t y and ecjual n p p o i l u n i i y , 

w i t h i n the workp lace and the w i d e r c o m m u n i t v , 

is a f u n d a m e n t a l c o m m i l m e n t a l PSEG. T h e 

c o m m h m e n t 'is ref lectetVm many ongo' ing' in i t ia­

t ives, i nc lud ing PSEG's .supplier d ivers i ty p ro ­

g r a m . O v e r the l a i l t w o decades, P.SEG hw done 

m o r e than SI b i l l i on o f business « i l h m i n o r i t y 

and w o m e n - o w n e d firms pa r t i c i pa t i ng in the 

p r o g r a m . PSEG is c o m m i t t e d t o b u i l d i n g on this 

progress by con t i nu ing to suppor t diver sity as a 

business p r i o r i t y . 

Expanding oppor tun i t y . Bu i ld ing s t ronger t u m -

muni l ies. Helpirrgpeople. l ivel iel ter lives: ' l l ieseare 

keys to what makes PSEG the special companv i l is. 
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F'Siit i I u * been a i ' l h e in r e d e v e l o p i n g e x i s l i n g 

p o w e r p l a n t .sites w i i b n e w , c l e a n e r , s i a t e -

o l ' - l h c - a r t t e c h n o l o g i e s 10 d r a m a t i c a l l ; 

r e d u c e p l a n t em iss ions and o t h e r e n v i r o n ­

m e n t a l i m p a c l s , at l o c a t i o n s I r o m N e w 

Jersey and N e w York to Po land. A n d PSEG's 

l e a d e r s h i p i n resou rce c o n s e n a i i o n , r e c o v ­

e r y and r e c y c l i n g was r e c o g n i s e d i n 2 0 0 1 

bv t h e U . S . E n v i r o n m e n t a l P r o t e c t i o n 

A g e n c y w i t h t h e p r e s t i g i o u s W a s t e W i s e 

H a l l o f 1'ame a w a r d . 

In 2 0 0 3 , PSEG w o r k e d c l o s e l y w i t h p u b l i c 

o f f i c i a l s and env i r o n m e n t a l g r o u p s in 

C o n n e c t i c u t to h e l p i n i t i a t e and enac t l e g ­

i s l a t i o n e s t a b l i s h i n g s t r i n g e n t n e w m e r c u r y 

e m i s s i o n s t a n d a r d s f o r the s ta te ' s c o a l - l l r e d 

p o w e r p l a n t s , i n c l u d i n g P S E G P o w e r ' s 

B r i d g e p o r t H a r b o r g e n e r a t i n g s la t i n n . T h e 

l e g i s l a t i o n , w h i c h is t h e l u st o f i l s t v p e in 

t h e n a l i o n , w i l l r e q u i r e a r e d u c t i o n o f 

a p p r o x i m a t e l y 9 0 p e r c e n t i n the m e r c u r y 

em iss ions ra te bv 2 0 0 8 . 

In Sa lem C o u n t y , N e w Jersey, an t i n e a r b y 

D e l a w a r e , PSEC! 's E s t u a r y E n h a n c e m e n t 

P r o g r a m ( E E P ) is t h e l a r g e s t p r i v a t e l y 

f u n d e d w e t l a n d s p r o g r a m in the n a t i o n . 

T h r o u g h EEP, m o r e than 7 0 , 0 0 0 acres o f 

m a r s h and u p l a n d s a l o n g D e l a w a r e Bay have 

b e e n r e s l o r e d o r p r e s e r v e d .since 1 9 9 5 , 

i h c r c b v i m p r o v i n g hab i t a t s f o r f i s h , c rabs 

ant i o t h e r m a r i n e l i f e . 

A c leaner , m o r e sustainable e n v i r o n m e n t is i n 

evervone 's i n te res t . PSEG is s t rong ly c o m -

m i l l e d t o d o i n g i ls p a r t l o make i t happen . 
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JOINT APPLICATION OF 
PECO ENERGY COMPANY AND 

PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY 
SEEKING PUC APPROVAL OF 

PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISE GROUP'S 
MERGER INTO EXELON CORPORATION 

PECO Energy Company and Public Service Electric and Gas Company have 
filed a joint application with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC) to 

obtain any necessary approvals for merging Public Service Enterprise Group 
Incorporated with and into Exelon Corporation, the parent of PECO Energy 

Company. Any such approvals would include a determination that the merger is 
in the public interest and will not result in anticompetitive or discriminatory 

conduct or the unlawful exercise of market power. 

Exelon headquarters will remain in Chicago and PECO Energy headquarters will 
remain in Philadelphia. The transmission and distribution of electricity and 

natural gas to your homes and businesses will continue to be handled by PECO 
Energy in the same manner as it is today. 

Please promptly contact the PUC at P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
if you wish to comment on the Application or participate in hearings. For more 
information about the application or merger please contact PECO Energy at 

1-800-494-4000. 

PECO Energy Company 
www.exeloncorp.com 




